
2
0
1
9

jd¾Isl jd¾;djjd¾Isl jd¾;dj
Mz;lwpf;ifMz;lwpf;if

Annual Report

cd;sl úoHd mokucd;sl úoHd moku
Njrpa tpS;Shd kd;wkNjrpa tpS;Shd kd;wk;;

National Science Foundation





Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019  3

2019 Mk; Mz;bd; Nj.tp. kd;wj;jpd; fLk; ciog;G 2019 Mk; Mz;bd; Nj.tp. kd;wj;jpd; fLk; ciog;G 

gw;wpaJgw;wpaJ

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ rl;lj;jpy; 
gpu];jhgpf;fg;gl;l epWtd gzpg;ghid 
,dhy; jj;Jtk; mspf;fg;gl;lthW jq;fsJ 
mjp cau; Mf;fj;jpid toq;Fk; cWjp kpf;f 
Msdpapdupd; rf;jp kw;Wk; Jhz;Ljypdhy; 
gbg;gbahf Kd;Ndwp tUfpd;wJ. ,e;j tUl 
Mz;lwpf;ifahdJ mbg;gilah ,e;j tUl 
nraw;ghl;L jpl;lj;jpy; $wg;gl;Ls;sthW 
KbTw;w Ntiyfis jUfpd;wJ. 
epWtdj;jpd; nraw;ghL> vjpu;fhy tha;g;Gfs; 
kw;Wk; jilfis kjpg;gpl;L nraw;gLk; 
Mu;tKs;s jpwj;jtu;fSf;F Njitahd 
midj;J jfty;fSk; ,e;j mwpf;ifapy; 
74 tiugl tpsf;fq;fs;> 17 ml;ltizfs;> 
110 glq;fs;> 01 tiuglk; kw;Wk; 18 gpd; 
,izg;Gf;fspy; mlq;fpAs;sJ. G+uzkhd 
tUlhe;j mwpf;ifahdJ fzf;fha;thus; 
mwpf;if kw;Wk; fzf;fha;thsu; 
mwpf;ifapd; gpd;Dhl;ly; vd;gtw;Wld; 231 
gf;fq;fisf; nfhz;Ls;sJ. mwpf;ifahdJ> 
rpwe;j MSikf;fhd nghJ tpahghu 
Kaw;rpfs; jpizf;fsj;jpd; topfhl;ly;fspy; 
jug;gl;Ls;s tbtikg;gpw;F mikTw 
jahupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.



            :   https://www.facebook.com/nsflk/

          :   https://t witter.com/NSFSriLanka

          :   https://www.youtube.com/user/NSFSL  

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk;
47/5, Nkapl;yd;l; gpNs];>
nfhOk;G - 07>
,yq;if.

njh.Ngrp                          

njh.efyp         
                     
                       
      

+94 112694754

   www.nsf.gov.lk,izak

+94 112694170
+94 112696771-3

 kpd;dQ;ry; dg@nsf.gov.lk
info@nsf.gov.lk

:  

:  

:  

:  



Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019  i

	
31

53

61

77

89

101

cs;slf;f ml;ltizcs;slf;f ml;ltiz

fz;Nzhl;lk;fz;Nzhl;lk;	 1
	
	 vq;fisg; gw;wpaJ	 3	
	 rl;lj;jpdhy; gzpg;ghid toq;fg;gl;ljd; gpufhuk; nraw;ghLfs;	 3
	 tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk;> Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fj;jpw;fhd Nehf;F	 4
     jpwKiw ,yf;Ffs;

   vkJ Kf;fpa ngWkhdq;f                                                                                                    4	

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; vjpu;fhyg; ghij Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; vjpu;fhyg; ghij  	 7

gzpg;ghsu; ehafj;jpd; kPsha;T gzpg;ghsu; ehafj;jpd; kPsha;T 	 9

epu;thf Jyhk;guq;fs; epu;thf Jyhk;guq;fs; 	 11	
	 Kfhikj;Jt rigapd; tpguq;fs; RUf;fkhf	 13
	 rpNu\;l Kfhikj;Jtf; FO 	 15	

mikg;ghz;ik fl;likg;G – gjtpazp kPsha;T 	 16
	 ntspthupahd ts Fohk;	 19

gpujhd epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspd; fPolq;Fk; gzpfs; gpujhd epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspd; fPolq;Fk; gzpfs; 	 21	
	 		
njhFg;GnjhFg;G	 23

tpQ;Qhd uPjpahd rhj;jpakhd Muha;r;rpapid tYg;gLj;Jk; nghUl;L 
mbg;gil kw;Wk; gpuNahf Muha;r;rpf;F Mujtspj;jy;> ,aw;if 
tsq;fis mgptpUj;jp nra;J njhopy;El;g mgptpUj;jpf;F Mjutspj;J 
trjpaspj;jy; mj;Jld; kf;fspd; eyNdhk;Gifapid tskhf;Fk; 
nghUl;L cw;gj;jp tu;j;jfkakhf;fy;

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 1 –

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 2 –

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 3 –

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 4 –

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 5 –

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 6 –

tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g Mszpapdupd; eilKiw gjpNtl;bid 
NgZjy;> tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g tsq;fs; gw;wpa eilKiw 
kw;Wk; vjpu;T$wg;gl;l Njitfis epu;zapg;gjw;fhd mstPLfis 
elhj;Jjy; kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g mj;Jld; jfty; %yk; 
xd;wpid toq;Fjy;.

,yq;ifapYk; ntspehl;bYk; cs;s tpQ;QhdpfSf;fpilapy; tpQ;Qhdj; 
jfty;fspd; gupkhw;wj;jpid Ngzptsu;j;jy; kw;Wk; Njrpa kl;lj;jpy; xU 
my;yJ xd;Wf;F Nkw;gl;l rQ;rpiffis Cf;Ftpj;jy;.

gs;spf;$l khztu;fs; kw;Wk; nghJ kf;fspilNa tpQ;Qhdj;ij 
gpugy;ag;gLj;Jjy;.

mf kw;Wk; ru;tNjr uPjpapy; ,Uf;fpd;w jdpg;gl;ltu;fs;> rq;fq;fs; my;yJ 
epWtdq;fs; Mfpatw;NwhL njhlu;Gfis NgZtjD}lhf nraw;wpwd; 
epu;khzj;ij NgZjy; kw;Wk; Cf;Ftpj;jYld; ,yq;iff;F Gyk; 
ngaUk; mjp rpwg;G kpf;f tpQ;Qhdpfs; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gtpayhsu;;fspd; 
jpwikis tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;jpd; tpUj;jpf;F gad;gLj;jy;.

%yjdr; nrhj;Jf;fis nfhs;tdT nra;tJld; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;wj;jpd; nfhs;iffs;> nrad;Kiwfs; kw;Wk; eltbf;if Kiwfis 
Nkd;gLj;jy; mj;NjhL ru;tNjr uPjpapyhd xg;gPl;L nraw;ghLfspd; Clhf 
gjtpazpapdupd; Kfhikj;Jtk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gtpay; jifikfis 
Nkd;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; mf fl;likg;G trjpfs; kw;Wk; gzpahw;Wk; 
Rw;whlypd; juj;ij Nkk;gLj;jy; vd;gdtw;wpd; %yk; jpUg;jpAk; kd 
epiwTk; nfhz;lnjhU gzpaplj;ij cUthf;Fjy;.



Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019ii

     - Kjd;ik epiy gjtp epiy cj;jpNahj;ju;fs; 2019 brk;gu; 31,y; cs;sthuhf                                    
    - toq;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fs;	  

   - khdpaq;fs; toq;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp fUtpfs;

     - eilKiwapYs;s khdpaq;fspd; epiyg;ghL	
   - G+uzg;gLj;jpa khdpaq;fs;	
   - Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w tpUJfs;	  
   - tpQ;Qhdtpay; $l;lq;fs; kw;Wk; epfo;TfSf;fhd MjuT jpl;lj;jpd; 

    fPo; toq;fg;gl;l khdpaq;fs;                                                                               
   - ntspaPl;L fl;lzq;fSf;F MjuT toq;Fk; jpl;lk;	
   - SRPC apd; gj;J Njrpa ntw;wpahsu;f s	
   - tpQ;Qhd fw;if kw;Wk; gpugy;ag;gLj;Jif epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; 

     toq;fg;gl;l khdpaq;fs;                   
   - toq;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp Gyikg;guprpy;fs;                                                                             
     - eilKiwapYs;s Muha;r;rp Gyikg;guprpy;fs;	
   - G+uzg;gLj;jpa Muha;r;rp Gyikg;guprpy;fs;	
   - toq;fg;gl;l gpuahz khdpaq;fs;	  
     - toq;fg;gl;l OSTP khdpaq;fs;	
   - toq;fg;gl;l IPSAT khdpaq;fs;	
   - tpopg;Gzu;r;rp> mwptpid Nkk;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; nrad;Kiw Nkk;gLj;Jif 

    eltbf;iffspy; (cs;Su;) gjtpazpapdiu <LgLj;jy;                           
   - tpopg;Gzu;r;rp> mwptpid Nkk;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; nrad;Kiw Nkk;gLj;Jif 

    eltbf;iffspy; (ntspA+u;) gjtpazpapdiu <LgLj;jy;

epiyNgwhd mgptpUj;jp Fwpf;Nfhs;fs; tpspf;fg;gly;epiyNgwhd mgptpUj;jp Fwpf;Nfhs;fs; tpspf;fg;gly;                                115
        	
epjpapay; kPsha;Tepjpapay; kPsha;T                                                                                                                    119  
	 2019 Mk; Mz;bd; nrayhw;Wif njhlu;gpy; fzf;fpay; mYtyupd; 

   mtjhdpg;Gfs;                                                                                                                    121
       2019 brk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd epjpepiyikf; $w;W                                            122
	
fzf;fha;thsu; ehafj;jpd; mwpf;iffzf;fha;thsu; ehafj;jpd; mwpf;if                                                                      155                                                      
fzf;fha;thsu; ehafj;jpd; mwpf;if njhlu;gpy; Njrpafzf;fha;thsu; ehafj;jpd; mwpf;if njhlu;gpy; Njrpa

tpQ;Qhd                                 tpQ;Qhd                                                          159

kd;wj;jpd; gpd;D}l;ly;fskd;wj;jpd; gpd;D}l;ly;fs                                   165

	

,izg;G  

,izg;G    

,izg;G

,izg;G

,izg;G
,izg;G

,izg;G

,izg;G

,izg;G

,izg;G

,izg;G

,izg;G

,izg;G

,izg;G

,izg;G
,izg;G

,izg;Gf;fs ,izg;Gf;fs 

173
178
183
184
198
203
210

212
214
215

216
217
220
221
224
226

227
230

171

161

167

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

8
9

10

11
12
13
14
15
16

,izg;G 17

,izg;G 18



     - Kjd;ik epiy gjtp epiy cj;jpNahj;ju;fs; 2019 brk;gu; 31,y; cs;sthuhf                                    
    - toq;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fs;	  

   - khdpaq;fs; toq;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp fUtpfs;

     - eilKiwapYs;s khdpaq;fspd; epiyg;ghL	
   - G+uzg;gLj;jpa khdpaq;fs;	
   - Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w tpUJfs;	  
   - tpQ;Qhdtpay; $l;lq;fs; kw;Wk; epfo;TfSf;fhd MjuT jpl;lj;jpd; 

    fPo; toq;fg;gl;l khdpaq;fs;                                                                               
   - ntspaPl;L fl;lzq;fSf;F MjuT toq;Fk; jpl;lk;	
   - SRPC apd; gj;J Njrpa ntw;wpahsu;f s	
   - tpQ;Qhd fw;if kw;Wk; gpugy;ag;gLj;Jif epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; 

     toq;fg;gl;l khdpaq;fs;                   
   - toq;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp Gyikg;guprpy;fs;                                                                             
     - eilKiwapYs;s Muha;r;rp Gyikg;guprpy;fs;	
   - G+uzg;gLj;jpa Muha;r;rp Gyikg;guprpy;fs;	
   - toq;fg;gl;l gpuahz khdpaq;fs;	  
     - toq;fg;gl;l OSTP khdpaq;fs;	
   - toq;fg;gl;l IPSAT khdpaq;fs;	
   - tpopg;Gzu;r;rp> mwptpid Nkk;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; nrad;Kiw Nkk;gLj;Jif 

    eltbf;iffspy; (cs;Su;) gjtpazpapdiu <LgLj;jy;                           
   - tpopg;Gzu;r;rp> mwptpid Nkk;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; nrad;Kiw Nkk;gLj;Jif 

    eltbf;iffspy; (ntspA+u;) gjtpazpapdiu <LgLj;jy;

fz;Nzhl;lk;fz;Nzhl;lk;

fz;Nzhl;lk;fz;Nzhl;lk; 1

	»�	 vq;fisg; gw;wpaJvq;fisg; gw;wpaJ

	»�	 rl;lj;jpdhy; jj;Jtg;gLj;jg;gl;l rl;lj;jpdhy; jj;Jtg;gLj;jg;gl;l 

   nraw;ghLfs   nraw;ghLfs

	»�	 tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk;> Muha;r;rp tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk;> Muha;r;rp 

   kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fk; vd;gtw;Wf;fhd Nehf;fk;   kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fk; vd;gtw;Wf;fhd Nehf;fk;

  
	»�	 gzp ,yf;Ffs;gzp ,yf;Ffs;

	»�	 Nj.tp.k. ,d; vjpu;fhy Nj.tp.k. ,d; vjpu;fhy 

   newpg;gLj;jy;fs;   newpg;gLj;jy;fs;
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cau;;fy;tp> njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Muha;r;rp mikr;rpd; mfg;ghl;nly;iyapd; fPo; nraw;gLk; 

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ vk; ehl;bw;F jdJ 50 tUl mu;g;gzpg;ghd Nritia epiwT 

nra;jpUe;jJ. ,e; epWtdkhdJ Muk;gj;jpy; 1968 Mk; Mz;by; (1968 Mk; Mz;bd; 09 Mk; 

,yf;f rl;lj;jpdhy;) Njrpa tpQ;Qhd rigahf (Nj.tp.r) jhgpf;fg;gl;lJ. Nj.tp. rigahdJ 

1982 Mk; Mz;by; (1981 Mk; Mz;bd; 78 Mk; ,yf;fr; rl;lj;jpdhy;) ,aw;if tsq;fs;> 

rf;jp kw;Wk; tpQ;;Qhd mjpfhu rigahf (,.t.r.tp.m.r) kPs; fl;likg;G nra;ag;gl;lJ. 

16 tUl Nritapd; gpd;du; Nj.t.r.tp. mjpfhu rigahdJ 1998 Mk; Mz;L (1994 Mk; 

Mz;bd; 11 Mk; ,yf;fr; rl;lj;jpdhy;) Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhf kPs; mikf;fg;gl;lJ.

vq;fisg; gw;wpaJvq;fisg; gw;wpaJ

rl;lj;jpdhy; gzpg;ghid toq;fg;gl;ljd; gpufhuk;rl;lj;jpdhy; gzpg;ghid toq;fg;gl;ljd; gpufhuk;
nraw;ghLfs;nraw;ghLfs;

1994 Mk; Mz;bd; 11 Mk; ,yf;f tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g rl;lj;jpd; Vw;ghLfspd; 

gpufhuk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; gzpg;ghid nraw;ghLfs; gpd;tUkhW:

fPPo;tUtdtw;iw Nehf;fhf nfhz;L gy;fiyf;fofq;fs;> tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;WEl;g 

epWtdq;fs; kw;Wk; jdpg;gl;l tpQ;Qhdpfshy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; mbg;gil kw;Wk; 

gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rpfis Muk;gpj;Jitj;jy;> Cf;Ftpj;jy; kw;Wk; Mjutspj;jy;:

r%f tpQ;Qhdq;fs; kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd fy;tp epfo;r;rpj;jp;lq;fspd; Muha;r;rp mlq;fyhf

tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rp Mw;wy;fis typikahf;fy; ,yq;ifapd; ,aw;if tsq;fis 

Nkk;gLj;jy;

,yq;if kf;fspd; eyd;fis Cf;Ftpj;jy;

tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g Muha;r;rpahsu;fis gapw;Wtpj;jy;

,yq;if kw;Wk; ntsp ehLfspYs;s tpQ;Qhdpfspd; tpQ;Qhd jfty;fis gupkhWtjw;F 

cjtp nra;jy;

mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g epWtdq;fspy; tpQ;Qhd fw;if my;yJ 

tpQ;Qhd NtiyfSf;F Gyikguprpy;fs; kw;Wk; ngNy\pg;fs; toq;fs;.

     ,yq;ifapd; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy; El;gtpayhsupd; ehsJ tiugLj;jg;gl;l gjpNtL 

xd;iw guhkupj;jy; kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; Nkk;ghl;bw;fhd kdpj> ngsjPf 

kw;Wk; epjp tsq;fspd; jpl;lkplg;gl;l Njitfspy; nfhs;if njhlu;ghd jfty;fs; kw;Wk; 

juTfis fpilf;fr; nra;jy; 

C)   kf;fspilNa tpQ;Qhdj;ij [duQ;rf kag;gLj;Jk; epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lq;fSf;F epjp mspj;J 

mjid Nkw;nfhs;sy;

m)

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

M)

,)

c)
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,yq;ifapd; nghUshjhuk; kw;Wk; r%f RgPl;rj;jpw;fhf tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk; 

kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fj;ij Cf;Ftpg;gjD}lhf>

      •   Muha;r;rp> mgptpUj;jp> Gj;jhf;fk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g khw;wPLfspid Muk;gpj;jy;>      

Jizikahf ,Uj;jy; kw;Wk; Mjutspj;jy;; 

     

   •  mwpT Mf;fk;> gug;Gjy;> nraw;wpwd; epu;khzk;> gq;Flik> tpQ;Qhdj;ij 

[duQ;rfkag;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk;> ve;jputpay; kw;Wk; 

vz;fzpj fw;iff;F epjpaPL nra;jYk; MjuTl toq;fYk;; kw;Wk; 

    
      •    nfhs;if Muha;r;rpapid Kd;ndLj;jYk; kw;Wk; nfhs;if mgptpUj;jpf;F MjuT 

mspj;jYk;;

gjtpazpapdu; jifikAk; kdepiwTk; nfhz;ltu;fshf cs;sduh vd 

CWjpg;gLj;jg;gLk; mNjNtisapy; epiyNgwhd mgptpUj;jp ,yf;FfSf;F cupa 

mtjhdpg;gpid toq;fy;.

	
1.   Rje;jpuk;:Rje;jpuk;:  ,U Kf;fpa Nfhl;ghLfspid epiyepWj;Jjy;: tpQ;Qhd gy;fiyf;fofk; 

kw;Wk; taJ> ,dk;> ghy;> nkhop> ngsjpftpay; FiwghLfs;> murpay; nry;thf;F> 

jdpg;gl;l Mu;tk; kw;Wk; kjk; Mfpatw;wpd; fhuzkhf ghFghL fhl;lg;glhJ 

jdpg;gl;l uPjpapy; tpQ;Qhdp MFtjw;F mwptpid ngw;Wf;nfhs;sy;

2.   juk;:juk;: rfy Kaw;rpfspYk; cau;juj;jpid rhjpf;f Kw;gly;

3.   	jifik> njhopy;rhu;gpay; kw;Wk; tplhKaw;rp:	jifik> njhopy;rhu;gpay; kw;Wk; tplhKaw;rp: rfy NritfspidAk; jifikAlDk;> 

njhopy;rhu;gpay; jd;ikAlDk; tplhKaw;rpAlDk; nra;tjd; %yk; cau;juj;jpid 

rhjpj;jy;

4.   $l;bizjYk; FOthf gzpahw;wYk;:$l;bizjYk; FOthf gzpahw;wYk;: $l;LwT> $l;bizT kw;Wk; FOthf 

gzpahw;wf; $ba jd;ik Ngzg;gLk;

vkJ Kf;fpa ngWkhdq;fs;vkJ Kf;fpa ngWkhdq;fs;

jpwKiw ,yf;Ffs;jpwKiw ,yf;Ffs;

tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk;> Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk;> Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; 
Gj;jhf;fj;jpw;fhd Nehf;FGj;jhf;fj;jpw;fhd Nehf;F

~~,yq;ifapd; nghUshjhuk; kw;Wk; r%f RgPl;rj;jpw;fhf tpQ;Qhdk;> 

njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fj;ij Cf;Ftpg;gjpy; ehl;bd; Kjd;ikahd ce;J 

rf;jpahf tpsq;Fjy||;
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5.   		gjtpazpapdUf;F mjpfhukspj;jy;:gjtpazpapdUf;F mjpfhukspj;jy;:  GJ fUj;Jf;fSf;F kjpg;gspj;jy;> rpwe;j 

nrayhw;Wifapid ngWjy; nghUl;L gjtpazpapdUf;F tYT+l;lYk; nraw;wpwd; 

epu;khzKk;

6.  		gjpyspj;jy; jd;ik:gjpyspj;jy; jd;ik:  Njrpa kw;Wk; ifj;njhopw;Wiw Njitg;ghLfspid Gupe;Jnfhz;L> 

mtw;wpw;F epGzu;fspd; MNyhridapd; fPo; gjpyspj;jy;> njhlu;r;rpahd 

mgptpUj;jpapid ngWjy; nghUl;L GJ Kaw;rpfspid ifahsy;

7.  		Neu;ikAk; ntspg;gilahf ,Uj;jYk;:Neu;ikAk; ntspg;gilahf ,Uj;jYk;:  gaDWjpkpF njhlu;ghly; kw;Wk; gu];gu 

Gupe;Jzu;T vd;gdtw;wpd; Clhf gq;fhsUld; ek;gpf;ifapidAk; nfsutj;ijAk; 

fl;bnaOg;gy;

8.  		newpKiw jtwhj elf;if> nghWg;Gzu;T kw;Wk; xUq;fpizT:newpKiw jtwhj elf;if> nghWg;Gzu;T kw;Wk; xUq;fpizT:  rfy gzpfspYk; 

newpKiw jtwhj elf;ifahdJ cau;e;j mstpy; Ngzg;gly; Ntz;Lk; vd;gJld; 

mjpy; xUq;fpizTk; nghWg;GilikAk; ntspg;gLj;jg;gly; Ntz;Lk;

9.   fhg;Gk; ghJfhg;Gk;:fhg;Gk; ghJfhg;Gk;:  rfyUf;Fk; fhg;Gk; ghJfhg;Gk; kpF #oy; fpilf;fg;ngwypid   

cWjpg;gLj;jy;

10.  epiyngWjifik:epiyngWjifik:  epiyNgwhd nfhs;iffs; kw;Wk; gr;ir fUJNfhspid gpd;gw;wy;

11.  rpwe;j MSik:rpwe;j MSik:  Kd;ndLf;fg;gLk; rfy eltbf;iffspYk; ghugl;rk;> njspT> rkdpiy 

vd;gd Ngzg;gLk; mNjNtisapy; epajpr; rl;l Njitg;ghLfSk; G+uzj;Jtk; 

nra;ag;gly; Ntz;Lk;
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Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd;
vjpu;fhyg; ghij

7

r%f-nghUshjhu mgptpUj;jpf;fhf tpQ;Qhdk;> 

njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fj;ij Cf;Ftpg;gjw;F 

nghWg;ghiz toq;fg;gl;Ls;s Kjd;ikj; Njrpa 

epWtdkhd Njrpa ,yq;if tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 

Mz;lwpf;if - 2019 ,y; ,r;nra;jpapid toq;Ftjpy; 

msg;gupa kfpo;r;rpailfpd;Nwd;. 1968 ,y; jhgpf;fg;gl;l 

,e;epWtdk;> tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gk;> Muha;r;rp 

kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp epWtdq;fs;> kw;Wk; fy;tpkhd;fspd; 

,aystpidf; fl;bnaOg;Gjy; kw;Wk; jifikapid 

Nkk;gLj;jy;> tpQ;Qhdk; njhopy;El;gk; gw;wpa nghJkf;fs; 

tpopg;Gzu;tpid Cf;Ftpj;jy; kw;Wk; nghJkf;fspd; 

tpQ;Qhd mwptpid mjpfupj;jy; cs;slq;fyhf gy;NtW 

Jiwfs; kPJkhd mjd; rhjfkhd jhf;fj;jpd; Clhf Njrpa mgptpUj;jpf;F Fwpg;gplj;jf;f 

gq;fspg;gpid toq;fpAs;sJ.

mjw;F Gfio ngw;W juf;$ba mj;jifa rhjidfs; kw;Wk; milTfSld; Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ 2018,y; mjd; Ik;gjhtJ Mz;L epiwtpid ghuhl;lj;jf;f 

tpjj;jpy; nfhz;lhbaJ. Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpid jw;Nghija mjd; cau;tpw;F 

vLj;Jr; nry;tjw;F mu;g;gzpg;GlDk;> gf;jpAlDk;> Nkd;ikAlDk; gq;fspj;j midj;J 

Kd;dhy; jiytu;fs; kw;Wk; gzpg;ghsu; ehafq;fSf;F vdJ kdkhu;e;j ghuhl;Lf;fisAk; 

ed;wpfisAk; gjpT nra;fpd;Nwd;.

cyF epr;rakw;w epiyapYk; nghUshjhu> njhopy;El;g> Rw;whly;> r%f kw;Wk; murpay; 

Njhw;w mikg;Gf;fs; ,af;fthw;wy; kpf;fitahfTk; Jupjkhf khw;wkilfpd;witahfTk; 

re;ijfs; mjpfupj;jstpy; mjpetPdkag;gLj;jg;gl;Lk; cyfkakhf;fg;gl;Lk; fhzg;gLfpd;wd. 

KO cyFk; jw;NghJ nfhtpl;-19 cyfshtpa Neha;j;njhw;W %yk; js;shLfpd;w epiyapy; 

mjd; jhf;fj;ij jzpg;gjw;F cj;NtfKk; jhf;Fg;gpbf;fj;jf;fJkhd fl;bnaOg;GtjpYk; 

,d;wpaikahj gq;nfhd;wpid Mw;Wtjw;F ,k;Kf;fpa re;ju;g;gk; ,yq;ifapy; tpQ;Qhdk; 

kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;jpd; njhl;by; vd;w tifapy; nraw;gLk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpw;F 

rpwe;jnjhU re;ju;g;gkspf;fpd;wJ.

,j;jifa #o;epiyapy;> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ mjd; njhopw;ghl;L gl;baiy> 

epjpaspj;jy; Kd;Dupikfis> %yg;gpukhzq;fis kw;Wk; cghaq;fis kPsha;T 

nra;J jpUj;jpaikf;Fk; nrad;Kiwapid Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Kd;ndLg;gJld; 

kd;wj;jpdhy; ~~Gjpa rhjhuz jd;ik|| ,w;Fk; nray;jpwd; kpf;fthW gjpypWj;Jk; tpjj;jpy; 

epWtdrhu; kWrPuikg;Gfis Vw;gLj;jp El;gk; tha;e;j Kaw;rpfspy; jlk; gjpf;fpd;wJ. 

Njrpa mgptpUj;jpf;fhf ntspehLfspy; cs;s ,yq;if kw;Wk; njhopy;rhu; ty;Yeu;fspd; 

cgNahfg;gLj;jpf; nfhs;tjw;fhd b[ply; jsnkhd;wpidj; jhgpj;jy;> b[ply; tsq;fSf;fhd 

Njrpa gFg;gha;T kw;Wk; gupNrhjid trjpfs; kw;Wk; $l;L mikg;gpid cUthf;Fjy;> 2025 

mstpy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;ij fhgd; eLepiyg;gLj;jy;> kw;Wk; ~~J}ujp\;lj;jpypUe;j 

vjpu;ghuh mjp\;lk;|| vd;w njhdpg;nghUspd; fPo; nfhtpl;-19 gw;wpa Njrpa khehl;bid 

elhj;Jjy; vd;gd vkJ gazj;jpd; rpy Kf;fpa Kd; Kaw;rpfshFk;.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ vg;NghJk; mjd; Mz;lwpf;iffSf;F mjpf Kf;fpaj;Jtk; 

toq;Ffpd;wJ. mjd; 2017Mk; Mz;Lf;fhd Mz;lwpf;ifahdJ ,yq;if murhq;f epjpf; 

fzf;fsu;fs; mikg;gpdu; Vw;ghL nra;ag;gl;l rpwe;j Mz;lwpf;if kw;Wk; fzf;fhsu;fs; 

tpUJ - 2019 epfo;tpy; ~~Muha;r;rp epWtdq;fs;|| tFjpapd; fPo; rpwe;j Mz;lwpf;ifahf 

njupT nra;ag;gl;lJ. ,J jw;nrayhd epfo;nthd;wy;y MapDk; mJ Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019  
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kd;wj;jpd; Nkyjpfg; gzpg;ghsu; kw;Wk; gjpy; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; fyhepjp jkhuh vk; 

la]; mtu;fspdJk; gpupTfspdJk; myFfspdJk; gpujhdpfshy; jpwDld; toq;fg;gl;l 

cjtpahdJk; El;gk;kpf;f> ftdk; nrYj;jpa> xj;Jiog;G kpf;f Kaw;rpfspd; ngWNgwhFk;. 

2019 ,d; Mz;lwpf;ifAk; $l mtuJ gzpg;GiuapdJk; topfhl;lypd; fPOk; Kd;khjpupkpf;f 

tpjnkhd;wpNyNa jahupf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ vd;gJld; mjw;Fgq;fspj;j midtUf;Fk; 

ghuhl;Lf;fis njuptpf;fpd;Nwd;.

nghUshjhu mgptpUj;jpapd; Kjdpiy nrYj;Jeuhf tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;jpd; 

%yk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ murhq;fj;jpd; njhiyNehf;fpw;F ,irthf 

,yq;ifapid mgptpUj;jpaile;j ehnlhd;whf khw;Wtjpy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpid 

cgha uPjpahd gq;fhsuhfTk; ,af;fthw;wy; kpf;f rf;jpahfTk; Mf;Ftjw;F midtUk; 

gfpu;e;Jnfhs;sf;$ba ed;ikfSf;fhf tpQ;Qhdj;jpdJk; njhopy;El;gj;jpdJk; 

fhuzkhf;Ftij Kd;Ndw;Wtjw;fhd mjd; Kaw;rpapid gd;klq;fhf;Fk;.

Nguhrpupau; uQ;rpj; Nrdhuj;dNguhrpupau; uQ;rpj; Nrdhuj;d
jiytu;.jiytu;.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019  



Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019  9

gzpg;ghsu; 
ehafj;jpd; 
kPsha;T

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; gjpy; gzpg;ghsu; 

ehafk; kw;Wk; Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; vd;w uPjpapay; 

2019 epjpahz;Lf;fhd ,yq;ifapd; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wj;jpd; Mz;lwpf;ifapid rku;;g;gpg;gjpy; 

kfpo;r;rpailfpd;Nwd;.

Kd;ida Mz;Lfisg; Nghd;W> 1994 ,d; 11 Mk; 

,yf;f tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g mgptpUj;jpr; rl;lj;jpdhy; mjpfhukspf;fg;gl;l Ie;J 

nghWg;ghizfspd; fPo; nrayhw;wg;gl;l gy epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; epiwe;j Mz;lhf 2019 

Mk; Mz;L fle;Jnrd;wJ. Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk;> njspthd njhiyNehf;FlDk; 

ikag;gLj;jYlDk; Mz;bd;NghJ &.342 kpy;ypad; nfhz;l mjd; KjyPl;L xJf;fPl;by; 

81.1% Ig; gad;gLj;jp Fwpf;Nfhs;fisAk; ,yf;FfisAk; nka;g;gpg;jid Nehf;fpa mjd; 

nraw;gzpapid nfhz;Lnrd;wJ. ,t; Mz;lwpf;fiapy; cs;s kPsha;thdJ Kf;fpa 

rhjidfSldhd eltbf;ifj; jpl;lj;jpw;F vjpuhd Kd;Ndw;wj;jpid vLj;Jf;fhl;Lfpd;w 

njhFg;gpidAk; mjidj; njhlu;J 6 gpujhd epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspd; fPo; nrayhw;wg;gl;l 

gzpfs; gw;wpa tpupthd fzf;F vd;gtw;iwAk; cs;slf;Ffpd;wJ. 2019 ,d; NghJ 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l eltbf;iffs; gw;;wpa KOikahd kPsha;nthd;wpid ,jpypUe;J 235 

gf;fq;fspy; toq;Ftjw;F tpUk;Gfpd;Nwd;.

Kd;ida Mz;Lfspd; gzpfspd; mbg;gilapy; cUthf;fg;gl;l ,dq;fhzg;gl;l kw;Wk; 

Fwpg;ghd fy;tprhu;> r%f kw;Wk; nghUshjhu Kf;fpa nrayhw;Wiff; Fwpfhl;bfspd; 

fPo; mjpfupf;fpd;w ntspaPLfisAk; ngWNgWfisAk; toq;FtJ vkJ Nehf;fkhFk;. 

mjpf Muha;r;rpfis trjpg;gLj;jy;> vkJ tYg;gLj;jg;gl;l $l;bizg;Gr; nraw;ghLfs; 

Clhf mjpf ,asstpidf; fl;bnaOg;Gjy; kw;Wk; Nkk;gLj;jg;gl;l epfoo;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; 

kw;Wk; nrad;Kiwfs; Clhf ehl;by; cs;s Kf;fpa Mu;tyu;fs; kf;fs; kj;jpapy; 

ntsptU tpisTfis gpugy;ag;gLj;jy; vd;gd %yk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;dwj;jpd; 

nrayhw;Wifapid mjpfupf;Fk; tpjj;jpNyNa vjpu;fhyg; ghij mike;jpUf;Fk;. 

,e;Nehf;Fld;> ghupa jhf;fj;jpid tpistpg;gjw;fhf nray;jpwd;tha;e;j jd;ikf;fhf 

jw;NghJ fhzg;gLfpd;w jpl;lq;fs; kw;Wk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lfq;fis ,ilawhJ kPsha;jy; 

njhlu;r;rpahf Kd;ndLf;fg;gLk;. 

gzpfisf; nfhz;L elhj;Jtjpy; kOtJkhf jkJ topfhl;lyfis toq;fpaikf;fhf 

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; jiytUf;Fk; Kfhikj;Jt rigf;Fk; mj;Jld; %ytsj; 

jlq;fy;fSf;F kj;jpapYk; Njitg;ghLfis epiwNtw;Wtjpy; kjpEl;gj;Jld; gzpahw;Wtjw;F 

<LghLfhl;Ltjpy; mtu;fsJ mu;g;gzpg;gpw;Fk; flikg;nghWg;gpw;Fk; ,e; epWtdj;jpd; 

khnguk; rf;fpahf tpsq;Fk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; mzpf;Fk; vdJ kdkhu;e;j 

ghuhl;Lfisj; njuptpf;fpd;Nwd;. nkhul;Litg; gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; Kd;dhy; Jiz 

Nte;jUk; 2018 rdtup - 2019 brk;gu; tiu Mu;tj;JlDk;> fUizAlDk; gf;jpAlDk; ,U 

tUlq;fisg; G+u;j;jp nra;j Nguhrpau; Mde;j [atpf;fuk mtu;fSf;F ed;wp njuptpg;gjw;Fk;; 

,r;re;ju;gj;ijg; gad;gLj;Jfpd;Nwd;. Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; epWtdj; jpl;lj;ij kpF 

mug;gzpg;Gld; flikahw;wp jpUj;jk; nra;J njhlq;fpitj;J 2019-2023 fhyg;gFjpw;Fupajha; 

G+uzg;gLj;jpdu;. 5S Kiwapid mwpKfg;gLj;jy;> ju tl;l fUj;jpl;lq;fis epWTjy; 

(2018 kw;Wk; 2019) mj;Jld; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; Njhw;wkikj;jy; fUj;jpl;lk; vd;gd 

mtuJ fhyg;gFjpapy; njhlq;fg;gl;l Kd;ndLf;fg;gLfpd;w Vida Kf;fpa gzpfshFk;.

9

fyhepjp jkuh la];fyhepjp jkuh la];
gjtp gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;gjtp gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;
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Dr. V.vk;. Kguf; (2019 [dtup 28Mk; jpfjpapypUe;J 2019 brk;gu;

4 tiuapy; jiytu;

410/2> ngsj;jNyhf khtj;ij

nfhOk;G 07

Nguh. Mde;j [atu;j;jd (2018 [dtup 18 ,ypUe;J 2020 [dtup 1

tiuapy;)

gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;

rpNul;l Nguhrpupau;

rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;

nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

nkhwl;Lt 

Nguh. (jpUkjp.) v];.v];. neYfh gu;dhe;J (2019 [dtup 28 ,ypUe;J 2019

brk;gu; 4 tiuapy;)

rpNul;l Nguhrpupau;

Ez; capupay; jpizf;fsk;

kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk;

= [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;

fq;nfhltpy

ENfnfhl 

jpUkjp. mae;jp FUrpq;f (2019 [dtup 28 ,ypUe;J 2019 brk;gu; 4 tiuapy;)

72/7> [dgpupah khtj;ij

fygStht

uh[fpupa

Dr. uP.V.Mu;.N[. FzNrfu (2019 ngg;utup 25 ,ypUe;J 2019 brk;gu; 4

tiuapy;)

gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;

Njrpa fy;tp epWtfk;

i` nyty; Nwhl;

k`ufk

Nguh. uP.vk;. gy;Nytj;j (2019 ngg;utup 25 ,ypUe;J 2019 brk;gu; 4 tiuapy;)

jiytu;

,yq;if ve;jputpay; epWtdk;

120/15> tpN[uhk khtj;ij

nfhOk;G 07

jiytu;; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;; kw;Wk; cWg;gpdu; xUtu; MfpNahupid jd;dfj;Nj nfhz;lxU 

Kfhikj;Jt rigapdhy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; MSik nra;ag;gLfpwJ vd;gJld;

,tu;fs; xt;nthUtUk; gy;fiyf;fof khdpaq;fs; Mizf;FO (gh.kh.M.)> Njrpa fy;tp

epWtdk; (Nj.f.ep.)> epjp mikr;R vd;gtw;iw gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;Jk; mNjNtisapy; Vidaehd;F 

cWg;gpdu;fSk; nfsut. cau;fy;tp njhopy;El;g kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;f mikr;rpdhy;epakdk; 

nra;ag;gLtu;.

Kfhikj;Jt rigapd; tpguq;fs; RUf;fkhfKfhikj;Jt rigapd; tpguq;fs; RUf;fkhf
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Nguh. V. mNyhfh gj;jpud (2019 [dtup 28 ,ypUe;J 2019 brk;gu; 4 

tiuapy;)

Nguhrpupau;

mWit rpfpr;ir jpizf;fsk;

kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk;

= [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;

fq;nfhltpy

ENfnfhl

jpU. vr;.rP.B.vy;. rpy;th (2015 Vg;uy; 1 ,ypUe;J ,d;Wtiu)

Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;

jpiwNrup nraw;ghLfs; jpizf;fsk;

epjp kw;Wk; ntFrd Clf mikr;R

nfhOk;G 01

Nguh.g;upjp clfk (ngg;utup 25 ,ypUe;J 2019 brk;gu; 4 tiuapy;)

nghJ jiytu;

,yq;if tpQ;Qhd Kd;Ndw;w rq;fk;

tpj;a ke;jpua

120/10> tpN[uhk khtj;ij

nfhOk;G 07

Nguh. ckh FkhuRthkp (2019 Vg;uy; 26 ,ypUe;J 2019 brk;gu; 4 tiuapy;)

gy;fiyf;fof khdpaq;fs; Mizf;FO

20> Nthl; gpNs];

nfhOk;G 07

Nguh. B. tPuNfhd; (2019 [dtup 2 ,ypUe;J 2019 brk;gu; 4 tiuapy;)

tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; Rw;whly; tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;

nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

nfhOk;G 03
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ey;yhl;rpapd; Clhf tpUk;gpa tpisTfis mWtil nra;aTk; kd;wj;jpd; jq;Fjilapd;wpa 

nraw;ghl;il cWjp nra;a Kfhikj;Jt rigf;F cjtTk; kd;wj;jpw;F vjpu;kiwahd jhf;fj;ij 

Vw;gLj;jf;$ba tplaq;fs; / gpur;ridfis ftdj;jpw;F nfhz;L tUtjw;Fk; Msdpapdu; 

kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt rig vd;gtw;wpw;fpilNa ,il – cwitAk; njhlu;igAk; NkYk; 

Nkk;gLj;jTk; rpNu\;l Kfhikj;Jtf; FOthdJ (rp.K.F) gpd;tUNthUld; nraw;gLfpd;wJ.

 q	 jiytu;  

 q	 gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;

 q	 Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu;

 q	 jiytu;/Muha;r;rpg; gpupT 

 q	 jiytu;/njhopy;El;gg; gpupT 

 q	 jiytu;/ru;tNjr xUq;;fpizg;Gg; gpupT

 q	 jiytu;/tpQ;Qhd gpugy;ag;gLj;Jifg; gpupT

 q	 jiytu;/tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g nfhs;if Muha;r;rpg; gpupT 

 q	 jiytu;/Njrpa tpQ;Qhd Ehyfk; kw;Wk; ts epiyak;

 q	 jiytu;/rQ;rpif gpuRupg;G myF 

 q	 rpNu\;l fzf;fhsu; 

 q	 rpNu\;l epu;thf cj;jpNahfj;ju;

rpNul;l fzf;fhsu; kw;Wk; rpNul;l epu;thf mYtyu; kw;Wk; cau; Kfhikj;Jt tFjpf;Fupa 

gjtpazp cWg;gpdu;fshy; Mf;fg;gl;Ls;s rpNul;l Kfhikj;Jt FOtpdu; MfpNahu; Fwpg;gpl;l 

epfo;r;rpepuYf;F mikthf tplaq;fis fye;JiuahLtjw;F khjj;jpw;F xUKiw $LtJld; 

mf;$l;lj;jpd; gpukhzf; Fwpg;Gf;fs;/jPu;khdq;fs; gupe;Jiug;Gf;fs; vd;gd jftYf;fhf 

Kfhikj;Jt rigf;F rku;g;gpf;fg;gLk;.

rpNu\;l Kfhikj;Jtf; FOrpNu\;l Kfhikj;Jtf; FO
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mikg; ghz;ik fl;likg;G gjtpazp kPsha;Tmikg; ghz;ik fl;likg;G gjtpazp kPsha;T
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Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ 144 mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l gjtpazpfSld; nraw;gLfpwJ. Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; gjtpepiyfs; epug;gg;gl;Ls;s epiy njhlu;gpy; xU tpupthd kPs;Nehf;F fPNo 

ml;ltiz 1 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sJ vd;gJld; ,e;j tpguq;fshtd cU 1 ,y; tiughf jug;gl;Ls;sJ.

tFjp

tUlk

2018.12.31 ,y; cs;sthwhf 2019.12.31 ,y; cs;sthwhf

mDkjpf;fg; 

gl;lJ

jw;NghJ 

,Ug;Nghu;
ntw;wplk;

mDkjpf;fg; 

gl;lJ

jw;NghJ 

,Ug;Nghu
ntw;wplk;

HM 10 10 0 10 9 1

AR 2 6 5 1 6 6 0
AR 1 26 25 1 26 22 4
MM 11 11 0 11 11 0
JM 10 8 2 10 6 4
MA 57 51 6 55 49 6
PL 24 21 3 26 21 5
nkhj;jk; 144 131 13 144 124 20

ml;ltizml;ltiz  1:  ml;ltiz 1: tFjpfspd; mbg;gilapy; gjtpazp gfpu;T

cU cU 1: 2019Mk; Mz;by; mDkjpf;fg;gl;l njhopy;epiyg;gpupTk; gjtpazpapdu; gjtpfspy; 

          epug;gg;gl;l epiyAk;
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Staff category

Staff occupation against the total approved cadre (144)

Staff occupation against the approved cadre for the catgory

2019 bnrk;gu; 31,y; cs;sthuhf Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpy; Kjd;ik gjtpazpapdu; gw;wpa 
tpguq;fs; ,izg;G 01 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sJ.

mikg; ghz;ik fl;likg;G gjtpazp kPsha;Tmikg; ghz;ik fl;likg;G gjtpazp kPsha;T
 E
hw
;W
t
pj
k
; 

(%
)

gjtpazp tFjp

mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l njhopy;epiyg; gpupTf;F mikthf gjtpazp epug;gy; epiy 

Fwpg;gpl;l tFjpfSf;F mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l njhopy;epiyg; gpupTf;F mikthf
gjtpazpapdu; gjtpfspid epug;gy;
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25 nraw;FOf;fs;> gjpg;ghrpupau; rigfs; kw;Wk; Njrpa nraw;FOf;fs; vd;gd Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;wj;jpw;F MjuT toq;FfpwJ.

NtWgl;l tFjpfspy; kpfr; rpwg;Gila jpwikapid cilatu;fis nfhz;Ls;s ,e;j nraw;FO 
kw;Wk; MNyhrid rigfs; Mfpad Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; Nfhupf;ifapd; fPo;> Njrpa 
tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; nraw;ghLfspid tUlk; G+uhTk; rpwg;ghf Kd;ndLj;Jr; nry;tjw;F 

MjuT toq;Ffpd;wd.

ntspthupahd ts Fohk;ntspthupahd ts Fohk;

m	 tptrhak; kw;Wk; czT tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; gzpahw;wWk; FO 

m	 mbg;gil tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; gzpahw;wWk; FO 

m	 capu;j; njhopy;El;gj;jpy; gzpahw;wWk; FO 

m	 #w;whly; kw;Wk; capu; gy;tifikapy; gzpahw;wWk; FO

m	 Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; gzpahw;wWk; FO

m	 ve;jputpay;> fl;blf;fiy kw;Wk; jfty; njhlu;ghly; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;jpy;

   gzpahw;wWk; FO

m	 E}ypay; kw;Wk; jfty; Nritapy; gzpahw;wWk; FO

m	 njhopy;El;gj;jpy; gzpahw;wWk; FO

m	 tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g nfhs;if Muha;r;rpapy; gzpahw;wWk; FO 

m	 r%f tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; gzpahw;wWk; FO 

m	 RNjr mwptpy; gzpahw;wWk; FO

m	 ru;tNjr njhlu;gpizg;gpy; gzpahw;wWk; FO 

m	 capu; xOf;ftpaypy; gzpahw;wWk; FO 

m	~tpJut| tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpifapy; gzpahw;wWk; FO 

m	 tpQ;Qhd gpugy;ag;gLj;Jifapy; gzpahw;wWk; FO 

m	 tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk;> ve;jputpay; kw;Wk; vz;fzpjj;jpy; gzpahw;wWk; FO

m  Muha;r;rp MNyhridf; FO

m	 fhyepiy khw;wk; kw;Wk; Njrpa mdu;j;jj;jpy; topelj;Jk; FO

m	 czTf; fhg;gpy; topelj;Jk; FO 

m	 STEM fw;ifapy; ghy; gw;wpa topelj;Jk; FO

m	 ePu; fhg;gpy; topelj;Jk; FO
m	 rKj;jputpay; kw;Wk; fly; tsq;fspy; topelj;Jk; FO

m	 JNSF gjpg;ghrpupau; rig (,yq;if Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpif) 

m	 SLJSS ,d; gjpg;ghrpupau; rig (,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpif)

m	 kdpjd; kw;Wk; capu; Nfhstpaypy; Njrpa nraw;FO
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epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;   1 

              tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fj;jpd; nraY}l;lw;wpwidtpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fj;jpd; nraY}l;lw;wpwid

    tYg;gLj;jy;    tYg;gLj;jy;

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;  2

          tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;f Rl;bfspw;Fk; juTfspw;Fk;     tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;f Rl;bfspw;Fk; juTfspw;Fk;     

%yj;ij toq;fy;%yj;ij toq;fy;

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;  3

          tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g kw;Wk; jftypw;fhd Njrpa EioTthaptpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g kw;Wk; jftypw;fhd Njrpa EioTthap

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;  4
         tpQ;Qhdj;ij kf;fSf;F gpugy;ag;gLj;jy;tpQ;Qhdj;ij kf;fSf;F gpugy;ag;gLj;jy;

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;  5

         ru;tNjr Nghl;bfs;ru;tNjr Nghl;bfs;

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 6

      cw;gj;jp tpidj;jpwd; mjpfupg;gjw;F Kiwikapid Nkk;gLj;jy;cw;gj;jp tpidj;jpwd; mjpfupg;gjw;F Kiwikapid Nkk;gLj;jy;

    gpujhd epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspd;gpujhd epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspd;
  fPolq;Fk; gzpfs;  fPolq;Fk; gzpfs;

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;  1- 6 21

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ rl;lj;jpd; %yk; gzpg;ghiz Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ rl;lj;jpd; %yk; gzpg;ghiz 

toq;fg;gl;lthW nraw;ghLfspid njhlu;e;Jk; Kd;ndLj;J toq;fg;gl;lthW nraw;ghLfspid njhlu;e;Jk; Kd;ndLj;J 

tUfpd;wJ vd;gJld; gpd;tUk; Kf;fpa epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspid tUfpd;wJ vd;gJld; gpd;tUk; Kf;fpa epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspid 

mKy;gLj;Jtjd; %yk; nraw;ghLfspid Nkw;nfhz;Ls;sJ.mKy;gLj;Jtjd; %yk; nraw;ghLfspid Nkw;nfhz;Ls;sJ.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019  
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njhFg;GnjhFg;G
2019 ,y; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; nrayhw;Wifapid gpd;tUtd vLj;Jf; fhl;Lfpd;wd.

  2019 ,y; eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gl;l eltbf;if jpl;lj;jpd; Kd;Ndw;wk; 06 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspd; 
fPo; % Mf fhz;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ (tiuglk; 02). gy;NtW jilfs; fhuzkhf Mz;Lf;fhf 
jpl;lkplg;gl;l rpy eltbf;iffs; nrayhw;wg;gl KbahJ ,Ue;jJ. 1994 ,y; 11 Mk; 
,yf;f tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g mgptpUj;jpr; rl;lj;jpy; vLj;Jiuf;fg;gl;lthwhd 
njhopw;ghLfis nrayhw;Wtjw;F &gh. 342 kpy;ypad; xJf;fPl;bw;F vjpuhf Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;wk; &gh. 277 kpy;ypad; nkhj;jj; njhifapid nrytpl ,aYkhf ,Ue;jJ. 06 Kf;fpa 
epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspd; fPo; Mz;bd; NghJ Vw;gLj;jg;gl;l epjpapay; Kd;Ndw;wk; tiugltpay; 
uPjpahf tilglk; 03 ,y; fhz;gpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.

cU cU 3: epjpapay; nrayhw;Wif 2019

cU cU 2: ngsjPf nrayhw;Wif 2019
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epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;
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XJf;fPL nrytpdk;

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 0202 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 0303 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 0404 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 0505 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 0606
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	 Mz;bd; NghJ NtWgl;l khdpaj; jpl;lq;fspd; fPo; toq;fg;gl;l cjtp gpd;tUk; 

tiuglq;fspy; njhFf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

cU cU 4: NtWgl;l khdpaj; jpl;lq;fspd; fPo; toq;fg;gl;l khdpaq;fspd; vz;zpf;if

cU cU 5: nkhj;j khdpaq;fspd; vz;zpf;iff;F vjpuhf % Mf jpl;lr; nrayhw;Wif
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Research Grants

International Collaborative Research Programme

Equipment Grants

Support Scheme for Publication Fees

Science Education and Popularization Programme

Overseas Science Education programme

Post Doctoral Research Scientist Grant

Reseach Scholarships

Travel Grants

Overseas Speacial Trining Programme

International Partnership for Science and Technology

Support Scheme for Scientific Meetings and Events
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Research Grants

International Collaborative Research Programme

Equipment Grants

Support Scheme for Publication Fees

Science Education and Popularization Programme

Overseas Science Education programme

Post Doctoral Research Scientist Grant

Reseach Scholarships

Travel Grants

Overseas Speacial Trining Programme

International Partnership for Science and Technology

Support Scheme for Scientific Meetings and Events

Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fs;

ru;tNjr $l;LKaw;rp Muha;r;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

cgfuz khdpaq;fs;

ntspaPl;L fl;lzq;fSf;fhd cjtpj; jpl;lk;

tpQ;Qhdf; fy;tp kw;Wk; gpugy;ag;gLj;jy; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

ntspehl;Lf; fy;tp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

fyhepjpf; fw;iff;F Ke;jpa Muha;r;rp tpQ;Qhdpkhdpa

Muha;r;rp Gyikg; guprpy;

gaz khdpaq;fs

ntspehl;L tpNrl gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;jpw;fhd ru;tNjr gq;Filik;

tpQ;Qhd $l;lq;fs; kw;Wk; epfo;TfSf;fhd MjuTj; jpl;lk;

Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fs;

ru;tNjr $l;LKaw;rp Muha;r;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk

cgfuz khdpaq;fs;

ntspaPl;L fl;lzq;fSf;fhd cjtpj; jpl;lk;

tpQ;Qhdf; fy;tp kw;Wk; gpugy;ag;gLj;jy; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

ntspehl;Lf; fy;tp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

fyhepjpf;fw;iff;F Ke;jpa Muha;r;rp tpQ;Qhdpkhdpa

Muha;r;rp Gyikg; guprpy;

gaz khdpaq;fs

ntspehl;L tpNrl gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;jpw;fhd ru;tNjr gq;Filik;

tpQ;Qhd $l;lq;fs; kw;Wk; epfo;TfSf;fhd MjuTj; jpl;lk;  
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- ntspehl;L tpNrl gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

- tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;jpw;fhd ru;tNjr gq;Filik

- tpQ;Qhdf;$l;lq;fs; kw;Wk; epfo;TfSf;fhd MjuTj; jpl;lk;

- Njrpa fUg;nghUs; rhu; Muha;r;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

- ntspehl;L tpQ;Qhdf; fy;tp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

-  Vida khdpaq;fs;

- Muha;r;rp khdpaq;f;

- njhopy;El;g 
 khdpaq;fs;

- cgfuz 

 khdpaq;fs;

- Muha;r;rp Gyikg;

  guprpy;fs;

- gaz khdpaq;fs;

RG                 

TG              

EG 

RS               

TrG

cUcU  6:  NtWgl;l khdpaj; jpl;lq;fspd; fPo; toq;fg;gl;l epjpapay; cjtp
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khdpaj; jpl;lk;

nrytpdk; (&. kpy;.) xJf;fPl;Lf;F vjpuhf nra;ag;gl;l nrytpdk
nrytpdk; (&gha; kpy;ypad; 342)

tiuglk; 06 ,y; fhl;lg;gl;l Vida khdpaq;fs;> tpQ;Qhdf; fy;tp kw;Wk; gpugy;ag;gLj;jy; 
epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpy; toq;fg;gl;l khdpaq;fs; (&gh. 0.64 kpy;ypad;> fyhepjp fw;iff;F gpe;jpa 
Muha;r;rp tpQ;Qhdp khdpaq;fs; (&gh. 1.2 kpy;ypad;) kw;Wk; ntspaPl;L fl;lzq;fSf;fhd 
cjtpj; jpl;lk; (&gh. 0.8 kpy;ypad;) Mfpatw;iw cs;slf;Ffpd;wJ. ,tw;Wf;F &gh. 2.68 
kpy;ypad; nrytplg;gl;lJ.
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ml;ltizml;ltiz  2:  khdpa njhFg;G 

JiwJiw//JiwfsJiwfs

Mz;bd; NghJ Kd;ndLf;fg;gLk; Mz;bd; NghJ Kd;ndLf;fg;gLk; 

fUj;jpl;lq;fspd; fUj;jpl;lq;fspd; 

vz;zpf;ifvz;zpf;if

Mz;bd; NghJ epiwTw;w fUj;-Mz;bd; NghJ epiwTw;w fUj;-

jpl;lq;fspd; jpl;lq;fspd; 

vz;zpf;ifvz;zpf;if

2020 ,w;F vLj;Jr; 2020 ,w;F vLj;Jr; 

nry;yg;gl;l fUj;jpl;lq;fnry;yg;gl;l fUj;jpl;lq;f

spd; vz;zpf;ifspd; vz;zpf;if

mbg;gilmbg;gil gpuNahfgpuNahf cw;gj;jp cw;gj;jp 

mgptpUj;jpmgptpUj;jp

mbg;gilmbg;gil gpuNahfgpuNahf cw;gj;jp cw;gj;jp 

mgptpUj;jpmgptpUj;jp

mbg;gilmbg;gil gpuNahfgpuNahf cw;gj;jp cw;gj;jp 

mgptpUj;jpmgptpUj;jp

tptrhak;tptrhak; 01 10 09 01 03 01 - 07 08

capuj;; njhopy;El;gk;capuj;; njhopy;El;gk; 04 02 01 01 01 01 03 03 -

mbg;gil tpQ;Qhdk;mbg;gil tpQ;Qhdk; 09 13 05 03 02 01 06 11 04

nghwpapay;> fl;llf;fiy> nghwpapay;> fl;llf;fiy> 

jfty; njhlu;ghly; jfty; njhlu;ghly; 

njhopy;El;gk;njhopy;El;gk;

01 12 10 - 02 05 01 10 04 

Rw;whly; kw;Wk; capu;Rw;whly; kw;Wk; capu;

gy;tifikgy;tifik
10 09 - 02 01 - 08 08 -

Rfhjhu tpQ;QhdkRfhjhu tpQ;Qhdk 15 31 - 02 08 - 13 23 -

RNjr mwpTRNjr mwpT 01 - - - - - 01 - -

r%f tpQ;Qhdk;r%f tpQ;Qhdk; 01 - - - 01 -

fhyepiy khw;wk; kw;Wk;fhyepiy khw;wk; kw;Wk;

,aw;if mdu;j;jk,aw;if mdu;j;jk
- 05 - - - - - 05 -

cUcU  07: 2019 ,y; toq;fg;gl;l Gjpa khdpaq;fs; gw;wp njhFg;G
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 ,yq;if murhq;fk; And];Nfhtpw;fhd Nfhupf;ifapidj; njhlu;e;J rPd ,aw;if 

tpQ;Qhd E}jdrhiyfspd; mikg;G> And];Nfh vd;gtw;wpd; topfhl;lypd; fPo; 

~~,yq;if Njrpa tpQ;Qhd epiyaj;jpw;fhd "cs;slf;f epu;khz jpl;lkply; jpl;lk;|| vd;w 

jiyg;gpy; Kjd;ikj; jpl;lk; xd;wpidj; jahupj;J gP[pq; ,y; gl;b kw;Wk; ghij Kaw;rp 

(BRISMIS 2019) ,d; fPo; ,aw;if tpQ;Qhd E}jdrhiy mgptpUj;jp kPjhd ru;tNjr 

Ma;tuq;fpd; njhlf;f itgtj;jpy; 2019 xf;Nlhgu; 15 md;W ,yq;if murhq;fj;jpw;F 

cj;jpNahfG+u;tkhf ifaspf;fg;gl;lJ. rPdhtpw;fhd ,yq;ifj; J}Jtu; mjpNkjF fyhepjp 

fUzhNrd nfhbJtf;F mtu;fspd; gpurd;dj;Jld; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; jiytu; 

,yq;if murhq;fk; rhu;gpy; Kjd;ikj; jpl;lj;ijg; ngw;Wf; nfhz;lhu;.

	 ~~Muha;r;rp epWtdq;fs;|| tifapd; fPo; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ ,yq;if murhq;f 

fzf;fhsu;fs; mikg;gpdhy; Vw;ghL nra;ag;gl;l rpwe;j Mz;lwpf;if kw;Wk; fzf;Ffs; 

tpUJ 2019 ,y; ~~ntw;wpahsu|| tpUJf;F njupT nra;ag;gl;lJ. 2017 Mk; Mz;bd; 

Mz;lwpf;iffs; ,g;Nghl;bf;F fUj;jpw; nfhs;sg;gl;ld.
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     2019 ,y; gy;NtW njhopy;El;g khdpa cw;gj;jpfs; ntw;wpaile;jd.

   1.   cs;ehl;Lf; nfhs;tdtpw;fhf ehbj; Jbg;G fUtp. ,t;Tw;gj;jp ,wf;Fkjpf;F gjpyPL 
xd;whtJld; myF xd;Wf;F ntspehl;Lr; nryhtzp 30% Nrkpg;gpid Vw;gLj;jp 

cs;ehl;L kUj;Jt rhjd jahupg;G re;ijf;F rf;jpaspf;fpd;wJ. 

    2.	 cyf Gilitf; ifj;njhopyhdJ tpidj;jpwd;kpf;f mk;rq;fSld; $ba Jzpfis 
Ntz;Lfpd;wJ. Ez;ZapUf;F vjpuhd tpidj;jpwd;kpf;f Jzpfs; up N[ yq;fh gpiutl; 
ypkpnll; ,d; $l;bizg;Gld; Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofj;jpdhy; cUthf;fg;gl;L jw;NghJ 

cyf re;ijapDs; Eiotjw;F Maj;jkhf cs;sJ.

    3.	 cUFiz gy;fiyf;fofj;jpdhy; cUthf;fg;gl;l glF fl;Lk; ifj;njhopypy; 
gad;gLj;jg;gLk; BAR njhopy;El;gk; cs;ehl;L glF jahupg;gpid jhgpj;jYld; 
xd;wpize;Js;sJ. glF kw;Wk; fg;gy; fl;Lkhzj; njhopypy; fhzg;gLfpd;w rpwpa 
kw;Wk; eLj;ju njhopy;Kaw;rpj; Jiw ,t;tgptpUj;jpapd; Clhf ed;ikailfpd;wJ.

   4.   juT cl;nghjpe;j Nehahsu; Kfhikj;Jt nkd;nghUSld; $ba Fiwe;j kpd;rf;jp 
kw;Wk; Fiwthd nryT ,yj;jpudpay; gzp epiya Kiwikfs; cUthf;fg;gl;L 
Njrpa itj;jparhiyapd; kj;jpa typg;GNeha; rpfpr;irg; gpuptpy; nghUj;jg;gl;lJ. Gjpa 
Kiwik gioa fhfpj mbg;gilapyhd nrad;Kiwapid gjpyPL nra;Js;sJ.

    5.	 Fsq;fs; kw;Wk; ePu; epiyfspy; mj;JkPwp tsu;fpd;w jhtu ,dkhd ~~ePu; G+f;Nfhiu|| 
ePupay; fisapidg; gad;gLj;jp cUthf;fg;gl;l $l;Lg;nlU fl;bfs; mbg;gil kl;l 
Gj;jhf;fk; xd;whf re;ijapy; Eioe;Js;sJ.

	 ,yq;if tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpif kw;Wk; ,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpif vd;gd 
fhfpjq;fs; mw;w ,iza top rQ;rpif Kfhikj;Jtj;jpw;F nrd;W ,yq;if rQ;rpif 
,iza top Kiwik Clhd ifnaOj;Jg; gpujpfspd; nrad;Kiwg;gLj;jiy njhlq;fpaJ. 
,yq;if tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpi fKOikahd fl;Liufis ntspapLtjw;F Kd;du; 
,yq;if tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpif gpujpfspd; fUj;jpay; gFjpfis Kd;$l;bNa 
,izaj;jsk; Clhf ntspapLtjw;F njhlq;fpaJ. NkYk;> 2019 ,y; 0.419 nfhz;l jhf;f 
fhuzpia ,yq;if tpQ;Qhd kd;w rQ;rpif ngw;Wf; nfhz;lJ. ,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd 
rQ;rpif ru;tNjr Njhw;wj;jpidAk; rQ;rpif gw;wpa ntspg;ghl;bidAk; mjpfupg;gjw;Fk; 
mNj Nghd;W mjid kpfTk; tskpf;fjhf;Ftjw;Fk; ru;tNjr gjpg;ghrpau; MNyhrid 
rignahd;wpid epakpj;jJ. ghu;itapLk; jd;ikapidAk; juj;jpidAk; mjpfupg;gjw;Fk; 
,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpiff;F fpukkhd ~~Mrpupau; gFjp|| mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. 
rQ;rpifapd; ngWkjp tha;e;j kPsha;thsu; jsj;jpw;F cupa mq;fPfhuk; mspg;gjw;F brk;gu; 

ntspaPl;bw;F (kPsha;thsu; Rl;nlz;) mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ.

     tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopDl;g Kfhikj;Jt Kiwik (STMIS) juT jsj;jpd; gjpT 
nra;ag;gl;l tpQ;Qhdpfs; kw;Wk; njhopDl;gtpayhsu;fspd; nkhj;j vz;zpf;if 6493Mf 
mjpfupj;Js;sJ.

cUcU 08: 2006-2019 tiuapy; STMIS gjpT nra;ag;gl;l tpQ;Qhdpfspd; vz;zpf;if
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    2019 Mk; Mz;bd; Muk;g fhy fl;lj;jpy; 131 gjtpazpapdUld; nraw;gl;l Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wj;jpd; gjtpazpapd; epiyahdJ 2019 brk;gu; 31Mk; jpfjpf;Fs; 124 Mf Fiwe;jJ.

cUcU  10: 2015 – 2019 Mk; tiuapy; gjtpazp epiy juT jsj;jpd; tsu
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  ehl;by; elhj;jg;gl;l jw;fhy kw;Wk; fle;j fhy Muha;r;rpfs; kPJ ,yq;if Muha;r;rpahsu;fs;> 
fy;tpkhd;fs;> nghJkf;fs; Nghd;Nwhupd; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;glj; Njitfis 
epiwNtw;Wtjw;F Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; gy Njrpa kl;l juTj; jsq;fis NgZfpd;wJ. 
cs;ehl;Lf;F cupj;jhd tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g tpguq;fs; gw;wpa jfty;> 
SLSTICAT (Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpy; mr;R kw;Wk; fl;Gy> nrtpg;Gy nghUl;fs; kPJ 
jfty; fpilf;fg;ngWfpd;wJ) kw;Wk; SLAAS (tpQ;Qhd Kd;Ndw;wj;jpw;fhd ,yq;if 
mikg;gpd; tUlhe;j mku;Tfspy; rku;g;gpf;fg;gLfpd;w fl;Liufs; gw;wpa jfty;) vd;gd 
,e;Nehf;fj;jpw;F Nritaspg;gjw;F Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdhy; cUthf;fg;gl;l 03 
juTj; jsq;fshFk;. midj;J juTj; jsq;fSk; ~~tpJnfj|| (viduketha.nsf.gov.lk) , 
vd;w,izaj;jsk; %yk; ,yFthf mZff; $ba xUq;fpizf;fg;gl;l jfty; fsQ;rpa kPl;G 
Kiwikapy; jug;gl;Ls;sJ. ~~tpJnfj|| ,w;F Gwk;ghf Njrpa b[pl;ly;kakhf;fy; fUj;jpl;lk; 
Clhf Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdhy; NtW 25 ,-fsQ;rpaq;fs; cUthf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. 
NkYk;> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; gy ntspehl;L juTj; jsq;fSf;F re;jh nrYj;JtJld; 
tpQ;Qhd r%fj;jpd; eyDf;fhf Rl;nlz; ,lg;gl;l kw;Wk; Rl;nlz; ,lg;glhj rQ;rpiffspd; 
gpe;jpa tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g tplaq;fSf;F mZF topapid toq;Ffpd;wJ.

cUcU  09: juT jsj;jpd; tsu;r;rp  (2010-2019) 
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epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 11

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;  1

31

tpQ;Qhd uPjpahd rhj;jpakhd Muha;r;rpapid tpQ;Qhd uPjpahd rhj;jpakhd Muha;r;rpapid 

tYg;gLj;Jk; nghUl;L mbg;gil kw;Wk; gpuNahf tYg;gLj;Jk; nghUl;L mbg;gil kw;Wk; gpuNahf 

Muha;r;rpf;F Mujtspj;jy;> ,aw;if tsq;fis Muha;r;rpf;F Mujtspj;jy;> ,aw;if tsq;fis 

mgptpUj;jp nra;J njhopy;El;g mgptpUj;jpf;F mgptpUj;jp nra;J njhopy;El;g mgptpUj;jpf;F 

Mjutspj;J trjpaspj;jy; mj;Jld; kf;fspd; Mjutspj;J trjpaspj;jy; mj;Jld; kf;fspd; 

eyNdhk;Gifapid tskhf;Fk; nghUl;L cw;gj;jp eyNdhk;Gifapid tskhf;Fk; nghUl;L cw;gj;jp 

tu;j;jfkakhf;fy;tu;j;jfkakhf;fy;
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Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ 2019 Mz;bd; NghJ tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rpapid Nkw;nfhs;tjw;F 
,yq;ifapYs;s tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g epWtdq;fspy; fpilf;fg;ngWfpd;w epjpapay;> 
ngsjPf kw;Wk; kdpjtY tsq;fSf;F Jizaspg;gjw;F njhlu;;e;Jk; Mjutspj;jJ. ehd;F 
jpl;lq;fspd; fPo; epjpapay; MjuT toq;fg;gl;lJ; mitahtd> Nghl;b Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fs;> 
ru;tNjr $l;LKaw;rp Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fs;> Ma;Tg;nghUs; kw;Wk; tpNrl Muha;r;rp 
fUj;jpl;lq;fs; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj; Jiw vd;gdthFk;.

2019 ,y; epjpaspj;jYf;fhd guprPyidf;fhf 67 khdpa tpz;zg;gq;fs; fpilf;fg;ngw;wJld; 18 
khdpaq;ffs; toq;fg;gl;ld. toq;fg;gl;l Gjpa khdpaq;fs; gw;wpa tpguq;fs; ,izg;G 2 ,y; 
jug;gl;Ls;sd.

cU cU 12: 2019 ,y; toq;fg;gl;l Gjpa khdpaq;fspd; fPo; gad;ngWeu;fspd; vz;zpf;if

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ ehl;by; njhopy;El;g mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; midj;J 

kf;fs; tFg;G %ykhd tpahghu njhlf;fj;jpid Muk;gpj;jy; vd;gd %yk; 

mwptpid mbg;gilahff; nfhz;l nghUshjhuj;jpw;F cjTfpd;w gy;NtW 

khdpaj; jpl;lq;fs; kw;Wk; fUj;jpl;lq;fs; Clhf Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mj;Jld; 

Gj;jhf;fk; vd;gdtw;iw Cf;Ftpg;gjid ikag;gLj;jp nraw;gLfpd;wJ.

cUcU  11: 2019 ,d; NghJ NtWgl;l njhopy;El;g Jiwfspd; fPo; toq;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fspd;    

       vz;zpf;ifAk; epjp xJf;fPLfSk;.
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&gh 7.6 kpy;ypad; ngWkjpAila xU cgfuz khdpak; = [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofj;jpw;F 

toq;fg;gl;lJ. gl;ljhup khztu;fs; kw;Wk; gl;lg;gpd;gbg;G khztu;fs; cs;slq;fshf 

gy Muha;r;rpahsu;fs; %yk; mbg;gil tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rpf;fhf ,t; cgfuzq;fs; 

gad;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ. nghwpj;njhFjp nghUl;fis gad;gLj;jp Muha;r;rp trjpfis 

Nkk;gLj;JtNj ,jd; Fwpf;Nfhs;;. cgfuzq;fs; gw;wpa tpguq;fs; ,izg;G 3 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sJ.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ mbg;gil kw;Wk; gpuNahf tpQ;Qhdq;fspd; fPo; 116 

Kd;ndLf;fg;gLfpd;w fUj;jpl;lq;fSf;fhfTk;> njhopy;El;g mgptpUj;jpf;fhfTk; (njhopy;El;gj; 

Jiw) &gh 170 kpy;ypad; nfhz;l nkhj;j njhifapid tpLtpjj;J. ,J> Rfhjhu 

tpQ;Qhdq;fs; gw;wpa Muha;r;rp fUj;jpl;lk; kw;Wk; fWth gw;wpa tpNrl fUj;jpl;lk; vd; gtw;wpd; 

njhlu;r;rpf;fhf KiwNa &gh 45.78 kpy;ypad; kw;Wk; &gh 23 kpy;ypad; gfpu;e;jspf;fg;gl;l 

njhiffis cs;slf;Ffpd;wJ. Kd;ndLf;fg;gLfpd;w khdpaq;fs; gw;wpa tpguk; ,izg;G 4 
,y; jug;gl;Ls;sJ.

cU cU 14: 2019 ,y; Kd;ndLf;fg;gLfpd;w khdpaq;fSf;fhd NtWgl;l njhopy;El;g Jiwfspd; fPo; khdpaq;fspd;  

vz;zpf;ifAk; epjp gfpu;e;jspg;Gk;

cU cU 13: 2019 ,y; toq;fg;gl;l Gjpa khdpaq;fs; %yk; ed;ikaile;j epWtdq;fs
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cUcU  15:  2019 ,y; Kd;ndLf;fg;gLk; khdpaq;fspd; fPo; gad;ngWeu;fspd; vz;zpf;if jdpg;gl;ltu;fs;2019 ,y; Kd;ndLf;fg;gLk; khdpaq;fspd; fPo; gad;ngWeu;fspd; vz;zpf;if jdpg;gl;ltu;fs;

cUcU  16: 2019 ,y; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; MjuTld; fUj;jpl;lq;fis Kd;ndLj;j epWtdq;fs;

cs;ehl;L Rfhjhu ftdpg;Gj;Jiwf;F Njitahd ngUk;ghyhd kUj;Jt cgfuzq;fs;
kw;Wk; rj;jpurpfpr;ir rhjdq;fs; ,wf;Fkjp nra;ag;gLfpd;wd. mjw;fika> ,t;
cgfuzq;fspdJk;> rhjdq;fspdJk; nryT cau;thdJk; murhq;f itj;jparhiyfspy;
kl;lg;gLj;jg;gl;l mstpNyNa mit fpilf;fr;nra;ag;gLfpd;wd. Rfhjhu mikr;rpd;
capupay; kUj;Jt nghwpapay; Nritfs; %yk; mwpf;ifaplg;gl;lthW> xt;nthU
Mz;Lf;Fk; Njitahd gy;Jiw fd;fhzpg;Gf; fUtpfs;> ehbj;Jbg;G mstPl;L fUtpfs;
<rp[p ,ae;jpuq;fs; Nghd;wtw;wpd; nkhj;j msT &gh 272>340>190 Mf fhzg;gLfpd;wJ>
xt;nthU myFk; KiwNa &gh 700>000> &gh 250>000> kw;Wk; &gh 120>000 nfhz;l
cau;thd njhifapid vl;Lfpd;wd.

,t; cgfuzq;fis cs;ehl;by; jahupg;gjd; %yk; nryTfis Fiwf;fyhk;.
Nehahspapid fd;fhzpg;gjw;fhf mrhjhud epiyapid fz;Lgpbg;gJld; $ba
ehbj;Jbg;Gf; fUtpapidAk; kw;Wk; <[prp fUtpapidAk; cUthf;Ftjw;F nkhul;Lt
gy;fiyf;fofk; gpwpkpak; ,d;lu;nerdy; gpiwtl; ypkpll; vd;w epWtdj;Jld;
$l;bide;Js;sJ. ,U myFfYk; Vida cyfyhtpa cw;gj;jpfSld; xg;gpLifapy;
Kd;Ndw;wfukhd mk;rq;fSld; trjpaspf;fg;gl;litahFk;. njhlf;f rhjhuz ehbj;Jbg;Gf;
fUtpahdJ 75 tPjj;jpw;Fk; Nky; cs;Su; ngWkjp cUthf;fj;Jld; ntw;wpfukhd
cUthf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. cw;gj;jpahdJ mikr;riuitf;F rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,t;
cgfuzj;ij nfhs;stdT nra;tjw;F Rfhjhu mikr;R jahuhf cs;sJ. ehbj;Jbg;G 

Kd;ndLf;fg;gLk; Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jpKd;ndLf;fg;gLk; Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp

cs;ehl;by; jahupf;fg;gl;l ehbj;Jbg;Gf; fUtpcs;ehl;by; jahupf;fg;gl;l ehbj;Jbg;Gf; fUtp
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fUtpapy; gy mk;rq;fs; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sd vd;gJld;
cyf re;ijapy; cs;s midj;J Nghl;b jahupg;GfSlDk;
xg;gplj;jf;fjhFk;. njhopy;Elg cUthf;fj;jpid cs;ehl;L 
Rfhjhuf; ftdpg;Gj; Jiwf;F 2020 ,y; toq;Ftjw;F 
vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpd;wJ.

~~cyfyhtpa Ez;Zapu; vjpug;G Glit re;ijapd; msT> 2019 ,y; I.m.nlh. 9>468 kpy;ypadhf 

,Ue;jJld; vjpu;T$wg;gLk; fhyg;gFjpad; NghJ 5.4% nhfz;l Nru;e;j tUlhe;j tsu;r;rp 

tPjj;jpy; 2024 mstpy; I.m.nlh 12>313 kpy;ypaid milAnkd vwpTnra;ag;gl;LssJ||. 

(%yk;> Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; re;ijfs;)

Ez;Zapu; vjpug;G Glitfspd; mjpfupj;j gad;ghl;bid Nehf;fpa cyfyhtpa Nghf;fpid 

fUj;jpy;nfhz;L Nguhjidg; gy;fiyf;fofj;ijr; Nru;e;j Muha;r;rpahsu;fs; FOnthd;W 

njhopy;El;g khdpaj;jpd; fPo; toq;fg;gl;l 

epjpapay; MjuTld; Ez;Zapu; vjpug;G 

Glitfis jahupj;Js;sJ.gUj;jp ,aw;ifahd 

Kyg;nghUs; vd;gjdhy; kUj;Jt Jzp tif> 

Mil> tu;j;jf uPjpahd Glitfs;> thfdq;fs; 

njhlu;Ggl;lit> tPl;Lj; Jzp tiffs; kw;Wk; 

NtW mj;jifa gpuNahfq;fs; cs;slq;fshf 

gy;NtW gpuNahfq;fspy; Kf;fpa Jzpahf 

gad;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ. vdpDk; gUj;jp ,aw;ifahf 

,Ug;gjdhy; Ez;zapu;fspd; jhf;FjYf;F vspjpy; 

khWglf;$baJ. vdNt gUj;jpj; Jzpapy; ,Ue;J 

Ez;ZapUf;F vjpuhd Glitfis cUthf;FtJ 

mjpf re;ij tha;g;ig nfhz;lJkhFk;.

,f; fUj;jpl;lk; Ez;Zapu; vjpu;g;G gUj;jp Glitfis 

cw;gj;jp nra;tjpy; eNdh njhopy;El;g gpuNahfj;ij 

cs;slf;fpAs;sJld; mtp];] ntyapy; uP N[ yq;fh 

epWtj;jpDldhd xj;Jiog;Gld; elhj;jg;gLfpd;wJ.

KiwahdJ ifj;njhopw;gha;r;ry; 

nrad;KiwAld; xUq;fpizf;fg;gl;lJld; 

100 kPw;wu; X 100 kPw;wu; Jzpapid nfhz;l nkhj;j gupNrhjidfs; njhopw;rhiy 

kl;lj;jpy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;ld. jkJ ru;tNjr nfhs;tdthsu;fs; Clhf cw;gj;jpapid 

cyf re;ijf;F vLj;Jr; nry;tjw;F =yq;fh gPvy;rP gzpahw;Wfpd;wJ.

tpidj;jpwd;tha;ej Glitfs; - Ez;Zapu; vjpug;G Glitg; nghUl;fs;tpidj;jpwd;tha;ej Glitfs; - Ez;Zapu; vjpug;G Glitg; nghUl;fs;

  cs;ehl;L glF fl;Lk; Jiwf;F GjpaNjhu; tha;g;Gcs;ehl;L glF fl;Lk; Jiwf;F GjpaNjhu; tha;g;G

glF kw;Wk; fg;gy; fl;Lk; ifj;njhopy; fle;j rpy Mz;Lfshf fzprkhd mgptpUj;jpapid 

fhz;gpj;Js;sJld; ,yq;ifapd; Vw;Wkjp Jiw> Kf;fpa nraw;ghl;lhsu;fSs; 

xd;whf ,zq;fhzg;gl;Ls;sJ. vt;thwhapDk;> glF fl;Lk; njhopypy; fhzg;gLfpd;w 

ngUk;ghd;ikahd nraw;ghl;lhsu;fs; Kd;Ndw;wfukhd $l;Lg; nghUl;fisAk; 

Kd;Ndw;wfukhd Gj;jhf;f njhopy;Elgq;fisAk; ,d;Dk; gpd;gw;wtpy;iy. MapDk; 

mtu;fs; jkJ Njitfis epiwNtw;wpf;nfhs;tjw;F iffspdhy; guTjy; kw;Wk; tprpwy; 

nrad;Kiw %yk; ehupiy nghUl;fisAk; njhopy;El;gq;fisAk; gad;gLj;Jfpd;wdu;.

cyfyhtpa glF fl;Lk; ifj;njhopyhdJ ehupiy fz;zhbapy; ,Ue;J nghypk 

$l;Lg;nghUs; fl;likg;GfSf;Fk; Kd;Ndw;wfukhd $l;Lg;nghUs; thu;g;G 

njhopy;El;gq;fis gad;gLj;Jtjw;Fk; khw;wkile;Js;sd. ,yq;ifapy; rpy 
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ifj;njhopy; nraw;ghl;lhsu;fs; cyfstpyhd ,izj;jug;gpdUf;F xg;ghf ,Uf;Fk; 

tpjj;jpy; Kd;Ndw;wfukhd nghUl;fisAk; njhopy;El;gq;fisAk; gad;gLj;Jfpd;wdu;. 

Kd;Ndw;wfukhd $l;Lg;nghUs; jahupj;jy; njhopy;El;gq;fSf;F khWjyiltjw;F 

murhq;f gy;fiyf;fofq;fspy; cl;fl;likg;G trjpfs; Nghjhik ,yq;ifapy; glF 

fl;Ljy; Jiwapd; vjpu;fhy mgptpUj;jpf;F Kf;fpa jilahf tpsq;Ffpd;wJ.

Vw;fdNt fhzg;gLfpd;w mwpT ,ilntspapid eptu;j;jp nra;tjw;F Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wk;> ,ilntsp cjtpaspf;fg;gl;l Fq;fpypak; khw;Wjy;; thu;g;Gr; nrad;Kiwia 

gad;gLj;jp khjpup glFfis jahupg;gjw;F cUFiz gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; ,ae;jputpay; 

kw;Wk; jahupg;G nghwpapay; jpizf;fsj;jpw;F cjtpaspj;jJ. ,ilntsp cjtpaspf;fg;gl;l 

Fq;fpypak; khw;Wjy;; thu;g;Gr; nrad;KiwahdJ %d;W Kd;khjpup ~~fq;fh 22||> ~~bq;fp|| 

kw;Wk; jl;il mbg;gFjpapid cila ~~njg;gk;|| Nghd;w glFfSf;fhd $l;Lg;nghUs; 

nkd;jflhf;fy; fl;likg;Gfis tbtikg;gjw;F ntw;wpfukhf gad;gLj;jg;gl;lJ.

rpwpa eLj;ju njhopy; Kaw;rpfs;> ,yq;if flw;gil> Kd;ddp jdpahu; Jiw glF 

fl;Ldu;fisg;; gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;jp 45 ,w;Fk; Nkw;gl;l gq;Nfw;ghsu;fs; cUFid 

gy;fiyf;fofj;jpdhy; elhj;jg;gl;l mwpTg; gfpu;T nrayku;tpy; gq;Nfw;wdu;. tpopg;Gzu;it 

cUthf;Ftjw;fhd tpupTiufisj; njhlu;;e;J nra;Jfhl;ly; mDg mku;Tfs; rpwe;j 

jsnkhd;wpid toq;fpd. ,ilntsp cjtpaspf;fg;gl;l Fq;fpypak; khw;Wjy;; thu;g;Gr; 

nrad;Kiw El;gk;> Njitahd cgfuzq;fs; kw;Wk; Efuj;jf;fit> jahupj;jy; 

eilKiw> ehupiy kw;Wk; thu;g;GU nghUl;fspd; fyg;G tpfpjhrhuq;fs; mj;Jld; 

cgfuzg; njupT Nghw;wtw;iw gad;gLj;jp glFfis jahupg;gjw;fhd topfhl;ly;fis 

cs;slf;Ffpd;w ifEhy; xd;W gq;Nfw;wtu;fs; kj;jpapy; toq;fg;gl;ld.

ePupay; fisfis capupay; nghUl;fshf khw;Wjy; ePupay; fisfis capupay; nghUl;fshf khw;Wjy;     

kz; Kfhikj;jt Nehf;fq;fSf;fhfTk;> gapu;fspd; tsu;rpia Nkk;gLj;jtjw;fhfTk; ,aw;if 

my;yJ nraw;if cuq;fs; gad;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wd. jw;NghJ thbf;ifahsu;fs; %yk; Nrjd 

grisfis gad;gLj;Jtjpy; mjpfupj;j Nghf;Fnfhd;W fhzg;gLfpd;wJ. ,e;Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf 

ePupay; fisfis gad;gLj;Jfpd;wik ,f;fhy fl;lj;jpw;F Gjpanjhd;whFk;.

~~ePu; G+q;Nfhiu|| vd;w ePupay; fisfs; ePu; Fsq;fs; kpfTk; mj;JkPwp tsu;fpd;w ePupay; jhtu 

,dk; xd;whFk;. ,f; fisapy; ,Ue;J Mf;fg;gl;l $l;Lg;nghUs; fl;bfs;> mbg;gilkl;l 

Gj;jhf;fj;jpw;F Mjutspg;gjw;ffhf Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; %yk; re;ijapy; Eioe;Js;sJ. 



38 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 11Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019

fkeyr; Nrit tpw;gid epyaq;fspy; tpw;gid nra;ag;gLfpd;w ,f; fl;bfs; efu tptrhaj;jpw;F 

nghUj;jkhdjhFk;. gy VupfspYk; tpupg;ig Nghy; tpupe;Js;s ,f; fisfs; ePu; epiyfSf;F 

ngUk; gpur;rpidahf cs;sJld; fpuhkpa r%fq;fs; %ykhd gapu;r;nra;if> FbePu; kw;Wk; 

Vida Nehf;fq;fSf;F ePu; fpilf;fg;ngWtij kl;Lg;gLj;Jfpd;wJ.

khrhf;fpfs;> ePu;epiyfis Rj;jg;gLj;jy; Nghd;wd Clhf tUkhdk; <l;ly; ,urhag; 

cug; gad;ghl;bid Fiwj;jy; kw;Wk; fpuhkpa r%fj;jpw;fhd njhopy;tha;g;Gfs; vd;gd 

,f; fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; Clhf Nru;e;j eyd;fshFk;.

mj;JkPwp tsu;fpd;w jhtu ,dq;fspdhy; fLikahf ghjpf;fg;gl;Ls;s Fsq;fs; cs;s 

Vida fpuhkpa r%fq;fSf;F njhopy;El;gj;ij mwpKfg;gLj;Jtjd; r%f uPjpahd 

jhf;fj;jpid ,dk;fz;L> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ flfKt> epf;ftnul;ba Nghd;w 

gpuNjrq;fspy; cs;s fpuhkpa r%fj;jpid ,yf;fhf nfhz;L mwpTg; gupkhw;wr; 

nraw;ghLfis njhlq;fpaJ. epf;ftuba ~~tpjhjh|| ts epiyaj;jpd; MjuTld; 

mwptpidAk;> njhopy;El;gj;jpidAk; gupkhw;Wtjw;fhf epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; xd;W 

ehlhj;jg;gl;lJ.

10” x10” x 10” >12 kg $l;Lg;gris mikg;gpd; fPo;
tsu;f;fg;gLk; jhtuq;fs;

$l;Lg; gris fl;bfis
jahupg;gjw;F Nfhiug;
Gy; gad;gLj;Jtjid
nra;J fhl;ly;.

epfo;r;rpapy; fpuhkpa kf;fs;

fl;LfKt> Nfhop Nfhiug;Gy;

~~myq;fhug; nghUl;fis nra;tjw;fhf jhtuj;jpd; jz;Lg;gFjpia ehk; gad;gLj;Jfpd;Nwhk; kw;Wk; midj;J Vida 

ghfq;fSk; tPrg;gLfpd;wd. ,j;njhopy;El;gkhdJ vkf;F kpfTk; ngWkjptha;e;jjhFk;. jw;NghJ ehk; Gjpa mgptpUj;jpf;Fs; 

fhy;gjpj;Js;Nshk;|| vd fpuhkthrp xUtu; $wpdhu;.



39epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 11 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019

tpNrl fUj;jpl;lq;fs;.tpNrl fUj;jpl;lq;fs;.

cUcU  17: Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdk; njhlu;gpyhd Muha;r;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; fPolq;Fk; eilKiw khdpaj;jpd; fPo;

       gadile;j gadhspfspd; vz;zpf;if
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cU cU 18: 2019 Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdk; njhlu;ghd Muha;r;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; ed;ikaile;j epWtdq;fs;
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University of Kelaniya

University of Peradeniya

University of Ruhuna

University of Moratuwa

University of Colombo

University of Jaffna

University of Sri Jayawardenepure

Kotelawala Defence University

Ministry of Health

Number of Grants

Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdk; gw;wpa Muha;r;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 2016 ,d; eLg;gFjpapy; njhlq;fg;gl;L 

2019 KOtJk; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;lJ.

Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhd njhlu;ghd Muha;r;rp epfo;r;rpj;jp;l;lk; 2020 brk;gu; KbTWk; vd 

vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpd;wJ.
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gad; ngWdu;ds;

khdpaq;fspd; vz;zpf;if

Rfhjhu mikr;R 

nfhj;jyhty ghJfhg;Gg; gy;fiy;fofk;          

= [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;

aho;g;ghzg; gy;fiyf;fofk;

nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

nkhul;Lit gy;fiyf;fofk;

cUFid gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

fszp gy;fiyf;fofk;
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fWth njhlu;ghd tpNrl fUj;jpl;lk; 2020 Vg;uypy; KbAk; vd vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpd;wJ. ,f; 

fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; njhlu;e;J Kd;ndLf;fg;gLk; Ie;J fUj;jpl;lq;fs; fhzg;gl;ld. fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; 

vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLk; ngWNgWfs;:

cUcU  19: Number of beneficiaries under the SPC  
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cU cU 20:  2020 ,y; epiwTnra;ag;gl;l khdpaq;fspd; fPo; gad;ngWeu;fs;.
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epiwtile;j fUj;jpl;lq;fs; gw;wpa rpwg;G $Wfs;epiwtile;j fUj;jpl;lq;fs; gw;wpa rpwg;G $Wfs;

Mz;bd; NghJ nkhj;jkhf 37 khdpaq;fs; epiwT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. tpguq;fs; ,izg;G 5 

,y; jug;gl;Ls;sd.

• fWthtpd; kUe;jhf;ftpay; cr;r gad;ghL njhlu;ghd mwpT

• Gtpapay; gpuhe;jpaq;fspy; fWth ,urhadj; njhFg;G gw;wpa mjpfupj;j tpopg;Gzu;T

• ,yq;if fWthtpd; jug;gLj;jg;gl;l vz;nza; kw;Wk; gl;il

• fWth kugZj;njhlu

• ,yq;if fWth kw;Wk; fWth cw;gj;jpfs; njhlu;Ggl;l re;ij tha;g;G kw;Wk; ,yq;if
  fWthapd; tu;j;jf ehkk; gw;wp mwpT

PI        Kjd;ik Ma;thsu;fs;

Co-I    ,iz Ma;thsu;fs;;  

     
RS       Muha;r;rp khztu;fs;

RA     Muha;r;rp cjtpahsu;fs;
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University of Kelaniya
University of Peradeniya

University of Ruhuna
University of Moratuwa

University of Colombo
University of Jaffna

University of Sri Jayawardenepure
Wayamba University of Sri Lanka

Uwa-Wellassa University
Rajarata University of Sri Lanka

Open University of Sri Lanka
IBMBB

Ministry of Health
Rubber Research Institute

Tea Research Institute
Medical Research Institute

National Institute of Fundamental Studies
Natioanl Intensive Care Surveillance

Individuals

Number of  Grants

cU cU 21: 2019 epiwT nra;ag;gl;l khdpaq;fs; - epWtdrhu; njhFg;G

cUcU  22: 2019 epiwT nra;ag;gl;l Muha;r;rp fUj;jpl;lq;fs; Clhf NtWgl;l njhopy;El;g Jiwfspd; fPo;

       cUthf;fg;gl;l jj;Jtkhdp> jj;JtKJkhzp kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd KJkhzp gl;ljhupfspd; vz;zpf;if

cU cU 23: NtWgl;l njhopy;El;g Jiwfspd; fPo; Muha;r;rp kPJ nrytpl;l nkhj;j epjpaq;fs; (2019 epiwT

        nra;ag;gl;l khdpaq;fs;) 

jdpg;gl;ltu;fs;

Njrpa jPtu ftdpg;G fz;fhzpg;G

Njrpa mbg;gilfs; Ma;Tfs; epiyak;

kUj;Jt Muha;r;rp epWtdk;

Njapiy Muha;r;rp epiyak;

,wg;gu; Muha;;r;rp epiyak;

Rfhjhu mikr;R

capu; ,urhad> mZ capupay; kw;Wk; capu-

pay; njhopy;El;g epWtdk;

,yq;if jpwe;j gy;fiyf;fofk;

u[ul gy;fiyf;fofk;

Cth nty;y];] gy;fiyf;fofk;

,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;

= [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;

aho;g;ghzg; gy;fiyf;fofk;

nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

nkhul;Lit gy;fiyf;fofk;

cUFiz gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk; 

khdpaq;fspd; vz;zpf;if
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mNj ,lj;jpy; itj;J mikf;fg;gLk; NrW - nfhq;uPl; Vw;wp thu;f;fg;gl;l Rtu; mikg;Gfs;mNj ,lj;jpy; itj;J mikf;fg;gLk; NrW - nfhq;uPl; Vw;wp thu;f;fg;gl;l Rtu; mikg;Gfs;

 ntw;wpf; fijfs ntw;wpf; fijfs

mNj ,lj;jpd;
kPjhd rl;lfg; gzpr;
nrad;Kiwapd;

kPJ nraw;gLj;jy; -
nfhq;uPl; Rtu;
epu;khzk

ehl;bd; tlNkw;F fiuNahuj;jpy; 
fl;Lgpbf;fg;gl;l myq;fhu 

ngWkjpkpf;f ,dk; (mT];Nuypa Gy;yp 
n[ypkPd;)

Kd;khjpup mNj
,lj;jpyhd NrW -
nfhq;uPl; %yk;

cUthf;fg;gl;l Rtu;
khjpup Ma;T$l
gupNrhjidf;fhf

cUthf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.

RG/2016/OMR/01 Mk; ,yf;f 
khdpaj;jpd; fPo; ,yq;if tak;g 
gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; ePupay; 
kw;Wk; kPd;gpb Jiwapdhy; 
,yq;ifapd; flw;nrhwp 
njhlu;ghd Kjd;Kiwahf 
midj;ijAk; cs;slf;fpa 
Ma;T elhj;jg;gl;lJ. ,t; Ma;T 
43 flw;nrhwp ,dq;fs; gw;wp 
ntapspl;lJld; ,tw;wpy; 23 
flw;nrhwp ,dq;fs; ,yq;if ePu;g; 
gpuNJrq;fspy; Kjd;Kiwahf 
mwpf;ifaplg;gl;bUe;jd.
NkYk;> 8 Gjpa ,dq;fs; 
g a D s ; s i t a h f T k ; 
mw p f ;ifa p l g ; g l ; bUe ; jJ . 
,jw;F Nkyjpfkhf> xt;nthU 
flw;Nrhwpapd; guk;gYk; 
kpifahd tsKk; NtWgl;l
gUtfhyq;fs; njhlu;gpy; 
f z f ; f p l g ; g l ; L s ; s d . 
Kd;ida Ma;Tfspd; 
gjpTfif; nfhz;L> ,yq;if 
ePu;g;gpuNjq;fisr; Nru;e;j 
150 flw;nrhwp ,dq;fSld; 
njuptl;ltiznahd;W jahupf; 
fg;gl;Ls;sJ, ,yq;ifapy; 
Muha;;rrpapd; ,JNt ,t;thW 
Kjd;Kjypy; ,lk;ngw;wjhFk;.

kPdtu; xUtu; ,uhl;rj 
cz;zj;jf;f ,dk; 

xd;wpid itj;Js;shu;. 
(nts;is ,d flw;nrhwp)

,yq;ifapd; flw;nrhwp tsq;fs;,yq;ifapd; flw;nrhwp tsq;fs;

Nrw;W nfhq;uPl; vd;gJ RG/2015/ EA & 
ICT/02 khdpaj;jpd; fPo; nkhul;Lit 
gy;fiyf; fofj;jpd; nghwpapay; gPlj;jpdhy; 
cUthf;fg;gl;l epiyngwj;jf;f E}
jdkhd Gtp mbg;gilapyhd Rtu; epu;khz 
nghUshFk;. ,J kpff; Fiwe;j mstpy; 
kzy;> rPnke;J vd;gd epiyngWj;jpahf 
gad;gLj;jg;gl;L ePUld; Nru;j;J
fyf;fg;gl;ljhFk;. Nrw;W nfhq;uPl;bd; 
gyj;jpid nrk;ikahd fpwty; rjtPjk; 
epu;tfpf;fpd;wJ. kpfTk; Kf;fpakhf> 
mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;s Rakhf ,WFk; 
Kiw  njhopyhsu;fs; mjpfstpy; 
gad;gLj;jg;gLk; fl;Lkhz Kiwfis 
mfw;wp nrytpidf; fl;Lg;gLj;jp 
epu;khzj;jpd; NghJ Neuj;ijAk; 
Fiwg;gjw;fhd jPu;Tfis jUfpd;wJ. 
jdpj;Jtkpf;f Rtu; fl;Lk; Kiwik 
2003 ,d; 36Mk; ,yf;f Gyikr; nrhj;J 
rl;lj;jpd; fPo; fhg;Gupikaspf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ 
(fhg;Gupik ,yf;fk; 18762ru;tNjr 
fhg;Gupik tifg;gLj;jy; : E04C1/00). 
,j;njhopy;El;gk; jw;NghJ ,yq;ifapd; 
epu;khz ifj;njhopy; kw;Wk; epWtdrhu; 
r%fg; nghWg;G fUj;jpl;lq;fspy; gad; 
gLj;jg;gl;L tUfpd;wJ.
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njhlu;Gila gUtg;ngau;r;rp fhyq;fspy; njd;Nkw;F kw;Wk; tlNkw;F fiuNahuq;fs; neLq;fpYk; 
nghJthf Njhd;Wk; Mgj;jhd flw;nrhwp ,dk; (Nghu;j;Jf;fy; gil kdpjd;)

czT Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf rhj;jpakhf Vw;Wkjp 
nra;aj;jf;f ,dk; (kzy; tif flw;nrhwp)

ge;J tif flw;nrhwp ,J jw;NghJ 
,yq;ifapy; ,Ue;J nkhj;jkhf Vw;Wkjp 

nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ

aho;g;ghz Flhehl;by; fhzg;gLk; jiyfPohd flw;nrhwp (ePu; khRf;fhd rpwe;j capupay; 
Fwpfhl;bAk; myq;fhu ,dKk; MFk;)
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nlq;fpw;fhd nray;jpwd; tha;e;j jLg;G kUe;J 

jw;NghJ cyfpd; Kd;Dupikj; Njit xd;whf 

fhzg;gLfpd;wJ. vdpDk; nlq;Ff;F vjpuhd jLg;G 

kUj;jpid cUthf;FtJ vd;gJ gy;NtW tifahd 

nlq;F itu]; Ez;Zapu;fs; mtw;wpd; kugZ 

khw;wq;fs; %yk; Neha;j; njhw;Wf;F vjpuhd Neha; 

vjpug;G gjpypWj;jypy; mtjhdpf;fg;gl;l cau;thd 

khWghLfs; %yk; rthYf;F cs;shf;fg;gl;ls;sJ. 

,t; Ma;thdJ ghJfhf;fg;gl;l jLg;G kUe;J kPJ 

ftdk; nrYj;Jtjw;F nghJthf gad;gLj;jg;gLk; 

ehd;Ftif ,izj;jpwd; tif jLg;GkUe; 

tbtikg;G cghaj;jpw;fhd khw;Wtop cghak; 

xd;wpid Kd;nkhope;Js;sJ. Muha;r;rpg; gzpfs; 

%d;W Muha;r;rpahsu;fis nfhz;l mzp xd;wpd; 

%yk; n[duy; Nru; N[hd; nfhj;jyhty ghJfhg;G 

gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ.

Effective utilization of industrial fruit wasteEffective utilization of industrial fruit waste
tpijfs;> rPdp cw;gj;jpg; gf;ftpisTg; nghUl;fs;) Rw;whlYf;F ghupa gpur;rpid xd;whf 

Njhw;wk;ngw;Ws;sd. ,g; gpz;zdpapy; RG/2017/AG/02 khdpaj;jpd; fPo; cw;gj;jp cUthf;fk; 

kw;Wk; ngWkjp Nru;jYf;fhf gof; fopTfis gad;gLj;Jtjw;fhd rhj;jpak; gw;wp MuhAk; 

Nehf;Fld; ,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofj;ijr; Nru;e;j Muha;r;rpf; FO xd;wpdhy; Ma;T 

xd;W elhj;jg;gl;lJ. cUthf;fg;gl;l NtW jahupg;GfSf;F kj;jpapy; rpy fPNo Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s

1.	 khk;goj; Njhy; mbg;gilapyhd tpdhfpup cw;gj;jp

2.	 gourk; gpupj;njLj;jy; nrad;Kiwfs; (nfhbj;Njhil> thiog;gok; kw;Wk; khk;go 
cfghf;fk; nra;ag;gl;lJ.

    
3.   gpupj;njLf;fg;gl;l go urj;ij gad;gLj;jp nfhOg;G khw;wPL nra;ag;gl;l I];fpuPk;

4.	 md;dhrp gof; fopT mbg;gilapyhd fop kw;Wk; ghypy; nra;ag;gl;l ehu;r;rj;J 
nrhwpT+l;lg;gl;l gp];;fl;

mNefkhd cw;gj;jpfs; tu;j;jf mstpyhd cw;gj;jpf;F jahuhfTs;s mNjNtis md;dhrp 

gor;rhW kh nrwpT %lg;gl;l cw;gj;jpahdJ ~~tNah g+l;|| vd;w tu;j;jf ehkj;jpd; fPo; 

Vw;fdNt tu;jjf mstpyhd kl;lj;jpy; cw;gj;jpnra;ag;gLfpd;wJ.

  nlq;F Neha;f;F vjpuhd ek;gpf;if jUk; jLg;G kUe;J mNgl;r;rfu;nlq;F Neha;f;F vjpuhd ek;gpf;if jUk; jLg;G kUe;J mNgl;r;rfu;

tiuglk; 01
gpw nghUl;fis eLepiyg;gLj;Jk; 

nghwpKiw

,t; Muha;r;rpahdJ ,iznahj;j Muha;r;rpahsu;fs; kPsha;T nra;j Rl;byf;fkplg;gl;l 

rQ;rpiffs; kw;Wk; ,U Njrpa fhg;GupikfSldhd %d;W fl;LiufSld; ntw;wpfukhf G+u;j;jp 

nra;ag;gl;lJ. 

khq;fha; Njhy; 

mbg;gilapyhd tpdhfpup

czT ehu;r;rj;J 

nrwpT+l;lg;gl;l ghy; gp];fl;

md;dhrp rhW 

nrwpT+l;lg;gl;l fop

,aw;if urk; Nru;f;fg;gl;l 

I];fpuPk;
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Muha;r;rpf;FO> Ie;J nlq;F Guj ,yf;Ffis milahsg;gLj;jf; $bajhf ,Ue;jJ> ,it> 

Fwpj;j nlq;F itu];fspy; ,yf;FfSf;F vjpuhf Neha; vjpu;g;G mbg;gilapyhd jLg;G 

kUe;J xd;wpw;fhd rpwe;j mNgl;rfuhf ,Uf;f$batu;fis vLj;Jf;fhlLfpd;w ehd;F nlq;F 

,dq;fspd; gue;jstpyhd;; Neha; vjpug;G kw;Wk; eLepiyg;gLj;jy; fhg;ghf mike;jJ. gpw 

nghUl;fis eLepiyg;gLj;JtJ vd;gJ itu]pw;Fk; Vw;fpd;w fyj;jpw;Fkpilapyhd njhlu;gpid 

jLg;gjd; %yk; nlq;F itu]py; ,Ue;J Vw;fpd;w fyj;ij ghJfhf;fpd;wJ. ,J tiuglj;jpy; 

fhl;lg;gl;l itu]; njhlu;Gs;s gFjpfis cs;slf;Ftjd; %yk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. ,j;jLg;G 

kUj;jpid tu;j;jf uPjpahf cUthf;Ftjw;F Muha;r;rpahsu;fs; Vw;fdNt Kaw;rpfis 

vLj;Js;sdu;. ,f; fUj;jpl;lk; NtW gy nlq;F Guj ,yf;FfisAk; ,dq;fz;Ls;sJ. ,it 

nlq;F Neha;j; njhw;wpd; Neha; epu;zaj;jpy; kpf nghUj;jkhd Milahsg;gLj;jpfs; vd;gJld; 

Jupj Neha; epu;za fUtpahf Vw;fdNt cUthf;fg;gl;L tUfpd;wJ> ,it tu;j;jf uPjpahf 

cw;gj;jpnra;af;$baitahFk;.

ml;ltizml;ltiz 04:  khdpaq;fspy; ,Ue;jhd ntspaPLfs;/njhlu;ghly;fs;

              JiwJiw                   tif tif          cs;ehl;L cs;ehl;L 
      rQ;rpiffs;rQ;rpiffs;          

ru;tNjr ru;tNjr 

njhopyrhu; njhopyrhu; 

kjpg;gPLnra;ag;gl;l kjpg;gPLnra;ag;gl;l 

rQ;rpiffs;rQ;rpiffs;

tptrhak;

ifnaOj;Jg; gpujpfs; 04

Ehy; mj;jpahaq;fs; 01

ntspaPLfs; - 03

njhlu;ghly;fs; 15 06

mbg;gil 
tpQ;Qhdq;fs;

ifnaOj;Jg; gpujpfs; 01 10
njhlu;ghly;fs; 12 07

nghwpapay;> 
fl;lf;fiy kw;Wk; 
jfty; njhlu;ghly; 
njhopy;El;gk;

ifnaOj;Jg; gpujpfs; 01 02

njhlu;ghly;fs; 02 03

Rfhjhu 
tpQ;Qhdq;fs;

ifnaOj;Jg; gpujpfs; - 03
njhlu;ghly;fs; 03 02

Rw;whly; kw;Wk; 
capu; gy;tifik

ifnaOj;Jg; gpujpfs; - -

njhlu;ghly;fs; 03 03

ifj;njhopy; njhlu;ghly;fs; 03 01

czT tpQ;Qhdk;
ntspapLfs; - 01

njhlu;ghly;fs; - 02
 

ml;ltiz ml;ltiz 03:  khdpaq;fs; %yk; cUthd fhg;Gupikfs;

JiwJiw Nfhitg;gLj;jg;gl;l Nfhitg;gLj;jg;gl;l 
fhg;Gupikfspd; vz;zpf;iffhg;Gupikfspd; vz;zpf;if

tptrhak; 01

capupay; njhopy;El;gk; 02

Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdk; 01

,uj;jpdf; fy;tpay; 01
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,yq;ifapd; nghUshjhu kw;Wk; r%f RgPl;rj;jpw;fhf tpQ;Qhk;> njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; 

Gj;jhf;fj;jpid nrYj;Jfpd;w ehl;bd; Kd;dzp rf;jpahd Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; 

njhlu;Gila Jiwfspy; cd;djkhd gq;fspg;Gfis Nkw;nfhz;l ,yq;if tpQ;Qhdpfs; 

/ nghwpapayhsu;fis milahsk; fz;L trjpaspj;J Cf;Ftpg;gjw;fhf tUlhe;jk; Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;w tpUJfs; vd;w itgtj;ij Vw;ghL nra;fpd;wJ.

mjw;fika ~~Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w tpUJfs; 2018|| epfo;T cau;fy;tp njhopy;El;g kw;Wk; 

Gj;jhf;f mikr;ru; nfsut fyhepjp ge;Jy Fztu;j;jd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g kw;Wk; Gj;jhf; 

,uh[hq;f mikr;ru; jpyq;f Rkjpghy MfpNahu; gpujk mjPjpahfTk;> nfsut mjPjpahfTk; 

gq;Nfw;W gz;lhuehaf;f Qhgfhuj;j ru;tNjr khehl;L kz;lgj;jpy; 2019 brk;gu; 18 md;W 

eilngw;wJ. cau; fy;tp> njhopy;El;g kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;f mikr;rpd; nrayhsu; jpU mDu 

jpehaf;f kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g Gj;jhf;f mikr;rpd; nrayhsu; jpU.rpe;jf;f v];.nyhf;Fn`l;b 

epfo;tpy; tpNrl mjPjpfshf gq;Nfw;wdu;. nkhul;Lit gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; rpNu];l Nguhrpupau; 

kypf; uzrpq;f ~~Muha;r;rp eyd;fs;|| gw;wpa fUj;jhskpf;f vLj;Jiug;nghd;wpid Nkw;nfhz;L 

Kf;fpa ciu epfo;j;Jduhf gq;Nfw;whu;. 

,t;thz;L 2018 ,y; epiwT nra;ag;gl;l cau; nrayhw;wy;kpf;f Muha;r;rp fUj;jpl;lq;fs; 

kjpg;gplg;gl;ld. eLtu;Fohk; gpd;tUkhW gupe;Jiuj;jJ.

» Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w Muha;r;rp tpUJ 2017/2018 - Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w Muha;r;rp tpUJfs; 

kw;Wk; 7 ghuhl;Lr; rhd;wpjo;fs;.

» njhopy;El;g tpUJfs; 2018 - xU ghuhl;Lr; rhd;wpjo;.

» Muha;r;rp kl;l Nkw;ghu;itfSf;fhd MjuTj;jpl;lk; - 12 Muha;r;rp mzpfs; tpUJfis

  ntw;wpfukhf ngw;Wf;nfhz;ld.

» cyf tpQ;Qhdpfs; fy;tp epiyak; / Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w ,sk; tpQ;Qhdp tpUJ - 

capupay; Jiwapy; xU tpQ;Qhdp.

tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g cd;djj;ij milahg;gLj;jy;.tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g cd;djj;ij milahg;gLj;jy;.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w tpUJfs; 2018
cd;dj ntw;wpahsu;

nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fof clw;$w;wpay; rpNu];l 
tpupTiuahsu; kw;Wk; rpfpr;ir Cl;lr;rj;J epGzu; 
itj;jpau; uzpy; [atu;j;jdGu capupay; Jiwapy; 
cyf tpQ;Qhd fw;if epiya / Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;w ,sk; tpQ;Qhdp tpUJ 2018 ngw;Wf;nfhz;lhu;.
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tpQ;Qhd $l;lq;fs; kw;Wk; epfo;TfSf;F MjuT toq;Fk; jpl;lkhdJ tpQ;Qhd $l;lq;fs;> 

gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs;> nrayku;Tfs; kw;Wk; khehLfis elhj;Jtjw;F mur kw;Wk; muR 

rhuhj epWtdq;fs; ,uz;bw;Fk; cjtpaspg;gjid Nehf;fhf nfhs;fpd;wJ. ,J> ,yq;if 

tpQ;Qhdpfs; jkJ mwptpid gfpu;e;J nfhs;tjw;Fk; mjpfupg;gjw;Fk; jkJ Jiwfspy; jsk; 

xd;wpid cUthf;fp cs;ehl;bYk; kw;Wk; ntspehl;L tpQ;QhdpfSlDk;;; ,ilj;njhlu;gpid 

Vw;gLj;Jtjw;fhd tha;Gfis mjpfupf;fpd;wJ.

Mz;bd; NghJ tpQ;Qhd $l;lq;fs; kw;Wk; epfo;Tfis elhj;Jtjw;F 19 epWtdq;fSf;F 

nkhj;jkhf &gh 6.4 kpy;ypad; khdpak; toq;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,J epfo;Tfspy; gq;Nfw;W jkJ 

mwptpid mjpfupf;fpd;w mNjNtis gad;kpf;f $l;LKaw;rpfis njhlUtjw;F topaikg;gjw;F 

4000 ,w;Fk; Nkw;gl;ltu;fSf;F trjpaspj;jJ. NkYk;> Gjpa mwpT njhlu;ghlypd; tpisthf 

Rkhu; 1500 fUj;jpay;fs; ntspaplg;gl;Ls;sd. ,j;jpl;lj;jpd; Clhf 22 epfo;TfSf;F epjp 

cjtp mspf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld; ehl;Lf;fhd fUg;nghUs;rhu;e;j kw;Wk; epfo;Tfspd; cupafhy 

Kf;fpaj;Jtj;jpid ,dk;fz;L Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; nkhj;j epfo;Tfspd; xU epfo;it 

,ize;J Vw;ghL nra;Js;sd.

42%

52%

6%

Universities Professional Bodies Research Institutes
cU cU 25: NtWgl;l Jiwrhu; epWtdq;fs; kj;jpapy; epjp gfpu;e;jspj;jy;

cUcU  24: NtWgl;l Jiwfspd; fPo; epjp gfpe;jspg;Gfs;

19%

3%

4%

4%

26%6%

3%

24%

6%
5%

Agriculture

Biology

Engineering

Environment and Forestry

General Sciences

Geology

IT

Medical Sciences

Multidisciplinary

Population Studies

epfo;TfSf;F MjuT toq;fy;epfo;TfSf;F MjuT toq;fy;

tptrhak; 

capupay; 

nghwpapay;

Rw;whly; kw;Wk; tdg; ghJfhg;G

nghJ tpQ;Qhdk;

Gtpr;rupjtpay;

jfty; njhopy;El;gk;

kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhdk;

gy;Jiwrhu;

rdj;njhif Ma;Tfs;

gy;fiyf; fofq;fs; njhopy;rhu; epWtdq;fs; Muha;r;rp epWtdq;fs
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fz;Lgpbf;fg;gl;l Gjpa mwptpy; ,Ue;J tpQ;Qhdpfs; ed;ikailaf; $ba tpjj;jpy; 

fz;lwpag;gl;ltw;iw Vida tpQ;QhdpfSld; gfpu;e;J nfhs;tij Muha;r;rp ntspaPLfs; 

,ayr; nra;fpd;wd. fUj;jpl;l fz;lwpag;gl;litfs;> Kf;fpakhf kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gLtjw;Fk; 

kPs cUthf;fg;gl;L mjd; %yk; nry;YgbahFk; jd;ikapid ngWtjw;Fk; tha;g;Gfis 

toq;Ffpd;wJ. Mjyhy; gue;jstpyhd Njlyhsu;fis miltjw;F fl;lwpag;gl;ltw;iw 

gpugy;akpf;f rQ;rpiffspy; ntspapLtJNj xNu topahFk;. vdpDk; rpyu; fPu;j;jpkpf;f rQ;rpiffs; 

ntspaPl;Lf; fl;lzq;fis mwtpLfpd;wd. vdNt Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ tpQ;Qhd 

Nkw;Nfhs; Rl;nlz;> tpQ;Qhd Nkw;Nfhs;; Rl;nlz;; tpupTgLj;jy; kw;Wk; r%f Nkw;Nfhs; 

Rl;nlz; Nghd;wtw;wpy; jkJ Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp nraw;ghLfs; ghupasT Njhd;Wk; 

jd;ikapid cWjp nra;tjw;F Cf;Ftpg;nghd;whf gpugy;ak;tha;e;j rQ;rpiffs; Rl;nlz;fs; 

%yk; fl;Liufs; Vw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l ,yq;if tpQ;QhdpfSf;fhf ntspaPl;L fl;lz cjtp 

toq;Ftjw;F MjT jpl;lkhf Gjpa khdpaj;jpl;lk; xd;wpid njhlq;fpAs;sJ.

2016-2019 tiu ntspaPl;Lf; fl;lzq;fs; cjtpj;jpl;lj;Jld; njhlu;Gila Gs;sp tpguq;fs;

ntspaPLfSf;F Mjtspj;jy;ntspaPLfSf;F Mjtspj;jy;

cUcU  26: ntspaPLfSf;fhd MjuTj; njhFg;G  
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rQ;rpiffspd; jhf;ff; fhuzpahdJ mz;ika Mz;LfspDs; njupTnra;ag;gl;l fl;Liufs; 

rkkhd vOj;jhsu;fs; %yk; Nkw;Nfhs; fhl;lg;gl;l jlitfis fzpg;gjd; thapyhf rQ;rpif 

xd;wpd; Kf;fpaj;Jtk; mstplg;gLfpd;wJ. cau;thd jhf;ff; fhuzp> rQ;rpifapd; cau;thd 

jug;gLj;jyhtJld; jhf;ff; fhuzpahdJ tpila tFg;gpy; rQ;rpiffis xg;gpLtjw;F 

gad;gLj;jf; $baJ fUtp xd;whf mikfpd;wJ.

cau;thd jhf;f rQ;rpiffspy;; jkJ Muha;r;rpapy; fz;lwpag;gl;ltw;iw ntspapLtjw;F 

,yq;if tpQ;Qhdpfis Cf;Ftpf;f Ntz;ba Njitapid Nehf;fhf nfhz;L> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wk;> %yg;gpukhzk; kw;Wk; epjpaspj;jy; tiuaiufis jpUj;jpAs;sJld; ,j;jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; 

khdpak; xd;wpid ngWtjw;F rQ;rpif jhf;ff; fhuzp fUj;jpy; nfhs;sg;gLfpd;w Fiwe;j 

gl;rk; xd;wpid tpjpj;Js;sJ. ,J 2020 njhlf;fk; eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gLk;.

2017 - 2019 fhyg;gFjpapy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdhy; Mjutspf;fg;gl;l fl;Liufspd; 

rQ;rpif jhf;ff; fhuzpfs; (fpshupNtl; gFg;gha;T mwpf;if 2018 rQ;rpif Nkw;Nfhs; 18 ,w;F 

mikthf 02 ,w;F Nky;) gw;wpa tpguq;fs; fPNo jug;gl;Ls;sd.

cU cU 28: ntspaPl;Lf; fl;lzq;fSf;fhd MjuTj; jpl;l khdpaq;fspd; fPo; $l;L Kaw;rpfs;
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,yq;ifapd; ghJfhg;ghd capupay; njhopy;El;g Muha;r;rpf;fhd iky;fy;,yq;ifapd; ghJfhg;ghd capupay; njhopy;El;g Muha;r;rpf;fhd iky;fy;

fhl;ln[dh gl;ilaj;jpy; ifnahg;gkpl;l ehnlhd;whf ,yq;if 2005 ,y; Njrpa capupay; 

ghJfhg;G fl;ikg;G kw;Wk; Njrpa capupay; ghJfhg;G nfhs;ifapid cUthf;fp cs;sJ. 

mjid njhlu;e;J ~~Njrpa capupay; ghJfhg;G fUj;jpl;lk;|| vd mwpag;gLfpd;w capupay; 

ghJfhg;G kPjhd ~~fhl;ln[dh gl;laj;jpw;F mikthf Njrpa capupay; ghJfhg;G fl;likg;gpid 

mKy;gLj;jy;|| vd;w jw;Nghija fUj;jpl;lk; Rw;whly; kw;Wk; tdrPtuhrpfs; tsq;fs; mikr;R 

%yk; ,yq;if If;fpa ehLfs; czT kw;Wk; tptrha mikg;Gld; ,ize;J mKy;gLj;jg;gl;L 

tUfpd;wJ. fUj;jpl;lkhdJ ehd;F $Wfis cs;slf;Ffpd;wJ. mtw;wpy; ,U $Wfs; 

kw;Wk; ehd;fhtJ $wpd; xU gFjp Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; %yk; njhopy;El;g uPjpahf 

Mjutspf;fg;gLtJld; ,J 2019 khu;r;rpy; njhlq;fg;gl;lJ.

,uz;lhk; $W> kugZ khw;wk; nra;ag;gl;l mq;fpfs; gw;wpa Rw;whly; ,lu; kjpg;gPl;Lf;fhd 

topfhl;liy tFg;gjy;> fsg; guPNrhjidfSf;F cl;gLjy;> kugZ khw;wk; nra;ag;gl;l 

mq;fpfs; tho;fpd;w khw;wk; nra;ag;gl;l mq;fpfs;/ kugZ khw;wk; nra;ag;gl;l mq;fpfs; 

gad;ghl;bid fl;Lg;gLj;jy;> Cl;ly; kw;Wk; czT ghJfhg;G kPJ ftdk; nrYj;Jfpd;w 

mNjNtis $W ehd;F> capupay; njhopy;El;gk; gw;Wk; capupay; ghJfhg;G kPJ tpopg;Gzu;T 

nghUl;fis cUthf;Ftij Nehf;fhf nfhs;fpd;wJ. xt;nthU $Wk; topfhl;ly;fis tFj;jy;> 

gapw;rp ifNaLfis cUthf;Fjy; kw;Wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; MjuT mj;Jld; 

xUq;fpizg;Gld; tpopg;Gzu;T nghUl;fis jahupj;jy; Nghd;w gy;NtW Fwpf;Nfshy;fs; 

kPJ ,ize;J gzpahw;Wfpd;w ru;tNjr MNyhrfu;> Njrpa MNyhrfu;fs; kw;Wk; nraw;FO 

cWg;gpdu;fshy; topelhj;jg;gLfpd;wJ. $Wfs; gy;NtW Njrpa epWtdq;fis Nru;e;j epGdu;fs; 

FOf;fs; %yk; ifahsg;gLfpd;wd.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk;> topfhl;ly;fis cUthf;Ftjw;F gy vz;zpf;ifahd njhopy;El;g 

$l;lq;fisAk; nrayku;TfisAk; elhj;jpAs;sJld; njhopy;rhu; epGdu;fis nrd;wiltjw;fhd 

rpy nghUl;fisAk; jahupj;Js;sJ. topfhl;ly;fs; Rw;whly; kw;Wk; td rPtuhrpfs tsq;fs;; 

mikr;Rf;F ifaspf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld; gy;NtW ,yf;Ff; FOf;fSf;fhf mjpfkhd topg;Gzu;T 

nghUl;fs; jahupf;fg;gl;L tUfpd;wd.   

nraw;FOf;fs;> MNyhrfu;fs; fye;Jiuahly;

~~rpy;gNrd|| Njrpa fz;fhl;rpapy; gq;Nfw;wy; ~~rpy;gNrd|| Njrpa fz;fhl;rpapy; gq;Nfw;wy; 

r%fj;jpw;fhd njhlu;ghly; Gjpa njhopy;El;gq;fspy; cs;s ,ilntspfis ,izg;gjw;fhd 

tpQ;Qhd> njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; jfty; kPjhd ehd;F ehs; Njrpa fz;fhl;rp 2019 [_iy 18-21 

tiu gz;lhuehaf;f Qhgfhu;j;j ru;tNjr khehl;L kz;lgj;jpy; ,lk;ngw;wJ. ,e; epfo;itj; 

njhlu;;e;J> 2019 nrg;lk;gu; 25-29 tiu ,Nj njhlupyhd kw;WnkhU fz;fhl;rp nghyeWitapy; 

Vw;ghL nra;ag;gl;lJ. Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk;> gy;fiyf;fofq;fs; kw;Wk; jdpahu; Jiwapidr; 

Nru;e;j Ez;zwpT epGzu;fspd; cjtpAld; ~~nraw;if Ez;zwpT|| vd;w fUg;nghUspd; fPo; 

$lk; xd;iw xOq;fikj;J. nraw;if Ez;zwpT vd;gJ ,ae;jpuq;fs; %yk; tpNrlkhf fzzp 

Kiwikfs; %yk; kdpj Ez;zwpTr; nrad;Kiwapid Jhz;Lfpd;wJ. ,r; nrad;Kiwfs; 

fw;wy; (jftiy ngw;Wf;nfhs;Sjy; kw;Wk; jfty;fis gad;gLj;Jtjw;fhd tpjpfs;)> ju;f;f 

mwpT (fpl;ba my;yJ rupahd fzpg;Gfis miltjw;fhd tpjpfis gad;gLj;jy;) kw;Wk; 

Ra rPu;gLj;jy; vd;gtw;iw cs;slf;Ffpd;wJ. jw;fhyj;jpy; gad;gLj;jg;gLfpd;w 20 ,w;Fk; 

Nkw;gl;l mj;ijifa cUtfg;gLj;jYk; gpd;tUkhW ,U epfo;TfspdJk; nraw;if Ez;zwpT 

$lq;fspy; fhz;gpf;fg;gl;ld.

Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jpf;F Mjutspf;fpd;w Njrpa Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jpf;F Mjutspf;fpd;w Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;w epfo;Tfs;tpQ;Qhd kd;w epfo;Tfs;
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	» rpq;fs - jkpo; fzzp cjtpaspf;fg;gl;l nkhopngau;g;G Kiwik.

	» rhujpfs; mw;w fhu;fs;

	» xj;Jg;NghFk; rhd;Wg;gLj;jy; nra;J fhl;ly;

	» nraw;if Ez;zupT tsu;r;rp

	» jhdpaq;fp ciuahly; Kiwik

	» ifj;njhopYf;fhd nraw;if Ez;zwpT

	» fzdp Nehf;F : cz;ikahd tpk;gk; tFj;jy;

	» fzzp Nehf;F : nghUs; ,dk;fhzy;

	» nlq;F nraw;if Ez;zwpT ntg;js ,ilKfk;

	» tptrha nraw;if Ez;zwpT ntg;js ,ilKfk;

	» El;gkpf;f tptrhaj;jpw;fhd nraw;if Ez;zwpT Mspy;yh tpkhdq;fs;

	» jahupj;jy; epiwNtw;wy; Kiwik

	» Njhy; tpahjpfis ,dq;fhzy;

	» nraw;if Ez;zwpT rf;jpaspj;j Ez;zwpT Kftu;

	» jdpahs;kag;gLj;jg;gl;l jdpg;gl;l cjtpahsu;

	» kPsha;T gFg;gha;T Clhf cfg;ghf;fk; nra;ag;gl;l thbf;ifahsu; gazk;

	» rd;nghl; - kdpj NuhNgh

	» Ez;zwpT Nghf;Ftuj;J Kiwik

njhdpg;nghUs;njhdpg;nghUs;

nraw;if Ez;zupTnraw;if Ez;zupT
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Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk;> ,uz;L epfo;TfspYk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; $lq;fis Vw;ghL 

nra;jjd; %yk; mjd; ngUk;ghyhd eltbf;iffspd; ngWNgWfis vLj;Jf;fhl;baJ. Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdhy; Mjtspf;fg;gl;l jpl;lq;fis gpugy;ag;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhdk; 

kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g mgptpUj;jpapid mjpfupg;gjw;F Mw;wg;gl;l tfpghfj;jpid fhl;rpg;gLj;jy; 

%yk; mjd; Kf;fpa gzpfis Nehf;fp nghJkf;fis gue;jstpy; <u;f;ff; $bajhf ,Ue;jJ. 

,Uija Jbg;G mstPl;Lf;fhd vspa Kiw> gpue;j gl;il mWtil> cl;gLj;jhj ,uj;j 

rPdp mstPl;L Kiwik> fWg;G me;Jg; G+r;rpfspd; capupay; uPjpahd nraw;ghL $lj;jpd; 

kpfTk; ftuj;jf;f fhl;rpg; nghUs;fSf;F kj;japy; fhzg;gl;ld. tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g 

Kfhikj;Jt Kiwikapy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdhy; Kfhik nra;ag;gLfpd;w juTj; 

jskhd tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g Mszpapdupd; gjptpid trjpg;gLj;jpa mNjNtis 

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; Gj;jff; $lKk; nghJkf;fis ftu;e;jJ. Gj;jff; $lk; tUif 

je;jtu;fs; kj;jpapy; kpfTk; gpugy;akhf tpsq;fpaJld; ghlrhiy khztu;fs; kj;jpapy; kpfTk; 

gpugy;akhf fhzg;gLk; tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpifahd ~~tpJuht|| cs;slq;fshf Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wj;jpd; ntspaPLfis kf;fs; nfhs;tdT nra;af; $bajhf ,Ue;jJ.
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epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 2

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 22

tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g Mszpapdupd; eilKiw tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g Mszpapdupd; eilKiw 

gjpNtl;bid NgZjy;> tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g gjpNtl;bid NgZjy;> tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g 

tsq;fs; gw;wpa eilKiw kw;Wk; vjpu;T$wg;gl;l tsq;fs; gw;wpa eilKiw kw;Wk; vjpu;T$wg;gl;l 

Njitfis epu;zapg;gjw;fhd mstPLfis elhj;Jjy; Njitfis epu;zapg;gjw;fhd mstPLfis elhj;Jjy; 

kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g mj;Jld; jfty; kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g mj;Jld; jfty; 

%yk; xd;wpid toq;Fjy;.%yk; xd;wpid toq;Fjy;.
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tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj; Jiw kPJ Mu;tyu;fSf;F jftiy 

toq;Ftjw;fhd ,w;iwg;gLj;jg;gl;lJk; tskpf;fjhfTk; jpfo;tjw;Fkhd cr;r 

kl;l epWtdk; xd;whf Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; ,e;epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; midj;J 

nraw;ghLfisAk; njhlu;e;Jk; Kd;ndLj;jJ. mjw;fika, Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wkhdJ> mjd; fpukkhd Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp mstPLfisAk; 

mj;Jld; fPNo tptupf;fg;gl;lthW Vida nraw;ghLfis elhj;jpaJ.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdj;jpw;F ehl;bd; midj;J njhlu;Gila Mu;tyu;fsplkpUe;Jk; 
Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jpAld; njhlu;Ggl;l jfty;fis Nrfupg;gjw;F nghWg;ghiz 
toq;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 04 tifahd> mjhtJ mur Jiw mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; Muha;r;rp epWtdq;fs;> 
jdpahu; Jiw tpahghu njhopy;Kaw;rpfs;> cau;fy;tp epWtdq;fs; kw;Wk; jdpahu; ,yhg 
Nehf;fkw;w mikg;Gfs; Mfpatw;wpd; fPohd mstPLfs; ru;tNjr epakq;fis epiwNtw;Wfpd;w 
tpjj;jpy; Kiwikahf tbtikf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld; Vida murhq;f epWtdq;fSldhd 
fpukkhd gq;Filik mbg;gilapy; elhj;jg;gLfpd;wJ. cau;fy;tp epWtdq;fspd; Muha;r;rp 
kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp nraw;ghLfSld; njhlu;Gila juTfs; gy;fiyf;fof khdpaq;fs; 
Mizf;FOtpdhy; Nrfupf;fg;gLfpd;wd.

Njrpa cw;gj;jpf;fhd mj;Jld; ehl;bd; Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp nraw;ghLfSf;fhd tpahghu 
njhopy;Kaw;rpfspd; gq;fspg;Gk; ,k;Kaw;rpapy; mq;fPfupf;fg;gLtJld; ,it Ntwhd tifapDs; 
mstPL nra;ag;gLfpd;wd. gy;NtW fhuzq;fspd; fhuzkhf Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ 
~~tpahghu njhopy;Kaw;rp|| tifapd; fPo; juT Nrfupg;gjpy; rpy ,d;dy;fis vjpu;nfhz;lJ. 
njhifkjpg;G kw;Wk; Gs;sptpguj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; nghWg;ghizapidAk; Njrpa kl;lj;jpyhd 
mstPLfis elhj;Jtjpy; mtu;fsJ epGzj;Jtj;jpid fUj;jpw; nfhz;Lk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;wkhdJ 2018 ,y;; Njrpa Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp epWtd mstPl;Lf;fhd tpahghu 
tifapd; fPo; juTfis Nrfupg;gjw;F njhifkjpg;G kw;Wk; Gs;sptpguj; jpizf;fsj;Jld; 
cghag; gq;Filik xd;wpid ifr;rhj;jpl;lJ. ,uz;L epWtdq;fs; rhu;gpYk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;wj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; Nguhrpau; Mde;j [atu;jd kw;Wk; njhifkjpg;G kw;Wk; 
Gs;sptpguj; jpizf;fs gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; jpUkjp ,e;J gz;lhu MfpNahu; Gupe;Jzu;T 
xg;ge;jj;jpid ifr;rhj;jpl;ldu;.

Gupe;Jzu;T xg;ge;jj;jpd; gpufhuk;> 2019 Mk; Mz;L njhlf;fk; jdpahu; tpahghu njhopy;Kaw;rpfs; 
%yk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;w Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp epWtd nraw;ghLfs; njhlu;ghd 
jfty;fis njhifkjpg;G kw;Wk; Gs;sptpguj; jpizf;fsk; Nrfupf;Fk;. ehL KOtJk; 
ntw;wpfukhd mstPLfis elhj;Jtjw;F ,uz;L epWtdq;fSk; jkJ epGzj;Jtj;jpidAk;> 
tsq;fisAk; gfpu;e;J nfhs;Sk;. njhifkjpg;G kw;Wk; Gs;sptpguj; jpizf;fsj;Jld; 
Gjpjhf cUthf;fg;gl;l gq;Filik %yk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> jilfis jPu;j;Jf; 
nfhs;tjw;Fk; mstPl;Lf;fhd tpahghu njhopy; Kaw;rpfspd; gjpypWUj;jy; tPjj;jpid 
mjpfupj;Jf; nfhs;tjw;Fk; ,aYkhf cs;sJ. 2018 ,w;fhf Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l juT Nrfupj;jYld; 
njhifkjpg;G kw;Wk; Gs;sptpguj; jpizf;fsj;Jldhd gq;Filik %yk; ehl;bd; Muha;r;rp 
kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp eltbf;iffspd; nghUshjhu ngWkjpfis cz;ikahfTk; nrk;ikahfTk; 
mstpLtJ ,aYkhf cs;sJ njspthfj; Njhd;wpaJ.

Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp kPjhd Nkk;gLj;jYf;fhf Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp kPjhd Nkk;gLj;jYf;fhf 
njhifkjpg;G kw;Wk; Gs;sptpguj; jpizf;fsj;Jld; njhifkjpg;G kw;Wk; Gs;sptpguj; jpizf;fsj;Jld; 
cgha uPjpahd gq;Filikcgha uPjpahd gq;Filik

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; kw;Wk; njhifkjpg;G kw;Wk; Gs;sptpguj; jpizf;fsk; Gupe;Jzu;T 
xg;ge;jj;ij ifr;rhj;jpl;L gupkhw;wpf; nfhz;ld
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2004 ,y; mJ Njhw;wk; ngw;wjpypUe;J tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g Kfhikj;Jt jfty; Kiwik 
mjd; Mu;tyu;fspd; NjitfSf;F Nritaspg;gjpy; gbg;gbahf Kd;Ndw;wk; miltjw;fhf 
ghLgl;lJ. vt;thwhapDk;> fhyk; fle;j nkd;nghUspd; fhuzkhf ,k;Kiwik gadw;W 
NghdJld; ,jd; tpisthf tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g r%fj;jpw;Fk; nghJkf;fspw;Fk; 
,ilapyhd ,ilj;njhlu;G tPo;r;rpaile;jJ. tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;Jld; fy;tp - 
njhopw;Jiw kw;Wk; nghJkf;fspd; ,ilj;njhlu;gpid kPsikf;Fk; Nehf;Fld; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;wkhdJ 2019 xf;Nlhgupy; ,w;iwg;gLj;jg;gl;l tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g Kfhikj;Jt jfty; 
Kiwikapid mwpKfk; nra;jJ. jw;NghJ jkJ epGzj;Jtk; gw;wpAk; Muha;r;rp ngWNgw;W 
jfty;fis ,izak; Clhf Cl;Ltjw;F midtUf;Fk; top Vw;ghL nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. 
Muha;r;rp epWtdq;fspdhy; toq;fg;gLfpd;w cau; tpQ;Qhd cgfuzq;fs; kw;wk; gapw;rp 
epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; kPjhd jfty;fs; NtW juT tbtq;fspy; juTj; jsj;jpy; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g Kfhikj;Jt jfty; Kiwik %yk; toq;fg;gLk; ed;ikfs; 
kpfTk; mjpfkhdit. ehl;bd; tpQ;Qhdk; njhlu;Ggl;l epGzj;Jtk; kPjhd xNu ,lj;jpyhd 
jfty; ikakhf Nritaspf;fpd;w mNjNtis tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g Kfhikj;Jt jfty; 
KiwikahdJ NtW gy trjpfisAk; toq;Ffpd;wJ. tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g Kfhikj;Jt 
jfty; KiwikAld; gjpT nra;Js;s tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g Mszpapdu; cs;ehl;bYk; 
ru;tNjr uPjpahfTk; fpilf;fg; ngWfpd;w tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj; Jiwapy; 
fpilf;fg;ngWfpd;w tha;g;Gf;fSf;F , izahf Ngzg;gLfpd;wdu;. ,J tpopg;Gzu;T kw;Wk; 
,aystpid fl;bnaOg;GjYf;fhd tpQ;Qhd kd;wq;fs;> epjpaspj;jYf;fhd tha;g;Gfs; kw;Wk; 
$l;bizg;Gfs; kw;Wk; mNj Nghd;W Gyikg; guprpy;fs;> $l;L tha;g;Gfs; Nghd;w njhopy; 
rhu;e;j tha;g;GfSf;Fk; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;Jiwf;F cs;s ntw;wplq;fs; njhlu;ghd 
jfty;fis cs;slf;Ffpd;wJ. tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g Kfhikj;Jt jfty; KiwikahdJ 
gad;ngWeu;fSf;F jfty;fis Nebahf mDg;gp gjpypWj;jy; tPjj;jpid mjpfupg;gjdhy; 
tpQ;Qhd epfo;Tfis Vw;ghL nra;gtu;fs; ,jpypUe;J gad;ngwKbAk;.

juKau;j;jg;gl;l tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g Kfhikj;Jt jfty; Kiwik njhlq;fp itf;fg;gl;lJ.

kdpj tY jfty; Kiwikapd; Clhf nghJ kf;fis kdpj tY jfty; Kiwikapd; Clhf nghJ kf;fis 
nrd;wiljy;nrd;wiljy;

xU ehl;bd; tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g mgptpUj;jp r%f fyhrhu fhuzpfs; %yk; vt;thW 
tbtikf;fg;gl KbAk; vd;gJ gw;wpa juTj; jsj;jpw;fhd jsk; xd;wpid cUthf;Ftjw;fhf 
~~tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g mgptpUj;jpapd; r%f> fyhrhu cwTfs;|| vd;w khehL 2019 
xf;Nlhgu; 3-4 tiu nfhOk;gpy; eilngw;wJ. ,r;rkthaj;jpy; gpujhdkhf ,yq;if kw;Wk; 
,e;jpahtpypUe;J Jiwrhu;e;j Gfo; tha;e;j fy;tpkhd;fs;> Muha;r;rpahsu;fs;> nfhs;if 
tFg;ghsu;fs; kw;Wk; murhq;f mYtyu;fs; fye;J nfhz;ldu;.

njhopy;El;gj;ij gpd;gw;Wtjpy; gpuhe;jpaj;jpy; mgptpUj;jp mile;j kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp 
mile;J tUfpd;w ehLfspdhy; vLf;fg;gl;l mZFKiwfis ftdj;jpw;nfhz;L Njrpa 
tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; ,k;khehl;bid Vw;ghL nra;jJ. ehl;bd; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g 
Kd;Ndw;wj;jpd; kPJ rhjfkhd jhf;fj;jpidf; nfhz;bUf;ff;$ba gy;NtW r%f fyhrhu 
fhuzpfspd; gz;Gfis ,dq;fhz;gjw;F ,yq;if Fwpg;gplj;jf;f ftdk; nrYj;jtpy;iy 
vd;gJ Njhd;Wfpd;wJ. ,J Jiw rhu;e;j mgptpUj;jpfspy; nfhs;if ,ilntspfisAk; rpy 
Njhy;tpfisAk; Njhw;Wtpj;Js;sJ. ,k;khehL> ,f;ftdk; nrYj;jg;glhj tplag; gug;Gfs; 
rpytw;iw eptu;j;jp nra;tjw;Fk; tplak; gw;wpa KOikahd Nehf;nfhd;wpid nrYj;Jtjd; 
%yk; ehl;bd; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g Kd;Ndw;wk; vt;thW J}z;lg;gl KbAk; vd;gJ 
gw;wpa nfhs;if tpthjq;fis Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;Fk; Vw;ghL nra;ag;gl;bUe;jJ.

nfhs;if fye;Jiuahly;fSk; Ma;TfSk;nfhs;if fye;Jiuahly;fSk; Ma;TfSk;

tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;ij cUtikf;fpd;w r%f fyhrhuf;tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;ij cUtikf;fpd;w r%f fyhrhuf;

fhuzpffhuzpfss 



57epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 22
epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 22 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk;> r%f tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rpf;fhd ,e;jpa kd;wj;Jld; cgha gq;Filik 
xd;wpid ifr;rhj;jpl;lJ.
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,yq;ifapy; kUj;Jt jhtuq;fis milahsg;gLtjpy; fhzg;gLfpd;w rpf;fy;fis fUj;jpw; 

nfhz;L Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ epr;rakw;w milahsj;Jldhd kUj;Jt jhtuq;fis 

rhd;Wg;gLj;Jtjw;fhd Ma;T xd;wpid jpl;lkpl;lJ. ntspthup epGzu;fspd; cjtpAld; 2020 

,y; Muk;gpg;gjw;F gy;NtW fl;lq;fspy; ,t;tha;tpid elj;Jtjw;fhd Kd;nkhopnthd;wpid 

tFg;gjw;F Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpy; gy jpl;lkply; mku;Tfs; ,lk;ngw;wd.

epr;rakw;w milahsj;Jldhd kUj;Jtj; jhtuq;fis epr;rakw;w milahsj;Jldhd kUj;Jtj; jhtuq;fis 
milahsg;gLj;jy;milahsg;gLj;jy;

cupikahsu;fSf;F ed;ikfs; ,d;wp my;yJ Mff; Fiwe;jJ mq;fPfhuk; ,d;wp tu;j;jfk; 

Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf RNjr mwpT gad;gLj;jg;gl;L tUk; RNjr mwptpid ghJfhg;gJ gw;wp 

mgptpUj;jp mile;J tUk; ehLfspy; cs;s nfhs;if tFg;ghsu;fSf;F kj;jpapy; mjpfupj;j 

tpthjk; xd;W fhzg;gLfpd;wJ. jw;NghJ fhzg;gLfpd;w ru;tNjr Gyikr; nrhj;J Kiwik RNjr 

mwpTf;Fk; kuG rhu;e;j fyhrhu ntspg;gLj;jy;fSf;Fk; Nghjpa ghJfhg;ig toq;ftjpy;iy. 

vdNt> RNjr mwptpw;F jdpj;Jtkpf;f ghJfhg;gpid toq;f ty;y ru;tNjr uPjpahf Vw;Wf; 

nfhs;sj;jf;f rl;l uPjpahd rhjdk; xd;wpid jhgpg;gjw;F r%fq;fSk; murhq;fq;fSk; Mu;tk; 

nfhz;Ls;sd. vt;thwhapDk; gy;NtW fhuzq;fspdhy; RNjr mwpTf;fhf Gyikr; nrhj;J 

ghJfhg;G Kiwik xd;wpid mwpKfg;gLj;JtJ ele;Njwtpy;iy.

,yq;ifapy; RNjr mwptpw;fhd Gyikr; nrhj;J ghJfhg;G Kiwik xd;wpid nfhz;bUf;f 

Ntz;bajd; Njitapid ,dq;fz;L Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ nfhs;if uPjpahd 

fl;likg;G xd;wpid tFg;gjw;F FOnthd;wpid cUthf;fpaJ. jw;NghJs;s rl;l uPjpahd 

fl;likg;gpidAk; NtW ehLfspdhy; gad;gLj;jg;gLfpd;w RNjr mwpT ts fUtpfisAk; 

kPsha;T nra;j gpd;du; epGzu; FO> mjpfhukspf;fg;glhj vtNuDk; gad;ghl;lhsu;fsplkpUe;Jk; 

RNjr mwptpidg; ghJfhg;gjw;F RNjr mwpT cupikf; fUtpfis gad;gLj;Jtjw;fhd 

rhj;jpak; gw;wp fz;lwptjw;F rpy gupe;Jiufis toq;fpaJ. ~~RNjr mwpT Gyikr; nrhj;J 

cupikf; fUtpfs;: jw;NghJs;s ghJfhg;Gfis gad;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; tpupTgLj;jy;|| vd;w 

jiyg;gpyhd E}y; xd;W ,g;gupe;JiufSld; ntspaplg;gl;lJ. gupe;Jiufspd; mbg;gilapy; 

RNjr mwpTf;fhd Gyikg; ghJfhg;G Kiwik xd;Wf;fhd fl;likg;gpid cUthf;Ftjw;F 

njhlu;Gila mf;fiwjhuu;fSld; fye;Jiuahly;fis Vw;gLj;Jtjw;F vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpd;wJ.

RNjr mwpT njhlu;Gila Gyikr; nrhj;jpid RNjr mwpT njhlu;Gila Gyikr; nrhj;jpid 
ghJfhj;jy;ghJfhj;jy;

tsq;fSf;fhf mjpfupf;fpd;w Nfs;tpfs; %yk; ,aw;if tsq;fis Kfhik nra;tjpy; 

jw;NghJ cyF vz;zpf;ifahd neUf;fbfis vjpu;nfhs;fpd;wJ. fle;j rpy jrhg;jq;fshf 

,e;neUf;fbfis Gupe;Jnfhz;L ,tw;Wf;F jPu;T fhZk; Nehf;Fld; gy;NtW tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; 

r%f murpay; nfhs;iffs; Nfhl;ghLfs; mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;ld. jw;fhyj;jpy; ,t;tplak; 

~~epiyngWjF|| vd;w vz;zf;fUtpDs; cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld; ~~epiyngWjF mgptpUj;jp| 

vd;gjw;F tiutpyf;fzk; nfhLg;gjw;F KO cyfKk; Kaw;rpg;gJld; ,aw;if tsq;fspd; 

epiyngwj;jF gad;ghl;bw;fhf cghaq;fis cUthf;Ftjw;Fk; Kaw;rpf;fpd;wd. ,aw;if 

tsq;fspd; epiyngWjF Kfhikj;Jtj;jpw;fhd topiaj; NjLfpd;w gazg; ghijapy; 1000 

tUlq;fshf %jhijau; Rw;whlYld; rftho;it Nkw;nfhz;bUe;jdu; vd;gJ gw;wp fz;lwptJ 

Kf;fpakhdjhFk;. mjw;fika ,yq;ifapd; Guhjd ePu; ehfuPfk; gw;wpa RNjr mwptpid 

fz;lwptJ ,jd; fPo; Kf;fpaj;Jkpf;f fUg;nghUshf ,dq;fhzg;gl;bUe;jJ.

,t;tha;tpd; gpujhd Fwpf;Nfhs; ,yq;ifapd; Guhjd ePu;g;gha;r;ry; Kiwikfspy; 

epiyngWjF jd;ikapidAk; Row;rp KiwikapidAk; fz;lwptJk; mjDld; 

,ize;j r%f – fyhrhu – ePupay; kw;Wk; capu;r;#oypay; gupkhzq;fis Gupe;J 

nfhs;tJkhFk;. ,t;tplaj;jpy; gy;NtW Nehf;FfisAk; nfhz;l epGzu;fspd; 

cjtpAld; vz;zf;fUnthd;wpid cUthf;Ftjw;F Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpy; gy 

gq;Nfw;Gf; fye;Jiuahly;fs; ,lk;ngw;wd.

,yq;ifapy; Guhjd ePu; ehfuPfk; gw;wpa RNjr ,yq;ifapy; Guhjd ePu; ehfuPfk; gw;wpa RNjr 
mwptpidf; Muha;jy;mwptpidf; Muha;jy;
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cyfshtpa Muha;r;rp kd;w fye;Jiuahly;fSf;fhd gq;Nfw;G kw;Wk; Kidg;ghd 

gq;fspg;Gfis Nkw;nfhs;Sjy; %yk; 2018 ,y; 'tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; ngz;fs;" kPjhd Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; njhlq;fg;gl;lJ. njhlu;e;J te;j Kd;Ndw;wq;fSld; 2019 

Mk; Mz;L fhyg; gFjpapy; gpd;tUk; epfo;Tfs;/ nraw;ghLfs; ,lk;ngw;wd.

1'	 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; cyf Muha;r;rp kd;wj;jpd; ghypd nraw;FOtpy; 

gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;jpaJ.

2'	 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; 'tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk;> nghwpapay; kw;Wk; fzpjj;jpy; 

ghypdj;ij Cf;Ftpg;gjw;fhd fs Ma;Tfs" gw;wpa ntspaPl;bw;F gq;fspj;jJ.

3'	 2019 Xf];by; rpq;fg;G+upy; ghypd cr;rp khehL – 16 (Mrpa gRgpf;) epfo;tpy; jpUkjp. 

jpyPdh fz;ldKy;y Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpid gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;jpdhu;.

4'	 2019 xf;Nlhgupy; ,e;JNdrpahtpy; [fhu;jhtpy; ,lk;ngw;w cyf Muha;r;rp kd;wj;jpd; 

Mrpa gRgpf; gpuhe;jpaf; $l;lj;jpy; 'ghypd xd;W Nru;f;fg;glhj juT Nrfupj;jy;> gFg;gha;T 

kw;Wk; mwpf;ifaply" kPjhd mku;tpy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; 

Nguhrpupau; Mde;j [atu;jd gjpT nra;ag;gl;l ciu xd;wpid epfo;j;jpdhu;.

5'	 mstPLfis elhj;Jjy; kw;Wk; njhlu;Gila nfhs;if tFj;jypy; njhopy;El;g 

epGzj;Jtj;jpidAk; mDgtj;jpidAk; gfpu;e;J nfhs;Sk; nghUl;L And];Nfh rfh 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;Jld; ,ize;J nraw;gLtjw;F Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Mu;tj;jpid 

ntspg;gLj;jpaJ.'

6'	 And];Nfh rfh (tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk;> nghwpapay; kw;Wk; fzpjk; kw;Wk; ghypd 

Kd;Ndw;wk;) epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;Jld; mzp Nru;e;J xg;ge;j Muha;r;rpahf ,yq;ifapy; 

tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk;> nghwpapay; kw;Wk; fzpjk; vd;gtw;wpy; ghypdk; gw;wpa 

mstPL xd;W elhj;jg;gl;lJ.

tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk;> nghwpapay; kw;Wk; fzpjk; tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk;> nghwpapay; kw;Wk; fzpjk; 

vd;gtw;wpy; ghypdk;vd;gtw;wpy; ghypdk;
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,yq;ifapYk; ntspehl;bYk; cs;s ,yq;ifapYk; ntspehl;bYk; cs;s 

tpQ;QhdpfSf;fpilapy; tpQ;Qhdj; jfty;fspd; tpQ;QhdpfSf;fpilapy; tpQ;Qhdj; jfty;fspd; 

gupkhw;wj;jpid Ngzptsu;j;jy; kw;Wk; Njrpa gupkhw;wj;jpid Ngzptsu;j;jy; kw;Wk; Njrpa 

kl;lj;jpy; xU my;yJ xd;Wf;F Nkw;gl;l kl;lj;jpy; xU my;yJ xd;Wf;F Nkw;gl;l 

rQ;rpiffis Cf;Ftpj;jy;.rQ;rpiffis Cf;Ftpj;jy;.
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,izak; Clhd ,yq;ifr; rQ;rpifahdJ [SLJOL - https://www.sljol.info/] jdpj;Jtkpf;f 
,izak; Clhd jsnkhd;whFk;. ,J Muha;r;rp ntspaPLfSfF ghupastpy; Njhw;wg;ghL 

xd;wpid toq;Ftjd; %yk; ,yq;if Muha;r;rpf;F xspA+l;Lfpd;wJ. ,j;jskhdJ jhk; 

fz;lwpe;jitfis cyfk; KOtJk; gutr; nra;tjpy; tpQ;Qhdpfs; vjpu;nfhs;Sk; ghupa 

rthypid eptu;j;jp nra;tjpYk; gq;fhw;Wfpd;wJ.

,yq;ifapy; ntspaplg;gLfpd;w 85 mwpQu;fisf; nfhz;l mNj jug;gpdu; %yk; kPsha;T 

nra;ag;gLfpd;w rQ;rpiffspd; $l;lhd ,izak; Clhd ,yq;if rQ;rpifahdJ If;fpa 

,uhr;rpaj;jpd; tpQ;Qhd ntspaPLfs; fpilf;fg;ngWjYf;fhd ru;tNjr tyaikg;gpdhy; 

epWtg;gl;l ,izaj;js rQ;rpiffs; fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; cWg;gpdu; xd;whFk;. Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wkhdJ If;fpa ,uhr;rpaj;jpd; AgpfpAb ntspaPl;lhsu;fs; cldhd $l;bizg;Gld; 

,jid njhopl;gLj;Jfpd;wJ. ,izak; Clhd ,yq;if rQ;rpifapd; Clhf ,yq;if 

Muha;r;rpahsu;fisg; gw;wp mjpfsT ghu;f;f$ba tpjj;jpYk;> fz;Lgpbf;ff; $bajhfTk;; kw;Wk; 

cs;ehl;bYk; ru;tNjr uPjpahfTk; mZfj;jf;fthWk; fhzg;gLfpd;wdu;. nfhs;if tFg;ghsu;fs; 

kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g nfhs;iffis tFf;fpd;w Muha;r;rpahsu;fSf;Fk; 

mj;Jld; fle;j fhy Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp ngWNgWfis NjLfpd;wtu;fSf;Fk; ,j;jsk; 

mjpfsT gad;kpf;fjhf fhzg;gLfpd;wJ.

,izak; Clhd ,yq;if rQ;rpif,izak; Clhd ,yq;if rQ;rpif

%y tsq;fs; jsj;jpid tYg;gLj;jy;%y tsq;fs; jsj;jpid tYg;gLj;jy;

tpQ;Qhd jfty;fspd; ,ilg;gupkhw;wj;jpid Ngzp tsu;j;jy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wj;jpd; Kf;fpa njhopw;ghLfspy; xd;whf fhzg;gLfpd;wJ. 1994 ,d; 11k; ,yf;f 

tp;Q;Qhd kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jpr; rl;lj;jpdhy; mjpfhukspf;fg;gl;l Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wkhdJ tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g jfty;fis toq;Ftjw;fhf ehl;bd; 

Kf;fpa Eiothapyhf midj;J Mu;tyu;fSf;Fk; tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g 

gilg;Gfs; kw;Wk; njhlu;Gila jfy;fSf;fhd ngWtopapid toq;Ffpd;wJ.
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cUcU  29: NtWgl;l Jiwfspd; fPo; ,izak; Clhf ,yq;if rQ;rpifapy; ntspaplg;gLk; rQ;rpiffs;

2008 ,y; 6 rQ;rpiffSld; mjd; Muk;gk; Kjy; ,izak; Clhd ,yq;if rQ;rpif> fle;j 

jrhg;jj;jpd; NghJ mgupjkhf tsu;r;rp mile;Js;sJld; ,d;Wk; $l kpfTk; Ntfkhf njhlu;e;Jk; 

tsu;r;rpailfpd;wJ. jw;NghJ 85 ,yq;if khzhf;fu;rhu; rQ;rpiffis cs;slf;Ffpd;w 1>346 

ntspaPLfspd; 11>944 Muha;r;rp fl;Liufs; ,izak; Clhd ,yq;if rQ;rpifapy; ghJfhg;ghf 

Mtzg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd.

2019 ,y; ,izak; Clhd ,yq;if rQ;rpifapd; 174 rQ;rpif ntspaPLfspy; 1405 Muha;r;rpf; 

fl;Liufs; ntspaplg;gl;Ls;sd. ,izak; Clhd ,yq;if rQ;rpifAld; ,iztjw;fhd 

Kiwrhu;e;j jfik %yg;gpukhzj;ij epiwTnra;j gpd;du; 2019 ,y; ,izak; Clhd 

,yq;if rQ;rpifapd; kPJ ehd;F Gjpa rQ;rpiffs; cUthf;fg;gl;ld.
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$Fy; gFg;gha;thsu;fs; %yk; toq;fg;gl;l 2019 ,d; Gs;sp tpguq;fspd; gpufhuk; ,izak; 

Clhd ,yq;if rQ;rpif jsj;jpy; 210 ehLfspy; ,Ue;J 209>568 ghu;itahsu;fs; gjpT 

nra;ag;gl;L 97>950 KOikahd fl;Liu ciug;gFjpfs; cyfyypy; jutpuf;fk; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd.

ml;ltiz ml;ltiz 06: ,izak; Clhd ,yq;if rQ;rpif gad;ghl;lhsu;fspd; cyfyhtpa guk;gy; 
            (Kjy; 50 ehLfs;)

ehLehL gad;ghl;lhsu;fgad;ghl;lhsu;f

spd; vz;zp spd; vz;zp 

f;fiff;fif

ehLehL gad;ghl;lhsu;fgad;ghl;lhsu;f

spd; vz;zpspd; vz;zp

 f;fif f;fif

ehLehL gad;ghl;lhsu;fgad;ghl;lhsu;f

spd; vz;zp spd; vz;zp 

f;fiff;fif

,yq;if 83668 ja;yhe;J 1319 fhdh 537

,e;jpah 22062 njd; nfhupah 1310 If;fpa muG 

,uhr;rpak
535

If;fpa 

mnkupf;fh 21002 vjpNahg;gpah 1143 epA+rpyhe;j 500

gpypg;igd;]; 8720 gpuhd;]; 1123 u;ah 452
rPdh 7024 rpq;fg;G+u; 979 Nghye;J 444
If;fpa 

,uhr;rpak 5603 vfpg;J 974 n`hq;nfhq; 435

ag;ghd; 4822 Neghsk; 951 RtPld; 388
mT];jpNuypah 4004 nkf;rpNfh 883 jd;rhdpah 376
ie[Pupah 3996 neju;yhe;J 852 <uhf 365
,e;NjhNdrpah 3718 ,j;jhyp 843 nfhyk;gpah 345
ghfp];jhd; 3358 rT+jp mNugpah 793 Nghu;j;Jf;fy; 341
kNyrpah 3181 nfd;ah 773 cfd;lh 335
tq;fshNjrk; 1704 njd; Mgpupf;fh 713 kpad;khu; 

(gu;kh)

322

fdlh 1671 <uhd; 659 nghy;[pak; 312
gpNurpy 1633 ];ngapd; 639 Rtpr;ru;yhe;J 309
JUf;fp 1604 tpal;dhk; 562 NgU 300
N[u;kd 1499 jha;thd; 555

gpd;tUk; tiuglq;fspy; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sthW Ltpl;lu;> KfEhy; kw;Wk; ypq;l;,d; Nghd;w r%f 

tiyj;jsq;fs; kPJ cs;slf;fq;fis gfpu;tjw;F gad;ghl;lhsu;fis ,ayr; nra;fpd;w 

2015 Gjpa jsj;jpw;F khwpaik %yk; ,izak; Clhd ,yq;if rQ;rpifapd; gad;ghL 

mjpfupj;Js;sJ.
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,izak; Clhd ,yq;if rQ;rpifapd; Kf;fpa nghWg;Glik xd;W mjd; rQ;rpiffs; 

vt;thW ntw;wpfukhdit kw;Wk; mghaq;fis jtpu;g;gjw;F jLg;G eltbf;if Njitah 

my;yJ nray;jpwd;tha;e;jjhf tpsq;Ftjw;F jsj;jpid tYg;gLj;j Ntz;Lkh vd;gij 

fhyk;Kiwahf kjpg;gpLtjhFk;. 2019 ,y; ,izak; Clhd ,yq;if rQ;rpifahdJ 

nrhy;yg;gl;l Fwpf;Nfhis miltjw;F gy;NtW topfspYk; gjpg;ghrpupau;fSf;F Mjutspj;jJ.

epWtdrhu; fsQ;rpaq;fspd; Njrpa tiyaikg;nghd;wpd; Clhf vspjhd kw;Wk; tpiuthd 

,iza ngWtopapid trjpg;gLj;Jtjw;F ehl;bd; Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; fy;tprhu; epWtdq;fspd; 

fpilf;fg;ngWfpd;w cs;ehl;L kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g b[ply gilg;Gfis b[ply; 

kag;gLj;Jk; Fwpf;NfhSld; gy fl;lq;fspy; eilKiwg;gLj;jg;glTs;s Njrpa b[ply;kag;gLj;jy; 

fUj;jplj;jpid Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; 2011 ,y; Muk;gpj;jJ. ngWkjptha;e;j ,yq;ifapd; 

fy;tprhu; Mf;fq;fis ,J ghJfhg;gjdhYk; mj;Jld; rPu;Fiotjw;F rhj;jpakhdtw;Wf;F 

Jizg; nghUl;fis toq;FtjdhYk; ,f; fUj;jpl;lk; Njrpa Kf;fpaj;Jtk; tha;e;jjhFk;. 

NkYk;> ,f; fUj;jpl;lkhdJ tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;jpd; Njrpa uPjpahd ngWNgWfis 

cyfyhtpa ghu;itf;F nfhz;L tUtjw;F cjTfpd;wJ.

%d;W fl;lq;fshf cs;sikiag; ngw;w Njrpa b[ply; kakhf;fy; fUj;jpl;lj;ij Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; Kf;fpa gzp xd;whf 2019 ,d; NghJ mjd; %d;whtJ fl;lj;jpy; 

ntw;wpfukhf Kd;Ndw;wkile;jJ. njupT nra;ag;gl;l %yfq;fspy; cs;s cs;Su; Mf;fq;fis 

b[ply;kag;gLj;jy;> xt;nthU Ehyfj;jpw;Fk; epWtdrhu; fQ;rpaq;fis jhgpj;jy; (b-nkd;nghUs; 

kPJ) kw;Wk; b[ply;kag;gLj;jg;gl;l Mtzq;fis epWtdrhu; fsQ;rpaj;jpDy; juNtw;wk; nra;jy; 

vd;gd xt;nthU fl;lj;jpdJk; Kf;fpa eltbf;ifahFk;. Nkw;Fwpj;j eltbf;iffSf;fika 15 

epWtdrhu; Nrfupg;Gf;fis b[ply;kag;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; njhlu;Gila epWtdrhu; fsQ;rpaq;fspid 

epWTjy; vd;gd 2019 ,y; fl;lk; 3 ,d; fPo; epiwTnra;ag;gl;ld. juTj;jsq;fspDy; / b[ply; 

fsQ;rpaq;fspDy; Mtzq;fis juNtw;wk; nra;jy; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;lJld; juTj; jsq;fs; 

/ epWtdrhu; fsQ;rpaq;fs; 2019 ,d; ,Wjpastpy; fPNo fhl;lg;gl;lthW Fwpg;gplj;jf;f 

tsu;rpapid fhz;gpj;jd.

cUcU  33: NDP Phase III - Growth of databases/IRs      
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Kftu epiyak;
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• NL–  Njrpa Ehyfk; 
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        gzpafk;
• NSF – Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk;

fsQ;rpaj;jpw;F juNtw;wk; nra;ag;gl;Ls;s 
Mtzq;fspd; / WINSIS juTj;jsj;jpw;F gjpT 
nra;ag;gl;Ls;s Mtzq;fspd; vz;zpf;if
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fsQ;rpaq;fspd; gad;ghlhdJ ghu;itahsu;fspd; vz;zpf;if kw;Wk; njhlu;Gila 

fsQ;rpaq;fspy; ,Ue;J jutpwf;fk; nra;ag;gl;l Mtzq;fspd; vz;zpf;ifapid nfhz;L 

mstplg;gLfpd;wJ. 2019 ,d; NghJ Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; fhg;gfk; kPJ Vw;fg;gl;l 

fsQ;rpaq;fspd; gad;ghL gw;wpa Gs;sp tpguq;fs; gpd;tUkhW vLj;Jf; fhl;lg;gLfpd;wJ.

cUcU  34: 2019 ,y; ,izak; Clhd ngWtopf;fhf fpilf;fr; nra;ag;gl;l KO tbtpyhd ciug;gFjp  

            fl;Liufs; / Mtzq;fspd; vz;zpf;if
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tiyaikg;nghd;wpid cUthf;FtjhFk;. fUj;jpl;lk; njhlf;fg;gl;ljpy; ,Ue;J 25 

b[ply; fsQ;rpaq;fs; epWtg;gl;Ls;sJld; mtw;wpd; 11 fSQ;rpaq;fs; 2010 ,d; ,Wjpapy; 

http://dl.nsf.ac.lk vd;w Njrpa tiyaikg;gpw;F xUq;fpizf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.
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[hth CDS/ISIS (J-ISIS) vd;w nkd;nghUis gad;gLj;Jtjd; %yk; ,yq;ifapy; Kf;fpa 

njhw;wh Neha;fs; kw;Wk; ,lu;Neu;Tf; fhuzpfs; njhlu;Gila Muha;r;rp kPjhd midj;ijAk; 

cs;slf;fpa crhj;JizT juTj;jsk; xd;wpid cUthf;Ftjw;F njhopy;El;g cjtp 

toq;fg;gl;lJ. ,r;Nrit nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofj;jpw;F toq;fg;gl;lJ. ,j; juTj; jskhdJ 

jw;NghJ NSF- J-ISIS fhg;gfj;jpy; Vw;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ.

,yq;ifapd; njhw;wh Neha; juTj;jsk; njhlu;ghd crhu;JizT juTj;js NSF J-ISIS 
nkhd;nghUspd; cjtpAld; fyhrhu mYty;fs; jpizf;fsj;jpd; rpq;fs fiyf;fsQ;rpa 

mYtyfj;jpw;Fk; rpq;fs mfuhjp mYtyfj;jpw;Fk; NkYk; ,U juTj; jsq;fs; cUthf;fg;gl;ld.

jfty; Nritfis toq;Fjy;jfty; Nritfis toq;Fjy;

ehl;by; tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g Ehyfq;fs; kj;jpapy; njhopw;gLj;jg;gLk; ,yq;if tpQ;Qhd 

njhopy;El;g jfty; tiyaikg;G vd;w tyaikg;gpd; Clhf jfty; Nrit toq;Fk; 

tpidj;jpwd; mjpfupf;fg;gl;lJ. ,yq;if tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g jfty; tiyaikg;gpd; 

jw;Nghija cWg;Gupik> gy;fiyf;fofq;fs;> Muha;r;rp epWtdq;fs;> murhq;f jpizf;fsq;fs;> 

epajpr;rl;l epWtdq;fs;> tq;fpfs; kw;Wk; ,yq;ifapy; cs;s tpNrl Ehyfq;fs; Nghd;wtw;wpy; 

cs;s 120 ,w;Fk; Nkw;gl;l cWg;G Ehyfq;fis nfhz;Ls;sJ.

'b[ply; rfhg;jj;jpy; jfty; njhopy;rhu;ty;Yeu;fshf Ehyfq;fspd; gupzkpf;fpd;w tfpghfq;fs;" 

vd;w ,yq;if tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g jfty; tiyaikg;gpd; tUlhe;j khehL 180 ,w;Fk; 

Nkw;gl;l gq;Nfw;ghsu;fSld; ,yq;if kd;wf; fy;Yhupapy; 2019 Xf];l; 9 md;W ,lk;ngw;wJ.

'jfty; ikaq;fshf Gjpa khjpupapDs; Ehyfq;fis khw;wk;ngwr; nra;jy;" cs;slq;fshf 

gy;NtW jiyg;Gfspd; fPo; ,yq;if tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g jfty; tiyaikg;gpd; tfpghfk; 

kw;Wk; Kd;Ndhf;fpa ghij ,k; khehl;by; fye;Jiuahlg;gl;ld.

   Mz;bd; epfo;Tfs;Mz;bd; epfo;Tfs;
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Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpifahdJ 1973 njhlf;fk; tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gk; 

gw;wp midj;J Nehf;FfspYk; Muha;r;rpg; ngWNgWfis ntspapLfpd;wJ. khu;r; [_d; nrg;lk;gu; 

kw;Wk; brk;gu; khjq;fspy; Mz;L xd;Wf;F ehd;F rQ;rpif Picture epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 3 

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; /tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019 ntspaPLfs; ntspaplg;gLfpd;w mNjNtis 

fl;Liufspd; fUj;jpay; gFjpfs; Kd;$l;bNa ,zaj;jsk; Clhf ntspaplg;gLfpd;wd. 

rQ;rpiffspy; cs;s midj;J fl;LiufSk; 'Attribution-No Derivatives-CC-BY-ND 4.0’. 
vd;w Mf;fj;jpwd; nghJ cupkj;jpd; fPo; ntspaplg;gLfpd;wd.

  Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpifNjrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpif

rQ;rpifapd; cs;slf;fk; E}yhrpupau; mwpag;glhj ,ul;il kPsha;tpd; fPo; rkkhdtu;fshy; 

kPshag;gLtJld; tupTgLj;jg;gl;l fpyupNtl; gFg;gha;T tpQ;Qhd Nkw;Nfhs; Rl;nlz;> ,urha 

kw;Wk; capupay; fUj;jpay;> , BIOSIS Previews, Zoological Records, SCOPUS, TEEAL, Ulrich’s, 
AGRICOLA and EBSCOhost. Mfpatw;wpy; Rl;nlz; ,lg;gLfpd;wd. cyfk; KOtJk; NtW 

Muha;r;rpahsu;fs; %yk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpifapy; ntspaplg;gLfpd;w fl;Liufis 

mjpfstpy; Nkw;Nfhs;fhl;lg;gLtij vLj;Jf;fhl;b rQ;rpifapd; jhf;ff; fhuzpahdJ 2010 Mk; 

Mz;L njhlf;fk; 0.49 ,w;F mjpfupj;Js;sJ (tiuglk; 39). rQ;rpif> ,izak; Clhd kw;Wk; 

mr;R tbtk; ,U tbtq;fspYk; ntspaplg;gLfpd;wJ. Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpifapd; 

KO tbtpyhd ciug;gFjpapid ,yq;if ,izaj;js rQ;rpiffs; ntg;jsj;jpd; Clhf 

,ytrkhf ngwKbAk;.
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cU cU 36: Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpiff;fhd fl;Liufs; rku;g;gzk;  
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cU cU 38:  %y ehL mbg;gilapy; 2019 ,y; rku;g;gzq;fspd; rjtPjk;
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cU 41 ,y; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sthW Kd;ida Mz;Lld; xg;gpLifapy; 0.597 Mf jhf;ff; fhuzp 

cau;tile;J njhlu;r;rpahd Nkk;ghl;bid fhz;gpf;fpd;wJ.

cUcU  40:  2010 - 2018 tiu jhf;ff; fhuzp mjpfupg;G
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cU cU 41: Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpifapy; 5 tUl jhf;ff; fhuzp

cU cU 42: 2019 ,y; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpifapy; ntspaplg;gl;l Ehyhrpupau;fspd; ehL

fl;Liufis ntspapl;l Ehyhrpupau;fspd; nrhe;j ehl;il fUj;jpy; nfhs;Sk; NghJ 52 rjtPj 

fl;Liufs; cs;ehl;il Nru;e;j Muha;r;rpahsu;fshftpUe;j mNjNtis 34 rjtPj kw;Wk; 

kw;Wk; 14 rjtPjhd KiwNa ntspehl;L kw;Wk; $l;LKaw;rp Muha;r;rpapid Nru;e;jitahFk;.

66 rjtPjhd cs;ehl;L kw;Wk; $l;LKaw;rp fl;Liufspy; 34 rjtPjkhdit epWtdq;fSf;F 

,ilapyhd $l;L Kaw;rpfshf fhz;gpj;j mNjNtis 12 rjtPjkhdit ru;tNjr 

$l;LKaw;rpfshf ,Ue;jd. jpizf;fsq;fSf;Fs;shd kw;Wk; jpizf;fsq;fSf;F ,ilapyhd 

$l;LKaw;rpfspd; rjtPjk; KiwNa 11 rjtPjk; kw;Wk; 9 rjtPjkhf ,Ue;jJ.
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cU cU 43: $l;LKaw;rp mbg;gilapy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpifapy; ntspaplg;gl;l fl;Liufspd; jd;ik.

99 cs;ehl;L Ehy; Mrpupau;fs; ru;tNjr Rl;nlz; ,lg;gl;l jpwe;j ngWtop cila Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpifapy; fl;Liufis ntspapLtjd; %yk; cyfyhtpa tpQ;Qhd 

r%fj;jpw;F jkJ Muha;r;rpapy; fz;lwpag;gl;litfis gug;gf; $bajhf ,Ue;jJ.

2019 ,y; ntspaplg;gl;l fl;LiufSf;F 21 cs;ehl;L gy;fiyf;fofq;fSk;> epWtfq;fSk; 

gq;fspj;Js;sd. ghupa tpfpjj;jpid Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk; kw;Wk; nfhOk;G 

gy;fiyf;fofj;ijr; Nru;e;j mNefkhd Ehyhrpupau;fs; gq;fspj;jdu;. mjid njhlu;e;J 

cUFid gy;fiyf;fofk;> nkhul;Lt gy;fiyf;;fofk;> = [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk; 

kw;Wk; aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk; gq;fspj;jd.

rEm igyk rEm igyk 44: gy;fiyf;fofk; / epWdk; mbg;gilapyhd 2019 ,y; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rQ;rpifapy; 

            ntspaplg;gl;l cs;ehl;L Ehyhrpupau;fspd; rjtPjk;
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,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpifahdJ ,yq;ifapy; Kjd;ik r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpifahf 

1978 ,y; Muk;gpf;fg;gl;lJ. Muha;r;rpf; fl;Liufs; kPsha;Tf; fl;Liufs;> Kd;ndLf;fg;gLk; 

fl;Liufs;> njhlu;G kw;Wk; miof;fg;gl;l Ehy; kPsha;T Nghd;w tbtq;fspy; r%f 

tpQ;Qhd gq;fspg;Gfis Vw;W tUlj;jpw;F ,U Kiw ([_d; kw;Wk; brk;gu; khjq;fspy;) 

ntspaplg;gLfpd;wJ. ,r; rQ;rpif Fwpg;ghf ,yq;ifAld; njhlu;Gila kw;Wk; nghJthf 

njw;fhrpah njhlu;gpyhd jiyg;Gfspy; rpq;fsk;> jkpo; kw;Wk; Mq;fpy nkhopfspy; r%f 

tpQ;Qhd fl;Liufis ntspapLfpd;wJ. midj;J fl;LiufSk; E}yhrpupau; mwpag;glhj 

,ul;il kPsha;tpw;F rkkhdtu;fshy; cl;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wd. ,yq;if ,izatop rQ;rpiffs; 

jsj;jpd; Clhf mjd; midj;J fl;LiufSf;Fk; ngWFtop toq;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. rQ;rpiffspy; 

cs;s midj;J fl;LiufSk; ‘Attribution-No Derivatives- CC-BY-ND 4.0’ Mf;fjpwd; nghJ 

cupkj;jpd; fPo; ntspaplg;gLfpd;wd.

,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpifahdJ jw;NghJ SCOPUS ,Yk; fpyhupNtl; gFg;gha;tpd; 

tsu;e;J Nkw;Nfhs; %yq;fspYk; Rl;nlz; gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ. ,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd 

rQ;rpifahdJ Ie;J ,yq;if Rl;nlz; ,lg;gl;l rQ;rpiffspy; xd;whFk;.

Nkw;Nfhs;fspd;; vz;zpf;ifapid mjpfupf;Fk; Kaw;rpapy; ,yq;if Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ 

,yq;ifapy; r%f tpQ;Qhd Jiwfspy; cs;s ,dq;fhzg;gl;l fy;tprhu; MszpaplkpUe;J 

fl;Liufspd; kPsha;it tuNtw;gjw;F eltbf;iffis Muk;gpj;Js;sJ. midj;J mj;jifa 

tutiof;fg;gl;l fl;LiufSk; E}yhrpupau; mwpag;glhj ,ul;ill kPsha;T nrad;Kiw 

rQ;rpiffSf;F mikthf mNj eilKiw gpd;gw;wg;gl;L nrad;Kiwg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ.

2019 brk;gu; Kjy; ,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpifahdJ mjd; xt;nthU ntspaPl;bYk; 

mjd; ,izg; gjpg;ghrpupauplkpUe;J fpukkhd Mrpupau; gFjpfis Vw;fpd;wJ.

2019,y; njhlf;fk; ntspaPl;bw;F ngWkjp Nru;f;Fk; tpjj;jpy; brk;gu; ntspaPl;bd; xt;nthU 

njhFjpapYk; kPsha;thsu; Rl;nlz; Clhf Mz;Lf;fd mjd; kPsha;thsu; jsj;jpid rQ;rpif 

vLj;Jf;fhl;b Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpd;wJ.

2019 ,y; ,Ue;J Gjpa rku;g;gdq;fs; 2018 cld; xg;gpLifapy; rpwpa mjpfupg;G xd;wpid 

fhz;gpf;fpd;wJ. tpNrlkhf 2019 cs;ehl;L rku;g;gdq;fs; mjpfupj;j Nghf;F xd;wpid 

fhz;gpf;fpd;w mNjNtis ntspehl;by; ,Ue;jhd rku;gdq;fs; tPo;r;rp xd;wpid fhz;gpf;fpd;wd. 

2019 ,y; $l;LKaw;rp fl;Liufs; vJTk; rku;gpf;fg;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy.

,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpif,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpif

cUcU  45: ,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpiff;fhd Gjpa fl;Liufs; rku;g;gzk; 2012 - 2019.

 

22
10

25 30
21

121

143
149

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

N
o.

 o
f s

ub
m

is
si

on
s

Year

r
k
u;g
z
q
;f
s
pd
; 
v
z
;z
pf
;i
f

Mz;L 



74 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 33

cUcU  46: %y ehL thupahf Gjpa fl;Liu rku;g;gzq;fs; 2012 - 2019
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cUcU  47: Jiw mbg;gilapyhd rku;gzq;fs; 2019

 

1%

3%

15%

17%

4%

3%

1%
1%1%1%

3%
7%

9%
1%1%

1%

3%

7%

1%

1%

17%

1% 1% Anthrolpology
Demography
Development
Education
Economics
Environment
Ethics
Gender studies
Geography
History
Indigenous knowledge
International Relations
Information Technology
Languages
Law
Library Science
Management
Marketing
Media
Philosophy
Policy

cs;ehl;L 
rku;gzq;fspd; 
vz;zpf;if

r
k
u;g
z
q
;f
s
pd
; 
v
z
;z
pf
;i
f

Mz;L 

ntspehl;L 
rku;gzq;fspd; 
vz;zpf;if

cs;ehl;L kw;Wk; ntspehl;L 
$l;LKaw;rpfspd; vz;zpf;if

khdpltpay;

Fbapay;

mgptpUj;jp

fy;tp

nghUspay;

Rw;whly;

xOf;ftpay;

ghypd Ma;Tfs;

Gtpapay;

tuyhW

RNjr mwpT

ru;tNjr cwTfs;

jfty; njhopy;El;gk; nkhopfs;

rl;lk;

E}yf tpQ;Qhdk;

Kfhikj;Jtk;

re;ijg;gLj;jy;

Clfk;

nka;apay;



75epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 33 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 33 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019

ntspehl;L Ehyhrpupau;fs; kj;jpapy; 

ngUk;ghyhdtu;fs; ,e;jpahit gpujpepjpj;Jtg; 

gLj;jpapUe;jJld; mjid njhlu;e;J <uhd;> 

G&Nd jhU];]yhk; kw;Wk; N[u;kdp 

fhzg;gl;ld.

cUcU  48: 2019 ,y; ,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpifapy; 

Ehyhrpupau;fspd; nrhe;j ehL

 

50%

50%

Local Foreign

cU cU 49: ,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpif 2019 :  

        %y ehL mbg;gilapy; Ehyhrpupau;fs;

 

45.5%

27.3%
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9.1%

Sri Lanka

India

Iran

Brunei Darussalam

Germany

2019 Mz;bDy; ntspaplg;gl;l 

fl;Liufspy; ntspehl;L kw;Wk; 

cs;ehl;L Ehyhrpupau;fspd; rkkhd 

guk;gypid fhz;gpf;fpd;wJ. $l;LKaw;rp 

fl;Liufs; vJTk; fhzg;glhikapdhy; 

2019 ,y; ntspaplg;gl;l fl;Liufspd; 

%y ehL tplaj;jpYk; ,e;epiyikNa 

fhzg;gLfpd;wJ.

,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpifapd; 42tJ njhFjpapy; Ehyhrpupau; %yk; 7 ntspehl;L 

epWtdq;fs; gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;jg;gl;ld.

cUcU  50 : ntspaplg;gl;l fl;Liufspd; ntspehl;L ,izg;G gpujpepjpj;Jtk;

cU cU 51: ntspaplg;gl;l fl;Liufspd; cs;ehl;L ,izg;Gfspd; gpujpepjpj;Jtk;
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Future Business School, Kolkata, India.

University of Brunei, Darussalam, Brunei.

Fulda University of Applied Sciences, Germany.

Department of Psychology, Jamia Millia
Islamia, New Delhi, India.
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kUj;Jt fy;Yhup

nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;
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Kfhikj;J gl;lg;gpd;gbg;G epWtdk;
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cUcU  52: ,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpif 2019 Jiwthupahf ntspaplg;gl;l fl;Liufs;
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2019 ,y; ntspaplg;gl;l ngUk;ghyhd fl;Liufs; r%ftpay; Jiwapid rhu;e;jitahFk;. 

,yq;if r%f tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpifapd; njhFjp 42 ntspaPLfs; 1 kw;Wk; 2 nkhj;jkhf 13 
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gs;spf;$l khztu;fs; kw;Wk; gs;spf;$l khztu;fs; kw;Wk; 

nghJ kf;fspilNanghJ kf;fspilNa

tpQ;Qhdj;ij gpugy;ag;gLj;Jjy;tpQ;Qhdj;ij gpugy;ag;gLj;Jjy;

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 44
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ehl;bdpy; ghlrhiy khztu;fspilNa tpQ;Qhd mwptpid 

Nkk;gLj;jy; Ntz;Lk; vd;w Nehf;Fld; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wkhdJ Kd;ida tUlq;fspid Nghd;W ,e;j tUlKk; 

'tpJut" tpQ;Qhd rQ;rpifapid njhlu;e;Jk; gpuRupj;J 

tUfpd;wJ. tUlfhyg;gFjpapy; fPo;tUk; jiyg;Gf;fspd; 

fPo; ehd;F ntspaPLfs; ntspaplg;gl;Ls;sd.

1' #oiy fl;bnaOg;gy;

2' thdpayhuha;r;rp 

3' kz; tsq;fspid epiyNgwhd Kiwapy; 

  ghtpj;jy;

4' nraw;if Gj;jprhJu;ak;

,ijtpl ghlrhiy khztu;fspilNaAk; nghJkf;fspil 

NaAk; tpQ;Qhdk; gw;wpa mwptpid tsu;f;Fk; Kfkhf fPo; 

Fwpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;l Gj;jfq;fs; gpuRupg;G nra;ag;gl;ld.

cUcU  53:  Readership of “Vidurava” science magazine
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jpwid NgzYk;jpwid NgzYk;

ntspaPLfs;ntspaPLfs;

1'  tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rp fUj;jpl;l Nghl;bfspid njhlUjy;

2'  rpWePuf Nehapid jtpu;j;jy;

3'  guPrPyid Kiwapid mwpe;Jf;nfhs;sy; 

4'  ,yq;ifapy; tpQ;Qhd jpl;lkpLif kw;Wk; Muha;r;rp gw;wpa xU tuyhw;W 

  uPjpapyhd kPsha;T (1812 – 2000)
5'  capu;j; njhopy;El;gk;

v
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Njfpa tpQ;Qhd
kd;wj;Jgd; gjpT
nra;E nfhz;l

ghlrhiy tpQ;Qhd
rq;fq;fv;

tpjhj;jh
epiyaq;fs;

gy;fiyf;f
of

tpQ;Qhd
rq;fq;fs;

gy;fiyf;fof
tpQ;Qhd
E}yfq;fs;

khfhz kl;lj;J
tpQ;Qhd

$l;bidg;Gf;fs

tya kl;lj;J
tpQ;Qhd

$g;bizg;Gf;fs;

Readership

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpw;F> 1994 Mk; Mz;bd; 11 Mk; ,yf;f tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; 
njhopy;El;g mgptpUj;jp rl;lj;jpD}lhf xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;l gzpg;ghidfSf;Fs; 
tpQ;Qhdj;ij gpugy;ag;gLj;Jif nra;jy; xU gpujhd gzpg;ghidahf 
tifg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,jw;fikTw> nghJkf;fs; cs;slq;fyhf> rfy JiwfspYk; 
tpQ;Qhdj;ij gpugy;ag;gLj;Jif nra;tjw;F Vw;Gila eltbf;iffspid 
Kd;ndLg;gjw;F Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; jpl;lkpl;Ls;sJ. ,J njhlu;gpy; 2019Mk; 
Mz;by; gy eltbf;iffs; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;ld. ,tw;Ws; ghlrhiy kztu;fspid 
,yf;fhff;nfhz;L gy eltbf;iffs; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;ld.
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Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ 2005Mk; Mz;bypUe;Nj ghlrhiyfs; kw;Wk; gy;fiyf;fof 

tpQ;Qhd rq;fq;fspD}lhf tpQ;Qhdj;ij gpugy;ag;gLj;Jk; eltbf;iffspid Kd;ndLj;J 

tUfpd;wJ. ghlrhiy kw;Wk; gy;fiyf;fof tpQ;Qhd rq;f epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpD}lhf (SUSSP) 
1030 ghlrhiyfSk; 57 gy;fiyf;fof tpQ;Qhd rq;fq;fSk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpy; 

gjpTnra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.

cUcU  55: ghlrhiy tpQ;Qhd rq;fq;fspd; tsu;r;rp (SSS)

134
271 307 348 402

485
622 675 717

789 801 817 849
935

1030

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

N
um

be
r 

of
 S

SS
s (

C
um

ul
at

iv
e)

Year

Other schools
1AB schools
Cumulative

cUcU  54:  tpQ;Qhdj;ij gpugy;ag;gLj;Jif nra;jy; epkpj;jk; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;l epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; / eltbf;iffs;

0
2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16
18
20

Publication of
Books

TV/Radio
Programmes

Competitions Awards

N
um

be
r

Programme/ Activity

tpQ;Qhd fw;iff;fhd Njrpa mbg;giltpQ;Qhd fw;iff;fhd Njrpa mbg;gil

v
z
;z
pf
;i
f

Gj;jfq;fspd;
ntspaPLfs;

njhiyf;fhl;rp thndhyp
epfo;r;rpj;jpl;;lq;fs;

Nghl;bfs; tpUJfs;

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

g
hl
r
hi

y
 
t
pQ
;Q
hd

 
r
q
;f
q
;f
s
pd
; 
v
z
;z
pf
;i
f
     

(n
k
hj
;j
k
hf
)

Mz;L

kw;iwa ghlrhiyfs;

1AB 

ghlrhiyfs;



81Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 44epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 44

ghlrhiyfs;> SUSSP epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; tpQ;Qhdj;ij mbg;gilahff;nfhz;l epfo;r;rpj; 

jpl;lq;fspid Kd;ndLg;gjw;F Cf;Ftpf;fg;gl;lNjhL> tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk;> ve;jputpay; 

kw;Wk; vz;fzpjtpay; (STEM) Mfpa Jiwfspy; khztu;fspid rk;ge;jg;gLj;Jif nra;tjw;F 

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; cjtpahf ,Ue;jJld; ,J njhlu;gpyhd eltbf;iffspid ghlrhiy 

kl;lj;jpy; Kd;ndLg;gjw;Fk; jdJ Mjutpid toq;fpaJ. ,J ghlrhiyfspy; STEM fw;if 

gw;wpa fUJNfhspid Nkk;gLj;jTk; mj;Jld rpW tFg;GfspypUe;Nj STEM gw;wpa 

nraw;ghLfspid njhlq;Ftjw;Fk; cjTtjhf mikAk;. 2019Mk; Mz;L> Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> tpQ;Qhdj;ij mbg;gilahff;nfhz;l eltbf;iffspdi me;je;j 

ghlrhiyfspy; Kd;ndLf;Fk; nghUl;L> ts Mszpapdiu me;je;j ghlrhiyfspy; 

,izg;gjw;Fupa eltbf;iffspy; jdJ gq;fspg;gpid toq;fpaJ. ,e;j nraw;ghl;bd; 

%yk; 2000 ,w;Fk; Nkw;gl;l ghlrhiy khztu;fs; ed;ikaile;jdu;.

MjuT toq;fg;gl;l ghlrhiyfsMjuT toq;fg;gl;l ghlrhiyfs epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; ngau;epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; ngau;

CP/KOT nly;lh nfKDGu k`h 

tpj;jpahyak; Gry;yht

ghlrhiy tpQ;Qhd jpdk;

`up]; re;jpuh Njrpa fy;Y}up

ePu;nfhOk;G

juk; 11 ,idr; rhu;e;j khztu;fSf;fhf 

tpQ;Qhdj;jpw;F MjuT toq;Fjy; vDk; 

jiyg;igg; gw;wpa gapw;rpg;gl;liw

rh`puh fy;Y}up nfhOk;G ghlrhiy tpQ;Qhd jpdk;: SUSTAZA’19

aNrhjuh Njtp ghypf;fh k`h tpj;jpahyak; el;rj;jpu mtjhdpg;G ,uT Kfhk;

ml;ltizml;ltiz 07 07: 2019 Mk; Mz;by; SUSSP epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; MjuT toq;fg;gl;l ghlrhiyfs;

cU cU 56:  khtl;l mbg;gilapy; ghlrhiy tpQ;Qhd rq;fq;fspd; tsu;r;rp
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ml;ltizml;ltiz  08: 2016 Mk; Mz;bypUe;J SRPC ,d; Nghf;F

tUlk;tUlk; 2016 2017 2018 2019

ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l fUj;jpl;l

gpNuuizfspd; vz;zpf;if
84 118 126 112

kPs;Nehf;fy; epkpj;jk; 

njupTnra;ag;gl;l fUj;jpl;l gpN-

uuizfspd; vz;zpf;if

55 42 79 89

Fl;lk; I ,y; G+uzg;gLj;jpa

fUj;jpl;lq;fspd; vz;zpf;if
27 25 47 59

cUcU  57:  SRPC ,d; tsu;r;rp (2014 – 2019)

ghlrhiy khztu;fspilNa Muha;r;rp fyhr;rhuj;ij Gfl;Lk; Kfkhf> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wkhdJ xt;nthU tUlKk; Nghl;bfspid tupirj; njhlu; mbg;gilapy; elhj;Jk;. 

tUlfhyg;gFjpapy; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;l gy epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspy;> tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rp fUj;jpl;l 

Nghl;bahdJ (SRPC) gpujhd Njrpa Nghl;bahFk;> vd;gJld; ,J 2 fl;lq;fshf elhj;jg;gLk;. 
fl;lk; I ,y; G+uzg;gLj;jpa nkhj;j fUj;jpl;lq;fSf;Fs; rpwe;jjhd 20 Muha;r;rp fUj;jpl;lq;fs; 

njupTnra;ag;gLk;. ,e;j 20 fUj;jpl;lq;fspy; kpfr; rpwe;jjhd 10 fUj;jpl;lq;fs; fl;lk; II ,y; 

njupTnra;ag;gLk;. fUj;jpl;lq;fspid vOJtjpypUe;J kjpg;gPL nra;jy; tiuapYKs;s KOr; 

nrad;KiwAk;> ,uz;L fl;lq;fshf> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdhy; gy;fiyf;fofq;fspypUe;J 

njupTnra;ag;gl;L epakdk; nra;ag;gLk; fz;fhzpg;ghsu;fspdhy; kPs;Nehf;fpw;F cl;gLk;. ,jpy; 

ntw;wpngw;w ntw;wpahsu;fs; gw;wpa tpguq;fs; ,izg;G 9 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sd.

310 278

442

655
572

1009

13 39 27 25 47 59

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Year

No of applications received No of projects competed at step I

tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rp fUj;jpl;l Nghl;btpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rp fUj;jpl;l Nghl;b

,uz;lhk; epiy kw;Wk; %d;whk; epiyfspy; Nghl;bfs;,uz;lhk; epiy kw;Wk; %d;whk; epiyfspy; Nghl;bfs;

Year

No of applications received No of projects competed at step I
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2018Mk; Mz;Lf;Fupa ,yq;if tpQ;Qhd ve;jputpay; re;ijahdJ Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wj;Jld; $l;bize;J ,yq;if ve;jputpayhsu;fs; epWtfj;jpy; (IESL) 2019Mk; Mz;L 

ngg;utup khjk; ,lk;ngw;wJ. ,yq;if ve;jputpayhsu;fs; rq;fj;jpdhy; xOq;fikg;G 

nra;ag;gl;l ,e;jg;Nghl;bapy; SRPC apd; fl;lk; II ,y; ntw;wpngw;w ntw;wpahsu;fSk; 2018Mk; 

Mz;bd; fdp\;l Gj;jhf;Fdu;fspy; gj;J ntw;wpahsu;fSk; ,e;jg; Nghl;bapy; gq;Fgw;wpdu;. 

2019Mk; Mz;L Nk khjk; If;fpa mnkupf;f murpd; mupNrhdh khepyj;jpy; ,lk;ngw;w ,d;nly; 

ru;tNjr tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; ve;jputpay; re;ijapy; (INTEL ISEF), SLSEF  ,d; ntw;wpahsu;fs; 
fye;Jnfhz;ldu;.

2019 ,y;> SLSEF ,y; khztu;fspd; nraw;ghL

2019 ,y;> SLSEF ,y; khztu;fspd; gq;Nfw;if

,yq;if tpQ;Qhd ve;jputpay; re;ij (,yq;if tpQ;Qhd ve;jputpay; re;ij (SLSEFSLSEF))
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cUcU  58: Nghl;bfspy; gq;Fngwy;
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Science
Drama

Role play Song Viridu Science
essay

Digital
Storytelling
Competition

Bridge
Designing
Contest

N
um
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Type of competition

Number of schools Number of students Number of University Science Societies

ml;ltizml;ltiz  09: ,d;nly; SLSEF ,y; gq;Fgw;wpa IESL ,d; ntw;wpahsu;fs;

jiyg;Gjiyg;G gs;spf;$lk;gs;spf;$lk;
khztu;khztu;//

fspd; ngaufspd; ngau
nghWg;ghrpupau nghWg;ghrpupau 

Nj.tp.kd;wj;jpdhy; Nj.tp.kd;wj;jpdhy; 

epakpf;fg;gl;l epakpf;fg;gl;l 

Kjd;ik Kjd;ik 

fz;fhzpg;ghsu;fz;fhzpg;ghsu;

Effect of acidity on 
seed germination 
of selected 
varieties of paddy

QhNdhjah 

kfh 

tpj;jpahyak;

fSj;Jiw

v];.v];. 

utpehj; B 

rpy;th

vr;.vy;.rP. 

njDtd; 

`n\yh

v];. uz;rpfh 

nrdtpuj;d

rQ;[Ptdp 

cltj;j

Nguh. RjPuh uz;ty

Nguhrpupau;

jhtu tpQ;Qhd 

jpizf;fsk;

nfhOk;G 

gy;fiyf;fofk;

Smart Safe Gas 
Regulator

re;jyq;fht 

kj;jpa fy;Y}

up

re;jyq;fht

t`yKdp 

Muha;r;rpyNf

ftpj; Gj;tpd; 

clnghy

B.gP.rP.v];. j]

ehaf;f

-

Innovative Tree 
Branch Removing 
Device

r`puh fy;Y}

up

khtdy;y

nkhfkl; rk;dp

nkhfkl; mah\;

,rl;.vk;.vk;. 

rk;dp

-

xt;nthU tUlKk; elhj;jg;gLk; rfy Nghl;bfSf;Fs;Sk; tpQ;Qhd fyhr;rhuj;ij GFj;Jjy;> 

Fwpg;ghf fPo; tFg;G ghlrhiy khztu;fsplj;Nj GFj;Jjy; vd;w uPjpapy; Nehf;Fkplj;J> 

gs;spf;$lq;fSf;fpilNaAk; kw;Wk; gy;fiyf;fof tpQ;Qhd rq;fq;fSf;fpilNaAk; (ISUSC) 
elhj;jg;gLk; Nghl;bNa cau;juj;jpid ngw;Ws;sjhf fUjg;gLfpd;wJ. 2019Mk; Mz;by; 'kz; 

tsq;fspd; epiyNgwhd ghtid" vDk; njhdpg;nghUspd; fPo;> fPo; Fwpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;l 

Nghl;bfs; ,lk;ngw;wd.

1.	 FWk; tpQ;Qhd ehlfk;

2.	 ghj;jpuNkw;W ebj;jy;
3.	 ghly
4.	 Virudu
5.	 tpQ;Qhd fl;Liu 

6.	 b[pl;ly; fij $wy 

7.   ghyj;ij tbtikf;Fk; Nghl;bfs;

v
z
;z
pf
;i
f

FWk; 
tpQ;Qhd
ehlfk

ghj;jpuNkw;W 
ebj;jy;

SRPC SLSEF Intel 
ISEF

ghly; tpupJ tpQ;Qhd 
fl;Liu

b[pl;ly; 
fij 
$wy;

ghyj;ij 
tbtikf;Fk; 
Nghl;bfs;

ghlrhiyfspd;
vz;zp;if

khztu;fspd;
vz;zp;if

ghlrhiy tpQ;Qhd
rq;fq;fspd; vz;zpf;if
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2001 Mk; Mz;L ,lk;ngw;w And];Nfh nghJf; $l;lj;jpd;NghJ> etk;gu; khjk; 10Mk; 

jpfjpapid rkhjhdj;jpw;Fk; mgptpUj;jpf;Fkhd cyf tpQ;Qhd jpdk; vd gpufldg; 

gLj;jg;gl;ljid njhlu;e;J> 2004Mk; Mz;bypUe;J tUlhe;jk; cyf tpQ;Qhd jpdj;ij Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; nfhz;lhb tUfpd;wJ. '2019Mk; Mz;bw;fhd cyf tpQ;Qhd jpdk;"MdJ> 

2019Mk; Mz;L etk;gu; khjk; 1Mk; jpfjp 'kz;tsq;fspd; epiyNgwhd gad;gLj;Jif" vDk; 

njhdpg;nghUspd; fPo; gz;lhuehaf;f Qhgfhu;j;j ru;tNjr khehl;L kz;lgj;jpy; ,lk;ngw;wJ. 

,e;j epfo;r;rpapy; ghlrhiy khztu;fs;> Mrpupau;fs;> gl;lg;gapYdu;fs;> tpQ;Qhdpfs; kw;Wk; 

tpQ;Qhd uPjpapyhd njhlu;Gilatu;fs; vd 1600 ,w;Fk; mjpfkhNdhu; gq;Fgw;wpdu;. ,e;j 

epfo;r;rpapy;> tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;gtpay; kw;Wk; Muha;r;rp mikr;rpd; me;Neuj;J nrayhsu; 

jpU. rpe;jf v];. nyhf;Fn`l;b mtu;fs; gpujk tpUe;jpduhf fye;Jnfhz;L rpwg;gpj;jhu;. ,e;j 

epfo;tpd; gpujhd ciuahdJ> ,yq;ifapd; kpfr; rhy;G ngw;w kz; tpQ;Qhdpa fyhepjp. gP.gp. 

ju;kNrd mtu;fspdhy; Mw;wg;gl;lJ.

NtWgl;l tpQ;Qhd Nghl;bfspy; ntw;wpngw;w ntw;wpahsu;fs;> gs;spf;$lq;fSf;fpilNaahd 

tpQ;Qhd rq;fq;fs;> tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rp fUj;jpl;l Nghl;bfs; (SRPC) mJNghd;W ru;tNjr 

tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; ve;jputpay; re;ijapd; (ISEF) gq;FngWdu; MfpNahUf;F ,e;ehsd;W tho;j;J 

njuptpf;fg;gl;lJ.

ehl;by; tpQ;Qhdj;ij gpugy;ag;gLj;JtjpYk; tpQ;Qhd mwpit rpwg;Gld; Nkk;gLj;Jtjpy; 

gq;F nfhz;ljpdhYk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdJ Clfg; gpupTf;Fupa tpUjhdJ> ,t;tUlk; 

Kjy; jlitahf Clf MszpapdUf;F toq;fg;gl;lJ. tpQ;Qhd gpugy;ag;gLj;Jif epkpj;jk; 

tho; - fhyk; G+uhTk; vd;w uPjpapy; toq;fg;gLk; Nguhrpupau; vk;.uP.vk;. [pt;upapd; Qhgfhu;j;j 

tpUjhdJ Nguhrpupau; uq;fpf cNk\; ̀ y;tJu mtu;fSf;F nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofj;jpypUe;J 

toq;fg;gl;lJ. ,e;ehspy; toq;fg;gl;l tpUJfSf;Fs;> ghlrhiyfspy; tpQ;Qhd fw;ifapid 

Nkk;gLj;j toq;fg;gl;l gq;fspg;gpid mq;fPfupf;Fk; Kfkhf> mj;jifa rpwe;j gq;fspg;gpid 

toq;fpa ghlrhiy tpQ;Qhd rq;fq;fs; kw;Wk; Mrpupau;fSf;F toq;fg;gl;l el;rj;jpu tpUij 

Fwpg;gplyhk;.

Prof. Rangika Umesh Halwatura, Professor in Civil
Engineering of University of Moratuwa is receiving

Prof. M T M Jiffry memorial Award (lifetime
award) for science popularization

Dr P B Dharmasena, Visiting Lecturer of Rajarata
University delivering the keynote speech

cyf tpQ;Qhd jpdj;ij nfhz;lhLjy;cyf tpQ;Qhd jpdj;ij nfhz;lhLjy;
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etPd tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk;> Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; GJf; fz;Lgpbg;Gf;fs; Mfpa tplaq;fs; 

njhlu;gpYk; mtw;wpd; Nghf;F njhlu;gpYk; ngwf;$ba rpwe;j tpQ;Qhd mwptpid 

khztu;fSf;Fk; Mrpupau;fSf;Fk; toq;Ftjw;F MjuT njuptpf;Fk; tifapy;> tpQ;Qhd 

fw;ifAk; gpugy;ag;gLj;Jif epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lKk; (SEPP) kw;Wk; ntspehl;L tpQ;Qhd fw;if 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; (OSEP) vdg;gLk; ,U khdpaj;jpl;lq;fshtd Kd;ida tUlq;fspidg;Nghy; 

2019Mk; Mz;bYk; mKy;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. SEPP jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; Ie;J gy;fiyf;fofq;fSk; xU 

ghlrhiyAk; ed;ikaile;jd. khdpak; ngw;wtu;fspd; tpguq;fs; ,izg;G 10 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sJ.

OSEP jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; MjuT toq;fg;gl;l gjpide;J gl;lg;gapYdu;fSk; ghlrhiy khztu;fSk; 

ru;tNjr epfo;tpy; tpUJfs; kw;Wk; gjf;fq;fspid ntw;wp ngw;wdu;. 

ml;ltiz ml;ltiz 10:  OSEP khdpaj;jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; khztu;fspdhy; milag;ngw;w rhjidfs

khztupd; ngaUk; khztupd; ngaUk; 

,izf;fg;gl;Ls;s ,izf;fg;gl;Ls;s 

gy;fiyf;fofKk;gy;fiyf;fofKk;

epfo;Tepfo;T mq;fPfupg;gpd; jd;ikmq;fPfupg;gpd; jd;ik

jpUtjp. uP.B. Mupauj;d

nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk

IEEE Wireless 
Communication and 
Networking Conference 
2019, Morocco

2019 Vg;uy; 15 - 18

Muha;r;rp fl;Liu 

rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;lJ.

jpUtjp. vk;.V.vr;. KJFkhup 

gpuf;duj;d

rpwpkhNth gz;lhuehaf;f 

tpj;jpahyak;

nfhOk;G 07

Oguzhan Ozkaya Education 
Karademir Science Energy 
Engineering Fair (OKSEF), 
Turkey

2019 [_d; 11 - 16

ve;jputpay; rf;jp tFj-

papy; ,uz;lhtJ ,lk;

jpU. Nf.gP.Nf.B. gj;jpuNf

nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyfofk

41st Engineering in Medicine 
and Biology Conference 2019 
(41st EMBC 2019), Berlin, 
Germany

2019 [_iy 23 - 27

Muha;r;rp fl;Liu 

rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;lJ.

jpU. v];.vk;. futpl;l

jf;\pyh kj;jpa fy;Y}up

n`hwdh

50th International Physics 
Olympiad, Israel

2019 [_iy 07 - 15

ntz;fy gjf;fk;

jpUtjp. B.vr;.Mu;. jupe;jp

nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk

1st International Energy and 
Electricity Market Business 
Decision Simulation Compe-
tition, China

2019 [_iy 11 - 25

Kjy; ,lk; ngw;wik

jpUtjp. gP.v];. jupe;jpuh 

rpwptu;j;jd

nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk

jpU. a+.[P. rJu [arq;fh

nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk

jpU.utpd; [aul;d

nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk

khdpa MjuTkhdpa MjuT
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jpUtjp. B.vr;.Mu;. jupe;jp

nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

1st Regional Association 
of Energy and Power 
Universities Summer School, 
Shanghai University of 
Elec- tric Power, Shanghai, 
China

2019 [_iy 11 - 25

gq;Fngw;wikapdiu 

nfsutpf;Fk; rhd;wpjo

jpUtjp. gP.v];. jupe;jpuh 

rpwptu;j;jd

nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

jpU. a+.[P. rJu [arq;fh

nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

jpU. Mu;.vr;. utpd; [auj;d

nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

jpUtjp. Nf.v];. 

jp];rehaf;f

CMS `py;T+l; fy;Y}up

rq;fuh[ khtj;ij

fz;b

International Earth Science 
Olympiad 2019, South Korea

2019 Mf];l; 25 - 

nrg;nlk;gu; 03

ITFI nts;spg; gupR 
kw;Wk;

ITFI ESP ntz;fy gupR

jpUtjp v];.v];. tpf;ukjpyf

k`hkah ngz;fs; fy;Y}up

fz;b

International Earth Science 
Olympiad 2019, South Korea
2019 Mf];l; 25 - 

nrg;nlk;gu; 03

ntz;fy tpUJ kw;Wk;

ITFI ntz;fy gupR

jpU. Nf.lgps;A+.v];.V. 

uj;dgpupa

jf;\pyh kj;jpa fy;Y}up

n`hwdh

24th International Astronomy 
Olympiad Competition, 
Romania,
2019 xf;Nlhgu; 19 - 27

rpwe;j ngWNgw;Wf;fhd 

tpNrl gupR
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cUcU  59:  OSEP kw;Wk; SEPP jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; toq;fg;gl;l khdpaq;fs;
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mf kw;Wk; ru;tNjr uPjpapy; ,Uf;fpd;w jdpg;gl;ltu;fs;> mf kw;Wk; ru;tNjr uPjpapy; ,Uf;fpd;w jdpg;gl;ltu;fs;> 

rq;fq;fs; my;yJ epWtdq;fs; Mfpatw;NwhL rq;fq;fs; my;yJ epWtdq;fs; Mfpatw;NwhL 

njhlu;Gfis NgZtjD}lhf nraw;wpwd; epu;khzj;ij njhlu;Gfis NgZtjD}lhf nraw;wpwd; epu;khzj;ij 

NgZjy; kw;Wk; Cf;Ftpj;jYld; ,yq;iff;F NgZjy; kw;Wk; Cf;Ftpj;jYld; ,yq;iff;F 

Gyk; ngaUk; mjp rpwg;G kpf;f tpQ;Qhdpfs; kw;Wk; Gyk; ngaUk; mjp rpwg;G kpf;f tpQ;Qhdpfs; kw;Wk; 

njhopy;El;gtpayhsu;;fspd; jpwikis tpQ;Qhdk; njhopy;El;gtpayhsu;;fspd; jpwikis tpQ;Qhdk; 

kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;jpd; tpUj;jpf;F gad;gLj;jy;.kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gj;jpd; tpUj;jpf;F gad;gLj;jy;.

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 55

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 55
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r%f nghUshjhu Nkk;gLj;Jiff;F Njitahd tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g tpidj;jpwid 

toq;Ftjw;F jw;NghJ ,yq;if gy;fiyf;fofq;fspypUe;J gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G Muha;r;rp gl;lq;fis 

ngw;Wf; nfhz;L ntsptUNthupd; vz;zpf;if kpfTk; Fiwthf ,Uf;fpd;wJ Mjypdhy; 

tpQ;Qhdk; / ve;jputpay; Mfpa gl;lg;gbg;G gl;lq;fis ngw;Wf; nfhz;Ls;s gl;ljhup khztu;fs; 

Muha;r;rp gl;lq;fis ngw;Wf; nfhs;tjw;F mtu;fis KO Neu Muha;r;rpfis Kd;ndLf;Fk; 

gb Cf;Ftpj;jy; Kf;fpakhdjhFk;> Muha;r;rp Gyikg;guprpy; vdg;gLk; ,e;j epfo;r;rp jpl;lkhdJ> 

tpQ;Qhdk; / ve;jputpay; gl;lg;gbg;G gl;lq;fis ngw;Wf; nfhz;Ls;s gl;ljhup khztu;fs; 

vk;gpy;/gpvr;b gl;lq;fis ngw;Wf; nfhs;tjw;fhf KO Neu Muha;r;rpfspy; <LgLtjw;F mtu;fis 

Cf;fg;gLj;JtJld; mjw;fhd epjpapay; MjuTfisAk; toq;Ffpd;wJ (,yq;iff;Fs;)

cU. 60 kw;Wk; 61 ,y; jug;gl;lJ Nghd;W> 2019 Mk; Mz;by; 32 Gyikg;guprpy; khdpa 

tpz;zg;gq;fs; kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;L mtw;Ws; 09 Gjpa Gyikg;guprpy;fshtd gy;Jiwahd 

gug;ngy;iyfspy; jkJ cau; fw;ifia Kd;ndLg;gjw;fhf Muha;r;rp khztu;fSf;F 

toq;fg;gl;lJ. 2019 Mk; Mz;by; njhlUk; Muha;r;rp Gyikg;guprpy;fSf;fhd 

Ma;Tfs; 35 fz;fhzpf;fg;gLtJld; 03 Gyikg;guprpy;fSf;Fupa Ma;Tfs; epiwT 

nra;ag;gl;lJ. ,J njhlu;gpyhd tpguq;fs; ,izg;G 11> 12 kw;Wk; 13 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sJ.

Muha;r;rp mgptpUj;jp Kaw;rpfSf;F MjuT toq;FtJld;> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;wkhdJ> ehl;bd; tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g nraw;wpwd; epu;khzj;ij fl;b 
vOg;Gtjw;F MjuT toq;Fk; tifapy; mike;j fUj;jpl;lq;fspy; njhlu;e;J 
jd;id rk;ke;jg;gLj;jpf; nfhs;sy; kw;Wk; ehl;by; tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;gj;ij 
tpUj;jp nra;af;$ba tpjj;jpy; ru;tNjr uPjpapyhd gq;Flikfis Kd;ndLj;jy; 
Nghd;w gyjug;gl;l eltbf;iffspy; jd;id <LgLj;jp tUfpd;wJ.

nraw;wpwd; epu;khzk;nraw;wpwd; epu;khzk;

Muha;r;rp Gyikg; guprpy;fs;Muha;r;rp Gyikg; guprpy;fs;

cUcU  60:  Jiwfspd; mbg;gilapy; 2019 ,y; toq;fg;gl;l Gyikg;guprpy;fs;
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cUcU  61:  2019 ,y; Gyikg;guprpy;fs; gfpu;T

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

University of Peradeniya

University of Ruhuna

University of Moratuwa

University of Colombo

University of Jaffna

University of Sri Jayawardenepure

Wayamba University of Sri Lanka

Industrial Technology Institute

Sabaragamuwa University of Sri Lanka

IBMBB

UCSC

Medical Research Institute

Research Scholarships Completed Ongoing Research Scholarships New  Scholarships Awarded

Gj;jhf;fj;jpd; G+Nfhs Kiwikapid vLj;Jf;nfhz;lhy;> cyfpy; Kd;dzpapy; ,Uf;Fk; 

tpQ;Qhd mikg;ghz;ikfs;> Muha;r;rp epWtfq;fs; kw;Wk; gy;fiyf;fofq;fspypUe;J 

tpyfp ,yq;f jdpahf ,Ug;gjw;F ,ayhJ. ,yq;ifapd; Muha;r;rp> mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; 

Gj;jhf;fj;ij rf;jp kpf;fjhf;Ftjw;F> G+Nfhs kl;lj;jpy; tpiuthf tpUj;jpailAk; Muha;r;rp> 

mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fj;Jld; njhlu;gpid itj;Jf;nfhs;tjw;F tpQ;Qhdpfs; kw;Wk; 

Muha;r;rpahsu;fs; Cf;Ftpf;fg;gLfpd;wdu;. Mjypdhy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> ru;tNjr 

kl;lj;jpy; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g $l;LwTfspid NgZtNjhL> ntspehLfspy; tpQ;Qhd 

njhopy;El;g r%fj;jpdUld; gq;FilikfisAk; Kd;ndLf;fpd;wJ. ru;tNjr kl;lj;jpyhd 

tpQ;Qhdtpay; epfo;Tfspy; ,yq;if rhu;e;j tpQ;QhdpfSk; kw;Wk; Muha;r;rpahsu;fSk; 

gq;Fnfhs;tjw;F MjuT njuptpf;Fk;tifapy; gy epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fshtd> epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 5 

,d; fPo; jhgpf;fg;gl;lNjhL> ,jd;%yk;> Muha;r;rpahsu;fs; kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhdpfs; jkJ Muha;r;rp 

tpistsTfspid gfpu;e;Jnfhs;syhk; vd;gJld; tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gk; njhlu;gpy; 

rpwe;j juKau;e;j njhopy;El;g EZf;fq;fisAk; epGzj;Jtj;ijAk; ntspehl;bid rhu;e;j 

Ma;T$lq;fspy; ngw;Wf;nfhs;syhk; vd;gJld; mj;jifa rpwe;j epiyAila Ma;T$lq;fs; 

mfuPjpapy; ,y;iy vd;gJk; ,q;F Fwpg;gplj;jf;fJ.

G+Nfhs kl;lj;jpw;F tpQ;Qhdj;ij vLj;Jr; nry;yy;G+Nfhs kl;lj;jpw;F tpQ;Qhdj;ij vLj;Jr; nry;yy;

kUj;Jt Muha;r;rp epWtfk;

UCSC
IBMBB

,yq;if rg;ufKt gy;fiyf;fofk;

ifj;njhopy; njhopy;El;g epWtfk;

,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;

= [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiuf;fofk;

aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk;

nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

UFZ gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

G+uzg;gLj;jpa Muha;r;rp Gyikg;guprpy;fs; eilKiwapYs;s 

Muha;r;rp Gyikg;guprpy;fs

toq;fg;gl;l Gjpa 

Gyikg;guprpy;fs

cUcU  62:  gpuahz khdpak;> OSTP kw;Wk; IPSAT apd; fPo; toq;fg;gl;l khdpa MjuT
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cUcU  63:  gpuahz khdpak;> OSTP kw;Wk; IPSAT vd;gdtw;wpw;F tpz;zg;gjhup ,izf;fg;gl;ljd;

             mbg;gilapy; toq;fg;gl;l khdpa MjuT

79%

10%

11%

Universities Research Institutes Other

12%

12%

6%

22%
6%

6%
3%

3%

9%

6%

6%
9%

Agriculture Medicine Chemistry
Engineering Social  & Library Science Food Science
Biotechnology IT & Mathematics Physics
Nano-technology Architecture Animal Science & Livestock

cUcU  64:  Jiwfspd; mbg;gilapy; toq;fg;gl;l gpuahz khdpaq;fs;

cU cU 65:  Jiwfspd; mbg;gilapy; toq;fg;gl;l IPSAT khdpaq;fs;
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cUcU  66:  Jiwfspd; mbg;gilapy; toq;fg;gl;l OSTP khdpaq;fs;

 

6%
6%

6%

27%

7%7%

13%

7%

7%

7%
7%

Nanotechnology
CKDu
Mathematical Epidemiology
Biotechnology and Bioinformatics
Climate Modelling
Civil Engineering
Dryland Farming Techniques
AI
Cloud Computing
Soil Microbiology
Mechanical Engineering

rpy khdpak; ngWdu;fSk; kw;Wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpw;F tUif je;jtu;fSk; jkJ 

mwptpid Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdhy; elhj;jg;gl;l mwpT gupkhw;wy; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpy; 

(KTPs) gfpu;e;Jnfhz;ldu;. ,e;j epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; Clhf tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g

r%fj;jpdupd; xU gFjpapdu; gad; mile;jdu;. tUlfhyg;gFjpapy; nkhj;jkhf 10 ,j;jifa 

mwpT gupkhw;wy; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; elhj;jg;gl;ld.

ml;ltizml;ltiz  11: tUlfhyg;gFjpapy; elhj;jg;gl;l mwpT gupkhw;wy; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs;

KKd;dpiyg;gLj;Jifapd; jiyg;Gd;dpiyg;gLj;Jifapd; jiyg;G / /  
khdpak; ngWdu;khdpak; ngWdu; / / ,izg;G ,izg;G

tpistsT tpistsT // tpQ;Qhd  tpQ;Qhd // r%f  r%f 

kw;Wk; nghUshjhu uPjpapy; kw;Wk; nghUshjhu uPjpapy; 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l tpistsTngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l tpistsT

  SafSafer Communities with er Communities with 
Hydrometeorological Disaster RHydrometeorological Disaster R
esilient Housesesilient Houses
Nguh. rpe;jh [arpq;f
rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

Muha;r;rp FOthdJ> If;fpa ,uhr;rpaj;jpy; 
cs;s ghj; gy;fiyf;fofj;Jld; 
$l;biz Muha;r;rpapid ntw;wpfukhf 
Kd;ndLj;jNjhL> nts;sj;ij 
jLg;gjw;fhd fl;bl mikg;nghd;wpid 
tpUj;jp nra;Js;sJ. rhj;jpaKs;s 
jPu;Tfs; njhlu;gpy; tpopg;Gzu;r;rpapid 
Vw;gLj;jpaJld; Nrjj;ij Fiwg;gjw;fhd 
gupe;Jiug;Gf;fspid nra;J ghJfhg;gpid 
cWjpg;gLj;jpaJ.

nraw;if Gj;jprhJu;ak;nraw;if Gj;jprhJu;ak;
jpUtjp. rhgh rpwpJq;f
kpd;dpay; kw;Wk; kpd;dZ 
ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;
ve;jputpay; gPlk;
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

mtuJ PhD apid ntw;wpfukhf 
G+uzg;gLj;jpaNjhL jd; mwptpidAk; 
mDgtj;ijAk; gPlj;jpy; cs;s Vida 
PhD khztu;fSld; gfpu;e;Jnfhs;sy;.

kz; kw;Wk; ePupd; juj;ij kz; kw;Wk; ePupd; juj;ij 
Nkk;gLj;jy;> twy; tya Nkk;gLj;jy;> twy; tya 
tptrhaj;jpy; Vw;gLk; tptrhaj;jpy; Vw;gLk; 
gpur;ridfspid fz;fhzpj;jy;gpur;ridfspid fz;fhzpj;jy;
Nguh. b.v.vy;. yPyhkdp
jpU. I.A. rkutpf;fpuk
jhtu tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
tptrha gPlk;
UFZ gy;fiyf;fofk;

,yq;ifapd; kz; epiyfSf;F 
nghUe;Jfpd;wthW cyfshtpa kz; ,og;G 
rkd;ghl;bid jpUj;jp mikg;gjw;fhd 
%yepiy guprPyizfspd; Muk;gk;

mwpT gupkhw;wy; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;mwpT gupkhw;wy; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

neNeh njhopy;El;gk;

CKDu
vz;fzpj Neha; njhw;wpay;

capu; njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; capu;j; jfty;

jl;g ntg;gepiy fzpg;Gf;fs;

rptpy; ve;jputpay;

twy; tya gapu;r;nra;if njhopy;El;gk;

AI
Nkff;fzpg;gPL

kz; Ez; capupay;

,ae;jpu ve;jputpay
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Muha;r;rpapid kjpg;gPL nra;jy;, Muha;r;rpapid kjpg;gPL nra;jy;, 
fz;fhzpj;jy; kw;Wk; tpisTfis fz;fhzpj;jy; kw;Wk; tpisTfis 
kjpg;gply;kjpg;gply;
Dr n[dpgu; Nrhyd;l;
tpQ;Qhdtpay; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;l 
$l;bizg;ghsu;
tpQ;Qhdj;jpw;fhd ru;tNjr kd;wk;
RtPld;

Muha;r;rpapid kjpg;gPL nra;jy;, 
fz;fhzpj;jy; kw;Wk; tpisTfis kjpg;gply; 
njhlu;gpyhd rpwe;j nrad;Kiwfspy; 
tpopg;Gzu;r;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fis 
elj;Jjy;.

(Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; khdpa ngWdu; 
my;y)

Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp 
tu;j;jfkag;gLj;Jif, njhopDl;g tu;j;jfkag;gLj;Jif, njhopDl;g 
mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; njhlf;f Kaw;rpfs;mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; njhlf;f Kaw;rpfs;
Nguh.md;NlhdpNah N`hNr `aplu;
njhopDl;gtpay; re;ijg;gLj;Jt-
jw;fhd nfsut Nguhrpupau;
];lhd;Nghu;l; gy;fiyf;fofk;
I.m.m

Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jp 
tu;j;jfkag;gLj;Jif, njhopDl;g 
mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; njhlf;f Kaw;rpfs; 
tpopg;Gzu;r;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fis 
elj;Jjy;.

(Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; khdpa ngWdu; 
my;y)

kUj;Jt capu; njhopDl;gj;jpy; kUj;Jt capu; njhopDl;gj;jpy; 
mT];jpNuypaupd; Muha;r;rp mDgtk; mT];jpNuypaupd; Muha;r;rp mDgtk; 
kw;Wk; kw;Wk; STEMSTEM fw;ifapy; kfspupd; gq;F fw;ifapy; kfspupd; gq;F
Nguh.rkpd;jp Gd;ajPu
,iz Nguhrpupau; kw;Wk; jiytu; 
ckpo;ePu; ,ilepiy Muha;r;rpf;FO
Rfhjhu kw;Wk; capu;kUj;Jt 
Gj;jhf;f epWtfk; capu;kUj;Jt 
tpQ;Qhd ghlrhiy Fapd;];yhd;l; 
njhopDl;g gy;fiyf;fofk; 
mT];jpNuypah

kUj;Jt capu; njhopDl;gj;jpy; 
mT];jpNuypaupd; Muha;r;rp mDgtk; 
kw;Wk; STEM fw;ifapy; kfspupd; 
gq;F njhlu;gpyhd tpopg;Gzu;r;rp 
epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fis elj;Jjy;.

(Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; khdpa ngWdu; 
my;y)

cq;fs; tho;f;if ghzpia vt;thW cq;fs; tho;f;if ghzpia vt;thW 
khw;WtJkhw;WtJ
Dr udpy; [atu;jd clypay; 
jpizf;fsk; kUj;JtgPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk

NghrizAld; njhlu;Gila 
gpur;rpidfSf;F epiyg;Ngwhd jPu;T 
njhlu;gpy; tpopg;Gzu;r;rpia Nkk;gLj;Jjy;.

(Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; khdpa ngWdu; 
my;y)

njhopy; rhu;gpayhsu;fspNa njhopy; rhu;gpayhsu;fspNa 
Nrhu;tiljy;Nrhu;tiljy;
Dr  Jydp rkudhaf;f
rpNu\;l tpupTiuahsu;
r%f kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;
kUj;JtgPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

gzp nra;Ak; ,lq;fspy; Nrhu;tiljypUe;J 
kPs;nsOk;Gjw;F epiyg;Ngwhd jPu;Tfs;.

(Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; khdpa ngWdu; 
my;y)

kfg;Ngw;wpaypy; Mau;Ntj kUj;Jt kfg;Ngw;wpaypy; Mau;Ntj kUj;Jt 
MZF Kiwfs;MZF Kiwfs;
Dr Fthkjp fUdhnfhl
RNjr kUj;Jt epWtfk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

ngz;fs; kPs; cw;gj;jp KiwikAld; 
njhlu;Gila xOq;fPdq;fis xopg;gjw;fhd 
rpwe;j nrad;Kiwfs;.

(Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; khdpa ngWdu; 
my;y)

fPo;thjk; njhlu;gpy; Mau;Ntj kUj;Jt fPo;thjk; njhlu;gpy; Mau;Ntj kUj;Jt 
Nehf;FNehf;F
Dr fky; ngnuuh
RNjr kUj;Jt epWtfk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

fPo;thjj;ij jtpu;g;gjw;fhd rpwe;j 
nrad;Kiwfs;.

(Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; khdpa ngWdu; 
my;y)
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,Ugf;fj;J ru;tNjr tpQ;Qhd $l;LwT,Ugf;fj;J ru;tNjr tpQ;Qhd $l;LwT

mikg;ghz;ikmikg;ghz;ik	

Muha;r;rp mgptpUj;jp my;yJ tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rp mgptpUj;jp my;yJ tpQ;Qhd 
njhopDl;g Gj;jhf;fj;jpd; rhj;jpaj;jd;ikia njhopDl;g Gj;jhf;fj;jpd; rhj;jpaj;jd;ikia 
tpUj;jp nra;tjD}lhf eilKiwapy; tpUj;jp nra;tjD}lhf eilKiwapy; 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;s$ba tpNrl ed;ikfsngw;Wf;nfhs;s$ba tpNrl ed;ikfs;;

N[u;kd; fy;tpaf gupkhw;w Nrit

(DAAD)
N[u;kdpf;F Muha;r;rp rk;ge;jkhd 

tp[aq;fis Nkw;nfhs;tjd; Clhf N[u;kdp 

tpQ;QhdpfSld; $l;bizg;Gf;fis tpUj;jp 

nra;tjw;fhd ru;tNjr ntspg;gLj;jy;fSk; 

tha;g;Gf;fSk;.

[g;ghd; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; 

njhopDl;g Kftuhz;ik (JST)
– kpd; Mrpah ,izj;jpl;l 

Muha;r;rp epiyak;

ru;tNjr $l;biz Muha;r;rpfs;

rPdhtpd; Njrpa ,aw;if tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wk; (NSFC)
Rfhjhuk;, ePu; kw;Wk; Rw;whly; tpQ;Qhdk; 

vDk; gug;ngy;nyapy; eilKiwapYs;s 05 

,iz Muha;r;rp fUj;jpl;lq;fs;;.

ghfp];jhd; tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; (PSF) Rfhjhuk; kw;Wk; jputpa nghUl;fs; tpQ;Qhdk; 

vDk; gug;ngy;nyapy; eilKiwapYs;s 06 

Muha;r;rp fUj;jpl;lq;fs;;.

ehl;by; tpQ;Qhd njhopDl;g Gj;jhf;fj;jpd; rhj;jpaj;jd;ikia tYg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf, 

ntspehl;bYs;s mikg;ghz;ikfSld; tpQ;Qhd $l;Lwtpid jhgpj;jyhdJ Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdhy; njhlu;e;J vLf;fg;gLk; Kaw;rpfshFk;.ntspehl;bYs;s tpQ;Qhdtpay; 

tsq;fsplkpUe;J gad;ghl;bid ngWk; Nehf;Fld; ,t;tUlk; Xu njhFjp $l;lq;fs; 

,yq;ifapy; ,lk;ngw;wd.

2019 Mk; Mz;L fhyg;gFjpapy; ,Ugf;fj;J tpQ;Qhd $l;Lwit tYg;gLj;Jk; Kfkhf gy 

$l;lq;fs; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;ld.

1.  ,yq;iff;fhd N[u;kd; Fbaurpd; ,uh[;a J}ju; mjp NkjF N[hd; nuhNjTld; re;jpg;G

  – g;nuhd;N`htu; epWtfj;Jld; XU njhlu;gpizg;ig jhgpg;gjw;fhd rhj;jpaf;$Wfs; gw;wp

  fye;Jiuahly;.

2. N[u;kd; fy;tpaf gupkhw;w Nritapd;, (DAAD) jiytu; Nguhrpupau; N[ha;gpuNlh

  Kfu;[pAldhd re;jpg;G – elg;G $l;LwTk; mjid Kd;Ndhf;fp vLj;J nry;yYk;, 2020

   Mk; Mz;by; nlq;F njhlu;gpy; nly;ypapy; xU $l;biz gapw;rpgl;liwapd; Kd;ndLj;jy;,

  ,yq;ifapy; jPtpu tpQ;Qhd epiyaj;ij jhgpg;gjy; rk;ge;jg;gl;Ls;s tpQ;Qhdpfs; N[u;kd;

  E}jdrhiyf;F tp[ak; nra;jy;, ~jdpg;gl;l gupkhw;wy; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;ij mbg;gilahff;

  nfhz;l Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; DAAD fUj;jpl;lj;jpw;Fupa| khdpa jpl;lj;jpw;fhd

 r%f tpQ;Qhd JiwapypUe;J ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l tpd;dg;gq;fspd; vz;zpf;if

  mjpfupg;gjw;fhd eltbf;iffs; vd;gd ,r;re;jpg;gpd;NghJ ,lk;ngw;w fye;Jiuahly;fspy;

  Kf;fpakhf ,lk;ngw;w tplaq;fshFk;.

3. njd; Mgpupf;fhtpd; cau; ];jhdpfu; mjpNkjF nuhgpdh gp.khu;f;]; mtu;fSldhd

  re;jpg;G – tptrha Nkk;gLj;Jiff;fhd nrd;kjp njhopDl;gk;, twy;tya tptrhak;;,

   ctu;j;jd;ik mfw;wy;;, capu; gy;tifik, ,aw;if cw;gj;jpfSf;F ngWkhdk; Nru;g;G 

  (cjhuzk; : fWtg;gl;il)GJg;gpf;fj;jf;f rf;jp, tiugltply; kw;Wk; fdpk tsq;fSf;F

 ngWkhdk; Nru;j;jy; Nghd;wd ,r;re;jpg;gpd;NghJ fye;Jiuahlg;gl;l tplaq;fshFk;.

tpQ;Qhd njhopDl;g Gj;jhf;f Kd;Ndw;wj;jpw;fhd Ma;T;tpQ;Qhd njhopDl;g Gj;jhf;f Kd;Ndw;wj;jpw;fhd Ma;T;
vy;iyfSf;F mg;ghy; ntspg;gLj;jy;vy;iyfSf;F mg;ghy; ntspg;gLj;jy;
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4.   nghUspapy; gpuptpd; jiyikj;Jt gjtpapy; cs;s jpUtjp.Rrhd; vg; Nthf; mtu;fisAk; 

kw;Wk; If;fpa mNkupf;fh muR J}Jtuyhaj;jpd; nghJ tptfhu mYtyu; Nltpd; N[ Nku;fup 

mtu;fisAk; re;jpj;jy; - ,jd;NghJ If;fpa murpid rhu;e;j epWtfq;fSld; tpQ;Qhd 

$l;Lwtpid Kd;ndLf;f ,aYkhd gug;ngy;iyfs; njhlu;gpy; fye;Jiuahlg;gl;lJld; 

ftdpj;jpy; nfhs;sg;gLtjw;F XU gpNuuizAk; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;lJ.

5.	 vfpg;jpa muhgpa Fbaurpd; ,uh[;a J}Jtu; fdk;, cNrd; vy; r`l;b re;jpg;G - 

,jd;NghJ njhopDl;g gupkhw;wj;jpy; $l;bizjy; njhlu;gpYs;s rhj;jpaj;jd;ik;, Jy;ypa 

tptrhak; , capu; kUe;jftpay; kw;Wk; ePu; Ja;ikahf;fy; vd;gdtw;wpy; nra;ifKiw 

rhu; gapw;rp kw;Wk; gapw;rpfs; njhlu;gpy; $l;bizT, E}yf tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; mwpT gfpu;T 

kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd epiyaq;fis tbtikj;jy; mj;NjhL Kfhikj;Jtk; nra;jy; vd;gd 

fye;Jiuahlg;gl;ld.

6.	 mT];jpNuypah cau; ];jhdpfu; mjpNkjF Nltpl; n`hyp mtu;fSldhd re;jpg;G 

– ,jd;NghJ, nghJeytha tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; ifj;njhopy;j;Jiw Muha;r;rp 

mikg;ghz;ikfSld; (CSIRO) Gupe;Jzu;T cld;gbf;ifapid jhgpj;jy; njhlu;gpy; 

fye;Jiuahlg;gl;lJ.

7.	 u\;a rk;Nks J}jufj;jpd; KjyhtJ nrayhsu; jpUtjp.md];Nl\pah nfhf;Nyhth kw;Wk; 

nfhOk;gpYs;s u\;a epiyaj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; jpU.nuhb];nyht; nyd;rf; MfpNahUldhd 

re;jpg;G - ,jd;NghJ ,Jnjhlu;gpy; rk;ge;jg;gl;l mikr;ru;fSld; Vw;fdNt ifr;rhj;jplg;gl;l 

Gupe;Jzu;T cld;gbf;ifapd; fPo; , ,iz nraw;ghLfspid Kd;ndLf;f cfe;j 

gug;ngy;iyahf neneh njhopDl;gk; kw;Wk; capu; njhopDl;gk; Mfpa gug;ngy;iyfs; 

,zk; fhzg;gl;lJ.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhdk; kd;wj;jpy; DAAD gpujpaPLfs

kuGupik ve;jputpay; kw;Wk; cau;njhopDl;gj;jpw;fhf ru;tNjt epiyak; (ICGEB), ru;tNjt 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; (ISC), G+Nfhs Muha;r;rp kd;wk; (GRC), tptrha gr;ir tPl;L thAf;fs; 

gw;wpa G+Nfhs Muha;r;rp $l;lzp (GRA), capu; ,urhadtpay; kw;Wk; %yf;$w;Wf;Fupa 

capupaypy; ru;tNjr xd;wpak; (IUBMB), Mrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; (SCA), cyf tpQ;Qhd 

fy;tpafk; (TWAS), And];Nfhtpd; NtWg;gl;l tpQ;Qhdj;Jld; njhlu;Gila cg gpupTfs; 

kw;Wk; fU Muha;r;rpf;fhd INuhg;gpa mikg;ghz;ik (CERN) Nghd;w gy ru;tNjr uPjpapyhd 

tpQ;Qhd mikg;Gf;fSf;F Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wNk Njrpa ikag;Gs;spahf cs;sJ.

tpQ;Qhdk;, njhopDl;gk; kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fj;jpd; fPolq;Fk; NtWgl;l njhdpg;nghUspd; fPo;, 

gy ru;tNjr uPjpapyhd khehLfs;, $l;lq;fs; kw;Wk; gapw;rpg;gl;liwfspid Nkw;$wg;gl;l 

mikg;ghz;ikfSld; Kd;ndLj;jJ.

gy;gf;f ru;tNjr tpQ;Qhd $l;LwTgy;gf;f ru;tNjr tpQ;Qhd $l;LwT
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,yq;ifapy; kUe;jftpaw; ifj;njhopw;Jiwf;F capupay; uPjpahf xg;Gik ,yq;ifapy; kUe;jftpaw; ifj;njhopw;Jiwf;F capupay; uPjpahf xg;Gik 
cila cw;gj;jpwd; gw;wpa tpopg;Gzu;r;rp $l;lj;njhlu;Gfs;.cila cw;gj;jpwd; gw;wpa tpopg;Gzu;r;rp $l;lj;njhlu;Gfs;.

kuGupik ve;jputpay; kw;Wk; capu;njhopDl;gj;jpw;fhd ru;tNjr epiyaj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; 

ehafkhd Dr.Nyhud;]; Ngq;f;, 2019 Mk; Mz;L bnrk;gu; khjk; ,yq;iff;F tp[ak; 

nra;jNghJ, ,yq;ifapd; kUe;jftpaw; ifj;njhopy; Jiwf;F capupay; uPjpahf xg;Gik 

cila cw;gj;jpfs; gw;wpa $l;lj;njhlu;Gfs; ,lk;ngw;wd.Fiwe;j tpiyapy; mikAk; 

,e;j capupay; uPjpahf xg;Gik ngw;w cw;gj;jpfshtd re;ijapy; mjpf tuNtw;ig ngWk; 

XU fhuzpahf mikAk; vd;gNjhL ,jd; ntw;wpahdJ ,J Nghd;w NkYk; epWtdq;fs; 

Vw;gLj;Jtjw;F top tFf;Fk;.

mf kUe;jftpaw; ifj;njhopy; Jiwapid, Gul;rp kpF Kiwapy; Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;F 

capupay; uPjpahf xg;Gik ngw;w ,e;j cw;gj;jpfs; ve;jsT J}uj;jpw;F rhj;jpaj;jd;ik 

nfhz;ljhf cs;sJ vd;gij czu;j;Jk; nghUl;L, Dr.Nyhud;]; Ngq;f; mtu;fspd; 

mwptpidapidAk; mEgtj;ijAk; gfpu;e;Jf;nfhs;tjw;F kUe;jftpaw; rq;fj;Jld; 

gy;fiyf;fofq;fs; kw;Wk; Vida mur kw;Wk; jdpahu; Muha;r;rp mgptpUj;jp 

epWtdq;fspd; kUe;jftpaw; jpizf;fsq;fs; Mfpatw;wpid rhu;e;j cWg;gpdu;fs; 

miof;fg;gl;ldu;, Dr.Ngq;f; mitNahUf;F Mw;wpa ciuahdJ MW gug;ngy;iyfis 

cs;slf;fpajhf mike;jJld; , ,e;j cw;gj;jp nrad;Kiwapy; <LgLtjw;F 

topfhl;bahfTk; mike;jJ.

,e;j $l;bizTfspd; Clhf Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ>

1.	,izAupikfs; kw;Wk; gpd; fyhepjp ,izAupikfspd; Clhf, $l;biz Muha;r;rpfspid 
Kd;ndLf;fpd;wJ.

2.	cau;fy;tp, Gj;jhf;f mikr;rpd; $l;bize;J ,yq;ifapy; ICGEB gpuhe;jpa Muha;r;rp 
epiyaj;ij (RRC) jhgpg;gjw;fhd nraw;ghLfspid njhlq;Fjy;.

3.	 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ, GRA apdJ ehd;F Muha;r;rpfs; kw;Wk; njhlu;gpizg;G 
FOf;fspy; (cross cutting group) gq;Fgw;wpaJ.

4.	And];NfhtpypUe;J kdpjd; kw;Wk; capu; Nfhstpay; (MAB) nraw;ghLfs; eilKiwapy; 
Kd;ndLf;fg;gLfpd;wd.

5.	And];Nfh IHP AlDk; And];NfhtpdJ ru;tNjr capu; xOf;ftpay; nraw;FOTlDk; 
nraw;ghLfs; eilKiwapy; Kd;ndLf;fg;gly;.

6.	capu; xOf;ftpaYld; njhlu;Gila gug;ngy;iyfspy; njhlwuh ,iza top fw;if 
newpfspid ,ytrkhf Kd;ndLg;gjw;F If;fpa mNkupf;fh murpd; $l;biz 
mbg;gilapyhd epWtf uPjpapyhd gapw;rpKaw;rp (CITI) epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpy; cWg;Gupik 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;sy;.

7.	,d; Nfhil fhy khztu; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpy; gq;FngWtjw;F ,yq;if rhu; khztu; 

,Utu;fSf;F Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; epjpaPL toq;fy;.    

tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopDl;gj;jpw;F MjuT toq;Fk;tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; njhopDl;gj;jpw;F MjuT toq;Fk;
$l;biz epfo;Tfs;$l;biz epfo;Tfs;
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[g;ghd; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopDl;g Kftuhz;ikAld; (JST)[g;ghd; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopDl;g Kftuhz;ikAld; (JST)
njhlu;gpizg;ig tYg;gLj;Jjynjhlu;gpizg;ig tYg;gLj;Jjy

tpQ;Qhdk;, njhopDl;g kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fj;jpy; (STI) ,sk; tpQ;Qhdpfis gue;jstpYk; 

mu;j;jKs;s tifapYk; <LgLj;Jif nra;jyhdJ mjp Kf;fpakhdnjhd;whf fUjg;gLtJld; 

mJNt Mrpa gpuhe;jpaj;jpd; Nghf;fhf fhzg;gLfpd;wJ.ehl;bd; r%f nghUshjhuj;jpD}lhf 

cau; gpujpgyid ngw;Wf;nfhs;Sk; nghUl;L gad;gLj;jg;gLk; tpQ;Qhdk;;, njhopDl;g kw;Wk; 

Gj;jhf;f gpuNahfq;fspy; Kf;fpa gq;fpid tfpf;Fk; ,sk; Muha;r;rpahsu;fNs tpQ;Qhdk;, 

njhopDl;g kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fj;jpd; ehisa jiytu;fs; Mthu;fs;.Mjypdhy;, ,e;j ,sk; 

Muha;r;rpahsu;fSf;F cupa topfhl;ly;fis toq;fp mtu;fis top elj;JtNjhL tpQ;Qhdk;, 

njhopDl;g kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fk; njhlu;gpYs;s rfy mk;rq;fisAk; mtu;fSs; GFj;jp mtu;fis 

Nghrpj;jyhdJ Mj Kf;fpakhdJ vd;gNjhL kl;Lkd;wp MJ xU KjyPlhfTk; fUjg;gLk;.

,jdbg;gilapy;, ,d;iwa ,sk; Muha;r;rpahsu;fspd; Mu;tj;jpid Cf;Ftpj;J mtu;fis 

ehisa jiytu;fs; Mf;Ftjw;Fupa #oypid cUthf;Fk; Kfkhf Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wkhdJ [g;ghd; tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopDl;g Kftuhz;ikAld; (JST) gq;Filik 

G+z;Ls;sJ.,e;j Kaw;rpapd; fPo; ,sk; Muha;r;rpahsu;fis Nghrpj;J MjuT toq;Ftjw;F 

vLf;fg;gl;l %Nyhgha eltbf;fiffspy; xd;W ,yq;if rGu tpQ;Qhd fof mYkpdp 

rigapid (SSCAASL) cUthf;fpaik MFk;.

,e;j Fwpf;Nfhis milAk; Kfkhf (SSCAASL) Kjyhk; $l;lkhdJ 2019 nggu;tup khjk; 

,lk;ngw;wJ.

His Excellency Mr Akira SugiyamaMr Kazuki Okimura

Mrs Noor Rizna Ms Ai Maeda

If;fpa ehLfspdJ trpg;gpl mwpf;iff;F mikTw Nehf;fpd; mjp nkJthd efukakhf;fy; 

tPjj;jpid nfhz;l ehLfspy; ,yq;ifAk; xd;whFk;.fl;likg;G mbg;gilapyhd tpUj;jpfis 

tpl efu tpupthf;fk; Kd;ndLf;fgLtjd; fhuzkhfNt ,yq;ifapy; efukakhf;Fjy; 

Vw;gLfpd;Wj.efukakhf;fYk; kw;Wk; eyd;Ndhk;gy; eltbf;iffspy; mjd; jhf;fKk; vd;w 

upjpapy; ngwg;gl;l Muha;r;rp ngW NgWfspy; epytpa gw;whf;Fiwapd; fhuzkhf Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ, efu mgptpUj;jpapd; mJ njhlu;ghd vjpu;fhyKk; vd;w tplak; 

njhlu;gpy; jj;jkJ fUj;Jf;fisAk; mEgtj;ijAk; gjpT nra;tjw;F gq;fhsu;fs;, Muha;r;rp 

epWtdq;fs; kw;Wk; Muha;r;rpahsu;fspid xd;W $l nra;jJ. khefu mgptpUj;jp, Nghu;l; 

efuk;, efu mgptpUj;jp rig, efu;Gu FbNaw;w mgptpUj;jp rig kw;Wk; nfhOk;G khefu 

rig Mfpatw;iw Nru;e;NjhUk; kw;Wk; gy;fiyf;fofq;fs; mj;njhL r%f Muha;r;rpahsu;fs; 

MfpNahu; ,e;j epfo;tpy; gq;Fgw;wpatu;fs; Mthu;fs;. ,jd;NghJ fPo; Fwpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;l 

tplaq;fs; gpujhdkhf fye;Jiuahlg;gl;ld.

efu fw;iffs; njhlu;gpy; gq;fhsu; $l;lk;efu fw;iffs; njhlu;gpy; gq;fhsu; $l;lk;
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1.	efukakhf;fy;, efur;Rw;whly; kw;Wk; eyNdhk;Gif nraw;ghLfs; njhlu;gpy; Nkw;Nghe;j 

Muha;r;rpfspid Kd;ndLf;fTk; epjpaPL nra;tjw;Fk; mtru Njitg;ghL Vw;gl;Ls;sJ.

2. efukakhf;fy;, efur;Rw;whly; kw;Wk; eyNdhk;Gif nraw;ghLfspy; mtw;wpd; jhf;fk; 

vd;gdtw;wpd; nraw;ghLfs; njhlu;gpy;, gpujhd gq;fhsu;fSld; ,ize;J gy;Jiw 

Muha;r;rpfspid Kd;ndLg;gjw;fhd eltbf;iffspid Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; vLj;jy; 

Ntz;Lk;.

3.  ,yq;ifapy; efu Ma;Tfspid Nkw;nfhs;tjw;F ru;tNjr khehLfs; kw;Wk; njhlu;rpahf 

Ma;T $l;lq;fspid elhj;jy; vd;gd Nkyjpfkhf Kd;ndLf;fg;glNtz;ba %Nyhgha 

Kiwfshf fUjg;gLfpd;wJ.
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%yjdr; nrhj;Jf;fis nfhs;tdT nra;tJld; Njrpa %yjdr; nrhj;Jf;fis nfhs;tdT nra;tJld; Njrpa 

tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; nfhs;iffs;> nrad;Kiwfs; kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; nfhs;iffs;> nrad;Kiwfs; kw;Wk; 

eltbf;if Kiwfis Nkd;gLj;jy; mj;NjhL ru;tNjr eltbf;if Kiwfis Nkd;gLj;jy; mj;NjhL ru;tNjr 

uPjpapyhd xg;gPl;L nraw;ghLfspd; Clhf gjtpazpapdupd; uPjpapyhd xg;gPl;L nraw;ghLfspd; Clhf gjtpazpapdupd; 

Kfhikj;Jtk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gtpay; jifikfis Kfhikj;Jtk; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gtpay; jifikfis 

Nkd;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; mf fl;likg;G trjpfs; kw;Wk; Nkd;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; mf fl;likg;G trjpfs; kw;Wk; 

gzpahw;Wk; Rw;whlypd; juj;ij Nkk;gLj;jy; vd;gdtw;wpd; gzpahw;Wk; Rw;whlypd; juj;ij Nkk;gLj;jy; vd;gdtw;wpd; 

%yk; jpUg;jpAk; kd epiwTk; nfhz;lnjhU gzpaplj;ij %yk; jpUg;jpAk; kd epiwTk; nfhz;lnjhU gzpaplj;ij 

cUthf;Fjy;.cUthf;Fjy;.

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 66
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1-5 tiuf;FKs;s epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspy; cs;slf;fg;gLfpd;w Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;wj;jpd; gpujhd nraw;ghLfSf;F> mur epu;thf xOq;F tpjpfs;> epjp xOq;F 
tpjpfs; kw;Wk; nghJ tpahghu Kaw;rp jpizf;fsj;jpd; top fhl;ly;fs; vd;gdtw;wpf;F 
xUq;fpize;j tifapy; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 6 ,d; Clhf MjuT toq;fg;gLfpd;wJ 
gjtpazpapdiu Cf;fg;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; mtu;fs; jpwid mgptpUj;jp nra;jy; 
Nghd;w eltbf;iffSf;fhtd> cyfpy; fpilf;fg; ngwf;$bajhftpUf;Fk; rfy 
tha;g;Gf;fisAk; gad;gLj;jp Kd;ndLf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; epu;thf gpuptpd; nraw;ghLfs; vDk; NghJ mjw;Fs;> nghJ 

epu;thfk;> kdpj ts mgptpUj;jp> nrhj;Jf;fis Kfhikj;Jtk; nra;jy; kw;Wk; newpahz;ik 

Njitg;ghLfs; vd;gd gpujhd nraw;ghLfshf fUjg;gLk; kPsha;Tf;Fl;gLj;jg;gl;l 

fhyg;gFjpapy; epu;thf gpupthdJ> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; gpujhd nraw;ghLfs; rupahd 

Kiwapy; Kd;ndLf;fg;gLtjw;F kd;wj;jpd; Vida gpupTfSf;F jdJ Mjutpid njhlu;e;J 

toq;Fk;

Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;l jpl;lq;fSf;Fs; mlq;Ffpd;w rfy jpl;lq;fisAk; kw;Wk; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l 

rfy gzpfspidAk; elg;G epjpapay; xOq;F tpjpfSf;F mikTw epiwNtw;wk; nra;tjw;Fupa 

nraw;ghLfshtd epjpg;gpuptpdhy; Kd;ndLf;fg;gLfpwJ. fhyj;jpw;F Vw;w jpwKiwfis 

gad;gLj;jp fPo; Fwpg;gplg;gl;l gzpfshtd tUlfhyg;gFjpapy; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;lJ.

cU cU 67: gpujhd epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspd; fPo; epjpapay; nrayhw;Wif

epu;thf MjuTepu;thf MjuT

epjpapay; MjuTepjpapay; MjuT

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;
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cUcU  68 :  gpujhd epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fSf;fhd nrytpdkhdJ nkhj;j xJf;fPlhd 342 kpy;ypadpy; xU E}w;WtPjkhFk;

epWtdj;jpw;Fs; Njitg;gLfpd;w jfty; njhopy;El;g trjpapid NgZtjw;Fk; kw;Wk; vt;tpj 

,ila+WfSkpd;wp epWtfj;jpd; KO nkhj;j gzpfSk; kpfTk; rpwg;ghd Kiwapy; efu;e;J 

nfhz;L nry;tjw;F Njitahd kpfr;rpwe;j jfty; njhopy;El;g Mjutpid toq;Ftjw;Fk; 

jfty; njhopy;El;g myfhdJ nghWg;ghf ,Uf;fpd;wJ.

epWtdj;jpdhy; NtWgl;l eltbf;iffs; epkpj;jk; ntspehLfSld; Kd;ndLf;fg;gLfpd;w ehza 

nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fs; njhlu;gpy; njspthd tpguq;fspid NgZtjw;F 2019 Mk; Mz;L 

fhyg;gFjpay; xU ,iza nfhLg;gdT trjpahdJ ,g;gpuptpdhy; mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. ,J 

mf mbg;gilapy; ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpAld; ,ize;J Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;lJ. mJNghd;W 

mf mbg;gilapyhd ehza nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fs; njhlu;gpy; tpUj;jp nra;ag;gl;l Kiwapd; 

fl;lk; II jw;NghJ elg;G epiyapy; tpUj;jpnra;ag;gLfpd;wJ.

mr;rply; myfhdJ> tpQ;Qhdtpay; gpuptpy; mr;rply; Njitg;ghLfis g+u;j;jp nra;Ak; epkpj;jk; 

njhlu;r;rpahf mr;rply; eltbf;iffspy; <Lgl;L tUfpd;wJ. ,jw;Nfw;g tpQ;Qhdk; njhlu;gpyhd 

Gjpa jfty;fis mr;rply;; nra;tjw;fhf gzag; nghUshsu;fis ftu;e;jpOg;gjw;F fPo; Fwpg;gPL 

nra;ag;gl;l gzpfshd kpfj; jukhd Kiwapy; g+u;j;jp nra;ag;gl;lJ. mwpf;if nra;ag;gLk; ,e;j 

fhy fl;lj;jpy; 22 tpj;jpahrkhd tifapidr; rhu;e;j ntspaPLfs; mr;rplg;gl;ld. mtw;wpd; 

tpguq;fs; fPNo ml;ltiz 12 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sd.
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ntspaPLfs;ntspaPLfs; vz;zpf;ifvz;zpf;if

'tpj;ah" nra;jp ,jo; njhFjp 5 kw;Wk; 6 2018 550

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w rQ;rpif (JNSF) – 2018 brk;gu; 
kw;Wk; Offprints 180 +20

SLJSS – 2018 [_d; kw;Wk; Offprints 100+20

'tpj;ah" nra;jp ,jo; njhFjp 1 2019 600

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w rQ;rpif (JNSF) –2019 khu;r; kw;Wk; 
Off prints 180 +20

'tpJut" xf;Nlhgu; - brk;gu; 2018 (rpq;fsk;) 1900

'tpJut" [dtup – khu;r; 2019 (rpq;fsk;) 1900

'tpJut" [dtup – khu;r; 2019 (Mq;fpyk;) 1500

SLJSS – njhFjp 42 ntspaPL 01 – 2019 kw;Wk; Off prints 100+20

'tpJut" xf;Nlhgu; – brk;gu; 2018 (jkpo;) 750

'tpJut" [dtup – khu;r; 2019 (jkpo;) 750

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w rQ;rpif (JNSF) – 2019 [_d; kw;Wk; 
Off prints 180+20

'tpJut" Vg;uy; – [_d; 2019 (rpq;fsk;) 1900

'tpj;ah" nra;jp ,jo; [_iy 2019 550

mjpGyikr; nrhj;J gw;wpa rpw;NwL 500

Mz;lwpf;if RUf;fk; – 2017 (3 nkhopfspYk;) 80+90

'tpJut" [_iy – nrg;nlk;gu; 2019 tpNrl ntspaPL 
(Mq;fpyk;)

500

'tpJut" [_iy – nrg;nlk;gu; 2019 tpNrl ntspaPL 
(rpq;fsk;)

1500

'tpJut" [_iy – nrg;nlk;gu; 2019 tpNrl ntspaPL (jkpo;) 350

'tpj;ah" nra;jp ,jo; njhFjp 21 ntspaPL 3 – 2019 560

'tpJut" Vg;uy; – [_d; 2019 (Mq;fpyk;) 1500

capu;j; njhopy;El;gtpay; Gj;jfk; (jkpo;) 200

ml;ltizml;ltiz 12  12 : mr;rplg;gl;l gpuRupg;Gf;fspd; tiffs;
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kd;wj;jpd; gzp njhlu;gpy; jahupf;fg;gl;L Kd;da tUlj;J brk;gu; khjj;jpy; mDkjpapid 

ngw;Wf;nfhz;l nray;jpl;lj;jpw;F mikTw tUlfhyg;gFjpapy; Vida gzpfs; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;ld. 

fl;lhakhf Kd;ndLf;fg;gly; Ntz;Lk; vd;W jPu;khdpf;fg;gl;L Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;l gy 

eltbf;iffspy; mtjhdpf;fg;gl;l Kd;Ndw;wq;fis mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L xJf;fPL 

nra;ag;gl;bUe;j xJf;fPLfSf;Fs;> %yjd ghjPl;il kPs; xJf;fPL nra;tjw;F ,il tUlj;jpy; 

kPsha;Tfs; gy Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;ld. Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; epjpapay; kw;Wk; ngsjPftpay; 

Kd;Ndw;wq;fs; gw;wpa tpguq;fshtd> khjhe;jk;> fhyhz;L kw;Wk; tUlj;jpw;F xU Kiw 

vd;w mbg;gilapy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w Kfhikj;Jtj;jpw;Fk; rk;ge;jg;gl;l mjpfhupfSf;Fk; 

mwpf;if nra;ag;gl;lJ. toikahd tpQ;Qhd gzpfis kjpg;gPL nra;Ak; nghUl;L xt;nthU 

khjKk; tpQ;Qhd nraw;ghl;L FOtpdJ $l;lk; xOq;fikg;G nra;ag;gl;lJ.

rpwe;j MSikf;fhd nghJ tpahghu Kaw;rp topfhl;ly;fspd; Nehf;nfy;iyf;F mikTw rpNul;l 

Kfhikj;Jt FOthdJ epWtdj;jpd; cw;gj;jp tpiststpw;F Njitahd topfhl;ly;fis 

cr;r mstpw;F toq;fpaJ. mJ kl;Lkd;wp rpNul;l Kfhikj;Jt FOthdJ cupa Neuj;jpy; 

Vw;Gila jPu;khdq;fis epu;thf nraw;ghLfs; njhlu;gpy; vLf;fg;gLtjw;F toptFg;gjd; %yk; 

cupa Neuj;jpy; Kfhikj;Jt rigapdhy; gupe;Jiug;Gf;fs; Nkw;nfhs;sg; gLtjw;F ghij 

tFj;jJ kPsha;Tf;F cl;gl;l fhyg;gFjpapy; rpNul;l Kfhikj;Jt FOtpd; vl;L $l;lq;fs; 

,lk;ngw;wd.

tUlfhyg;gFjpapy; toikahf $l;lq;fs; 10 ,lk;ngw;wd.

nrad;Kiw kw;Wk; eltbf;if nrad;Kiw kw;Wk; eltbf;if 
Kiwikfis Nkk;gLj;jy;Kiwikfis Nkk;gLj;jy;

fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtfzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt
nraw;FO mwpf;ifnraw;FO mwpf;if

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; Kfhikj;Jt rigahdJ> 2019 Mk; Mz;L Vg;uy; khjk; 04 Mk; jpfjp 

,lk;ngw;w mjdJ $l;lj;jpy;> fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt nraw;FOtpy; Nritahw;Wtjw;fhf 

Kfhikj;Jt rigapidr; rhu;e;j %d;W cWg;gpdu;spid> epakdk; nra;jJ. ,jdbg;gilapy; 

tUlfhyg;gFjpapy; fPo; Fwpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;l cWg;gpdu;fs; jkJ Nritia toq;fpdu;.

• jpU. vr;.rP.B.vy;. rpy;th (jiytu;)

• Dr. uP.V.Mu;.N[. FzNrfu (cWg;gpdu;)

• Nguh. gpuPjp clfk (cWg;gpdu;)

• jpUtjp. rP.gP.Mu;. gz;lhu (jiyik cs;sf fzf;fha;thsu; / tpQ;Qhd> njhopy;El;gtpay; kw;Wk;

  Muha;r;rp mikr;R)

• jpUtjp. vy;.v];.Mu;. ngNuuh (Njrpa fzf;fha;T mYtyfj;jpd; gpujpepjp (NAO)

• jpUtjp. vr;.B. mEUj;jpfh (rpNul;l cs;sf fzf;fha;thsu; / tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;gtpay; kw;Wk; 

 Muha;r;rp mikr;R) - %d;whtJ $l;lj;jpd;NghJ
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2019 Mk; Mz;by; Nk khjk; 21Mk; jpfjp> Mf];l; 9Mk; jpfjp kw;Wk; etk;gu; khjk; 22Mk; jpfjp 

Mfpa jpfjpfspy; %d;W $l;lq;fs; ,lk;ngw;wd. fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt nraw;FOtpdJ 

ehd;fhtJ $l;lkhdJ> brk;gu; khjk; 12Mk; jpfjp elhj;jg;gLtjw;F jpl;lkplg;gl;bUe;jJ. vt;thwhapDk; 

PS/SP/SB/Rw;wwpf;if/02/2019 vDk; ,yf;fj;ijAk; 2019> etk;gu; 28 vDk; jpfjpapidAk; nfhz;l 

Rw;wwpf;iff;F mikTw> vjpu;ghuhjtpjkhf rig njhlu;tjw;F ,ayhj epiy cl;gl;likapdhy; 

$wg;gl;l ,f; $l;lkhdJ jpl;lkpl;lgb elhj;Jtjw;F ,ahyhJtpl;lJ.

jpU. vr;.rP.B.vy;. rpy;th mtu;fs; 2015Mk; Mz;bypUe;J fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt nraw;FOtpd; 

jiytuhf Nritahw;wpdhu;. ,jd;gpd;G 2018> [_iy khjj;jpypUe;J mtu; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 

Kfhikj;Jt rigf;F jpiwNrupapd; gpujpepjpahf epakdk; nra;ag;gl;lhu;. Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 

cs;sf fzf;fha;thsu; tUlk; G+uhTk; rpwg;ghf nrayhw;wpdhu; vd;gJld; epWtfk; rpwe;j 

Kiwapy; nraw;gLtjw;F fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt nraw;FOtpd; gupe;Jiug;Gf;fspid 

rk;ge;jg;gl;l gpupTfSf;F vLj;Jf;$wp cupa jPu;Tfspid vLj;J mjid mKy;gLj;j Cf;Ftpj;jhu;. 

vLf;fg;gl;l eltbf;iffspd; fhuzkhf Vw;gl;l Kd;Ndw;wq;fSk; fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt 

nraw;FOtpw;F mwpf;if nra;ag;gl;lJ.

fzf;fha;T kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt nraw;FOtpd; gupe;Jiug;gpd; fPo;> fPo; Fwpg;gPL 

nra;ag;gl;l tplaq;fs; njhlu;gpy; tpNrl mtjhdk; nrYj;jg;gl;lJ.

• Njrpa fzf;fha;T mYtyfj;jpd; gupe;Jiug;gpd; fPo;> ,Ug;G kjpg;gPl;L nrad;Kiw

 kPs; Nehf;fg;gl;lJ.

• Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ tUlk; G+uhTk; epajpr; rl;l Njitg;ghLfspid gpd;gw;wy;.

• Njrpa fzf;fha;T mYtyfj;jpd; tprhuizfs; KbTepiyf;F tUk;tiu mit

 njhlu;gpy; cupa gpd;gw;Wjy;fspid Nkw;nfhs;sy;.

• fzf;fha;T tprhuizfSf;F gjpyspg;gjpy; cupa Kd;Ndw;wj;ij fhl;Ljy;.

• Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; nraw;ghLfspid kPs;Nehf;fp tOf;fis jpUj;jTk; cupa

 ghJfhg;gpidAk; toq;f cupa gupe;Jiug;Gf;fspid toq;fy;.

• fzf;fha;T njhlu;gpyhd tOf;fs; jpUk;gj; jpUk;g nra;ag;glypid jtpu;j;jy;.
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2018 Mk; Mz;by; Muk;gpf;fg;gl;l 5S GJ Kaw;rpf;F mikTw Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ 

Mtzq;fspid gpupj;jy;> jLj;jy; kw;Wk; khw;wPL nra;jy; Mfpa gzpfspid njhlu;e;J 

nra;fpwJ. ,e;j Kaw;rpapd; 2tJ fl;lk; vd;wtifapy; QC fUj;jpl;lkhdJ mKy;gLj;Jif 

nra;ag;glyhdJ njhlq;fpAs;sJ. fPo; Fwpg;gplg;gl;l QC fUj;jpl;lj;ij mKy;gLj;j mDkjp 

ngwg;gl;Ls;sJ.

                        fUj;jpl;l jiyg;GfUj;jpl;l jiyg;G	 ju cWjpg;ghLju cWjpg;ghL

mf thbf;ifahsu; jpUg;jp epiy
jiytu; mYtyfk;> gzpg;ghsu; ehafk; 

mYtyfk;> AD mYtyfk

jpz;k fopT Kfhikj;Jtk; Muha;r;rp gpupT

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; ed;kjpg;G 

fl;bnaOg;gg;gly
njhopy;El;g gpupT

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; rf;jp 

NgZifAk; gaDWjpkpF Kd;Ndw;wKk;
ru;tNjr njhlu;gpizg;G gpupT

Ghlrhiy rhu;e;j r%fj;jpdUf;fhf 

elhj;jg;gLk; tpQ;Qhd gpugy;ag;gLj;Jif 

epfo;r;rpjjpl;lq;fspd; tpidj;jpwd; 

kw;Wk; gaDWjpapid Nkk;gLj;jy;

tpQ;Qhd gpugy;ag;gLj;Jif gpupT

nfhs;if Muha;r;rpahsu;fSf;fhf 

tpupTfSf; fpilNa $l;bizit 

Nkk;gLj;jy;

tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g nfhs;if Muha;r;rp 

gpupT

nray;Kiw uPjpahf fhfpjk; 

ghtpf;fglhik JPD
JPD

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w E}yfj;jpid 

etPdkag; gLj;jy;
Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; E}yfk

fsQ;rpa rhiyfis kPz;Lk; 

xOq;fikj;jy;
epjp

kdkfpo;r;rpf;F Roypid cUthf;fYk; 

mjid jf;fitj;jYk;
epu;thfk;

uqøK wxYh ms<silr lsÍu iy lghq;= 

ld¾hlaIu lsÍu
mr;rply;

fhfpjkw;w mYtyfk; jfty; njhopy;El;gk;

CSR fUj;jpl;lk; 5S fzf;fha;T FO

ml;ltizml;ltiz  13:  ju cWjpg;ghl;L fUj;jpl;lq;fs;

55SS ,id mKy;gLj;Jif nra;jy ,id mKy;gLj;Jif nra;jy
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gjtpazpapdupd; njhopy;El;gtpay; gjtpazpapdupd; njhopy;El;gtpay; 
jifikfspid Nkk;gLj;jy;jifikfspid Nkk;gLj;jy;

mikg;ghz;ikahdJ mjdJ Fwpf;Nfhs;fspid G+uzj;Jtk; nra;tjw;F Njitg;gLfpd;w 

Njitg;ghLfspid epiwNtw;Wtjw;F Vw;wtifapy; mjdJ gjtpazpapdupd; jpwd;> 

mwpT kw;Wk; gof;f elf;iffspid Nkk;gLj;j Ntz;ba Njit ,Ug;gjdhNyNa 

,g;gjtpazpapdu;fs; gapw;Wtpf;fg;gLfpd;wdu;. epWtfj;jpdJk; / gpuptpdJk; Fwpf;Nfhs;fSld; 

njhlu;Gw;wtifapy; mjdJ Njitg;ghLfspid rpwe;j mbg;gilapy; kjpg;gPL nra;j gpd;dNu 

gapw;rpfs; gjtpazpapdUf;F toq;fg;gLk; vd;gNjhL ,j;jifa gapw;rpfs; toq;Fk;NghJ> 

Copau;fspd; cz;ikahd mgpyhirfs; ftdj;jpy; nfhs;sg;gLk;. Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;ij 

rhu;e;j xt;nthU CopaUf;Fk; mtuJ tFjp nghUl;gLj;jg;glhJ gapw;rpAk; jpwd; tpUj;jp 

nraw;ghLfSk; njhlu;r;rpahf toq;fg;gLk;.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ mjdJ> Kfhikj;Jt epiwNtw;Wif kw;Wk; Vida juq;fspid 

rhu;e;j gjtpazpapdUf;F mtu;fsJ gzp epiyAld; njhlu;Gilatifapy; mwpT kw;Wk; 

jpwid Nkk;gLj;j gapw;rpfs; toq;fg;gLtjpy; cs;s Kf;fpaj;Jtj;ij ,dk; fz;Ls;sJ. 

gapw;rpfshtd epWtfj;jpd; gjtpazpapdUf;F toq;fg;gLkplj;J mtu;fsplkpUe;J jdpg;gl;l 

uPjpapy; ngwf;$ba gadhdJ mjpfupg;gjd; Clhf mtu;fs; mtu;fsJ gpupTf;F toq;ff;$ba 

gq;fspg;gpd; juKk; cau;tjdhy; mJ Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdJ flg;ghLfpspd; 

epiwNtw;wj;jpw;F ngupjstpy; mjuthf mikfpd;wJ. kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;l tsq;fspypUe;J cr;r 

gaid ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjd; %yKk; mj;Jld;> gjtpazpapdupd; jpwd; kw;Wk; mwptpid tpUj;jp 

nra;tjw;Fupa mwpT tpUj;jp eltbf;iffspy; KjyPL nra;tjd; %yKk; gjtpazpapdupd; 

KO nkhj;j nraY}l;lw;jpwid ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;F Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; vjpu;ghu;f;Fk; 

mNjNtisapy;> ,jd;%yk; mtu;fs; jdpg;gl;l tpUj;jp Njitg;ghLfspidAk; Nritapy; 

kdepiwtpidAk; fhzf;$batu;fshfpd;wdu;.

,jw;fikTw> gpuptpd; kw;Wk; me;je;j myfpd; jiytu;fspdhy; ,dk; fz;Lnfhs;sg;gl;l 

gapw;rp Njitg;ghLfSf;F mikTw> tUlhe;j gapw;rpj; jpl;lkhdJ> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 

gjtpazp mgptpUj;jp nraw;FOtpdhy; (SDC) jahupf;fg;gl;lJ. ,jidj; njhlu;e;J> tUlfhyg; 

gFjpapy; gjtpazp gapw;rp nfhs;iffspy; jug;gl;Ls;s topfhl;ly;fSld; xUq;fpize;j 

tifapy; gjtpazpapdupd; Njitapid mbg;gilahff; nfhz;l gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;l 

tha;g;Gf;fspid gjtpazpapdupd; tpUj;jp eltbf;iffSf;fhf xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;l 

xJf;fPLfSf;Fs; Kd;ndLg;gjw;Fupa Kaw;rpfshtd gjtpazpapdu; mgptpUj;jp nraw;FOtpdhy; 

Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;lJ.

,ijtpl> gjtpazpapdUf;F mtu;fSld; njhlu;Gila Vida tpla gug;ngy;iyfspYk; 

gapw;rpapid Kd;ndLg;gjw;fhd Cf;Ftpg;ig> Mjutpid kw;Wk; tha;g;gpid Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wk; toq;Fk; mNjNtisapy; ,tu;fs; jkJ cly; cs MNuhf;fpaj;jpid Ngzf;$ba 

nraw;ghLfspYk; toikahf kw;Wk; fpoikf;nfhUKiw fye;Jnfhs;tjw;Fk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wk; jdJ Mjutpid toq;fpaJ. fpoikf;nfhUKiw ,lk;ngWfpd;w Mq;fpy tFg;Gfspd; 

Clhf> Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu; kl;lj;jpid rhu;e;j gjtpazp cWg;gpdu;fs; njhlu;e;Jk; 

ed;ikapid milfpd;wdu;. Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpid rhu;e;j mNj cWg;gpdu;fs; gapw;rpapd; 

%yk; ngwf;$ba gad;ghl;bid NkYk; ngw;Wf;nfhs;Sk; epkpj;jk; 06 nghJg;gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj; 

jpl;lq;fs; gjtpazpapdu; mgptpUj;jp nraw;FOtpdhy; xOq;fikg;G nra;ag;gl;ld. MW gapw;rp 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspy; 252 gjtpazp cWg;gpdu;fs; fye;Jnfhz;ldu;.
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35%

18%

36%

11%

Capacity building on administrative aspects

Capacity building on financial aspects

Knowledge enhancement in S, T & I

Development of  soft skills of the staff

cU cU 70:  2019 Mk; Mz;by; G+uzg;gLj;jg;gl;l gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs;

epu;thf nraw;ghLfs; njhlu;gpy; nraw;wp wd;
epu;khzk;

epjpapay; nraw;ghLfs; njhlu;gpy; nraw;wpwd; 
epu;khzk;

tpQ;Qhdk; njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fj;jpy; 
mwpT tpUj;jp

gjtpazpapdupd; nkhopj;jpwdpy; Nju;r;rp

cU cU 71 :  fhytiuaiwapd; mbg;gilapyhd gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; (G+uzg;gLj;jpait / njhlq;fpait)

 
 

6%
6%

88%

FWe;jtiz

,ilj;jtiz

ePz;lfhy jtiz
(njhlq;fg;gl;

2019Mk; Mz;by; ,lk;ngw;w gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; fPNo tifg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd 

vd;gJld; ,J njhlu;gpyhd tpguq;fs; cU. 70 kw;Wk; 71 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sJ.

	» FWe;jtiz gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; ( 01 - 05 ehl;fs;) 

	» ,ilj;jtiz gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; ( 06 - 12 ehl;fs;)

	» ePz;lfhyj;jtiz gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; ( 13 ehl;fSf;Fk; mjpfkhf)
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tUlhe;jk; $l;Lwtpid Nkk;gLj;jYk;tUlhe;jk; $l;Lwtpid Nkk;gLj;jYk;
cw;gj;jp jpwd; Nkk;ghL epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lKkcw;gj;jp jpwd; Nkk;ghL epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lKk

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpid rhu;e;j gjtpazpapdupd; mwpT> jpwd; kw;Wk; gof;f elf;iffspid 

Nkk;gLj;Jk; Nehf;Fld;> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; eyNdhk;Gif rq;fkhdJ tUlhe;j 

cw;gj;jp jpwd; Nkk;gLj;Jif epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;ij tpUj;jp nra;jJld; ,e; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lkhdJ> 

2019 xf;Nlhgu; khjk; 19Mk; jpfjp> ePu;nfhOk;gpYs;s n[l;tpq; N`hl;lypy; elhj;jg;gl;lJ.

kdpj ts mgptpUj;jp gapw;Wtpg;ghsUk; kw;Wk; tho;f;ifj;jpwd; gapw;rpapid toq;FgtUkhd 

jpU. re;jd fUzhul;d ,e;j epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; ts Mszpapduhf fye;Jnfhz;lhu;. 

,e;j epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd;NghJ gw;gy nraw;ghLfSk; kw;Wk; Cf;fg;gLj;jYk; tpjj;jpy; 

gof;felf;iffspy; khw;wk; vDk; njhdpg;nghUs; njhlu;gpy; Kd;dpiyg;gLj;JiffSk; 

Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;ld. ,J gjtpazpapdUf;F mtu;fsJ gpur;ridfspid jPu;f;ff;$ba nraw;wpwd;> 

rpe;jdh rf;jp> jiyikj;Jt jpwd; kw;Wk; mszpapdUf;fpilNa cwT Kiw vd;gdtw;iw 

tsu;g;gjw;F cjtpahf ,Ue;jJ.
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Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdhy; tUlfhyg;gFjpapy; Kf;fpakhf Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;l eltbf;iffspid 

cs;slf;fpatifapy; mr;rplg;gl;l 'tpj;ah" nra;jpfs; ehd;F ntspaplg;gl;lJ.

'tpj;ah" nra;jp ,jo;'tpj;ah" nra;jp ,jo;
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,yq;ifapy; mwpTrhu;e;j r%fk; xd;wpid cUthf;Ftjw;Fk; kw;Wk; r%f RgPl;rj;jpw;Fk; 

gq;fspg;G nra;fpd;w tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fj;jpw;fhd Nkk;ghl;bw;F MjuT 

toq;Ftjpy; Kd;dpiyapy; epw;fpd;w epWtdnkhd;Wk; epjpaPL nra;Ak; mikg;ghz;iknahd;Wk; 

rpwe;j ed;kjpg;gpidAila epWtdNk Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhFk;. tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk; 

kw;Wk; Muha;r;rp mikr;rpdhy; toq;fg;gl;l MjutpdhYk; mJNghd;W> mjidj; 

njhlu;e;J ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; jiyikj;Jtj;jpdJk; mjdJ 

gjtpepiyapdupdJk; mu;g;gzpg;gpdhYk;> ntspthup epGzj;Jtj;jpdhYk; kw;Wk; NtW gy 

gq;fhsupdhYk; topelj;jg;gl;l Kd;ida tUlj;J $l;LwTj; jpl;lj;jpdhYk; fle;j 50 

tUlq;fspy; vk;khy; rhjpf;fg;gl;l gy iky;fw;fs; kw;Wk; rhjidfspd; fhuzkhf vkJ 

gq;fspg;igAk; NritapidiaAk; vz;zp ehk; ngUkpjk; milfpd;Nwhk;. vkJ rhjidfs; 

,t;thwhf ,Ue;jNghjpYk;> Muha;r;rp Njly;fspid ntw;wpfukhf khw;wPL nra;jy; kw;Wk; 

nghUshjhu mj;Jld; vkJ kf;fspd; r%f eyd;GupfSf;fhd njhopy;El;gq;fs; Nghd;w ehk; 

Kd;Ndw;wk; fhzNtz;ba tplaq;fs; mNefk; ,Ug;gjd; fhuzkhf mwpT rhu;e;j xU r%fj;ij 

cUthf;Ftjpy; ehk; ,d;Wk; gpd;jq;fpa epiyapNyNa fhzg;gLfpd;Nwhk;.

,JNghd;w fhuzpfspd; fhuzkhf Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> gapw;rpg;gl;liwfs;> 

mstsha;Tfs; kw;Wk; gq;Nfw;ghsu; mZFKiwAld; $ba MNyhrid toq;Fjy; 

vd;gdtw;iw mbg;gilahff; nfhz;ltifapy; $l;LwTj; jpl;lj;ij jpUj;jp mikg;gjw;F 

jPu;khdpj;jJ. mjPj fLikahd kPsha;T Kiwfs; fye;Jiuahlg;gl;ljid njhlu;e;J 2019 – 
2023 Mz;Lf;Fupajha; xU Gjpa $l;LwTj; jpl;lk; tpUj;jp nra;ag;gl;lJ. jpUj;jp mikf;fg;gl;l 

$l;LwTj; jpl;lkhdJ> 1994Mk; Mz;bd; 11Mk; ,yf;f tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g mgptpUj;jp 

rl;lj;jpy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; njhlu;gpy; jug;gl;Ls;s gzpg;ghizfspid ntw;wpfukhfTk; 

%Nyhgha KiwapYk; G+uzg;gLj;Jtjw;Fk; mJNghd;W Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; tpUj;jp 

nra;ag;Ltjw;Fk; Vw;wtifapy; xU njspthd rl;lkhf mike;Js;sJ.

20192019  –  – 2023 Mk; fhyg;gFjpf;fhd 2023 Mk; fhyg;gFjpf;fhd
$l;LwTj; jpl;lj;ij jpUj;jp mikj;jy;$l;LwTj; jpl;lj;ij jpUj;jp mikj;jy;
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mf thbf;ifahsu; jpUg;jp epiy

jpz;k fopT Kfhikj;Jtk;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpid gw;wpa ed;kjpg;gpid fl;bnaOk;gy;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;J rf;jp NgZifAk; tpidj;jpwd; Nkk;ghLk; 

gs;spf;$l r%fj;jpdUf;fhf elhj;jg;gLk; tpQ;Qhd gpugy;ag;gLj;Jif 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; tpidj;jpwd; kw;Wk; gaDWjpapid mjpfupj;jy;

nfhs;if Muha;r;rpf;fhd gpupTfSf;fpilNa $l;biztpid Nkk;gLj;jy

fhfpjj;jpd; gad;ghl;il jtpu;j;jy;

E}yfj;ij etPdkag;gLj;jy;

fsQ;rpaj;ij kPs; xOq;fikg;G nra;jy;

kdepiwTk; jpUg;jpAk; nfhz;lnjhU #oypid cUthf;fy;

uqøK wxYh ms<silr lsÍu iy lghq;= ld¾hlaIu lsÍu

fhfpjj;jpd; gad;ghl;il ,ad;wtiuapy; jtpu;f;Fk; fUJNfhs;fs;

CSR fUj;jpl;lk; - trjp tha;g;Gfs; kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;l ghlrhiyfs;/
epWtdq;fSf;F kPs; GJg;gpg;G nra;ag;gl;l mYtyf cgfuzq;fspid gfpu;jy;

cw;gj;jp tpidj;jpwid mjpfupg;gjw;F cw;gj;jp tpidj;jpwid mjpfupg;gjw;F 
jutl;lq;fspid (jutl;lq;fspid (QCs)QCs) jhgpj;jy; jhgpj;jy;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> 2018Mk; Mz;by; 5S ,id mKy;gLj;Jif nra;jijj; njhlu;e;J 

mjdJ cw;gj;jp tpidj;jpwd; kw;Wk; nrayhw;Wifapid mjpfupg;gjw;F jutl;lq;fisAk; 

mKyhf;fk; nra;jJ. ,jidj; njhlu;e;J 2019 khu;r; khjk; 7 kw;Wk; 18 Mk; jpfjpfspy; 

jutl;lq;fspid mikg;gjw;F FO xd;W $br; re;jpg;G (brainstorming) njhlu;fs; ,uz;Lk; 

mjidj; njhlu;e;J Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpid rhu;e;j rfy gjtpazpapdUf;Fk; jutl;lq;fs; 

gw;wpa gapw;rpg;gl;liwAk; 2019 Nk khjk; 10Mk; jpfjp ,lk;ngw;wJld; ,jw;F cw;gj;jp 

tpidj;jpwdpd; nrayhsu; jkJ cWJizia toq;fpdhu;.

jutl;lq;fs; gjpd;%d;W jhgpf;fg;gl;lJld;> fPo; Fwpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;l fUj;jpl;lq;fs; 

mKy;gLj;Jif nra;ag;gLtjw;F Kd;nkhopT nra;ag;gl;ld.
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epiyNgwhdepiyNgwhd
mgptpUj;jpmgptpUj;jp
Fwpf;Nfhs;fs;Fwpf;Nfhs;fs;
tpspf;fg;gly;tpspf;fg;gly;
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'vkJ cyif khw;wpaikj;jy; epiyahd mgptpUj;jpapid rhjpg;gjw;F 2030 Mk; Mz;L 

tiuf;Fkhd epfo;r;rp epuy;" vd Kiwrhu;e;j Kiwapy; mwpar;nra;ag;gLk; epiyahd mgptpUj;jp 

Fwpf;Nfhs;fshtd If;fpa Njrj;jpd; 194 cWg;gpdu; ehLfspdhy; jOtg;gl;Ls;sd. ,e;j 

epiyahd mgptpUj;jp Fwpf;Nfhs;fis 2030 Mk; Mz;bw;Fs; rhjpg;gjw;F ,yq;if murhdJ 

vjpu;ghu;j;Js;sJ. ,jw;fikTw ,yq;if jpU ehlhdJ> r%f epiyg;ghLfspy; epahaKk; kdpj 

tu;f;fj;jpw;F KOg; ghJfhg;Gk; toq;fg;glf; $ba xU r%fj;ij jhgpg;gjw;fhf> kf;fspd; 

mbg;gil Njitg;ghLfis g+uzg;gLj;Jtjw;F> tWikia Kw;wpYk; xopj;Jf;fl;Ltjw;F kw;Wk; 

kf;fspilNa NtWghL fhzhJ rkepiyia Ngzhikia xopj;jy; Nghd;w nfhs;iffshtd 

epiwNtWk; tifapy; gzpahw;Wfpd;wJ murpd; nghUspay; nfhs;ifahdJ 'epiyahd 

mgptpUj;jpapid juf;$ba xU gazj;jpw;fhd xU Nkilia mikj;jy"; vd;gjid Nehf;fkhf 

nfhz;Ls;sJ. mgptpUj;jpapid Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;F tpUj;jp nra;ag;gLk; xU nghUshjhuj;jpd; 

nfhs;ifahdJ el;Gk; ed;ikAk; juf;$ba xU Rw;whliy Vw;gLj;Jk; vd;gJld; mjd; rfy 

Nfhzq;fSk; epiyNgwhd mgptpUj;jpapid Nehf;fp gazpf;Fk;.

 

If;fpa Njrj;jpd; 2030 Mz;L epfo;r;rp epuyhdJ epiyNgwhd mgptpUj;jpapid gw;wpa Nehf;fpid 

mwpe;J nfhs;tjw;fhf 17 epiyNgwhd mgptpUj;jp Fwpf;Nfhs;fisAk; 169 ,yf;FfisAk; 

milahsk; fz;Ls;sJ. ,e;j 17 epiyNgwhd mgptpUj;jp Fwpf;Nfhs;fshtd %d;W (03) 

gpujhd gpupTfSf;Fs; mlf;fg;gLk;.

1' nghUshjhuk; (tsu;r;rp> tpidj;jpwd; kw;Wk; epiyngw;wpUj;jy;)

2' r%fk; (rkepiy> r%fq;fSf;fpilNaahd gpizg;G r%f ngau;r;rp> gq;F ngWifAk;

  fyhr;rhu uPjpapyhd milahsg;gLj;JifAk;) 

3' Rw;whly; (gr;ir #oy;> GJg;gpf;f jf;f tsq;fspd; tpfpjhrhu ghtiz> GJg;gpf;fg;glhj

  ,aw;if tsq;fspid Ngzy;) 

gzpg;ghidf;Fs; fl;Lg;gl;L epiyNgwhd mgptpUj;jp Fwpf;Nfhs;fs; kw;Wk; mjDld; rk;ke;jg;gl;l 

,yf;Ffis rhjpg;gjw;Fupa eltbf;iffis Njrpa tpQ;;Qhd kd;wkhdJ Kd;ndLj;jJ. 6 

NtWgl;l epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspd; fPo; jug;gl;l eltbf;iffs; vq;fdk; epiyyahd mgptpUj;jp 

,yf;Ffis rhjpf;Fk; tifapy; mjDld; xUq;fpize;J Kd;ndLf;fg;gLfpd;wd vd 

ml;ltiz 14 ,y; fhzf;$bajhfTs;sJ.

epiyNgwhd mgptpUj;jp ,yf;Ffs;epiyNgwhd mgptpUj;jp ,yf;Ffs;     nraw;ghL epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;nraw;ghL epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

,yf;F 2:,yf;F 2:
czT gQ;rkw;w Njrk;> czTf; 
fhg;gpid ngw;Wf;nfhs;sy;> Ngh\
izia Nkk;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; 
epiyNgwhd tptrhaj;ij Cf;Ftpj;jy;

NTRP – tptrhaj; Jiwapy; czTf;fhg;G 

Nghl;bapy; Muha;r;rp khdpak;

,yf;F ,yf;F 3(3(

Rfhjhukhd xU tho;tpidiaAk; rfy 
taJfspYk; eyidAk; Nkk;gLj;jy;

Nghl;bf;Fupa Muha;r;rp khdpaj;jpl;lk;> 

ru;tNjr kl;lj;jpy; $l;bize;j Muha;r;rp 

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lq;fs;> Rfhjhuk; kw;Wk; 

tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; Muha;r;rp epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lk;

,yf;F ,yf;F 4(4(

ahtUf;Fk; rkkhd tifapy; fy;tp 
tha;g;Gf;fs; fpilf;fpd;wjh vd;gjid 
cWjpg;gLj;jpf; nfhs;Sjy;> tho;ehs; 
G+uhTk; fw;gjw;fhd tha;g;gpid 
mjpfupj;jy;

'rfyUf;Fk; tpQ;Qhdk;" tpQ;Qhd 

gpugy;ag;gLj;Jif epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

ml;ltizml;ltiz  14: ( epiyahd mgptpUj;jp Fwpf;Nfhs;fs; kw;Wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w eltbf;iffs;
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;srir ixj¾Ok wruqK;srir ixj¾Ok wruqK  ;srir ixj¾Ok wruqK;srir ixj¾Ok wruqK

,yf;F ,yf;F 6(6(

rfyUf;Fk; ePu; kw;Wk; Rfhjhuk; 
njhlu;gpy; cupa Kfhikj;Jtk

NTRP – ePu;f; fhg;G kdpjd; kw;Wk; capu; 

Nfhstpay; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; ePu;j;Jiwapy; 

Nghl;bf;Fupa Muha;r;rp khdpak; ru;tNjr 

ePupay; epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

,yf;F ,yf;F 9(9(

ey;ypzf;fk; kpF mf fl;likg;G 
epu;khzk;> epiyNgwhd ifj;njhopy; 
kakhf;fy;> Gj;jhf;fj;jpw;F MjuT 
toq;Fjy;

njhopy;El;g khdpa jpl;lq;fs;

mjpGyikr; nrhj;J ghJfhg;gpw;F MjuT 

toq;fy;

,yf;F ,yf;F 11(11(

ghJfhg;G, ey;ypdf;fk; kw;Wk; 
epiyg;Ngwhd epiy vd;gdtw;iw 
cs;slf;fpa efuq;fisAk; 
kdjUf;fhd FbapUg;Gf;fisAk; 
mikj;jy;

nfhs;if mgptpUj;jp – RNjr mwptpw;F 

MjuT toq;Fjy;

,yf;F ,yf;F 13(13(

fhyepiy khw;wk; kw;Wk; mjd; 
tpisTfSf;F vjpuhf NghuhLtjw; 
Fupa cldb eltbf;iffspid 
vLj;jy

NTRP – fhyepiy khw;wKk; ,aw;if 

mdu;j;jKk;

,yf;F ,yf;F 15(15(

epyg;gug;ngy;iyf;Fupa #oypay; 
Kiwikapd; epiyNgwhd ghtidapid 
ghJfhj;jYk; Nkk;gLj;jYk;>
tdq;fspd; ghJfhg;G> fhlopg;gpw;F vjpuhf 
Nghuhly; kw;Wk; epyr;rPuoptpidAk; 
capu; gy;tifik ,og;igAk; jLj;jy;

kdpjd; kw;Wk; capu; Nfhstpay; 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

,yf;F ,yf;F 16(16(

epiyNgwhd mgptpUj;jpapid 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;s rkhjhdk; kpF 
r%fj;ij cUthf;f Cf;Ftpj;jy;
ahtUk; rupahd epahaj;ij gpd;gw;Wtjd; 
%yk; gaDWjpAk; nghWg;Gk; kpf;f 
epWtdq;fspid fl;bnaOg;gy

rpwe;j MSikNa epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 6 ,y; 

Kw;WKOjhf $wg;gLtjhFk;

,yf;F ,yf;F 17(17(

epiyNgwhd mgptpUj;jpapid 
ngw;Wf;nfhs;s cyfshtpa kl;lj;jpy; 
gq;Filikia tYg;gLj;jYk Gj;Japu; 
Cl;lYk;

,Ugf;fj;J gy;gf;fj;J $l;bizTk; 

ru;tNjr khdpa jpl;lKk;
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2019 Mk; Mz;bd; nrayhw;Wif njhlu;gpy; fzf;fpay; 2019 Mk; Mz;bd; nrayhw;Wif njhlu;gpy; fzf;fpay; 
mYtyupd; mtjhdpg;GfsmYtyupd; mtjhdpg;Gfs

epjpaPL nra;Ak; xU mikg;ghz;ikahd Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> Kw;WKOjhf murhq;fj;jpd; 
epjpaq;fspidNa rhu;e;Js;sJ. Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 2019 Mk; Mz;Lf;fhd 'kPz;LtUk;" 
kw;Wk; '%yjd" nrytpdq;fs; njhlu;gpy; Njrpa ghjPl;L jpizf;fsj;jpdhy; gupe;Jiug;G 
nra;ag;gl;l njhiffshtd KiwNa &gha; 149.1 kpy;ypad; kw;Wk; &gha; 332.8 kpy;ypad; MFk;. 
vt;thwhapDk; tUlfhyg;gFjpapy; 'kPz;LtUk;" kw;Wk; '%yjd" nrytpdq;fs; njhlu;gpy; 
KiwNa &gha; 149.1 kpy;ypad; kw;Wk; &gha; 307.2 kpy;ypad; kl;LNk jtizKiwapy; 
jpiwNrup nraw;ghLfSf;fhd jpizf;fsj;jpdhy; tpLtpf;fg;gl;lJ. nrytpdq;fs; njhlu;gpyhd 
tpguq;fs; ml;ltiz 15 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sJ.

ml;ltizml;ltiz  15: 2019 Mk; Mz;by; kPz;LtUk; kw;Wk; %yjd nrytpdk;

nrytpdk;nrytpdk;
&gh&gh Z000 Z000

kjpg;gPLkjpg;gPL nrytpdk;nrytpdk;

kPz;LtUk; nrytpdk;kPz;LtUk; nrytpdk;

jdp Ms; Ntjdhjpfs; 113,650 120,172

Vida elg;G nrytpdk; 35,450 27,469
nkhj;jk;nkhj;jk; 149,100 147,641
%yjd nrytpdk%yjd nrytpdk 342,315  277,507

2019 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd %yjd nrytpdq;fs; gw;wpa tpguq;fs; ml;ltiz 16 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sJ.

tpguq;fs;tpguq;fs;
nrytpdk;nrytpdk;

2019 2019 &gha&gha' 000˜' 000˜

01 tpQ;Qhdtpay; Muha;r;rpf;fhd nraY}l;lw;wpwid 

tYg;gLj;jy;
163,791 

02 tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g nfhs;if Muha;r;rpfspid 

Kd;ndLj;jy;
8205

03 tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g jfty;fspw;fhd Njrpa 

thapiy cUthf;Fjy;
10,423

04 tpQ;Qhdj;ij gpugy;ag;gLj;Jif nra;jy; 20,544

05 nraw;wpwd; epu;khzk; kw;Wk; ru;tNjr $l;LwT 49,884

06 ts Nkk;ghLk; Kiwik epu;thfKk; 24,660

nkhj;jk;nkhj;jk;  277,507

ml;ltiz ml;ltiz 16: 2019 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd %yjd nrytpdq;fs; gw;wpa tpguq;fs;

  Kfhikj;Jt rpf;fy;fs;Kfhikj;Jt rpf;fy;fs;

toq;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fshtd mtw;wpw;Fupj;jhd Muha;r;rp epWtfq;fs; kw;Wk; 
gy;fiyf;fofq;fspd; gpupTfspid rhu;e;j jiytu;fspdhy; fz;fhzpg;G nra;ag;gl;lJ. kpf 
cau;e;;j mstpy; epajpfs; kw;Wk; epge;jidfs; mKypy; ,Ue;jNghjpYk; khdpak; ngWdUld; 
njhlu;Gila jpizf;fsq;fs; kw;Wk; gy;fiyf;fofq;fspdJ nrad;Kiwfs; kw;Wk; 
Kiwikfspd; fhuzkhf rk;ge;jg;gl;l fUj;jpl;lq;fs; cupa Neuj;jpy; mKy;gLj;jg;glhJ 
,Ue;jik mtjhdpf;fg;gl;lJ. vt;thwhapDk; Vw;Gila tpjj;jpy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 
Kfhikj;Jt uPjpapyhd mZFKiwfshtd gpuNahfpf;fg;gl;likapdhy; mt;tUlj;jpw;Fupj;jhd 
eltbf;iffshtd jpl;lkplg;gl;lthW G+uzg;gLj;jg;gl;ljdhy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Fwpg;gpl;L 

nrhy;yj;jf;fstpy; ntw;wpia rhjpj;jJ.
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2019 brk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd epjpepiyikf; $w;W2019 brk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd epjpepiyikf; $w;WSTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2019

Rs.'000
2019 2018 2017

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash & Cash Equivalents 26,536                           11,084                            40,705                               
Receivables 21,546                           7,934                              6,080                                 
Stocks 1,664                             1,916                              1,343                                 
Pre Payments 1,163                             1,322                              1,331                                 
Other Current Assets 109                                3,407                              3,407                                 
Total Current Assets 51,018                           25,663                            52,866                               

Non-Current Assets
Receivables 10,994                           9,575                              3,504                                 
Property,plant & Equipment 1,257,815                      443,448                         440,806                             
Capital Work in Progress 13,940                           -                                 -                                     
Intangible Assets 7,540                             7,796                              357                                    
Investments 873,002                         857,070                         748,129                             
Total Non-current Assets 2,163,291                      1,317,889                      1,192,796                          
Total Assets 2,214,309                      1,343,552                      1,245,662                          

 Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accrued Charges  14,937                           16,065                            6,909                                 
Creditors 5,453                             3,643                              24,444                               

20,390                           19,708                            31,353                               
Non-Current Liabilities
Provision for Retiring Gratuity 38,865                           34,765                            29,969                               
Deffered Revenue 29,745                           49,814                            37,185                               

68,610                           84,579                            67,154                               
Total Liabilities 89,001                           104,287                         98,507                               
Net Assets 2,125,309                      1,239,265                      1,147,155                          

Equity and Reserves
Accumulated Fund 2,690                             (38,654)                          (21,823)                             
Revaluvation Reserve 1,249,216                      420,849                         420,849                             
Government Grant 873,002                         857,070                         748,129                             
NSF Development Fund 401                                -                                 -                                     
Total Equity 2,125,309                      1,239,265                      1,147,155                          

.....................................................
Head Administration & Finance

The Accounting policies and Notes on pages 08 to 35 form an integral part of these Financial Statements. 
The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these Financial Statements. 
These Financial Statements were approved by the Board of Directors and signed on their behalf,

......................................................................                     ........................................................... ....................................................
Chairman    Board Member

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Acting  Director General      
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2019 brk;gu; 31 ,y; KbTw;w tUlj;jpw;Fupa epjp 2019 brk;gu; 31 ,y; KbTw;w tUlj;jpw;Fupa epjp 
nrayhw;;Wif $w;Wnrayhw;;Wif $w;W

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2019
Rs.000

Revenue 2019 2018
Government Grant 149,100             139,501     
Other Income
Interest  received 674                    595            
Sundry Income 286                    127            
Profit/(Loss) Sale of Publications 766                    466            
Photocopy receipts 4                        4                
NSLRC Income 26                      2                
Profit/(Loss) Sale of Fixed Assets 17                      5                
Publications Charges Received - JNSF 231                    265            
Other Income 308,573             284,312     
Differed Revenue 24,777               12,709       

484,453           437,985                   
Expenditure
Personal Emoluments 
Salaries & allowances 88,090               76,763       
Employees Provident Fund 11,624               10,214       
Employees Trust Fund 2,325                 2,037         
Transport & Fuel Allowances 6,651                 6,474         
Provision for retiring gratuity 8,322                 7,059         
Overtime 2,783                 2,375         
Holiday payment 105                    82              
Uniforms 272                    297            

120,172             105,301     
Travelling 3,430                 3,943         
Supplies 3,627                 3,662         
Maintenance 6,073                 10,281       
Contractual Service 12,249               11,978       
Others 17,194               11,075       
Depreciation 17,328               14,756       
Capital Expenditure 277,507             308,382     

337,407             457,579           364,077     469,378                   
Surplus  Deficit over the income
           before extraodinary items 26,874             (31,393)                    
Extraodinary items (Net Profit or loss) -                   -                           
Net Surplus/ (Deficit) for the period 26,874             (31,393)                    

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
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2019 brk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd epjpepiyikf; $w;W2019 brk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd epjpepiyikf; $w;W
As at 31st December 2019.

 As at 31.12.2018  Note  Rs.  Rs. 

Assets
Current Assets

11,083,507.73           Cash & Cash Equivalents 14 26,536,034.84          
7,934,188.30             Receivables 15 21,545,907.15          
1,916,566.68             Stocks 16 1,664,409.14            
1,321,758.49             Pre Payments 1,163,292.36            
3,407,615.20             Other Current Assets 17 108,650.00               

25,663,636.40           Total Current Assets 51,018,293.49           

Non-Current Assets
9,574,779.00             Receivables 15 10,994,116.00          

443,447,800.33         Property,plant & Equipment 18 1,257,814,616.06     
-                            Capital Work in Progress 13,939,703.12          

7,795,726.82             Intangible Assets 19 7,540,458.51            
857,069,645.00         Investments 20 873,002,124.00        

1,317,887,951.15      Total Non-current Assets 2,163,291,017.69      
1,343,551,587.55      Total Assets 2,214,309,311.18      

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

16,065,694.04           Accrued Expenses 21 14,937,310.81          
3,643,028.82             Creditors 22 5,452,919.91            

19,708,722.86           20,390,230.72           
Non-Current Liabilities

34,765,095.17           Provision for Retiring Gratuity 23 38,865,339.00          
49,813,766.95           Deffered Revenue 24 29,745,012.17          
84,578,862.12           68,610,351.17           

104,287,584.98         Total Liabilities 89,000,581.89           
1,239,264,002.57      Net Assest 2,125,308,729.29      

Equity and Reserves
Accumulated Fund

(7,261,356.75)            NSF Fund (24,184,567.58)        
(31,393,021.32)          Add:  Excess of Expenditure over Income 26,874,083.35          
(38,654,378.07)          Total Accumulated Funds 2,689,515.77             

420,848,735.64         Revaluvation Reserve 1,249,216,114.91      
857,069,645.00         Government Grant 873,002,124.00         

-                            NSF Development Fund 25 400,974.61               

1,239,264,002.57      Total Equity 2,125,308,729.29      

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
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2019 brk;gu; 31 ,y; KbTw;w tUlj;jpw;Fupa epjp 2019 brk;gu; 31 ,y; KbTw;w tUlj;jpw;Fupa epjp 
nrayhw;;Wif $w;Wnrayhw;;Wif $w;WNATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
For the year ended 31st December 2019.

As at 31.12.2018 Rs. Rs. Rs.
139,501,000.00         Grants  from Treasury - Recurrent 149,100,000.00         

Income for the year
595,047.46                Interest received 673,775.85           
127,290.00                Sundry Income 285,998.52           

466,280.00                
Net Profit/(Loss) Sale of Publications - (Note 12.1) (Printed to 
disseminate Information) 765,500.00           

3,510.00                    Photocopy receipts 3,648.00               
265,032.54                Publications Charges Received - JNSF 231,101.05           

2,125.00                    NSLRC Income 25,750.00             
4,739.87                    Profit/(Loss) Disposal of Fixed Assets 17,174.69             

1,464,024.87             2,002,948.11            
Other

12,708,602.69           Deffered Income  (Assets) 24,777,204.65      
283,306,700.00         Deffered Income  (Capital) 307,189,000.00    

-                            Income form Projects 1,169,694.80        
1,004,905.50             Income form Workshops 214,505.20           

297,020,208.19         333,350,404.65        
298,484,233.06         335,353,352.76         
437,985,233.06         484,453,352.76         

Less; Expenditure for the year
Recurrent Expenditure
Office Expenditure

565,595.00                Traveling & Allowances for Board Members 551,775.00           
158,800.40                Refreshments for meetings 261,554.60           

-                            Printing & Publications -                       
724,395.40                813,329.60               

Staff Emoluments
76,763,014.43           Salaries & Allowances 88,090,287.52      
10,213,817.06           Employees Provident Fund 11,623,778.31      
2,037,112.92             Employees Trust Fund 2,324,676.30        
6,474,640.00             Transport & Fuel Allowances 6,651,106.77        
7,059,011.47             Provision for Retiring Gratuity 8,322,306.33        
2,374,806.68             Overtime 2,783,221.31        

82,047.45                  Holiday Payment 104,871.55           
297,005.00                Uniforms 271,701.93           

105,301,455.01         120,171,950.02        
Office Administration

3,943,473.49             Travelling - Office 3,429,586.89        
1,639,301.36             Stationery & Consumables 1,424,802.97        
4,057,605.48             Electricity 3,708,506.42        
3,084,747.98             Telephone/ Fax 3,276,043.03        

164,973.00                Postal charges 451,605.08           
160,000.00                Audit fees - Auditor General's Department 534,600.00           

80,715.00                  Bank charges 71,500.00             
74,799.76                  Medical Expenses 78,974.51             

1,171,321.00             Advertising 727,185.25           
2,022,270.62             Fuel Expenses 2,201,983.27        
1,437,483.18             Maintenance of Motor Vehicles 2,432,464.50        
2,432,909.43             Maintenance of Office Equipment & Furniture 2,616,091.56        
6,411,094.14             Maintenance of Building 1,018,377.83        



126 epjpapay; kPsha;Tepjpapay; kPsha;TNjrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019 

Rs. Rs. Rs.
-                            Maintenance of Land 5,850.00               

898,880.29                Insurance 861,591.93           
528,496.55                Water Consumption charges 563,565.50           

1,661,601.42             Security Services 1,815,421.68        
14,755,809.99           Depreciation 17,328,306.14      

488,332.02                Amortisation of intangible assets 1,596,760.27        
-                            Legal Fees 36,500.00             

763,669.57                Sundry Expenses 594,283.19           
1,581,582.63             Janitorial Services 1,572,570.13        

280,342.50                Translation charges 176,709.10           
1,725.00                    Stamp duty 1,325.00               

26,667.00                  Debtors Written off 3,298,965.20        
-                            Stock of Stationery & Consumables written off 399,132.32           

144,550.00                Stock of  Magazines & Journals written off 216,100.00           
47,812,351.41           50,438,801.77          

Others
44,196.73                  National Science Library & Resource Centre- Note 12.2 65,010.00             

1,590,457.41             Printing Division - Note 12.3 3,024,868.72        
5,523,346.68             Subscription for Internet Services 5,558,526.69        
7,158,000.82             8,648,405.41            

Capital Expenditure
142,277,575.82         Mandate 01  - Note 13.1 163,791,264.53    

5,047,951.76             Mandate 02  - Note 13.2 8,204,692.46        
17,229,792.09           Mandate 03  - Note 13.3 10,423,433.18      
21,417,557.73           Mandate 04  - Note 13.4 20,543,768.73      
80,112,908.49           Mandate 05  - Note 13.5 49,883,665.50      
42,296,265.85           Mandate 06  - Note 13.6 24,659,958.21      

308,382,051.74         277,506,782.61        
469,378,254.38         457,579,269.41         

(31,393,021.32)          Excess of income over Expenditure 26,874,083.35           
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fhNrhl;lf; $w;WfhNrhl;lf; $w;W

Rs'000
2019 2018

Cash flows from operating Activities
Net excess of expenditure over income 26,874                 (31,393)         
Add: NSF fund prior year adjustments 14,470                 14,562          

41,344                 (16,831)         
Adjustments for
Depreciation 17,328                 14,756          
Amortisation of Intangible assets 1,597                   489               
Gratuity paid during the year (4,222)                  (2,263)           
Provision for Gratuity 8,322                   7,059            
Disposal of Fixed Assets (17)                       (5)                  
Over Provition of Doubtfull Debtors -                       -                
Deffered Revenue (24,777)                (12,709)         
Operating profit/loss before working capital changes 39,575                 (9,504)           

Net increase/decrease in trade other receivables (25,513)                (7,915)           
Net increase/decrease in inventories 252                      (573)              
Net decrease/increase in trade payables 682                      (11,646)         
Cash generated from operations (24,580)                (20,134)         
Net cash from operating activities 14,995              (29,638)          

Cash flows from Investing Activities
Proceed of Disposal of Fixed Assets 56                        17                 
Purchase of assets (4,708)                  (17,410)         
Net cash used in investing activities (4,652)               (17,393)          

Cash Flows from Financial Activities
Contribution from Government 4,708                   17,410          
Contribution from NSF Components 401                      -                

5,109                17,410           
Net cash from financing activities 15,453              (29,621)          
Cash & cash equivalent at beginning period 11,084              40,705           
Cash & cash equivalent at end of period 26,536              11,084           

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
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2019 brk;gu; 31,y; KbTw;w tUlj;jpw;fhd2019 brk;gu; 31,y; KbTw;w tUlj;jpw;fhd
fzf;fpay; nfhs;iffSf;fhd Fwpg;Gfs;fzf;fpay; nfhs;iffSf;fhd Fwpg;Gfs;

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Notes on Accounting Policies
For the Year Ended 31st December 2019

1 General Accounting
The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with Sri Lanka Public Sector Accounting Standards
(SLPSAS) and presented in accordance to Sri Lanka Public Sector Accountnig Standards SLPSAS 01 - Presentation
of Financial Statements.

2 Grants for Research & Other Scientific Work
Our policy in funding research grants as formulated in the Research Grants contractual agreement is to transfer the
funds to the Institution where the grantee is employed in installments. After completion of the project unutilized 
balance to be refunded to NSF. Hence we treat the funds transferred to the Institution as expenditure.  At the end
of the project a debtor is created for the unutilized funds.

3 Assets & the basis of their valuation
Depreciable assets & Depreciation
Depreciation has been provided on original cost or at valuation on a straight line basis from the date of  purchase of
the assets and is calculated to write off the assets over their estimated useful lives.

Depreciation Rates as Follows
Building 5%
Office Equipment & Furniture 20%
Motor Vehicles                                                      20%
Accessories & Miscellaneous 20%
Library Books 5%
Scientific & Laboratory Equipment out on loan 10%
Documentation Equipment 10%

Intangible Assets
The Company measures intangible assets at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any imparement losses.

Amortisation
The depreciable amount of an intangible asset in amortised on a straight line basis over the estimated useful life and is
recognized as an expense. Depreciation Rates as Follows
Computer Software 20%

Assets Revaluation
Land , Building ( Including Container Office ) and Motor Vehicles were revalued by the Department of Government
Valuation and their revalued amounts are as follows.

Assets Group
Date of 
Letter

Value Effective Date

Land 14.03.2019 1,122,000,000.00       14.03.2019
Building 14.03.2019 88,783,000.00            14.03.2019
Building - Container 03.03.2020 1,700,000.00              31.12.2019
Motor Vehicles 27.02.2020 25,300,000.00            31.12.2019
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Notes on Accounting Policies
For the Year Ended 31st December 2019

4 Publications
These are published mainly to disseminate Scientific Knowledge to school children in particular & the society in 
general as well as to impart knowledge to the scientific community, policy makers,funding agencies etc.

Therefore in many occassions publications have to be given free of charge to schools & other relevant  various 
organisations specially as prizes/ awards for science related activities with the Director General approval.

The Journals and Magazines over six months were written down by 50% and the value of Journals and Magazines 
which are over an year were written down to zero as per the decision of the Board of  Management on 15th November
2010

The value of books/any other publications other than Journals & magazines were written down to Zero value after 
five years of printing as per the decision of the Board of Management on 12th August 2011.

The Cost of the Publications is treated as an expenditure to the relevent Division as per the decision of the  Board of
Management on 13th August 2015.

5 Presentation of Grants related to assets and income

Grants related to assets
The treatment of depreciation related to assets have been dealt as deffered income which is recognized as income on
 a systematic and rational basis over the useful life of the asset in accordance to LKAS 20

Grants related to income
Grants reletaed to income are presented as a credit in the  statement of comprehensive income and alternatively
 they are deducted in reporting the related expense.

6 INVESTMENT - Investment of Rs. 873,002,124 represents the NSF investment in SLINTEC

7 Debtors - NSF provides doubtful debts for debts which are outstanding for more than 3 years

8 Employees Benefit
All employees are covered by EPF & ETF.  An approved Medical Scheme is provided in
addition to the normal Welfare facilities available.

9 Retiring Gratuity
Provisions have been made in the accounts in respect of liability for retiring gratuity for the employeess who have
completed one year of Service.

Rs.           cts
Amount paid for the year 4,222,062.50                 
Provision for the year 8,322,306.33                 

10 NSF owns 07 vehicles as at 31.12.2019 
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Notes on Accounting Policies
For the Year Ended 31st December 2019

11 Funds Drawn from the Treasury during - 2019
Budget Received

Rs. Rs.
Capital Funds 342,350,000.00          307,189,000.00             Note A
Recurrent Funds 149,100,000.00          149,100,000.00             

Note A  
Capital Funds Allocation to Relevent Mandates

1 Mandate 01  173,689,000.00          
2 Mandate 02  8,500,000.00              
3 Mandate 03  11,000,000.00            
4 Mandate 04  21,000,000.00            
5 Mandate 05  50,000,000.00            
6 Mandate 06  43,000,000.00            

307,189,000.00          

Funds drawn from the Treasury from 1968 to 2019
Rs.

Consolidated funds Rs. 2,877,732,826.45       
Foreign Aids Rs. 338,908,549.60          
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fzf;FfSf;fhd Fwpg;Gfs;fzf;FfSf;fhd Fwpg;Gfs;

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Notes on Accounts
For the Year Ended 31st December 2019

Note No 13

13.1 Mandate 01
To Support basic and applied research in order to strengthen the scientific research potential,develop natural 
resources and support & facilitate technology development and product commercialization in order to enrich
 welfare of people.

2019 2018
Rs. Rs.

1 Research Grants 79,448,749.55               91,201,702.58                     
2 Technology Grants 8,851,850.50                 29,397,185.70                     
3 International Liasion Division 209,473.05                    2,860,165.82                       
4 Director's Office Vote 5,869,545.00                 18,818,521.72                     
5 Thematic Special Project Unit 25,010,524.17               -                                       
6 Research Project Health Science - RPHS 44,401,122.26               -                                       

163,791,264.53             142,277,575.82                   

13.2 Mandate 02
To maintain a current register of scientific and technical personner, conduct surveys for determination of 
current and projected needs of S & T resources and provide a source of S T & I informations.

2019 2018
Rs. Rs.

1 Science & Technology Policy Research Division 8,204,692.46                 5,047,951.76                       
8,204,692.46                 5,047,951.76                       

13.3 Mandate 03
To foster interchange of scientific information among scientists in Sri Lanka and abroad and promote the 
publication of one or more journals at the national level.

2019 2018
Rs. Rs.

National Library and Resource Center
1 SLJOL Databse 5,279,831.10                 5,365,023.38                       
2 Library Books 44,642.60                      38,545.00                            
3 National Digitization 1,025,774.13                 9,293,599.41                       
4 Seminars & Workshops 29,181.15                      56,375.27                            
5 Subscriptions & Periodicals 369,188.98                    563,310.00                          
6 Honararium for Committee Meeting 32,500.00                      27,500.00                            
7 National Repository S & T 1,247,624.58                 -                                       

8,028,742.54                 15,344,353.06                     
Journal Publication Unit

1 Journal of National Science Foundation - ( JNSF) 1,948,233.57                 1,482,874.46                       
2 Sri Lanka Journal of Social Sciences - ( SLJSS) 446,457.07                    402,564.57                          

2,394,690.64                 1,885,439.03                       
10,423,433.18               17,229,792.09                     
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Notes on Accounts
For the Year Ended 31st December 2019

13.4 Mandate 04
To Popularize science amongst schools and general public

2019 2018
Rs. Rs.

1 Science Popularization Division 20,543,768.73               21,417,557.73                     
20,543,768.73               21,417,557.73                     

13.5 Mandate 05
To Promote and enchance capacity building through liasing with individuals, associations or institutions 
locally and internationally and facilitate return of Sri Lankan scientists and technologists of distinction for 
S & T development.

1 Research Scholarship & Fellowships 26,251,787.56               28,191,631.00                     
2 International Contacts - Travel Grants 10,549,081.72               26,822,106.94                     
3 International Contacts - CERN 2,338,576.07                 925,125.21                          
4 International Contacts - OSTP 4,615,161.93                 11,728,974.27                     
5 International Contacts - IPSAT 4,193,472.55                 4,178,532.76                       
6 International Liasion Division 675,360.45                    7,363,186.76                       
7 Subscription to International Scientific Organizations 1,260,225.22                 903,351.55                          

49,883,665.50               80,112,908.49                     

13.6 Mandate 06 
Acquisition of Capital Assets and improve policies, proceses and procedures of NSF together with managerial 
and technical competency of staff by international benchmarking, enhance infrastructure facilities and 
 improve working environment to create a happy and contended workforce.

1 Office Equipment & Furniture 2,045,079.15                 4,562,169.41                       
2 Building 758,738.76                    1,515,478.25                       
3 Motor Vehicles                                                      -                                 -                                       
4 Information Technology 8,147,604.30                 19,193,391.93                     
5 Land & Improvements -                                 -                                       
6 Accessories & Miscellaneous 70,190.00                      33,380.00                            
7 Staff  Development Local 2,497,856.60                 2,387,539.14                       

Foreign 898,781.98                    685,897.44                          
8 Director's Office Vote 10,241,707.42               1,044,495.00                       
9 Women in Science Programme -                                 12,500.00                            
10 NSF 50th Anniversary -                                 12,861,414.68                     

24,659,958.21               42,296,265.85                     
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Notes on Accounts
For the Year Ended 31st December 2019

Note No 12

12.1 Net Profit/(Loss) Sale of Publications 2019
Rs.

1 Other Publications 31,500.00                            
2 Sri Lanka Journal of Social Sciences 100.00                                 
3 Sri Lanka Journal of Social Sciences Vol No. 41 3,000.00                              
4 Sri Lanka Journal of Social Sciences Vol No. 42 3,700.00                              
5 Vidurava 36,600.00                            
6 NSF Journal 600.00                                 
7 Journal of National Science Foundation Vol No. 44 600.00                                 
8 Journal of National Science Foundation Vol No. 45 (1,800.00)                             
9 Journal of National Science Foundation Vol No. 46 15,200.00                            
10 Journal of National Science Foundation Vol No. 47 143,400.00                          
11 Vidurava Vol. 34 Special  (E) (800.00)                                
12 Vidurava Vol. 34 Special  (S) (400.00)                                
13 Vidurava Vol. 34 Special  (T) (300.00)                                
14 Vidurava Vol. 35-1 (E) (4,900.00)                             
15 Vidurava Vol. 35-1 (S) (300.00)                                
16 Vidurava Vol. 35-1 (T) (1,400.00)                             
17 Vidurava Vol. 35-2 (E) (500.00)                                
18 Vidurava Vol. 35-2 (S) 2,000.00                              
19 Vidurava Vol. 35-2 (T) (100.00)                                
20 Vidurava Vol. 35 Special  (E) (135,100.00)                         
21 Vidurava Vol. 35 Special  (S) 6,400.00                              
22 Vidurava Vol. 35 Special  (T) 6,600.00                              
23 Vidurava Vol. 36-1 (E) 74,200.00                            
24 Vidurava Vol. 36-1 (S) 95,000.00                            
25 Vidurava Vol. 36-1 (T) 73,400.00                            
26 Vidurava Vol. 36-2 (E) 150,000.00                          
27 Vidurava Vol. 36-2 (S) 181,900.00                          
29 Vidurava Vol. 36-3 (E) 34,800.00                            
30 Vidurava Vol. 36-3 (S) 30,500.00                            
31 Vidurava Vol. 36-3 (T) 21,600.00                            

765,500.00                          

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Notes on Accounts
For the Year Ended 31st December 2019

12.2 National Science Library & Resource Centre 2019 2018
Rs. Rs.

1 Maintenance & Repairs 7,600.00                        13,021.73                            
2 Consumables 57,410.00                      31,175.00                            

65,010.00                      44,196.73                            

12.3 Printing Unit 2019 2018
Rs. Rs.

1 Consumables & Chemicals 2,155,441.89                 1,745,975.07                       
2 Paper & Boards 189,572.77                    (211,726.46)                         
3 Maintenance & Repairs 679,854.06                    56,208.80                            

3,024,868.72                 1,590,457.41                       
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Notes on Accounts
For the Year Ended 31st December 2019

2019 2018
Note No 14 - Cash and Cash Equivalents

Rs. Rs.
Bank Accounts

1 BOC - 0002323269 Note - A 24,029,835.67               3,699,353.59                       
2 BOC - 0002323270 26,423.24                      1,756,774.65                       
3 BOC - 0002322471 293,881.37                    195,404.91                          
4 BOC Savings  - 80771519 2,029,832.62                 2,566,939.86                       
5 Special cash imprest 100,000.00                    100,000.00                          
6 Petty cash 5,000.00                        5,000.00                              
7 Cash & Cheques in hand 51,061.94                      2,760,034.72                       

26,536,034.84               11,083,507.73                     

Note A  : Capital Cash Balance as at 31.12.2019
Treasury Funds - Capital 21,679,018.06               56,324.77                            
Health Science Project -                                 22,625.84                            
Biosafety Project 1,842,364.75                 -                                       
Cinemon Project 508,452.86                    3,620,402.98                       

24,029,835.67               3,699,353.59                       

Note No 15 - Receivables
Cash Advances & Advance payments

1  Miscellaneous Schedule - 1 16,719.20                      106,781.33                          
2 Advance Payment - Landscaping Schedule - 1 5,538,405.97                 -                                       

3 Loans to Staff
     i. Distress loan - 01 Schedule - 2 3,300,106.00                 4,115,281.00                       
     ii. Distress loan - 02 Schedule - 3 11,677,230.00               8,667,006.00                       
     iii.  Combined loan Schedule - 4 -                                 -                                       

4 Festival Advance  Schedule - 5 22,500.00                      10,000.00                            
5 Staff Debtors  Schedule - 6 421,581.23                    129,671.61                          
6 Sundry Debtors Schedule - 7 11,563,480.75               4,480,227.36                       

32,540,023.15               17,508,967.30                     

Note 15.1 - Staff Loan Payments Amount
Settlements With in 

one Year
Settlements After one 

year

Distress Loan - 01 3,300,106.00              938,592.00                    2,361,514.00                       
Distress Loan - 02 11,677,230.00            3,044,628.00                 8,632,602.00                       

14,977,336.00            3,983,220.00                 10,994,116.00                     

Note No 16 - Stocks
1 Stationery and Consumables Schedule - 8 832,845.39                    1,512,502.93                       
2 Publications Schedule - 8 831,563.75                    404,063.75                          

1,664,409.14                 1,916,566.68                       

Note No 17 - Other Current Assets
1 Treasury Deposit -                                 3,298,965.20                       
2 Refundable Deposit Schedule - 9 108,650.00                    108,650.00                          

108,650.00                    3,407,615.20                       
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Notes on Accounts
For the Year Ended 31st December 2019

2019 2018
Rs. Rs.

Note No 20 - Investments
1 SLINTEC Note - B 873,002,124.00             857,069,645.00                   

873,002,124.00             857,069,645.00                   
Note - B : Investments Breakup

No of Shares
Ordinary Shares 43,680,777                 394,036,527.00             304,907,331.00                   
Preference Shares 47,289,691                 478,965,597.00             552,162,314.00                   

873,002,124.00             857,069,645.00                   

Note No 21 - Accrued Expenses
1 Accrued Expenses Schedule - 10 14,937,310.81               16,065,694.04                     

14,937,310.81               16,065,694.04                     

Note No 22 - Creditors
Creditors amounting to Rs.5,452,919.91 represents monies held by NSF as given below,

1 Retention Payable - Ransavi Constructions 1,012,292.73                 -                                       
2 Ransavi Constructions 2,035,869.41                 -                                       
3 Health Science Project -                                 22,625.84                            
4 Cinemon Project 508,452.86                    3,620,402.98                       
5 Biosafety Project 1,842,364.75                 -                                       
6 Staff Creditors 3,940.16                        -                                       
7 Sundry Creditors 50,000.00                      -                                       

5,452,919.91                 3,643,028.82                       

Note No 23 - Provision for Retiring Gratuity
Balance as at 01.01.2019 34,765,095.17               29,968,923.70                     
(+) Provision for the year 8,322,306.33                 7,059,011.47                       

43,087,401.50               37,027,935.17                     

(-) Paid during the year (4,222,062.50)                (2,262,840.00)                     
Balance as at 31.12.2019 38,865,339.00               34,765,095.17                     

Note No 24 - Deffrede Revenue

1 Deffred Revenue - Assets Note - C 29,745,012.17               49,813,766.95                     
29,745,012.17               49,813,766.95                     

Note C : Deffered Revenue - Assets
Balance as at 01.01.2019 49,813,766.95               37,185,596.06                     
(+) Assets Capitalized 4,708,449.87                 25,336,773.58                     

54,522,216.82               62,522,369.64                     

(-) Depreciation Deffered (24,777,204.65)              (12,708,602.69)                   
Balance as at 31.12.2019 29,745,012.17               49,813,766.95                     

Note No 25 - NSF Development Fund
1 NSF Component 241,239.81                    -                                       
2 Staff Component 159,734.80                    -                                       

400,974.61                    -                                       
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2019 brk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd nrhj;J> Mjdk; 2019 brk;gu; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd nrhj;J> Mjdk; 
kw;Wk; fUtpfs;kw;Wk; fUtpfs;NATIONAL SCIENCE  FOUNDATION

Property Plant and Equipment Note No 18
As at 31st December 2019

 Balance as at  Balance as at 
 01.01.2019 ( Rs. )  31.12.2019 ( Rs. ) 

Assets - (Cost & Revaluation)
Land 370,000,000.00         -                          752,000,000.00     -                        1,122,000,000.00       
Building 59,169,278.25           758,738.76              31,313,721.75       -                        91,241,738.76            
Office Equipment & Furniture 108,907,760.46         2,538,029.15           -                        2,307,932.58        109,137,857.03          
Motor Vehicles                                                      35,014,750.00           -                          (9,714,750.00)       -                        25,300,000.00            
Accessories & Miscellaneous 1,366,952.55             70,190.00                -                        5,086.00               1,432,056.55              
Library Books 5,628,477.66             -                          -                        -                        5,628,477.66              
Documentation Equipment 16,067,611.85           -                          -                        122,350.00           15,945,261.85            

596,154,830.77         3,366,957.91           773,598,971.75     2,435,368.58        1,370,685,391.85       

Accumulated Depreciation
Building 22,070,580.70           4,471,602.16           22,973,609.55       -                        3,568,573.31              
Office Equipment & Furniture 80,477,742.83           9,820,267.20           -                        2,268,717.27        88,029,292.76            
Motor Vehicles                                                      29,010,297.97           2,784,500.00           31,794,797.97       -                        -                             
Accessories & Miscellaneous 1,298,731.97             32,622.04                -                        5,086.00               1,326,268.01              
Library Books 3,782,065.12             219,314.74              -                        -                        4,001,379.86              
Documentation Equipment 16,067,611.85           -                          -                        122,350.00           15,945,261.85            

152,707,030.44         17,328,306.14         54,768,407.52       2,396,153.27        112,870,775.79          

Net Value 443,447,800.33         1,257,814,616.06       

Note No 19 - Intangible Assets
2019 2018

Cost Rs. Rs.

Balance at the beginning of the year 8,318,396.57        391,664.70                 
Additions 1,341,491.96        7,926,731.87              
Transfers -                        -                             
Balance as at the end of the year 9,659,888.53        8,318,396.57              

Accumulated amortisation

Balance at the beginning of the year 522,669.75           34,337.73                   
Charge for the year 1,596,760.27        488,332.02                 
Balance as at the end of the year 2,119,430.02        522,669.75                 
Carrying amount as at the end of the year 7,540,458.51        7,795,726.82              

* Intangible assets include computer software and software licenses purchased.

Additions Disposals
 Revaluation 

Transfers 
 Description 

Schedule 1
Miscellaneous cash advances as at 31.12.2019

Date V. No. File No. Name Amount - Rs.

11-02-2019 G - 81 AG - 96 Mr. Manuja Karunarathna 1,719.20           
17-12-2019 G - 2262 AL - 24 Mr. Asanga Ahangama 15,000.00         

16,719.20         

Advance Payment - Ransavi Constructions
27-09-2019 G - 1549 AG - 05 Ransavi Constructions 5,538,405.97    

5,538,405.97    
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2019 brk;gu; 31 ,y; KbTw;w tUlj;jpw;fhd 2019 brk;gu; 31 ,y; KbTw;w tUlj;jpw;fhd 
fzf;FfSf;fhd ml;ltizfs;fzf;FfSf;fhd ml;ltizfs;

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Shedules for Accounts

For the year ended 31st December 2019
Schedule - 10

Accrued Charges
Recurrent

1 Audit Fees 2,375,175.00     
2 Water Consumpsion 46,542.99          
3 Electricity 271,205.00        
4 Salaries & Allowances 407,139.41        
5 Gratuity 108,945.00        
6 Fuel 165,058.28        
7 Telephone 54,524.77          
8 Medical Expenses 12,818.60          
9 Sundry Expenses 7,342.00            
10 Travelling 549,287.05        
11 Overtime 232,866.45        
12 Refreshments for Meetings 480.00               
13 Advertiesment 96,513.75          
14 Subscription for Internet Charges 862,414.48        
15 Mobile Internet 27,917.53          
16 Janitorial Charges 143,650.80        
17 Security Charges 146,993.40        
18 Maintenance of Motor Vehicle 93,328.79          
19 Maintenance of Office Equipments 7,016.86            
20 Maintenance of Buildings 1,904,202.15     
21 Stationery & Consumables 441,506.41        
22 Maintenance & Repair - Library 7,600.00            
23 Consumables & Chemicals - Printing 276,500.00        
24 Translation Charges 151,332.50        
25 Holiday Payment 17,586.45          8,407,947.67       

Capital
1 Building 465,001.15        
2 Directors Vote 460,000.00        
3 JPU Unit - SLJSS 17,500.00          
4 JPU Unit - JNSF 62,500.00          
5 Editorial Board by JNSF 15,200.00          
6 Technology Division 41,500.00          
7 Research Division 746,412.00        
8 Science Populariztion Division 894,150.80        
9 International Licence Division 350.00               
10 International Contacts 99,796.81          
11 International Contacts - OSTP 263,846.90        
12 International Contacts - IPSAT 782,350.00        
13 Science & Technology Policy Research Division 200,000.00        
14 Research Project on Health Science 560,000.00        
15 Office Equipments & Furniture 117,665.48        
16 Intergrated Software Programme 1,803,090.00     6,529,363.14       

Total 14,937,310.81     
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Schedule - 8
Stocks Rs. Rs.

1 Stationary & Consumables    -     Stores 365,136.78        
                                                         -     Printing 467,708.61        

832,845.39          

2 Coral Reef Posters 15,220.00            

3 Horton Plains Vedio Cassettes 8,043.75              

Books & Periodicals
4 Sri lanka Journal of Social Science Vol No 41 2,700.00              
5 Sri lanka Journal of Social Science Vol No 42 2,800.00              
6 Vidurawa 35 Special ( Sinhala ) 5,200.00              
7 Vidurawa 35 Special ( Tamil ) 6,400.00              
8 Vidurawa 36-1 (English) 73,000.00            
9 Vidurawa 36-1 (Sinhala) 89,000.00            
10 Vidurawa 36-1 (Tamil) 73,200.00            
11 Vidurawa 36-2 (English) 150,000.00          
12 Vidurawa 36-2 (Sinhala) 181,100.00          
13 Vidurawa 36-3 (English) 34,800.00            
14 Vidurawa 36-3 (Sinhala) 30,500.00            
15 Vidurawa 36-3 (Tamil) 21,600.00            
16 Journal of National Science Foundation Vol No. 46 19,200.00            
17 Journal of National Science Foundation Vol No. 47 118,800.00          

Total 1,664,409.14       
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Distress Loan - 01 Rs. Rs.

1 Mr.M.D.Vajira 93,180.00          
2 Mr.A.A. Dias                              124,992.00        
3 Mrs.Monika Wijayamanne 158,308.00        
4 Mrs.Dilani Jayaweera 98,550.00          
5 Mrs.J.A.C.H Samarasinghe 161,370.00        
6 Mr.Chandrasiri Perera 119,844.00        
7 Mrs.K.A.T.K.G.Kadanamulla 86,552.00          
8 Mr.W.P.S.Sammani Weerasingha 96,947.00          
9 Mrs.Chani M De Silva 140,309.00        
10 Mrs.Kanchana Sewwandhi 118,230.00        
11 Mrs.J.A.C.G.Samarasinghe 216,632.00        
12 Mr.Umeka Samaranayake 151,107.00        
13 Mr.E.M.D.C.B Ekanayaka 111,552.00        
14 Mrs.R.M.M Jayajeewani 159,320.00        
15 Mrs.D.M Nadeesha Sirangi 98,224.00          
16 Mr.Asanga Indrajith Ahangama 161,184.00        
17 Mrs.D.M.W Sadari Dematagolla 210,924.00        
18 Mrs.Dilushi Munasingha 77,720.00          
19 Mr.S.A.Jayasinghe 95,540.00          
20 Mr.Ranil Kumara de Silva 179,564.00        
21 Mrs.M.N Thasneem 195,802.00        
22 Mrs.W.A.H Vinoli Chandi 125,615.00        
23 Mrs.R.N.N.Gamage 104,958.00        
24 Mr.Dushantha Pushpakumara 108,682.00        
25 Mrs.K.W.D.Madushani 105,000.00        

3,300,106.00

Loan Balance as at 31.12.2019 Schedule - 2
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Distress Loan - 02

1 Mr.M.D.Vajira 63,060.00          
2 MRs.H.A.Kanthi 204,134.00        
3 Miss.N.Paranavidana 187,470.00        
4 Mrs.V.R.Priyanganie 166,640.00        
5 Mrs.N.S.Liyanage 183,304.00        
6 Mrs.N.S.S Silva 183,304.00        
7 Mr.Saman Sujeewa 166,640.00        
8 Mrs.R.K.D.U Medhavi 166,640.00        
9 Mr.K.A.D.P.N. Nanayakkara    229,130.00        

10 Mr.B.S.Cooray 166,640.00        
11 Mr.H.P.L Caldera 166,640.00        
12 Mrs.D.M.R. Ippalawatte            204,134.00        
13 Mrs.Hemamali Priyadarshani 179,138.00        
14 Mrs..A.J.N. Silva                     237,462.00        
15 Mrs.D.M.N Prishathi 166,640.00        
16 Mrs.I.C.Ramani 166,640.00        
17 Mr.K.G.J Karunasena 166,640.00        
18 Mrs.W.A.D.A Perera 179,138.00        
19 Mrs.D.N.Wickramarachchi 195,802.00        
20 Ms.K.N.R.H.D.Mahapitiya        229,130.00        
21 Mrs.Dilani Jayaweera 88,875.00          
22 Mrs.J.A.C.H Samarasinghe 67,760.00          
23 Mrs.M.A.R.L Millavithana 195,802.00        
24 Mrs.S.V.P.M.Rukshani 233,296.00        
25 Mr.S.N.P.K Sapumohotti 199,968.00        
26 Mrs.T.D.P.P Samaranayake 129,024.00        
27 Mrs.Dilrukshi Ekanayake 187,470.00        
28 Mrs.B.T.Wickramasingha 183,304.00        
29 Mr.T.D.K.Gunasekara Zoysa 229,130.00        
30 Mrs.R.A.A.R Ranathunga 195,802.00        
31 Mrs.Maduka Senarathna 187,470.00        
32 Mr.P.D Gunamuditha 147,705.00        
33 Mr.K.K.Yohan Chandeera 166,640.00        
34 Mrs.Chani M De Silva 26,746.00          
35 Mrs.H.K.C Priyadarshanie 155,440.00        
36 Mr.Umeka Samaranayake 81,909.00          
37 Mr.E.M.D.C.B Ekanayaka 78,449.00          
38 Mrs.Pushpa Ellapallage 166,640.00        
39 Mrs.Priyanka Bamunendra 166,640.00        
40 Mrs.D.M Nadeesha Sirangi 119,224.00        
41 Mrs.A.N.L Perera 174,870.00        
42 Mrs.B.V.I.D Wimalarathna 208,300.00        
43 Mr.Janaka Perera 231,224.00        

Schedule - 3
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44 Mr.Asanga Indrajith Ahangama 30,268.00          
45 Mrs.Saroja Udayangani 190,414.00        
46 Mrs.D.M.W Sadari Dematagolla 13,986.00          
47 Mrs.Dilushi Munasinghe 163,908.00        
48 Mr.S.C.S Fernando 155,488.00        
49 Mrs.P.H.Hasni 224,964.00        
50 Mrs.M.Shamila 169,224.00        
51 Mr.Ranil Kumara de Silva 39,220.00          
52 Mr.Pujitha Hewawasam 204,134.00        
53 Mrs.J.K Harsha Shamini 171,270.00        
54 Mr.Sandun Fernando 138,920.00        
55 Mrs.G.G.K.P.Sumudu Kumari 166,640.00        
56 Mr.Manuja Karunarathna 224,964.00        
57 Mr.Sajeewa Pannala 195,802.00        
58 Mrs.S.Warnasooriya 208,300.00        
59 Mrs.R.N.N.Gamage 107,457.00        
60 Mrs.M.S.Weerasooriyagedara 208,300.00        
61 Mrs.N Muhandiram 220,798.00        
62 Mrs.K.N.Samanthi 208,300.00        
63 Dr.K.B.Hasanthi 208,300.00        
64 Mr.Dushantha Pushpakumara 72,471.00          
65 Mr. Mohomad Rihas 188,547.00        
66 Mr.Malith Dananjaya 207,032.00        
67 Mrs.K.W.D.Madushani 103,300.00        
68 Mr.Nuwan Nishantha 200,277.00        
69 Mrs.N.M.Wickramsingha 212,466.00        
70 Mrs.C.N.G Moragoda 212,466.00        

11,677,230.00     

Rs. Rs.
1 Not Available -                    

-                       

Schedule -  5

Name Rs.
1 Mr.K.A.D.P.N. Nanayakkara    10,000.00          
2 Mr.S.C.S Fernando 10,000.00          
3 Mrs.J.K Harsha Shamini 1,250.00            
4 Mrs.Fathima Samra 1,250.00            

Total 22,500.00          

Schedule - 4
Combined Loan as at 31.12.2019

Festival Advance Balances as at 31.12.2019
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Schedule -  9
Prepayments 

Rs.

1 Information Technology 93,307.42          
2 Insuarance 328,903.50        
3 Maintenance of Motor Vehicles 3,374.02            
4 Maintenance of Office Equipments 349,716.85        
5 Postage 101,950.00        
6 Uniforms 273,607.30        
7 Subscriptions & Periodicals 12,433.27          

1,163,292.36     

Deposits
Rs.

1 Felix Perera & Sons 65,000.00          
2 Director of Telecommunication 450.00               
3 Telecom 5,000.00            
4 Ceylon Electricity Board 10,000.00          
5 Telecom - IDD facilities 5,000.00            
6 Car Smile - Rent a car services 15,000.00          
7 Laugh Holdings 8,200.00            

108,650.00        

Schedule - 6

1 Mr.M.A.R Bandara 1,040.97                
2 Mr.C.B.A.Wickramasingha 2,470.19                
3 Mrs.Piyumi Sakunthala 1,782.74                
4 Mrs.K.D.N.Keeragala 168,240.38            
5 Mrs.Priyanka Bamunendra 126.95                   
6 Mr.Sanjaya Amarathunga 123,656.00            
7 Mr.W.Ajantha Sanjeewa 124,264.00            

421,581.23           

Staff Debtors Schedule
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Sundry Debtors Balances as at 31/12/2019

Date V.No Grant No.   Grantee    Amount
Rs.      cts.

18-11-2019 JV - 467 Colombo Municipal Council 21,112.50             

25-11-2019 JV - 499 Invoice No - 5276 Mr.Pujitha Hewawasam 41,944.31             
Monthly Salary - November 2019

28-11-2019 JV - 491 Ministry of Science & Technology - Election Duty 6,000.00               

03-12-2019 JV - 492 BMICH - NSF Research Awards 20,000.00             

31-12-2019 JV - 667 RG/2015/BT/03 Dr. Inoka Perera, 76,487.75             
Dept. of Zoology,
Faculty of Science,
University of Colombo.

31-12-2019 JV - 667 RG/2015/HS/02 Dr. Rajiva De Silva 137,300.00           
Dept. of Immunology,
Medical Research Institute,
Colombo 08.

31-12-2019 JV - 667 RG/2015/HS/07 Dr. Charitha Goonasekera, 12,017.59             
Dept. of Pre-Clinical Sciences,
Faculty of Medicine,
Kotelawa Defence University.

31-12-2019 JV - 667 RG/2016/BS/01 Prof. R.M.G.Rajapakse, 1,418,297.30        
Department of Chemistry,
Faculty of Science,
University of Peradeniya.

31-12-2019 JV - 667 RG/2016/BS/04 Dr. W.M.C.J. Wijekoon 140,347.86           
Dept. of Soil Science,
Faculty of Agriculture,
University of Ruhuna.

31-12-2019 JV - 667 RG/2016/BT/01 Dr. S.N.T. De Silva 23,156.36             
Dept. of Biotechnology,
Faculty of Agriculture & Plantation Management,
Wayamba University of Sri Lanka.

31-12-2019 JV - 667 RG/2017/EB/05 Dr. N.P.S.Kumburegama, 6,341.82               
Postgraduate Institute of Science,
Department of Zoology,
University of Peradeniya,

Schedule - 7
Sundry Debtors Schedule
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31-12-2019 JV - 667 RG/2017/EQ/01 Prof. P.A.Paranagama 181,010.00           
College of Chemical Sciences,
Institute of Chemistry Ceylon,
Rajagiriya.

31-12-2019 JV - 667 RG/2017/EQ/03 Mr. Wijetunga 182,530.00           
Department of Agriculture Engineering,
University of Ruhuna.

31-12-2019 JV - 667 RG/2017/EA & ICT/01 Dr. H.M.I.Prasanna 331,481.50           
Dept. of Surveying & Geodesy,
Faculty of Geomatics,
Sabaragamuwa University of Sri Lanka.

31-12-2019 JV - 667 RG/2017/HS/02 Prof. Renu Wickramasinghe, 612,516.97           
Dept. of Parasitology,
Faculty of Medical Science,
University of Sri Jayawardenepura.

31-12-2019 JV - 667 NSF/SCH/2013/07 Ms. Nadikala Muthiah 73,588.15             
A2 F7, 
Armour Street Flats,
Colombo 12.

31-12-2019 JV - 667 NSF/SCH/2017/06 Ms. G.D. Liyanaarachchi 91,491.00             
No.160, Gunasekara Mawatha,
Maththumagala,
Ragama.

31-12-2019 JV - 667 NSF/SCH/2018/01 Ms. Sathees Sasrubi 300,000.00           
Dept. of Biochemistry
Faculty of Medicine
University of Jaffna.

31-12-2019 JV - 667 TG/2014/Tech-D/04 Prof. R.M.G.Rajapaksha, 528,653.68           
Dept. of Chemistry,
University of Peradeniya.

31-12-2019 JV - 667 TG/2015/Tech-D/05 Dr. Neelika Malavige, 1,794,343.25        
Senior Lecturer,
Dept. of Microbiology,
Faculty of Medical Sciences,
University of Sri Jayawardenepura.

31-12-2019 JV - 667 TG/2016/Tech-D/04 Mr. Sarath Kumara Seneviratne, 54,731.69             
Director/Engineering,
ART Logistics (Pvt) Ltd,
449A, Suriyagoda,
Kiribathkumbura.

31-12-2019 JV - 667 TG/2016/Tech-D/07 Mr. S.G.Shantha Kumara 11,020.00             
No.30/1,
Wennawatta,
Wellampitiya.
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31-12-2019 JV - 667 TG/2017/Tech-D/02 Dr. Udayanga Galappaththi 20,203.00             
Senior Lecturer,
Dept. of Mechanical & Manufacturing Engineering,
University of Ruhuna.

31-12-2019 JV - 683 RG/2015/EQ/02 Faculty of Science 25,000.58             
University of Kelaniya,
Kelaniya.

31-12-2019 JV - 683 RG/2016/EQ/04 Faculty of Science 252,866.34           
University of Kelaniya,
Kelaniya.

31-12-2019 JV - 683 TG/2013/Tech-D/03 Dr.J.G Samarawickrama 3,274,396.90        
Senior Lecturer,
Dept. of Electronic & Telecom Engineering
University of Morauwa.

31-12-2019 JV - 688 RG/2005/DMM/05 Postgraduate Institute of Science, 1,926,642.20        
University of Peradeniya,
Peradeniya

11,563,480.75      
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Reconciliation of Financial Position

Audited Adjusted
Balance as at Balance as at

Note 31 December 2018 Adjustments 31 December 2018

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash & Cash Equivalents 11,083,508           11,083,508            
Receivables 7,934,188             7,934,188              
Stocks 1,916,567             1,916,567              
Pre Payments 1,321,758             1,321,758              
Other Current Assets 3,407,615             3,407,615              
Total Current Assets 25,663,636           -                    25,663,636            

Non-Current Assets
Receivables 9,574,779             9,574,779              
Property,plant & Equipments 443,447,800         443,447,800          
Intangible Assets 7,380,392             415,335            7,795,727              
Investments 857,069,645         857,069,645          
Total Non-current Assets 1,317,472,616      415,335            1,317,887,951       
Total Assets 1,343,136,252      415,335            1,343,551,588       

 Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accrued Charges  16,065,694           16,065,694            
Creditors 3,643,029             3,643,029              

19,708,723           -                    19,708,723            
Non-Current Liabilities
Provision for Retiring Gratuity 34,765,095           34,765,095            
Deffered Revenue 49,398,432           415,335            49,813,767            

84,163,527           415,335            84,578,862            
Total Liabilities 103,872,250         415,335            104,287,585          
Net Assets 1,239,264,003      -                    1,239,264,003       

Equity and Reserves
Accumulated Funds
NSF Fund  (38,654,378)          -                    (38,654,378)           
Revaluvation Reserve 420,848,736         420,848,736          
Government Grant 857,069,645         857,069,645          
Total Equity 1,239,264,003      -                    1,239,264,003       
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Notes to Financial Statements

Note - A
As per the audit observations of 2018, Intangible assets amortisation has been restated as follows.

Balance Correction Actual Balance

Amortization - Intangible Assets 903,667.23           (415,335.21)      488,332.02            
903,667.23           (415,335.21)      488,332.02            

Cost

Balance at the beginning of the year 391,664.70           -                    391,664.70            
Additions 7,926,731.87        -                    7,926,731.87         
Transfers -                        -                    -                         
Balance as at the end of the year 8,318,396.57        -                    8,318,396.57         

Accumulated amortisation

Balance at the beginning of the year 34,337.73             -                    34,337.73              
Charge for the year 903,667.23           (415,335.21)      488,332.02            
Balance as at the end of the year 938,004.96           (415,335.21)      522,669.75            
Carrying amount as at the end of the year 7,380,391.61        415,335.21       7,795,726.82         

tpupthd tUkhd ,zf;ff;$w;Wtpupthd tUkhd ,zf;ff;$w;W
Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income

Audited Adjusted
Balance Balance

2018 Adjustments 2018

Revenue
Government Grant 139,501,000     139,501,000   
Other Income -                  
Interest  received 595,047            595,047          
Sundry Income 127,290            127,290          
Sale of Publications 731,313            731,313          
Photocopy receipts 3,510                3,510              
NSLRC Income 2,125                2,125              
Profit/(Loss) Sale of Fixed Assets 4,740                4,740              

Other 284,311,606     284,311,606   
Differed Revenue 13,123,938       415,335             12,708,603     

438,400,568     437,985,233    
Expenditure
Office Expenditure
Traveling & Allowances for Board Members 565,595            565,595          
Refreshments for meetings 158,800            158,800          
Printing & Publications -                   724,395            -                  724,395           

Staff Emoluments
Salaries & Allowances 76,763,014       76,763,014     
Employees Provident Fund 10,213,817       10,213,817     
Employees Trust Fund 2,037,113         2,037,113       
Transport & Fuel Allowance 6,474,640         6,474,640       
Provision for Retiring Gratuity 7,059,011         7,059,011       
Overtime 2,374,807         2,374,807       
Holiday Payment 82,047              82,047            
Uniforms 297,005            297,005          

105,301,455     105,301,455    
Office Administration
Travelling - Office 3,943,473         3,943,473       
Stationary & Consumables 1,639,301         1,639,301       
Electricity 4,057,605         4,057,605       
Telephone/ Fax 3,084,748         3,084,748       
Postal charges 164,973            164,973          
Audit fees - Auditor General's Dept. 160,000            160,000          
Legal fees -                   -                  
Bank charges 80,715              80,715            
Medical Expenses 74,800              74,800            
Advertising 1,171,321         1,171,321       
Fuel Expenses 2,022,271         2,022,271       
Maintenance of Motor Vehicles 1,437,483         1,437,483       
Maintenance of Office Equipment & Furniture 2,432,909         2,432,909       
Maintenance of Building 6,411,094         6,411,094       
Insurance 898,880            898,880          
Water Consumption charges 528,497            528,497          
Security Services 1,661,601         1,661,601       
Depreciation 14,755,810       14,755,810     
Amortisation of intangible assets 903,667            (415,335)           488,332          
Sundry Expenses 763,670            763,670          
Janitorial Services 1,581,583         1,581,583       
Translation charges 280,343            280,343          
Stamp duty 1,725                1,725              
Debtors Written off 26,667              26,667            
Stock of Magazines & Journals written off 144,550            48,227,687       144,550          47,812,351      

Others
National Science Library & Resource Centre 44,196              44,196            
Printing Division 1,590,457         1,590,457       
Subscription for Internet Services 5,523,347         7,158,000         5,523,347       7,158,000        

Capital Expenditure
Awards & Grants :  Mandate 01 142,277,576     142,277,576   
Science & Tec Policy Research :  Mandate 02 5,047,952         5,047,952       
National Gateway S & T Infrmation : Mandate 03 17,229,792       17,229,792     
Science popularization programmes :  Mandate 04 21,417,558       21,417,558     
International cooperation :  Mandate 05 80,112,908       80,112,908     
Capital Assets, Maintenance & Admin :  Mandate 06 42,296,266       42,296,266     

308,382,052     308,382,052    

Excess of  Income over expenditure (31,393,021)     (31,393,021)     

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Year ended 31 December 2018
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Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income

Audited Adjusted
Balance Balance

2018 Adjustments 2018

Revenue
Government Grant 139,501,000     139,501,000   
Other Income -                  
Interest  received 595,047            595,047          
Sundry Income 127,290            127,290          
Sale of Publications 731,313            731,313          
Photocopy receipts 3,510                3,510              
NSLRC Income 2,125                2,125              
Profit/(Loss) Sale of Fixed Assets 4,740                4,740              

Other 284,311,606     284,311,606   
Differed Revenue 13,123,938       415,335             12,708,603     

438,400,568     437,985,233    
Expenditure
Office Expenditure
Traveling & Allowances for Board Members 565,595            565,595          
Refreshments for meetings 158,800            158,800          
Printing & Publications -                   724,395            -                  724,395           

Staff Emoluments
Salaries & Allowances 76,763,014       76,763,014     
Employees Provident Fund 10,213,817       10,213,817     
Employees Trust Fund 2,037,113         2,037,113       
Transport & Fuel Allowance 6,474,640         6,474,640       
Provision for Retiring Gratuity 7,059,011         7,059,011       
Overtime 2,374,807         2,374,807       
Holiday Payment 82,047              82,047            
Uniforms 297,005            297,005          

105,301,455     105,301,455    
Office Administration
Travelling - Office 3,943,473         3,943,473       
Stationary & Consumables 1,639,301         1,639,301       
Electricity 4,057,605         4,057,605       
Telephone/ Fax 3,084,748         3,084,748       
Postal charges 164,973            164,973          
Audit fees - Auditor General's Dept. 160,000            160,000          
Legal fees -                   -                  
Bank charges 80,715              80,715            
Medical Expenses 74,800              74,800            
Advertising 1,171,321         1,171,321       
Fuel Expenses 2,022,271         2,022,271       
Maintenance of Motor Vehicles 1,437,483         1,437,483       
Maintenance of Office Equipment & Furniture 2,432,909         2,432,909       
Maintenance of Building 6,411,094         6,411,094       
Insurance 898,880            898,880          
Water Consumption charges 528,497            528,497          
Security Services 1,661,601         1,661,601       
Depreciation 14,755,810       14,755,810     
Amortisation of intangible assets 903,667            (415,335)           488,332          
Sundry Expenses 763,670            763,670          
Janitorial Services 1,581,583         1,581,583       
Translation charges 280,343            280,343          
Stamp duty 1,725                1,725              
Debtors Written off 26,667              26,667            
Stock of Magazines & Journals written off 144,550            48,227,687       144,550          47,812,351      

Others
National Science Library & Resource Centre 44,196              44,196            
Printing Division 1,590,457         1,590,457       
Subscription for Internet Services 5,523,347         7,158,000         5,523,347       7,158,000        

Capital Expenditure
Awards & Grants :  Mandate 01 142,277,576     142,277,576   
Science & Tec Policy Research :  Mandate 02 5,047,952         5,047,952       
National Gateway S & T Infrmation : Mandate 03 17,229,792       17,229,792     
Science popularization programmes :  Mandate 04 21,417,558       21,417,558     
International cooperation :  Mandate 05 80,112,908       80,112,908     
Capital Assets, Maintenance & Admin :  Mandate 06 42,296,266       42,296,266     

308,382,052     308,382,052    

Excess of  Income over expenditure (31,393,021)     (31,393,021)     

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Year ended 31 December 2018
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Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flow Rs'000
Audited Adjusted 
Balance Balance

2018 Adjustments 2018

Cash flows from operating Activities
Net excess of expenditure over income (31,393)         (31,393)         
Add; NSF fund prior year adjustments 14,562          14,562          

(16,831)         (16,831)         
Adjustments for
Depreciation 14,756          14,756          
Amortisation of Intangible assets 904               (415)                 489               
Gratuity paid during the year (2,263)           (2,263)           
Provision for Gratuity 7,059            7,059            
Disposal of Fixed Assets (5)                  (5)                  
Over Provition of Doubtfull Debtors -                -                
Revaluation Reserve of Disposal Vehicles -                -                
Deffered Revenue (13,124)         415                  (12,709)         
Debtor Written off -                -                
Operating profit/loss before working capital changes (9,504)           (9,504)           

Net increase/decrease in trade other receivables (7,915)           (7,915)           
Net increase/decrease in inventories (573)              (573)              
Net decrease/increase in trade payables (11,646)         (11,646)         
Cash generated from operations (20,134)         (20,134)         
Net cash from operating activities (29,638)   (29,638)      

Cash flows from Investing Activities
Proceed of Disposal of Fixed Assets 17                 17                 
Purchase of assets (17,410)         (17,410)         
Proceeds from sale of books -                -                
Net cash used in investing activities (17,393)   (17,393)      

Cash Flows from Financial Activities
Contribution from Government 17,410          17,410          
Foreign Aid -                -                

17,410     17,410       
Net cash from financing activities (29,621)   (29,621)      
Cash & cash equivalent at beginning period 40,705     40,705       
Cash & cash equivalent at end of period 11,084     11,084       

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
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2019 Mk; Mz;by; tuT nryT jpl;lk; kw;Wk; 2019 Mk; Mz;by; tuT nryT jpl;lk; kw;Wk; 
cz;ikahd nrytpdk;cz;ikahd nrytpdk;NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Budget & Actual Expenditure 2019

Capital Expenditure
Rs.000'

Mandate - 01 210,850                 194,815                163,791              31,024                        
Mandate - 02 12,500                   11,000                 8,205                 2,795                          
Mandate - 03 15,000                   14,500                 10,423                4,077                          
Mandate - 04 28,000                   25,000                 20,544                4,456                          
Mandate - 05 55,000                   50,000                 49,884                116                             
Mandate - 06 59,000                   47,000                 24,660                22,340                        

Total 380,350                 342,315                277,507              64,808                        

Recurrent Expenditure
Rs.000'

Personal Emoluments 109,550                 115,139                115,800              (661)                            
Travelling Expenses 3,800                     2,881                   3,430                 (549)                            
Supplies 3,550                     3,293                   3,898                 (605)                            
Maintenance Expenditure 3,300                     5,938                   6,073                 (135)                            
Contractual Services 10,900                   11,590                 12,249                (659)                            
Others 13,900                   10,259                 11,683                (1,424)                         

Total 145,000                 149,100                153,133              (4,033)                         

Recurrent Expenditure
Advers variances are due to the accrued recurrent expenditure.

  Estimate 2019 - 
Original 

 Actual 
Expendituer 

Surplus/(Vareinces)
Estimate 2019 - 

Revised

Estimate 2019 - 
Revised

  Estimate 2019 - 
Original 

 Actual 
Expendituer 

Surplus/(Vareinces)
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Budget & Actual Expenditure 2019

Rs.000'

 Estimate 2019 - 
Original 

Estimate 2019 - 
Revised

 Actual 
Expenditure 

 Surplus/(Variences) 

Staff Emoluments
Salaries & Allowances 82,000                   87,679                 88,090                (411)                            
Employees Provident Fund 12,000                   11,624                 11,624                0                                 
Employees Trust Fund 2,400                     2,325                   2,325                 0                                 
Payment for unutilized leave -                        -                     -                              
Fuel & Transport Allowance 7,000                     6,651                   6,651                 (0)                                
Retiring Gratuity 4,000                     4,222                   4,222                 (0)                                
Overtime 2,000                     2,551                   2,783                 (232)                            
Holiday Payment 150                        87                        105                    (18)                              

109,550                 115,139                115,800              (661)                            

Traveling
Office Traveling 3,800                     2,881                   3,430                 (549)                            

3,800                     2,881                   3,430                 (549)                            

Supplies
Uniforms 500                        272                      272                    0                                 
Stationary & Consumables 1,300                     984                      1,425                 (441)                            
Printing & Publications 50                          -                       -                     -                              
Fuel & Lubricants 1,700                     2,037                   2,202                 (165)                            

3,550                     3,293                   3,898                 (605)                            

Maintenance
Maintenance of Motor vehicle 1,000                     2,339                   2,432                 (93)                              
Maintenance of Office equipment & furniture 1,500                     2,609                   2,616                 (7)                                
Maintenance of Building 500                        984                      1,018                 (34)                              
Maintenance of Land 300                        6                          6                        0                                 

3,300                     5,938                   6,073                 (135)                            

Services
Electricity 3,900                     3,438                   3,709                 (271)                            
Postage 800                        452                      452                    0                                 
Telephone/ Fax 2,200                     3,222                   3,276                 (54)                              
Insurance charges for vehicles & Building 900                        862                      862                    0                                 
Water consumption 300                        518                      564                    (46)                              
Security Services 1,600                     1,668                   1,815                 (147)                            
Janitorial Services 1,200                     1,430                   1,573                 (143)                            
Leasing -                        -                       -                     -                              

10,900                   11,590                 12,249                (659)                            
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Rs.000'

Other Recurrent
Advertising 600                        631                      727                    (96)                              
Allowances to Board members Audit Committee 
& travelling 600                        552                      552                    0                                 
Audit fees - Auditor General's Dept. 160                        535                      535                    0                                 
Bank charges 10                          72                        72                      1                                 
Entertainment 40                          -                       -                     -                              
Legal fees 50                          37                        37                      1                                 
Medical scheme 150                        66                        79                      (13)                              
Refreshments for committee meetings 400                        262                      262                    0                                 
National Science Library & Resources Centre 60                          65                        65                      (0)                                
Printing unit  780                        2,749                   3,025                 (276)                            
Stamp duty 50                          1                          1                        (0)                                
Sundry Expenses 500                        594                      594                    (0)                                
Translation charges 200                        26                        177                    (151)                            
Internet membership fees 4,400                     4,669                   5,559                 (890)                            
Subscription for S/W Licence Renewal 5,900                     -                       -                     -                              

13,900                   10,259                 11,683                (1,424)                         
Total 145,000                 149,100                153,133              (4,033)                         

Provision & other
Gratuity Provision -                        -                       8,322                 -                              
Depreciation -                        -                       17,328                -                              
Amortitation of Intangible Assets -                        -                       1,597                 -                              
Debtors Write off -                        -                       3,299                 -                              
Stock Stationery & Consumables Written off -                       399                    
Stock Magazines & Journals Written off -                        -                       216                    -                              

Total Other Recurrent -                        -                       31,162                -                              

Total 145,000                 149,100                184,295              -                              

 Estimate 2019 - 
Original 

 Actual 
Expenditure 

Surplus/(Variences)
Estimate 2019 - 

Revised
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                       b,rp/gp/vd;v];vg;/1/19/44                                     		                   2020 Mf];l; 26

jiytu;
Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk;.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 2019 jpnrk;gh; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 2019 jpnrk;gh; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; 
kw;Wk; Vida rl;lhPjpahd kw;Wk; gpukhz hPjpahd Njitg;ghLfs; kPJ 2018 ,d; 19 Mk; kw;Wk; Vida rl;lhPjpahd kw;Wk; gpukhz hPjpahd Njitg;ghLfs; kPJ 2018 ,d; 19 Mk; 
,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 12 Mk; gphptpd; gpufhuk; fzf;fha;thsH jiyik ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 12 Mk; gphptpd; gpufhuk; fzf;fha;thsH jiyik 

mjpgjpapd; mwpf;ifmjpgjpapd; mwpf;if	
______________________________________________________________________________
1.  epjpf;$w;Wf;fs;epjpf;$w;Wf;fs;

1.1 Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhak;Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhak;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;;jpd; 2019 jpnrk;gh; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd epjp epiyikf; $w;W 

kw;Wk; mj;jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd epjpr; nrayhw;wy; $w;W> chpik %yjdj;jpy; 

khw;wq;fs; $w;W kw;Wk; mj;jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd fhRg;gha;r;ry; $w;W kw;Wk; 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fSf;Fupa Fwpg;Gf;fs;> Kf;fpa fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffspd; nghopg;gpid cs;slf;fpa 

2019 jpnrk;gh; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; ,yq;if rdehaf Nrhryprf; 

FbauR murpaiyikg;gpd; 154(1) Mk; cWg;GiuAld; NrHj;J thrpf;fg;gLk; 2018 ,d; 19 

Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lk; kw;Wk; 1971 Mk; Mz;bd; 38 Mk; ,yf;f 

epjp mjpfhur; rl;lj;jpd; Vw;ghLfspd; gpufhuk; vdJ gzpg;gpd; fPo; fzf;fha;T nra;ag;gl;ld. 

murpaiyikg;gpd; 154(6) Mk; cWg;GiuapYs;s Vw;ghLfSf;F ,zq;f ghuhSkd;wj;jpw;fhd 

vdJ mwpf;if fhyf;fpukj;jpy; rku;g;gpf;fg;gLk;.

vdJ mwpf;ifapd; Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd ge;jpapy; tpgupf;fg;gl;l tplaq;fspd; 

jhf;fq;fisj; jtpu;j;J kd;wj;jpd; 2019 jpnrk;gh; 31 ,y; cs;sthwhd epjp epiyikapidAk; 

mj;jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd mjdJ epjprhh; nrayhw;wypidAk; fhRg;gha;r;rypidAk; 

,yq;if nghJj;Jiwf; fzf;fPl;L epakq;fSf;F ,zq;f epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; cz;ikahfTk; 

epahakhfTk; jUfpd;wd vd;gJ vdJ mgpg;gpuhakhFk;.

1'2 1'2 Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gilKidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gil

,yq;if fzf;fha;T epakq;fSf;F (,f.ep) ,zq;f vdJ fzf;fha;tpid ehd; Nkw;nfhz;Nld;. 

,f; fzf;fha;T epakq;fspd; fPohd vdJ nghWg;Gf;fs; vdJ mwpf;ifapy; epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; 

fzf;fha;tpw;fhd fzf;fha;thshpd; nghWg;Gf;fs; ge;jpapy; NkYk; tpghpf;fg;gLfpd;wd. 

vdJ Kidg;gopAs;s mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gil xd;wpid toq;Ftjw;F NghjpasTk; 

nghUj;jkhdJkhd fzf;fha;Tr; rhd;Wfis ehd; ngw;Wf;nfhz;Ls;Nsd; vd ehd; ek;GfpNwd;.
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1.3 epjpf;$w;Wf;fspw;fhd Kfhikj;Jtj;jpdJk; mt; MSiff;F cl;gl;l jug;gpdu;fspdJk;epjpf;$w;Wf;fspw;fhd Kfhikj;Jtj;jpdJk; mt; MSiff;F cl;gl;l jug;gpdu;fspdJk;
   nghWg;Gf;fs;   nghWg;Gf;fs;

epjpf;$w;Wf;fis ,yq;if nghJj;Jiwf; fzf;fPl;L epakq;fspw;F ,zq;f jahupj;J 

rhpahfTk; epahakhfTk; rkH;g;gpj;jy; kw;Wk; Nkhrb my;yJ jtWfspd; fhuzkhf 

Vw;glf;$ba nghUz;ikahd gpwo; $w;Wf;fspypUe;J tpLgl;l epjpf;$w;Wf;fisj; jahupg;gjw;F 

mtrpakhdnjd Kfhikj;Jtk; eph;zapf;fpd;w mj;jifa cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfs; vd;gtw;wpw;F 

Kfhikj;Jtk; nghWg;ghf cs;sJ.

epjpf;$w;Wf;fisj; jahhpf;Fk; NghJ> Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; njhlh;e;jpaq;Fk; ,aYikia 

jPu;khdpj;jy; Kfhikj;Jtj;jpd; nghWg;nghd;whf ,Ug;gJld; Kfhikj;JtkhdJ epWtfj;jpid 

fiyg;gjw;F fUjpdhy; my;yJ NtW khw;W top ,y;yhtpl;lhy; nraw;ghLfspid ,ilepWj;j 

eltbf;if vLj;jhy; jtpu njhlu;e;jpaq;Fk; fzf;fPl;L vz;zf;fU mbg;gilapid gad;gLj;Jjy; 

kw;Wk;; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; njhlu;e;jpaq;Ftjw;F cupa tplaq;fis ntspg;gLj;JtJk; 

Kfhikj;Jtj;jpd; nghWg;nghd;whFk;.

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; epjp mwpf;ifaply; nrad;Kiw njhlu;ghd nghWg;G> mt; 

MSiff;Fl;gl;l jug;gpdu;fspdhy; Vw;fg;gLk;.

2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 16(1) Mk; cg gphptpd; gpufhuk; 

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; tUlhe;j kw;Wk; fhyhPjpahd epjpf;$w;Wf;fis jahhpf;ff;$bathW 

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ mjdJ midj;J tUkhdq;fs;> nrytpdq;fs;> nrhj;Jf;fs; 

kw;Wk; nghWg;Gf;fs; njhlu;ghd Gj;jfq;fs; kw;Wk; gjpNtLfis Kiwahf NgZjy; Ntz;Lk;.

1.4   epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; fzf;fha;tpw;fhd fzf;fha;thshpd; nghWg;Gf;fs; epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; fzf;fha;tpw;fhd fzf;fha;thshpd; nghWg;Gf;fs; 

xl;L nkhj;jkhf epjpf;$w;Wf;fs;> Nkhrb my;yJ jtWfspd; fhuzkhf Vw;glf;$ba 

nghUz;ikahd gpwo; $w;Wf;fspypUe;J tpLgl;ljhf epahakhd cWjpg;gLj;jnyhd;iwg; 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;tJ kw;Wk; vdJ mgpg;gpuhak; cs;slf;fg;gl;l fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik 

mjpgjpapd; mwpf;if toq;FtJ vdJ Nehf;fkhFk;. epahakhd cWjpg;gLj;jy; cau; 

kl;lj;jpyhd cWjpg;gLj;jnyhd;whf ,Ue;j NghjpYk; ,yq;if fzf;fha;T epakq;fspd; 

gpufhuk; fzf;fha;tpid Nkw;nfhs;Sk; NghJ mJ vg;NghJk; nghUz;ikahd jtwhd 

$w;Wf;fspd; ,y;yhik vd;gjd; cWjpg;gLj;jnyhd;wy;y. Nkhrb my;yJ jtWfs; jdpahfNth 

$l;lhfNth jhf;fkspg;gjhy; nghUz;ikahd jtwhd $w;Wf;fs; ,Uf;f $bajhf ,Ug;gJld; 

,e;epjpf;$w;Wf;fis mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L gad;gLj;JNthuhy; nghUsjhu jPu;khdq;fs; 

vLf;Fk; NghJ mJ njhlu;ghf fUj;jpy; nfhs;sg;gly; Ntz;Lk;.

Jiwrhu; ntspg;gil kw;Wk; njhopy;Jiw gpd;dzpAld; ,yq;if fzf;fha;T epakq;fspd; 

gpufhuk; vd;dhy; fzf;fha;T nra;ag;gl;ld. NkYk;>

²  Nkhrb my;yJ jtWfspd; fhuzkhf epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; Vw;glf;$ba nghUz;ikahd gpwo; 

$w;W Mgj;jpd; ,dq;fhZk; NghJk; kjpg;gPl;bd; NghJ re;ju;g;gj;jpw;F nghUj;jkhd fzf;fha;T 

eilKiwfis jpl;lkpLtjd; %yk; Nkhrbfs; my;yJ jtWfspd; fhuzkhf Vw;glf;$ba 

Mgj;Jfis jtpu;j;Jf; nfhs;tjw;Fk; NghJkhd kw;Wk; nghUj;jkhd fzf;fha;Tr; 

rhd;Wfisg; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sy; vdJ mgpg;gpuahj;jpw;F mbg;gilahFk;. nghUz;ikahd 

gpwo; $w;wpdhy; vOk; jhf;fq;fspid tpl Nkhrbfshy; ,lk;ngWk; jhf;fk; ghupajhf 

,Ug;gJld; jtwhd $l;bizT> jtwhd Mtzq;fisj; jahupj;jy;> Ntz;Lnkd;Nw 

tpl;LtpLjy; my;yJ cs;sf fl;Lg;ghl;il jtpu;g;Gr; nra;jy; Nkhrbnahd;W Vw;gLtjw;F 

fhuzkhfpd;wJ.
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²     re;jh;g;gq;fspw;Fg; nghUj;jkhd fzf;fha;T eilKiwfis tbtikg;gjw;fhf fzf;fha;Tld; 

njhlh;Gila cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfs; njhlh;ghd mwpit ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;fhfNtad;wp 

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfspd; nraw;jpwd; kPJ mgpg;gpuhankhd;iw 

njhptpf;Fk; Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf my;y.

²  gad;gLj;jpa fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffspd; nghUj;jg;ghLfisAk; fzf;fPl;L kjpg;gPLfspd; 

epahaj; jd;ikapidAk; kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtj;jhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l njhlh;Gila 

ntspg;gLj;jy; fspidAk; kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;ld.

²  ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l fzf;fha;Tr; rhd;Wfis mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L Kfhikj;Jtj;jpd; 

njhlh;e;jpaq;Fk; fzf;fPl;L vz;zf;fU gad;ghl;bd; nghUj;jg;ghLfs; njhlh;gpYk;> 

njhlh;e;jpaq;Fk; vz;zf;fUtpw;F mika njhlh;e;J nraw;gLtjw;F Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wj;;jpw;F cs;s Mw;wy; njhlh;gpy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f Iag;ghl;bw;F fhuzkhfTs;s 

epfo;Tfs; my;yJ epiyikfSld; njhlh;Gila nghUz;ikahd epr;rakw;w jd;ik 

fhzg;gLfpd;wjh vd Kbtpw;FtUjy;. nghUz;ikahd epr;rakw;w jd;ik fhzg;gLfpd;wJ 

vd ehd; KbTf;Fte;jhy;> my;yJ vdJ mgpg;gpuhaj;jpid khw;wpaikg;gjw;F 

mt;thwhd ntspg;gLj;jy;fs; Nghjpadthf fhzg;glhjpUf;ifapy;> epjpf;$w;Wf;fspYs;s 

ntspg;gLj;jy;fSld; njhlh;Ggl;Ls;s vdJ fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifapd; kPJ ftdk; nrYj;Jjy; 

Ntz;Lk;. vdJ fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifj; jpfjp tiuapYk; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l fzf;fha;Tr; 

rhd;Wfs; vdJ KbTfspw;F mbg;gilahff; fhzg;gLfpd;wd. vt;thwhapDk;> vjph;fhy 

epfo;Tfs; my;yJ epiyikfs; epWtfj;jpd; njhlh;e;jpaq;Fk; epiyapid ,ilepWj;Jtjw;F 

fhuzq;fshf mikayhk;.

²   ntspg;gLj;jy;fs; mlq;fyhf epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; xl;Lnkhj;j rkh;g;gpj;jy;> fl;likg;G kw;Wk; 

cs;slf;fq;fis kjpg;gPL nra;jy; kw;Wk; epahakhd rkh;g;gpj;jypid epiwNtw;Wtjw;F 

mbg;gilahff; fhzg;gl;l nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fs; kw;Wk; epfo;Tfis epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; 

gpujpepjpj;Jtk; nra;fpd;wdth vd;gjid kjpg;gPL nra;jy;.

vdJ fzf;fha;tpd; NghJ vd;dhy; ,dq;fhzg;gl;l Kf;fpakhd fzf;fha;T fz;Lgpbg;Gf;fs; 

cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfspYs;s gytPdq;fs; kw;Wk; Vida tplaq;fs; njhlu;ghf MSifAld; 

njhlHGila jug;gpdu; njupag;gLj;jg;gl;ldu;.

2.  Vida rl;lhPjpahd kw;Wk; gpukhzhPjpahd Njitg;ghLfs; kPjhd mwpf;ifVida rl;lhPjpahd kw;Wk; gpukhzhPjpahd Njitg;ghLfs; kPjhd mwpf;if

2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpy; fPNo Fwpg;gplg;gl;l Njitg;ghLfs; 

njhlu;ghf tpNrl Vw;ghLfs; cs;slf;Ffpd;wd. 

²  2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 12(m) gphptpy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;l 

Njitg;ghLfspd; gpufhuk; fzf;fha;tpw;fhf Njitahd rfy jfty;fSk; njspTgLj;jy;fSk; 

vd;dhy; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;lJld; vdJ gupNrhjidapd; NghJ ntspg;gLjg;gl;l tifapy; 

cupa epjp mwpf;iffs; kd;wj;jhy; Ngzg;gl;bUe;jd.

²  2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 6(I)(<)(iii) Mk; gphptpd; 

Njitg;ghLfspd; gpufhuk; epWtfj;jpdhy; rkHg;gpf;fg;gl;l epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; Kd;ida Mz;Lld; 

xj;jpUf;fpd;wJ.

²  2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 6(I)(<)(iv) Mk; gphptpd; 

Njitg;ghLfspd; gpufhuk; rkHg;gpf;fg;gl;l epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; Kd;ida Mz;by; vd;dhy; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l ghpe;Jiufs; midj;ijAk; cs;slf;Ffpd;wd.
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   Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l eilKiwfspd; mbg;gilapy; ngwg;gl;l rhd;Wfshdit nghUz;ikahd 

tplaq;fspw;F kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;bUe;jd. Mdhy; NtW fPNo Fwpg;gplg;gLfpd;w vJTk; vdJ 

ftdj;jpw;F nfhz;Ltug;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy. 

²   2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 12(<) gphptpd; Njitg;ghLfspd; 

gpufhuk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; gzpg;ghsu; epWtfj;Jld; njhlu;Ggl;L VNjDk; 

cld;gbf;if njhlu;ghf NeubahfNth my;yJ Neubahfty;yhky; VNjDk; nghJthd 

tpahghu epiyikf;F Gwk;ghf njhlu;G cs;sjhfTk;

²    2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 12(C) gphptpd; Njitg;ghLfspd; 

gpufhuk; fPNo fhl;lg;gl;Ls;s mtjhdpg;Gf;fs; VNjDk; Vw;Gilaw;ghyjhd vOj;jpdhyhd 

rl;lk; my;yJ epWtfj;jpd; Msdu; rigapdhy; tpepNahfpf;fg;gl;l nghJ my;yJ tpNrl 

gzpg;Gf;fSld; ,zq;fpnahOfhJ Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; nraw;gl;Ls;sjhfTk;

²  2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 12(v) gphptpy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;l 

Njitg;ghLfspd; gpufhuk;> epWtfj;jpd; mjpfhuq;fs;> gzpfs; kw;Wk; flikfSf;F ,zq;fhj 

tifapy; nraw;gl;Ls;sJ

²  2018 ,d; 19 Mk; ,yf;f Njrpa fzf;fha;T mjpfhur;rl;lj;jpd; 12(V) gphptpd; Njitg;ghLfspd; 

gpufhuk; fPNo fhl;lg;gl;Ls;s mtjhdpg;Gf;fs; jtpu Njrpa Muha;r;rp kd;wj;jpd; tsq;fs;> 

fhytiuaiwfspDs;Sk; Vw;Gilaw;ghydthd> rl;lq;fSf;F ,zq;fpnahOfTk; 

rpf;fdkhfTk; tpidj;jpwdhfTk; gaDWjpahfTk; ngwg;gl;L gad;gLj;jpapUf;ftpy;iy 

vdTk;

3. Vida mtjhdpg;Gf;fs;Vida mtjhdpg;Gf;fs;

m&  2017 kw;Wk; 2018 Mk; Mz;bypUe;J Kw;nfhz;Ltug;gLk; kpFjpahd &gha; 5>520>068/- 
,id mWjpaPL nra;tjw;F eltbf;iffs; vLf;fg;gl;ld.

M& 2013 Mk; Mz;by; Muk;gpf;fg;gl;l fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; 2tJ fl;l eltbf;iffs; epkpj;jk; &gha; 

3>274>397/- tpLtpf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. fUj;jpl;lj;jpw;Fupa epjpakhdJ jtizf; nfhLg;gdTfs; 

vd;w mbg;gilapy; 2019 Vg;uy;> 2018 khu;r; kw;Wk; 2018 Mf];l; Mfpa jpfjpfspy; KiwNa 

&gha; 227>390/-> &gha; 175>000/- kw;Wk; &gha; 2>872>000/- vd khw;wPL nra;ag;gl;bUe;jJ.

   fUj;jpl;lk; nrayhw;wy; nra;ag;glhj fhuzj;jpdhy; kd;wkhdJ ntspj;jug;G xUtuplj;J xU 

tUlj;jpw;Fk; mjpfkhd fhyg;gFjptiu gad;gLj;jg;glhJ Njf;fp itf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

,& tq;fpf; fzf;fpzf;ff; $w;wpy; gy tUlfhykhf Kw;nfhz;L tUk; ,dk; fhzg;glhj itg;ghd 

&gha; 134>249/- ,id mWjpaPL nra;tjw;F vJtpj eltbf;ifAk; vLf;fg;gltpy;iy.

<& Muha;r;rp khdpaq;fSf;Fupa topfhl;ly;fspd; ge;jp 05 ,w;F mikTw> fUj;jpl;lk; G+u;j;jp 

nra;ag;gl;l epjpapypUe;J 30 ehl;fSf;Fs; epjpapay; $w;Wf;fs; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gly; Ntz;Lk; 

vd;gJld; kpFjp epjpakhdJ kd;wj;jpw;F mWjpaPL nra;ag;gly; Ntz;Lk;. vt;thwhapDk;> 

2019/12/31 ,y; KbTw;w 07 khdpaq;fs; njhlu;gpy; Nehf;fpd; mit ahTk;> 2020/06/19 Mk; 

jpfjp tiuapy; mjhtJ fzf;fha;tpw;fhd jpfjp tiuapy; vQ;rpa nkhj;j gzkhd &gha; 

4>261>162/- ,id mWjpaPL nra;atpy;iy.

lgps;A+.gP.rP. tpf;ukuj;d

fzf;fha;thsu; ehafk;.

fzf;fha;thsu; fzf;fha;thsu; 
ehafj;jpd;ehafj;jpd;

mwpf;if njhlu;gpy;mwpf;if njhlu;gpy;
Njrpa tpQ;Qhd Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wj;jpd; kd;wj;jpd; 
gpd;D}l;ly;fs;gpd;D}l;ly;fs;
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fzf;fha;thsu; fzf;fha;thsu; 
ehafj;jpd;ehafj;jpd;

mwpf;if njhlu;gpy;mwpf;if njhlu;gpy;
Njrpa tpQ;Qhd Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wj;jpd; kd;wj;jpd; 
gpd;D}l;ly;fs;gpd;D}l;ly;fs;

fzf;fha;thsu; ehafj;jpd; mwpf;if njhlu;gpy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; fzf;fha;thsu; ehafj;jpd; mwpf;if njhlu;gpy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 

gpd;D}l;ly;fs;gpd;D}l;ly;fs;
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                                                                                                   2020 2020 [{iy[{iy 03 03   
 fzf;fha;thsu; ehafk;
 Njrpa fzf;fha;T mYtyfk;.

2018 Mk; Mz;bd; 19 Mk; Njrpa fzf;fha;T rl;lj;jpd; 12 Mk; gpuptpd; epge;jidfSf;F 

mikTw> Njrpa fzf;fha;T mYtyfj;jpdhy; Nehf;fg;gl;L Kd;itf;fg;gl;l Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 

kd;wj;jpd; 2019> brk;gu; khjk; 31 Mk; jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; kPjhd mwpf;iff;F 

vkJ fUj;Jiufs;.

1. epjpapay; $w;Wf;fs;epjpapay; $w;Wf;fs;  

1.1 fUj;Jiufs;fUj;Jiufs;

1.2 fUj;JiufSf;fhd mbg;gilfUj;JiufSf;fhd mbg;gil

   m& fzf;fha;T mtjhdpg;Gld; cld;gly;.

2019 Mk; Mz;by; nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;l &gha; 44>642/- ngWkjpahd E}yfg; Gj;jfq;fshtd> 
E}yfg; Gj;jfq;fspd; Muk;g kpFjpAld; rPuhf;fk; nra;ag;gl;L E}yf ,Ug;ghdJ jpUj;jg;gl;lJ.

M) fzf;fha;T mtjhdpg;Gld; cld;gly;.

2020 Mk; Mz;Lf;Fupa epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspid jahupf;Fk;NghJ> ,yq;if mur Jiw fzf;fpaw; 

fl;lisr; rl;lq;fspd; ,y. 01 ,d; gpupT 48 ,w;F mikTw> Vida tUkhdq;fspid ,dk; 

fhz;gjw;F eltbf;iffs; vLf;fg;gLk;. 

,) fzf;fha;T mtjhdpg;Gld; cld;gly;.

2020 Mk; Mz;Lf;Fupa epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspid jahupf;Fk;NghJ> ,yq;if mur Jiw fzf;fpaw; 

fl;lisr; rl;lq;fspd; ,y. 01 ,d; gpupT 48 ,w;F mikTw> Vida tUkhdq;fspid ,dk; 

fhz;gjw;F eltbf;iffs; vLf;fg;gLk;. 

1.3 epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspd; kPjhd Kfhikj;Jtj;jpd; nghWg;Gf;fs;epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspd; kPjhd Kfhikj;Jtj;jpd; nghWg;Gf;fs;

1.4 epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspd; kPjhd fzf;fha;thsupd; nghWg;Gf;fs;epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspd; kPjhd fzf;fha;thsupd; nghWg;Gf;fs;

2. kw;iwa rl;lG+u;tkhd kw;Wk; xOq;FKiwahd Njit gw;wpa mwpf;ifkw;iwa rl;lG+u;tkhd kw;Wk; xOq;FKiwahd Njit gw;wpa mwpf;if

3. kw;iwa fzf;fha;T mtjhdpg;Gfs;kw;iwa fzf;fha;T mtjhdpg;Gfs;

    m& 2017 kw;Wk; 2018 ,y; tUk; kpFjpahd &gha; 5>520>068/- gpd;tUkhW jPu;f;fg;gLk;.
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m& fzf;fha;T mtjhdpg;gpy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;l 07 khdpaq;fSf;F toq;fg;gl;l nkhj;j njhifahd 

&gha; 4>261>162/- ,y; &gha; 4>146>515/- ,id Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sf;$bajhf 

,Ue;jJ. (kpFjp 05 khdpaq;fSf;F cupadthFk;). 01 khdpaj;jpypUe;J ngwg;glNtz;ba 

njhifahd &gha; 23>156/- MdJ> fhNrhiyapd; njhifapid ePl;bg;G nra;j gpd;du; 

fpilf;fg;ngWk;.

vQ;rpa njhifahd &gha; 91>491/- MdJ> 2019/07/31 Mk; jpfjpf;F Kd;du; t#ypf;fg;gLk;.

khdpaj;jpw;Fupa fhyg;gFjp Kbe;jTld;> vQ;rpa kpFjp njhifapid xU khjj;jpw;Fs; mwtPL

nra;tjw;fhd epidTgLj;jy;fshtd mDg;gp itf;fg;gLfpwJ.

M& fzf;fha;T mtjhdpg;G njhlu;gpy; vkJ tpsf;fkspg;G tUkhW mikfpd;wJ.

tpNrl mtjhdpg;G nrYj;jg;glNtz;ba Nehapay; uPjpapyhd tplaq;fs; njhlu;gpy; Fiwe;j

kpd;tYTld;> Fiwe;j nrytpdj;jpy; nra;ag;gl;lJk; Nehaspfspid Kfhikj;Jtk; nra;af;$ba

nkd;nghUSld; $ba TG/2017/Tech-D/04 kpdpNar;ru;.

3tUlq;fspid cs;slf;fpa tifapy; ,e;j khdpak; toq;fg;gl;lJ. ,J 2014 Vg;uy; khjk

;eilKiwg;gLj;Jif nra;ag;gl;lJld; ,jid 2017 Vg;uy; khjj;jpy; G+u;j;jp nra;tjw;F 

jpl;lkplg;gl;lJ. vdpDk;> ,e;j khdpaj;jpypUe;J vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;l tpistsTfspid 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjpy; cs;s Kf;fpaj;Jtj;jpid fUj;jpw;nfhz;L 6 khjq;fspid nfhz;l 4 

mtfhr fhyePbg;Gfs; nra;ag;gl;ld. vt;thwhapDk; ,e;j khdpakhdJ 2019 Vg;uy; khjk; 

KbTf;F nfhz;LtUtjw;F cj;Njrpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,f;fhyfl;lj;jpy; epjpapay; kw;Wk; ngsjPf 

uPjpapyhd tsu;r;rp gw;wpa tpguq;fs; tUkhW.

tFjptFjp tptuzk;tptuzk;

nrYj;j nrYj;j 

Ntz;ba Ntz;ba 

njhifnjhif

(&gha;)(&gha;)

mWjpaPL nra;ag;gLk; KiwmWjpaPL nra;ag;gLk; Kiw

elg;G fzf;fha;T 

fl;lzk;

1,870,575/- jpiwNrupaplkpUe;J tUlhe;j tuT 

nryTj; jpl;l xJf;fPL fpilj;jTld; 

,e;j njhif nfhLg;gdT 

nra;ag;gLk;.

fl;blq;fspid 

NgZjy;

1,870,402/- &gha; 500>000/- Vw;fdNt nrYj;jg; 

gl;Ls;sJ vd;gJld; kpFjp &gha; 

1>370>402/- MdJ jpiwNrupaplkpUe;J 

tUlhe;j tuT nryTj; jpl;l xJf;fPL 

fpilj;j gpd;du; nrYj;jg;gLk;.

%yjdk fl;blk 6,001/- ,J kwpj;J itj;jw; gzkh-

Fk;. Xg;ge;jk; KbTw;w gpd;du; 

nrYj;jg;glNtz;baJ. Xg;ge;jf;fhuiu 

,dk; fhz Kbahjjdhy; 

Kfhikj;Jt rigapd; 

mDkjpAld; fzf;F 

Gj;jfq;fspypUe;J gjptopg;gjw;F 

eltbf;if vLf;fg;gLk;.

jfty; 

njhopy;El;g 

xUq;fpizg;G

1,803,090/- cld;gbf;ifapid ,ilepWj;Jtjw;F 

rl;l MNyhrid Nfhug;gl;Ls;sJ. 

,jw;fikTw gu];gu Gupe;Jzu;tpd; 

fPo; cld;gbf;if ,ilepWj;jg;gLk;.

,jd;gpd;G Kfhikj;Jt rigapd; 

mDkjpAld; ,J njhlu;gpy; cupa 

eltbf;if vLf;fg;gLk;.
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nkhj;j fUj;jpl;l nrytpdj;jpd; Kjy; jtizg;gzk; vd;wtifapy; &gha; 595>990/- 
tpLtpf;fg;gl;lJ. 2017/10/12 Mk; jpfjpapy; cs;sthwhf Nehf;fpd; ,jd; kpFjp gzkhdJ &gha; 

227>396/- vd mwpf;if nra;ag;gl;lJ. ,e;j fl;lj;jpy; khdpak; ngWdu; mtuJ fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; 

Kjy; myfpid G+uzg;gLj;jptpl;lhu;. fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; ,uz;lhk; myfpid cUthf;Ftjw;F 

Njitahd Nkhl;lhupid nfhs;tdT nra;tjw;F epjp gw;whf;Fiwahf ,Ue;jjpdhy; &gha; 

175>000/- kw;Wk; &gha; 2>872>000/- MdJ KiwNa> 2018/03/20 kw;Wk; 2018/08/09 Mk; 

jpfjpad;Wk; tpLtpf;fg;gl;lJ. Mjypdhy; &gha; 3>274>397/- MdJ 2018/08/09 ,ypUe;J Nru;e;J 
te;jNj md;wp 2013 ,ypUe;J my;y.

mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fhy mtfhr ePl;bg;gpw;F mikTw fUj;jpl;lk; G+u;j;jp nra;ag;glNtz;ba jpfjp 

2019 Vg;uy; 02 MFk;. ,f; fUj;jpl;lk; njhlu;gpy; nfhs;tdT nra;ag;glNtz;ba Nkhl;lhu; xd;W 

nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gLtjw;F fhyjhkjk; MfpaikNa ,f; fUj;jpl;l gzp jhkjkhfpaikf;F 

fhuzk; MFk;. ,jd; fhuzkhf Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ fUj;jpl;lj;ij 2019 Mk; Mz;L 

Nk khjk; ,ilepWj;jpaJld; vQ;rpapUf;Fk; epjpaj;ij 2019 Mf];l; khjk; 22 Mk; jpfjpf;F 

Kd;du; kPsspg;G nra;Ak;gb khdpak; ngw;wtiu NfhupaJ. ,J njhlu;gpy; xU epidT+l;lyhdJ 

20191020 Mk; jpfjpad;W mDg;gpitf;fg;gl;lJ. vQ;rpa epjpakhdJ 20200206 Mk; jpfjp jpUg;gp 

ifaspf;fg;gl;lJ.

<) Word, Excel, Power Point, Outlook, Nfhg;G Njf;f Nritfs; (File 

Storage Services) kw;Wk; ,tw;NwhL ,ize;j tifapyhd Vida nkd;nghUs; 

nghjpfs; Nghd;w nghJthf mYtyfq;fspy; cw;gj;jp jpwid Nkk;gLj;Jk; gpuNahfq;fspid 

cs;slf;fpa xU nkd;nghUs; nghjpahFk;.

fPo; Fwpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;Ls;s gz;Gf;$Wfs;/mD$yq;fspid vjpu;ghu;j;J Ntiyapd; 

tpidj;jpwid mjpfupj;jNy ,jd; gpujhd Nehf;fhFk;.

 •‍  mDkjp toq;Fjy; jpl;lkhdJ jyh ghtidapid mbg;gilahf nfhz;ljhFk;. ghuk;gupa 

Kiwapy; jyh xUtUf;F mDkjp toq;Fjy; vd;w mbg;gilapy; my;y (xU ,ae;jpuj;jpw;F/

epWTjy;). mDkjpapid Kfhikj;Jtk; nra;jy; kpfTk; ,yFthdjhFk;. mjhtJ> ,jd;fPo; 

ve;j re;ju;g;gj;jpYk; ,iza Kfg;gpid epu;thfpg;gtuhy; ghtidahsupid mfw;wTk; 

,aYk;. ,izf;fTk; ,aYk;. mDkjpapid khjhe;j my;yJ tUlhe;j mbg;gilapy; 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;SjYk; ,yFthFk;. ,jw;Fupa nrytpdkhdJ fhyj;ij mbg;gilahff;nfhz;L 

fzpf;fg;gLk;. 

  
 • mikg;ghz;ikapd; rfy ghtidahsu;fSk; xNutpjkhd tpz;zg;gq;fspidNa ngw;Wf; 

nfhs;sf;$bajhf ,Ug;gu;. ,J nghJthf Vw;glf;$ba nghUe;jhj jd;ik rpf;fypid 

jtpu;g;gjhf mikAk;.

• tpz;zg;gq;fs; vg;NghJk; ,w;iwg;gLj;jg;gl;ljhf ,Uf;Fk; vd;gNjhL cw;gj;jpahdJ 

fhyhtjpahFk; jd;ik mw;wjhf mikAk;. ,J njhlu;gpy; mz;kpj;j fhyj;jpy; jahupf;fg;gl;l 

gpuNahf nghjpfspid thq;fNtz;ba mtrpak; ,y;iy.

• Xt;nthUtUf;Fkhd jyh ghtid mDkjpapD}lhf jdpg;gl;l xt;nthU fzf;Ffspid 

mbg;gilahff;nfhz;L 05 fUtpfspy; gpuNahf nghjpapid epWTtjw;F ,aYk;. mjhtJ 

ghtidahsu; xNu nghjpapid mNefkhd fUtpfspy; epWTjy; ,aYk;. (tPl;by; ghtpf;Fk; 

jdpg;gl;l fzzp> Nehl;Gf;> tiug;gl;bif (Tablet)> ];khl; njhiyNgrpfs; ,ju gy) 

Mtzq;fs; xNu khjpup miktjpdhy; Vw;glf;$ba gpur;ridfspid jtpu;f;fyhk;.

 •mNefkhd njhiyNgrpfspd; njhopw;ghl;L KiwikAld; xj;Jg;NghFjy;. Cjhuzkhf 

md;nuha; kw;Wk; Apple iOS ,J ghtidahsUf;F ve;j re;ju;g;gj;jpYk; gad;gLj;jf;$ba 

trjpapid toq;Fk;.

 • tiyj;jsj;ij mbg;gilahff;nfhz;l njhlwuh tpz;zg;gq;fs; (Word, Excel, Power 
Point, Notes ,ju gy) ,tw;wpw;F Vida gpuNahf nghjpfs; Mjuthf mikAk;. cjhuzk;: 

Windows, Linux kw;Wk; Mac.
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• mNefkhd Nfhg;Gfspid Nrkpg;gfj;jpy; ghJfhg;ghf itf;fTk; gfpuTk; cjTk; (SharPoint, 
Online kw;Wk; xNu biut;). ,e;j trjpapd; fhuzkhf ghtidahsu; jhd; gzpahw;Wk; ,lk; 

kw;Wk; fUtpapd; jd;ik vd;gdtw;iw fUj;jpw;nfhs;shJ jkf;F Njitahd Nfhg;gpDs; 

gpuNtrpf;fyhk;.

• Nfhg;Gfs; Cloud ,y; jLj;Jitj;jy; nfhs;ifapd; fPo; Nrkpf;fg;gLtjhy; mf uPjpapy; fhg;G 

gpujpfs; Njitg;gLtjpy;iy

• fhndhsp khehL cs;slq;fyhf njhlwuh $l;biz trjp.

• Outlook tiyj;js kpd;dQ;ry; trjp. 

• tiyj;js kpd;dQ;ry; trjpf;F Mjuthf tpsq;Fk; cross platform.

• gfpu;jy; vDk; mbg;gilapy; nraw;gLk; kpd;dQ;ry; ngl;bfSf;F xNunahU EioT trjp.

• 30Mb tiuf;Fk; Jizikahf ,Uf;ff;$ba ghupa ,izg;G.

• ts xJf;fPl;L trjpfSld; ehl;fhl;b.

• rpwe;j gzp Kfhikj;Jtk;.

,e;j gpuNahf nghjpahdJ Kfhikj;Jt rigapd; mDkjpAld; rfy gjtpepiy 

cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;Fk; Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;fSf;Fk; nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.

tPl;bypUe;J mYtyf flikfspid Mw;wy; vd;w njhopw;ghl;bw;F ,e;j nkd;nghUs; ngupjstpy; 

Mjuthf mike;jJld; 2020 khu;r; njhlq;fp Nk khjk; tiuapYk; ,e;j nkd;nghUspd; 

gad;ghL mjpfkhFk;.

vt;thwhapDk; ,t;tplak; njhlu;gpy; Fwpg;gpl;L nrhy;yj;jf;fsT nrytpdk; Vw;gl;l fhuzj;jpdhy; 

,e;j nkd;nghUs; ghtidf;F xU kl;Lg;gLj;jypid Vw;gLj;Jtjw;F my;yJ ,ijtplTk; nryT 

Fiwr;ryhd xU jPu;Tf;F nry;tjw;F Kfhikj;Jtk; jPu;khdpj;jJ. ,JNghd;w tpiy $ba 

nkd;nghUis ghtpg;gjw;F khw;wPlhf 05 gpNuuizfs; ,dk; fhzg;gl;ld. ,e;j gpNuuizfspy; 

kpfr; rpwe;jjid ,dk; fhz;gjw;F mit jw;NghJ kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;Lf;nfhz;bUf;fpd;wd. 

kjpg;gPLfspd; ngWNgWfspid mbg;gilahff;nfhz;L Fiwe;j nrytpdj;jpy; nkd;nghUs; 

nghjp xd;W njupT nra;ag;gLk;.

  c) &gha; 124>249/- kjpg;GilaJk; ,e;j ,dk; fhzg;glhjJkhd itg;G njhlu;gpy; 2016 

Mk; Mz;bypUe;J 2019 Mk; Mz;L tiuapy; gy jlitfs; tq;fpf;F fbjk; %yk; 

njhlu;Gnfhs;sg; gl;Ls;sJ. 2020/02/06 Mk; jpfjpapl;l mtu;fspd; fbjj;jpw;F mikTw> 

,e;j itg;Gf;fhd fhuzNkh my;yJ itg;ghsNuh ,dk; fhzg;gltpy;iy. Mjypdhy; 

,e;j itg;ghdJ ehdhtpj tUkhdk; vd ,dk; fhzg;gl;L epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspy; 

rPuhf;fk; nra;ag;gLk;.

jiytu;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk;.

vjpu;tUk;vjpu;tUk;
5 tUlq;fspy;5 tUlq;fspy;

epjpapay;epjpapay;
rpwg;Grpwg;G

epiyfs;epiyfs;
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Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019fzf;fha;thsu; ehafj;jpd; mwpf;if fzf;fha;thsu; ehafj;jpd; mwpf;if 
njhlu;gpy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; njhlu;gpy; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; 
gpd;D}l;ly;fs;gpd;D}l;ly;fs;
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5 tUlq;fspy;5 tUlq;fspy;

epjpapay;epjpapay;
rpwg;Grpwg;G

epiyfs;epiyfs;

vjpu;tUk; tUlq;fspy; epjpapay; rpwg;G epiyfs;vjpu;tUk; tUlq;fspy; epjpapay; rpwg;G epiyfs;
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Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wkhdJ> tpQ;Qhdk; njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fk; Mfpa Jiwfspy; 

mgptpUj;jpapid Vw;gLj;Jtjw;F Kd;Dupik mspf;fg;glNtz;ba gug;ngy;iyfspy; 

rpwe;j KjyPl;il KjyPL nra;tjw;fhf nrayhw;Wiffs; njhlu;gpy; Kiwahd gjpTfis 

itj;jpUg;gJld; mtw;iw njhlu;r;rpahf kPs; Nehf;fTk; nra;tJld; thbf;ifahsupdJ 

newpKiwfs; ,zf;fk; gw;wpa tpguq;fis vg;NghJk; epidtpy; epWj;jpf;nfhs;fpd;wJ. 

,j;jfty;fs; kw;Wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpd; elg;G kw;Wk; vjpu;fhy epjp eyd;fs; 

njhlu;gpyhd tpguq;fs; 103-104 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sJ.

Kd; tUk; Ie;J tUlq;fspy; nra;ag;glTs;s KjyPLfs; ml;ltiz 17 ,y; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sJld; 
mit cU. 72> 73 kw;Wk; 74 ,y; njspthf fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sd.

tUlk;tUlk;
epjpapay; tpguq;fs; (&gh. kpy;.)epjpapay; tpguq;fs; (&gh. kpy;.)

xJf;fPLxJf;fPL fpilf;fg;gl;l epjpak;fpilf;fg;gl;l epjpak; nrytpdk;nrytpdk;

2014 260 223 211

2015 290 235 246

2016 250 232 237

2017 260 243 259.97

2018 300 283 308

2019 342.32 307.19 277.51

ml;ltiz ml;ltiz 17: Kd; tUk; Ie;J tUlq;fspdJ epjpapy; kPsha;T
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cUcU  73 :  gpujhd epfo;r;rpj;jpl;l nrytpdk;
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cUcU  74: gpujhd epfo;r;rpj;jpl;l nrytpdkhdJ nkhj;j xJf;fPl;by; xU % khf.

Fwpg;GFwpg;G :  2019 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd njhiffs; 117 Mk; gf;fj;jp;y; jug;gl;Ls;sJ.
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tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rp nraY}l;lw;wpwid tYg;gLj;jy;

(epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 1)

tpQ;Qhdk; njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Muha;r;rp nfhs;ifapid 

Kd;ndLj;jy; (epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 2)

tpQ;Qhdk njhopy;El;g jfty;fis ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;fhf 

xU Njrpq EioT thry;(epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 3)

tpQ;Qhdj;ij [duQ;rfg;gLj;jy (epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 4)

nraw;wpwd; epu;khzk; ru;tNjr $l;bizT (epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 5)

ts Nkk;gLj;JifAk; Kiwik epu;thfKk; (epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 6)

tpQ;Qhd Muha;r;rp nraY}l;lw;wpwid tYg;gLj;jy;

(epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 1)

tpQ;Qhdk; njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Muha;r;rp nfhs;ifapid 

Kd;ndLj;jy; (epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 2)

tpQ;Qhdk njhopy;El;g jfty;fis ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;fhf 

xU Njrpq EioT thry;(epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 3)

tpQ;Qhdj;ij [duQ;rfg;gLj;jy (epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 4)

nraw;wpwd; epu;khzk; ru;tNjr $l;bizT (epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 5)

ts Nkk;gLj;JifAk; Kiwik epu;thfKk; (epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 6)
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,izg;Gf;fs;

171
,izg;G,izg;G
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jiytujiytu

Dr. v.vk;.Kghuf; 

B.Sc.(Hons), Ph.D. (Cantab), FIChemC, FNASSL                                   2019.02.01 ,ypUe;J 2019.12.05 tiuapy;

gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;gzpg;ghsu; ehafk;

Nguh.Mde;j Iatu;jd

B.Sc. Eng. Hons (Moratuwa), M.Sc. (UK), Ph.D (UK),
C Eng. IntPE (SL), FIE (SL), FIPM (SL), FNAS (SL), GSLID
	
Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu;Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu;

Dr.jkhuh.vg;.la];, M.Sc. (Hons) (Moscow), Ph.D. (Moscow)	

Muha;r;rp gpupTMuha;r;rp gpupT  (RD)

Muha;r;rp gpupT, B.Sc. (Jaffna), M.Sc. (Colombo), 	 		  Kjd;ik tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;/jiytu;

Ph.D. (Colombo)	

jpUtjp.lgps;A.vy;.rp.j]ehaf;f, B.Sc. Agric. (Hons) (Peradeniya),	 rpNul;l tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

M.Sc. (Peradeniya), M.Sc. (Japan), M.Eng (Germany)			 

Dr.v.vk;.vd;.v];.eLfy, B.Sc. Agric. (Hons) (Peradeniya), 	            	 rpNul;l tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

M.Sc. (Asian Institute of Technology), 					   
Ph.D. (Sir John Kothalawala Defence University)	

Dr.gp.tp.v];.gdty, B.V.Sc. (Peradeniya), M.Phil. (Peradeniya) 	  tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

jpUtjp.mkyp udrpq;f, B.Sc. (Hons) (Bangalore), 			    tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

M.Sc. (Food & Nutrition) (Peradeniya)
Dr.vr;.I.re;jehaf;f, B.V.Sc. (Peradeniya)                                             tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

jpUkjp;.[p.[p.Nf.gp.v];.Fkhup, B.Sc. Special in Agric. (Peradeniya)	  tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;	

Dr.v];.v];.vbuptPu, B.Sc. Special (Kelaniya), M.Phil. (Colombo)	  tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

Ph.D. (Colombo )

ve;jpup.RNu\pdp tu;d#upa, B.Sc. Special Eng. (Hons)		                tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

(Moratuwa), M.Sc.  (Moratuwa)

tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopDl;gtpay; nfhs;if Muha;r;rp gpupT (STPRD)tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopDl;gtpay; nfhs;if Muha;r;rp gpupT (STPRD)  (STPRD)

jpU.v];.vk;.v.lgps;A.mDuhj, B.Sc. (Hons) (Colombo), 		   Kjd;ik tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;/jiytu;
M.Sc. (Colombo)	
jpUtjp.rkpf lu;kNrd, B.Sc. Special (Hons) (Colombo) 		   tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

jpUtjp.vk;.v.b.b.Kdrpq;f, B.Sc. Special (Agric.)                                  tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;	
(Hons) (Peradeniya), M.Sc. (Peradeniya)

jpU.gp.[P.I.gp.Mupajh], B.Sc. Agric. (Hons) (Peradeniya), 	  tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

Kjd;ik epiy gjtp epiy cj;jpNahj;ju;fs; Kjd;ik epiy gjtp epiy cj;jpNahj;ju;fs; 
2019 brk;gu; 31,y; cs;sthuhf jiytu;2019 brk;gu; 31,y; cs;sthuhf jiytu;

,izg;G,izg;G  1
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ru;tNjr njhlu;gpizg;G gpupTru;tNjr njhlu;gpizg;G gpupT (ILD)

jpU.N[.[p.\he;j rpup, B.Sc. (Hons) (Colombo), 	 		  Kjd;ik tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;/jiytu

M.Sc. (Kelaniya)	
jpUtjp.<.vk;.b.rp.Nf.Vfdhaf;f, B.Sc. Agric. (Hons) (Peradeniya), 	 rpNul;l tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

M.Sc. (Peradeniya)	 						    

jpUtjp.Nf.v.b.Nf.[p.fe;jdKy;y, B.Sc. Agric. (Hons) (Ruhuna),	  tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

M.Sc. (Colombo)

jpUtjp.vd;.vy;.Kfe;jpuk;, B.Sc. (Hons) (Uva Wellassa)	 	  tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;				  
					   
njhopDl;g gpupTnjhopDl;g gpupT (TD)

jpU.Nf.[p.n[.fUdNrdh, B.Sc. Agric. (Hons) (Peradeniya)		   Kjd;ik tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;/jiytu;

M.Phil. Agric. (Peradeniya)	 					     				  

jpUtjp.b.vd;.tpf;ukhuhl;rp, B.Sc. (Hons) (The Open University),	  rpNul;l tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

M.Sc. (Sri Jayewardenepura)

Dr.gp.v];.tufhnfhl, B.Sc Agric. (Hons) (Ruhuna), 	 	  tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

M.Phil. (Ruhuna), Ph.D. (Ruhuna) 				     2019.04.29 tiuapy;

jpUtjp.Mu;.vd;.vd;.fkNf, B.Sc. (Hons) (Asian University)	 	  tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;		

jpUtjp.ruhdp.Nf.nkdupgpba, B.Sc. Special (Hons) (Kelaniya) 	  tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

tpQ;Qhd gpugy;agLj;JiftpQ;Qhd gpugy;agLj;Jif (SPD)

Dr.gp.Mu;.vk;.by;Uf;\p, B.Sc. Special (Hons) (Peradeniya), 	               Kjd;ik tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;/jiytu;

Ph.D. (Peradeniya) 							     
jpUtjp.vk;.b.nrdhul;, Graduateship in Chemistry (I. Chem.) 	  rpNul;l tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

M.Sc. Polymer Science (Sri Jayewardenepura)

jpUtjp.Mu;.v.v.Mu;.uzJq;f, B.Sc. Special (Hons) (Colombo) 	  tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;		
jpU.b.vk;.byhd; urpf, B.Sc. Special Agric. (Hons) (Peradeniya), 	  tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

M.Sc. (Kyushu, Japan) 						       2019.11.07 tiuapy;	 	
jpU.lgps;A.v.b.vy;.Mu;.tu;dFy, 
B.Sc. Special Agric. (Hons) (Wayamba)	                                             tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;	 	
jpUtjp.vr;.vk;.v.N`uj;, 
B.Sc. Special Food Science & Nutrition (Wayamba)	                            tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

rQ;rpif ntspapl;L myFrQ;rpif ntspapl;L myF (JPU)

Dr.rp.[p.agh, B.Sc. Special (Hons) (Colombo), Ph.D. (Colombo)	  Kjd;ik tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;/jiytu;

W;am,d lreKdr;ak fuh, B.Sc. Special (Hons) (Kelaniya), 		   rpNul;l tp;;;Q;;Qhd mYtyu; 

M.Sc. (Colombo)							                   
 
jpUtjp.cj;gyh fUdhul;d, B.Sc. Special (Hons) (Wayamba) 	  tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu; 

jpUkjp.v];.rkuNrfu , B.Sc. Special (Hons.) (Sri Jayewardenepura), 	  tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

B.Sc. (Economic & Mgt.) (Uni. of London)



175
,izg;G,izg;G Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019 

gzpg;ghsu; mYtyfk;gzpg;ghsu; mYtyfk;

jpUtjp.[p.Mu;.gp.I.mgarpup, B.Sc Agric. Special (Wayamba)	   tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;

Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; mYtyfk;Nkyjpf gzpg;ghsu; mYtyfk;

jpUtjp.Nf.gp.`re;jp , B.V.Sc. (Peradeniya)  			     tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;				  
				  

fUg;nghUs; rhu; tpNrl fUj;jpl;l myF (fUg;nghUs; rhu; tpNrl fUj;jpl;l myF (TSPUTSPU) 2019 ngg;utupapypUe;J) 2019 ngg;utupapypUe;J

jpUtjp;.vr;.b.vd;.[atPu, B.Sc. (Hons) (Sri Jayewardenepura)		   tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;;/jiytu;

jpUtjp.vk;.v];.tPu#upanfju, B.Sc. Special (Uva Wellassa)	 	                                                   			 
			 
Njrpa tpQ;Qhd E}yfk; kw;Wk; tsepiyak; (Njrpa tpQ;Qhd E}yfk; kw;Wk; tsepiyak; (NSLRCNSLRC)) 

jpU.kQ;Ry fUdhul;d, B.Sc. (Kelaniya), M.Sc. (Kelaniya) 	 	   Kjd;ik jfty; mYtyu;/jiytu;

jpUtjp.v.njd;dNfhd;, B.Sc. (Kelaniya) 				      rpNul;l jfty; mYtyu;	 	
jpUtjp.Mu;.gp.Rfjjh], B.Sc. (Sri Jayewardenepura)	 	   rpNul;l jfty; mYtyu;

jpU.G+[pj.b.N`ththrk;, B.Com. (Swinburn University) 	 	   jfty; mYtyu;	

jpUtjp.vk;.epah]; j];ePk;, B.Sc. (Southern University)	             	  jfty; mYtyu;

jpU.gp.Nf.gp.v.v];.vk;.gd;dy, B.Sc. (Hons.) 
(National Uni. of Ireland),	 f;dr;=re ks,Odß M.Sc. (MIS) (Colombo)	

jpUtjp.Nf.vd;.rke;jp , M.A ( Kelaniya), B.A (Peradeniya)	 	   jfty; mYtyu;
		
jpUtjp.vd;.v.vr;.g;upaju;\pdp, 					       fdp\;l jfty; mYtyu;

Diploma in Library & Information Science

mr;rply; myFmr;rply; myF

jpU.Nf.gp.Nrdhehaf;f, M.SL.IOP				      mr;rply; gpupT Kfhikahsu;

epu;thfg; gpupTepu;thfg; gpupT

jpU.N[hd;rd; nrhykd; (AMA), MCPM, AIH	 		   jiytu;/epu;thfk; kw;Wk; epjp		
								           2019.05.26 tiuapy;

jpU.gp.rGnkh`l;b, B.Sc. (Peradeniya), MPM (SLIDA)		    rpNul;l epu;thf mYtyu;

jpUtjp.gp;.b.tpf;ukrpq;f, B.Sc. (Sri Jayewardenepura) 		    ngWif kw;Wk; Nghf;Ftuj;J

                                               mYtyu   

jpU.rkd; R[pt, ANDHRM, Diploma in Public Mgt.		    kdpj ts mgptpUj;jp mYtyu;

tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;
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epjpg;gpupTepjpg;gpupT

jpUtjp.b.b.gp.gp.rkudhaf;f, Professional Part II of ICASL	           rpNul;l fzf;fhsu;

jpUtjp.,.vk;.gp.gKNdd;e;jpu, B.Com. (Sri Jayewardenepura) 	           fzf;fhsu;

Licentiate Certificate of ICASL

cs;sf fzf;fha;T gpupTcs;sf fzf;fha;T gpupT

jpUtjp.vk;.vk;.[a[Ptdp, B.Sc., B.Ad. Special (Sri Jayewardenepura) 	          cs;sf fzf;fha;thsu;

jpUtjp.b.vy;.=kjp						                cs;sf fzf;fha;T mYtyu;

                                                                                                                              2019.10.15 tiuapy;	  
jfty; njhopDl;g myFjfty; njhopDl;g myF  

jpU.vr;.vk;.vk;.ngnuuh, MBCS					               jfty; njhopDl;g Kfhikahsu 

jpU.lgps;A.v.gp.gu;dhd;nlh, B.Sc. (Networking) (Wolverhampton) 	      ,izaj;js epu;thfk;

me;juq;f nrayhsu;fs;me;juq;f nrayhsu;fs;

jpUtjp.Nrhgpjh tpN[ehaf;f, B.Com. Special  (Sri Jayewardenepura)          (jiytu; mYtyfk;) 
                                                                                                                              2019.06.30 tiuapy;

jpUtjp.mNahkp ghyp`htjd

2019 Mk; Mz;by; Ml;Nru;g;Gf;fs;2019 Mk; Mz;by; Ml;Nru;g;Gf;fs; 

jpUtjp.v.vr;.b.ujPfh nkhdhyp		  njhiyg;Ngrp ,af;Fdu; /tuNtw;ghsu	 07.01.2019 ,ypUe;J
jpU.[p.b.epyd;j ud;[d;		               rhujp					     01.02.2019 ,ypUe;J
jpUtjp.vd;.vr;.ctpdp rkj;fh la];	 gltiuapay; cjtpahsu;		  27.05.2019 ,ypUe;J
jpUkjp.n\`hdp ,ky;fh udrpq;f	 E}yf cjtpahsu;		               01.08.2019 ,ypUe;J
jpU.gp.N[.vk;.rp.ngnuuh			   mYtyf rpg;ge;jp			   30.09.2019 ,ypUe;J
jpU.vk;.v.Mu;.gz;lhu			   mYtyf rpg;ge;jp			   07.10.2019 ,ypUe;J

jpU.Mu;.b.v];.b.tpN[Re;ju		  rhujp					     16.10.2019 ,ypUe;J

2019 Mk; Mz;by; ,uh[p2019 Mk; Mz;by; ,uh[p

jpU.rd;[a.vk;.mkuJq;f	                          ,ae;jpuk; ,af;Fdu			   31.01.2019 ,ypUe;J
Dr.g;upad;tjh tufhnfhl	              tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;			   29.04.2019 ,ypUe;J
jpU.N[hd;rd; nrhykd; 			  epjp kw;Wk; epu;thf jiyikj;Jtk;	 26.05.2019 ,ypUe;J
jpU.lgps;A.m[d;j r[Pt		              gltiuapay; cjtpahsu;		  23.06.2019 ,ypUe;J
jpUtjp.vr;.vr;.v];.vk;.Mu;.tpN[ehaf;f	 me;juq;f nrayhsu;fs;		              30.06.2019 ,ypUe;J
jpUtjp.Nf.b.epkhyp fPufy	              mYtyf rpg;ge;jp			   05.07.2019 ,ypUe;J
jpU.b.vk;.byhd; urpf		               tp;;;Q;Qhd mYtyu;			   07.11.2019 ,ypUe;J
jpUtjp.I.b.vbuprpq;f			   Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu		  01.08.2019 ,ypUe;J
jpU.kJd;f.v];.nfhl;l`hl;rp	              gltiuapay; cjtpahsu;		  05.12.2019 ,ypUe;J
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jpU.vk;.vy;.Fnu			  mYtyf rpg;ge;jp			              10.04.2019 ,ypUe;J
jpU.vk;.vy;.Fzghy		  rhujp				                            05.05.2019 ,ypUe;J
jpU.Mu;.gp.b.b.,uh[gf;\	 Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;(njhopDl;gk;)	     15.07.2019 ,ypUe;J
jpUtjp.vr;.=tu;jd		  Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;		             12.09.2019 ,ypUe;J
jpUkjp.b.vy;.=kjp		  cs;sf fzf;fha;T mYtyu;	 	            15.10.2019 ,ypUe;J
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,izg;G,izg;G  02

  
ttUUllhhee;;jj  mmwwppff;;iiff  22001199/  NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  kkdd;;wwkk;;                                                          ,,iizzgg;;GG  

 

 

,izg;G 2 

 

ttooqq;;ffgg;;ggll;;ll  MMuuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp  kkhhddppaaqq;;ffss;;  

ttppttrrhhaakk;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  cczzTT  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

,y. khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;/ 
epWtfk; 

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;G/ 
fhytiuaiw 

XJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l  
njhif 
(&gha;) 

1 RG/2019/AG/01 Dr.mmDDggkkhh..ggpp..`̀yy;;kkppyyhhNNtttthh  
Ez;capupay;;  jpizf;fsk; 
tptrhag;gPlk; 
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
  

Bacteriophage-mediated 
biocontrol of soft rot in 
carrots (Dacus carota) caused 
by Pectobacterium spp. in Sri 
Lanka 

02 tUlq;fs; 

2,155,258/- 

2 RG/2019/AG/02 NNgguuhh..ffggppyy  nnrrddttppuull;;dd  
,urhaztpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tptrhag;gPlk; 
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
 

Effect of virgin coconut oil 
selected edible oils on the 
intestinal absorption of 
chlorogenic acid:an in vivo 
and in vitro study 

03 tUlq;fs; 

4,949,000/- 

 

mmbbgg;;ggiill  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

,y. khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;/ 
epWtfk; 

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;G/ 
fhytiuaiw 

XJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l  
njhif 
(&gha;) 

1 RG/2019/BS/01 Dr.ffaahhdd;;  NNgghhttjj;;jj 
mbg;gil tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk; ,ize;j 
Rfhjhu 
tptrhag;gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr.rrrrppjj;;  ggpp..mmggaaRRee;;jjuu  
Gs;sp tpgu,ay; kw;Wk; 
fzzp tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk; 
tptrhag;gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
NNgguuhh..nnuuhh`̀hhdd;;  ttPPuu##uuppaa  
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;  
  
 

Building a 3D air pollution 
model for the city Kandy: a 
platform to evaluate health 
outcome. 

03 tUlq;fs; 

4,526,000/- 

2 RG/2019/BS/05 Dr.llggppss;;AA..vvkk;;..bb..[[pp..ggpp..ttpp[[aauull;;dd  
Ez;capupay;;  jpizf;fsk; 

Evaluation of anti-Candida 
activity  of selected medicinal 

2,915,000/- 

,y.,y. khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;khdpag; ngWdu;//
epWtfk;epWtfk;

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;GfUj;jpl;l jiyg;G//
fhytiuaiwfhytiuaiw

XJf;fPL XJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l nra;ag;gl;l 
njhif njhif 
(&gha;)(&gha;)

1. RG/2019/BS/01 DrDr.fahd; Nghtj;j.fahd; Nghtj;j
mbg;gil tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk; ,ize;j Rfhjhu
tptrhag;gPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr.rrpj; gp.mgaRe;ju.rrpj; gp.mgaRe;ju
Gs;sp tpgu,ay; kw;Wk; fzzp
tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
tptrhag;gPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh.nuh`hd; tPu#upaNguh.nuh`hd; tPu#upa
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Building a 3D air pollution 
model for the city Kandy: a 
platform to evaluate health
outcome.

03 tUlq;fs;

4,526,000/-

2. RG/2019/BS/05 DrDr.lgps;A.vk;.b.[p.gp.tp[aul;dlgps;A.vk;.b.[p.gp.tp[aul;d
Ez;capupay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;
UFD gy;fiyf;fofk;;

Evaluation of anti-Candida
activity of selected medicinal
plants in Sri Lanka against oral 
candidates in cancer patients.

021/2 tUlq;fs

2,915,000/-
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kUj;Jt gPlk; 
UFD gy;fiyf;fofk;; 

plants in Sri Lanka against 
oral candidates in cancer 
patients. 

021/2 tUlq;fs;  
 

ccaappuu;;jj;;  nnjjhhooppDDll;;ggjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

,y. khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;/ 
epWtfk; 

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;G/ 
fhytiuaiw 

XJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l  
njhif 
(&gha;) 

1 RG/2019/BT/01 NNgguuhh..&&ggppff  uuhh[[ffUUdd  
tpyq;fpay;  jpizf;fsk; 
tptrhag;gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
  

Tick borne spotted fever 
group rickettsioses in the 
Central Province: type of 
pathogens, vertebrate 
reservoir host community 
composition and tick special 
involved in circulation and 
maintenance of pathogens. 
 

03 tUlq;fs; 

4,988,000/- 

2 RG/2019/BT/02 Dr.JJrrppjj  ttppff;;uukkrrppqq;;ff  
capu; ,urhaztpay; kw;Wk; 
Nehapay; jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;JtgPlk; 
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
 

Optimization of bead-based 
SELEX for selection of 
apartmers  and evaluation of a 
novel real time PCR based 
approach for monitoring 
SELEX. 

02 tUlq;fs; 

1,497,000/- 

3 RG/2019/BT/03 Dr.MMuu;;..vvdd;;..mmlleehhaaff;;ff  
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;  
tpQ;QhdgPlk; 
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
 
 

Genetic Dissection of 
polyethylene degradation 
ability of Perenniporia  sp 
isolated from decaying hard 
woods in Sri Lanka. 

02 tUlq;fs; 
 

1,595,000/- 

 

vvee;;jjppuuttppaayy;;, ffll;;bbllff;;ffiiyy  kkww;;WWkk;;  jjffttyy;;  nnjjhhlluu;;gghhllyy;;  nnjjhhooppDDll;;ggjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

,y. khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;/ 
epWtfk; 

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;G/ 
fhytiuaiw 

XJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l  
njhif 
(&gha;) 

1 RG/2019/EA & 
ICT/01 

Dr.vv]];;..vvrr;;..ggpp..FFzzttuu;;jjdd  

Dr.vv]];;..vv..bb..bb..RRggrrppqq;;ff  
,urhaztpay; kw;Wk; 
nrad;Kiw ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
nkhuLt gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 

Optimization of bio refinery 
processes for conversion of 
rice straw extracted cellulose 
to platform chemicals. 

02 tUlq;fs; 
 

3,416,000/- 

,y.,y. khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;khdpag; ngWdu;//
epWtfk;epWtfk;

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;GfUj;jpl;l jiyg;G//
fhytiuaiwfhytiuaiw

XJf;fPL XJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l nra;ag;gl;l 
njhif njhif 
(&gha;)(&gha;)

1. RG/2019/EA & 
ICT/01

Dr.Dr.v];.vr;.gp.Fztu;jdv];.vr;.gp.Fztu;jd
DrDr.v];.v.b.b.Rgrpq;f.v];.v.b.b.Rgrpq;f
,urhaztpay; kw;Wk; 
nrad;Kiw ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk;
ve;jputpay; gPlk;
nkhuLt gy;fiyf;fofk;

Optimization of bio refinery
processes for conversion of
rice straw extracted cellulose 
to platform chemicals.

02 tUlq;fs; 

3,416,000/-

2. RG/2019/EA &
ICT/02

DrDr.vk;.v.tpN[tu;jd.vk;.v.tpN[tu;jd
DrDr.vk;.vk;.I.b.kd;jpyf.vk;.vk;.I.b.kd;jpyf
DrDr.Mu;.v.rp.gp.udrpq;f.Mu;.v.rp.gp.udrpq;f
,ae;jpu ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;
ve;jputpay; gPlk;
nkhuLt gy;fiyf;fofk;

Design, Development and
Modeling of a Thermo-Acoustic
generator for low grade heat
recovery.

03 tUlq;fs;

3,380,000/-
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2 RG/2019/EA & 
ICT/02 

Dr.vvkk;;..vv..ttppNN[[ttuu;;jjdd  
Dr.vvkk;;..vvkk;;..II..bb..kkdd;;jjppyyff  
Dr.MMuu;;..vv..rrpp..ggpp..uuddrrppqq;;ff  
,ae;jpu ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
nkhuLt gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 

Design, Development and 
Modeling of a Thermo-
Acoustic generator for low 
grade heat recovery.    

03 tUlq;fs; 
 

3,380,000/- 

 

RRffhhjjhhuu  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

,y. khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;/ 
epWtfk; 

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;G/ 
fhytiuaiw 

XJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l  
njhif 
(&gha;) 

1 RG/2019/HS/01 Dr.MMuu..vvdd;;..nnkkhh`̀kkll;;  [[yyBBdd;;  
tpyq;fpay;  kw;Wk; Rfhjhu 
jpizf;fsk; 
tptrhag;gPlk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
  

Identifying colorectal cancer 
specific autoantibodies and 
their role in diagnosis, 
prognosis and prediction of 
colorectal cancer. 
 

01 tUlq;fs; 

1,000,000/- 

2 RG/2019/HS/02 NNgguuhh..nneehhnnggyy;;  RRNNuuee;;jjppuudd;;  
tpyq;fpay;  jpizf;fsk; 
tptrhag;gPlk; 
aho;g;ghzk; gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
 

Dengue transmission 
intervention using lure-based 
adult suction traps and gravid 
Aedes traps (GAT): A cluster 
randomized trial approach in 
Jaffna municipal area.  

02 tUlq;fs; 

4,165,000/- 

 

rr%%ff  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

,y. khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;/ 
epWtfk; 

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;G/ 
fhytiuaiw 

XJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l  
njhif 
(&gha;) 

1 RG/2019/SS/01 jjppUU..vv]];;.ttppNN[[uull;;dd  
Gtpapay; jpizf;fsk; 
UFD gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
 

 Risk Analysis of Landslides in 
the Morawaka “Kanda” Area 
in Matara District of Sri Lanka. 
 

02 tUlq;fs; 

939,775/- 
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NSF-NSFC $$ll;;bbiizzee;;JJ  ttooqq;;ffppaa  MMuuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp  kkhhddppaaqq;;ffss;;  

mmbbgg;;ggiill  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

,y. khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;/ 
epWtfk; 

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;G/ 
fhytiuaiw 

XJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l  
njhif 
(&gha;) 

1 ICRP/NSF-
NSFC/2019/BS/01 

Dr.nnkkjj;;jjppffhh  RRjjuu;;\\ppddpp  
ttppjjhhddNNff  
gpuNahf tpQ;QhdgPlk; 
= [atu;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;; 
  
Dr.jjkk;;kkppff  kkffdd  MMuuhhll;;rrpp  
Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; 
epWtfk; 
  
Dr.uurrppff  ggNNgghhjjppddpp  ttddppffJJqq;;ff  
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;QhdgPlk; 
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr.mmDD\\;;ffhh  ccgghhyypp  
,,uuhh[[ggff;;\\  
gpuNahf tpQ;QhdgPlk; 
= [atu;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Enrichment mechanisms of 
CKDu-risk factors in 
groundwaters,  their uptake 
pathways and potential 
remedies. 
 

031/2 tUlq;fs; 

33,300,000/- 

2 ICRP/NSF-
NSFC/2019/BS/02 

NNgguuhh..nnuuhh`̀dd  rree;;jjppuu[[ppjj;;  
Dr.vvdd;;..vvrr;;..NNffhhuuyynnffjjuu  
Gtpapay; jpizf;fsk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
  
NNgguuhh..vv]];;..NNff..FFzzjjppyyff    
,aw;if ts jpizf;fsk; 
,yq;if rg;ufKt 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Assessment of aquifer quality 
in relation to chronic kidney 
disease with unknown 
aetiology  in dry zone of Sri 
Lanka through an integrated 
approach using isotopes and 
water chemistry. 
 

031/2 tUlq;fs; 

29,641,000/- 

3 ICRP/NSF-
NSFC/2019/BS/03 

Dr.NNff..ggpp..vv]];;..vvdd..[[ppddjjhh]]  
rptpy; ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk;  
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Dr.vv]];;..NNff..nnttuuhhnnffhhll  
ePu; toq;fy; tbfhyikg;G 
mjpfhurig fLf];njhl 
 
Dr.NNff..[[pp..vvdd;;..eehhddaaff;;ffhhuu  
rptpy; ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;  
 
Dr.vvrr;;..vvkk;;..vv..vvkk;;..NN`̀uujj;;  
gpuNahf tpQ;QhdgPlk; 
,yq;if u[ul 
gy;fiyf;fofk;  

Membrane fouling mechanism 
and control of high pressure 
membrane processes (NF/RO) 
and electrodialysis (ED) 
purifying groundwater with 
DOM and high hardness in 
CKDu affected areas of Sri 
Lanka. 
 

031/2 tUlq;fs; 

34,912,000/- 



182 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019 ,izg;G,izg;G

  
ttUUllhhee;;jj  mmwwppff;;iiff  22001199/  NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  kkdd;;wwkk;;                                                          ,,iizzgg;;GG  

 

RRffhhjjhhuu  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

,y. khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;/ 
epWtfk; 

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;G/ 
fhytiuaiw 

XJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l  
njhif 
(&gha;) 

1 RG/2019/HS/01 NNgguuhh..rree;;JJ  bb  rrppyy;;tthh  
NNgguuhh..bbyyhhddpp  nnyyhhFFnn`̀ll;;bb  
Nehapay; jpizf;fsk; 
 
NNgguuhh..ccGGyy;;  nnrrdduujj;;  
r%f kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk; 
 
Dr.eeppuudd;;jjpp  nnggnnuuuuhh 
Nehapay; jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;JtgPlk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
  

Pathogenesis of fibrosis in 
chronic kidney disease known 
and unknown origin in Sri 
Lanka. 

031/2 tUlq;fs; 

33,502,650/- 

2  NNgguuhh..ffkkddpp  ttddppff##uuppaa  
kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk; 
 
Dr.ggpp..ggpp..uurrppff  nnggnnuuuuhh 
capu; ,urhaztpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
= [atu;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk 

Novel urinary biomarkers for 
early detection of Chronic 
Kidney Disease of Unknown 
Aetiology (CKDu) in Sri Lanka. 
 

03 tUlq;fs; 

29,112,271/- 
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,izg;G 3 

kkhhddppaaqq;;ffss;;  ttooqq;;ffgg;;ggll;;ll  MMuuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp  ffUUttppffss;;  

,y. khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;/gjtp 
& 

epWtfk; 

fUtpf;F nghWg;ghd 
mYtyu; 

 

fUtp mDkjpf;fg;gl;l  
njhif 

1 RG/2019/EQ-
NSFC/01 

ggPPllhhjjppggjjpp    
gpuNahf tpQ;QhdgPlk; 
= [atu;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
ENfnfhl 
 
  

Dr.nnkkjj;;jjppffhh  ttppjjhhddNNff  
Gtp Nfhstpay; 
ey;ypzf;f Muha;r;rp 
epiyak; 
gpuNahf tpQ;QhdgPlk; 
= [atu;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk 

High 
Performance 
Liquid 
Chromatograph 

; 

7,548,798/- 

 

  

,izg;G,izg;G  03

khdpaq;fs; toq;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp fUtpfs;khdpaq;fs; toq;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp fUtpfs;
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,izg;G,izg;G  04

eilKiwapYs;s khdpaq;fspd; epiyg;ghL
tptrhak; kw;Wk; czT tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; gzpahw;Wk; FO

eilKiwapYs;s khdpaq;fspd; epiyg;ghL

,y.,y. khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;khdpag; ngWdu;//
epWtfk;epWtfk;

fUj;jpl;l fUj;jpl;l 
jiyg;Gjiyg;G//

fhytiuaiwfhytiuaiw

XJf;fPLXJf;fPL
 nra;ag;gl;l nra;ag;gl;l
 njhif njhif
 (&gha;) (&gha;)

1. RG/2016/AG/01RG/2016/AG/01 Dr.Dr.b.vr;.gp.v];.gu;dhd;Nlhb.vr;.gp.v];.gu;dhd;Nlh
Dr.Dr.Nf.tp.v];.FlypfkNf.tp.v];.Flypfk
jpU.vk;.Nf.Mu;.rpy;thjpU.vk;.Nf.Mu;.rpy;th
DrDr.gp.nrdtpul;d.gp.nrdtpul;d
,wg;gu; Muha;r;rp ,wg;gu; Muha;r;rp 
epWtfkepWtfk

Investigation on biological control 
measures for white  root disease of
rubber to improve integrated disease
management strategies.

03 tUlq;fs;tUlq;fs;

4,358,232/-

2. RG/2016/AG/02RG/2016/AG/02 DrDr..,y;kp.[p.vd;.N`th[_ypNf,y;kp.[p.vd;.N`th[_ypNf
DrDr..lgps;A.lgps;A.gp.nuhl;bupnfhlgps;A.lgps;A.gp.nuhl;bupnfh
jpUtjp.b.A.uh[tu;jdjpUtjp.b.A.uh[tu;jd
ifj;njhopy; njhopDl;g epWtfk;ifj;njhopy; njhopDl;g epWtfk;

Dr.Dr.re;jpupfh.vk;.ehdaf;fhure;jpupfh.vk;.ehdaf;fhu
jhtu tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsjhtu tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fs
tpQ;QhdgPlk;tpQ;QhdgPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofknfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk

Biodiversity and technological
potential of micro-flora from selected
Sri Lankan diaries.

02 02 11//22 tUlq;fs; tUlq;fs;

2,000,500/-

3. RG/2017/AG/01RG/2017/AG/01 DrDr.Nf.tp.v];.Flypfk.Nf.tp.v];.Flypfk
DrDr.b.vr;.gp.v];.gu;dhd;Nlh.b.vr;.gp.v];.gu;dhd;Nlh
DrDr.tp.vr;.vy;.nuhl;bupnfh.tp.vr;.vy;.nuhl;bupnfh
DrDr.gp.nrdtpul;d.gp.nrdtpul;d
,wg;gu; Muha;r;rp epWtfk;,wg;gu; Muha;r;rp epWtfk;

Nguh.Nf.vk;.,.gp.gu;dhd;NlhNguh.Nf.vk;.,.gp.gu;dhd;Nlh
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk; gpuNahfjhtutpay; jpizf;fsk; gpuNahf
tpQ;QhdgPlk;tpQ;QhdgPlk;
= [atu;jdGu= [atu;jdGu
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Development of in-country ethephon 
formulations to promote low cost 
harvesting systems for rubber 
plantations in Sri Lanka.

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

3,355,000/-

4. RG/2017/AG/02RG/2017/AG/02 Nguh.rp.tp.vy;.[arpq;fNguh.rp.tp.vy;.[arpq;f
czT tpQ;Qhd njhopDl;gczT tpQ;Qhd njhopDl;g
jpizf;fsk;jpizf;fsk;
fhy;eil>kPd;gpbts kw;Wk;fhy;eil>kPd;gpbts kw;Wk;
Nghriz gPlk;Nghriz gPlk;
,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh.b.rhku Nf. ,NyngUkNguh.b.rhku Nf. ,NyngUk
czT tpQ;Qhd njhopDl;gczT tpQ;Qhd njhopDl;g
jpizf;fsk; tptrhag;gPlk;jpizf;fsk; tptrhag;gPlk;

Nguh.v.vd;.etul;dNguh.v.vd;.etul;d
,urhaztpay; jpizf;fsk;,urhaztpay; jpizf;fsk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Industrial fruit waste derived 
ingredients for commercial food
production.

02 tUlq;fs;02 tUlq;fs;

2,331,000/-

5. RG/2017/AG/04RG/2017/AG/04 DrDr.lgps;A.vk;.gp.[p.tPurpq;f.lgps;A.vk;.gp.[p.tPurpq;f
fhy;eil kUj;Jt Muha;r;rpfhy;eil kUj;Jt Muha;r;rp
epWtfk; NguhnjdpaepWtfk; Nguhnjdpa

DrDr..Mupad;jpyf kdtLMupad;jpyf kdtL
tpyq;j tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;tpyq;j tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
tptrhag;gPlk; UFD tptrhag;gPlk; UFD 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr.Fkhu k p̀ghyFkhu k p̀ghy
tpyq;j tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;tpyq;j tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
tptrhag;gPlk; Nguhnjdpa tptrhag;gPlk; Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

In vitro and in vivo screening of
newly introduced forages for 
sustainable intensification of dairy
production in the context of climate
change.

03 tUlq;fs03 tUlq;fs

3,985,823/-

6. RG/2019/AG/01RG/2019/AG/01 Dr.Dr.mDgkh.gp.`y;kpyhNtthmDgkh.gp.`y;kpyhNtth
Ez;capupay; jpizf;fsk;Ez;capupay; jpizf;fsk;
tptrhag;gPlk; nfsdpa tptrhag;gPlk; nfsdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Bacteriophage-mediated biocontrol
of soft rot in carrots (Dacus carota)
caused by Pectobacterium spp. in 
Sri Lanka.

02 tUlq;fs02 tUlq;fs

2,155,258/-

7. RG/2019/AG/02RG/2019/AG/02 Nguh.fgpy nrdtpul;dNguh.fgpy nrdtpul;d
,urhaztpay; jpizf;fsk;,urhaztpay; jpizf;fsk;
tptrhag;gPlk;tptrhag;gPlk;
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Effect of virgin coconut oil 
edible oils on the intestinal 
absorption of chlorogenic acid:an in
vivo and in vitro study.

03 tUlq;fs03 tUlq;fs

4,949,000/-
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mbg;gil tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; gzpahw;Wk; FO

,y.,y. khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;khdpag; ngWdu;//
epWtfk;epWtfk;

fUj;jpl;l fUj;jpl;l 
jiyg;Gjiyg;G//

fhytiuaiwfhytiuaiw

XJf;fPLXJf;fPL
 nra;ag;gl;l nra;ag;gl;l
 njhif njhif
 (&gha;) (&gha;)

1. RG/2016/BS/01RG/2016/BS/01 Nguh.Mu;.vk;.[p.,uh[gf;\Nguh.Mu;.vk;.[p.,uh[gf;\
,urhaztpay; jpizf;fsk;,urhaztpay; jpizf;fsk;
tptrhag;gPlk;tptrhag;gPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofkNguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk

Nguh.[p.Mu;.v.FkhuNguh.[p.Mu;.v.Fkhu
Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; 
epWtfk;epWtfk;

Photon upconversation as a tool to
harvest infrared radiation for direct
illumination in the dark and to 
fabricate dye-sensitized solar cells to
generate electricity under 
illumination as well as in the dark.

03 tUlq;fs03 tUlq;fs

5,235,000/-

2. RG/2016/BS/05RG/2016/BS/05 DrDr.rp.tp.n`l;bahuhl;rp.rp.tp.n`l;bahuhl;rp
DrDr.I.Mu;.ngnuuh.I.Mu;.ngnuuh
,urhaztpay; jpizf;fsk;,urhaztpay; jpizf;fsk;
tptrhag;gPlk; Nguhnjdpa tptrhag;gPlk; Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Development of metal organic
frameworks as semiconductor 
materials for dye sensitized solar
cells.

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

4,319,500/-

3. RG/2016/BS/02RG/2016/BS/02 Nguh.mDu tpf;ukrpq;fNguh.mDu tpf;ukrpq;f
Dr.Dr.R\he;jp [arpq;fR\he;jp [arpq;f
,urhaztpay; jpizf;fsk;,urhaztpay; jpizf;fsk;
tptrhag;gPlk; Nguhnjdpa tptrhag;gPlk; Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofkgy;fiyf;fofk

Synthesis of biologically active 
natural product libraries of 
3b – [a-Larabinopyranosyl) oxy]
olean-12-en-28-oic acid.

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

4,407,000/-

4. RG/2017/BS/01RG/2017/BS/01 DrDr.R\he;jp [arpq;f.R\he;jp [arpq;f
Nguh.ntud;[ fUdj;dNguh.ntud;[ fUdj;d
DrDr.lD\p ntspnjdpa.lD\p ntspnjdpa
,yq;if njhopDl;g epWtfk;,yq;if njhopDl;g epWtfk;

Design and synthesis of novel
pullulan and chitosan-based
nano-polyplexes for gene therapy..

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

1,682,099/-

5. RG/2017/BS/02RG/2017/BS/02 Nguh.[p.v.Nf.v];. ngnuuhNguh.[p.v.Nf.v];. ngnuuh
Nguh.Nf.gp tpjhdgjpudNguh.Nf.gp tpjhdgjpud
kpd;dZtpay; jpizf;fsk;kpd;dZtpay; jpizf;fsk;
gpuNahf tpQ;QhdgPlk;gpuNahf tpQ;QhdgPlk;
,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;

Synthesis and characterization of 
ionic liquid-based gel polymer
electrolytes to be used for 
rechargeable cells and super 
capacitors..

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

2,841,600/-

6. RG/2017/BS/03RG/2017/BS/03 Nguh.Mu;.vk;.[p.,uh[gf;\Nguh.Mu;.vk;.[p.,uh[gf;\
,urhaztpay; jpizf;fsk;,urhaztpay; jpizf;fsk;
tptrhag;gPlk;tptrhag;gPlk;
Nguh.Mu;.gp.tp.N[.,uh[gf;\Nguh.Mu;.gp.tp.N[.,uh[gf;\
fhy;eil Nehapay; jpizf;fsk;fhy;eil Nehapay; jpizf;fsk;
fhy;eilgPlk;fhy;eilgPlk;
DrDr.vr;.vk;.b.A.N`uj;.vr;.vk;.b.A.N`uj;
kUj;Jt Ma;T$l tpQ;Qhd kUj;Jt Ma;T$l tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk; ,ize;j Rfhjhu jpizf;fsk; ,ize;j Rfhjhu 
tpQ;QhdgPlk; Nguhnjdpa tpQ;QhdgPlk; Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

In vitro evaluation of 
biocompatibility And antimicrobial
properties of Hydroxyapatite
Nanoparticles and their composites 
derived from naturally occurring Sri
Lankan minerals for biomedical and
water purification applications.

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

3,420,000/-

7. RG/2017/BS/04RG/2017/BS/04 Dr.Dr.Rju;\pdp cNge;jpudRju;\pdp cNge;jpud;;
ngsjPftpay; jpizf;fsk;ngsjPftpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;QhdgPlk; aho;g;ghzk; tpQ;QhdgPlk; aho;g;ghzk; 
gy;fiyf;fofkgy;fiyf;fofk

Fundamental Studies on Y-TZP
ceramics and mechanisms for 
enhancing the hydrothermal ageing
resistance.

02 tUlq;fs;02 tUlq;fs;

3,813,000/-

8. RG/2017/BS/05RG/2017/BS/05 DrDr.vk;.b.ehghnfhl.vk;.b.ehghnfhl
capu; ,urhaztpay; capu; ,urhaztpay; 
jpizf;fsk; UFD jpizf;fsk; UFD 
gy;fiyf;fofkgy;fiyf;fofk

Development of effective sunscreen
formulations from Sri Lankan 
medicinal plants.

021021//2 tUlq;fs;2 tUlq;fs;

4,490,656/-

9. RG/2017/BS/06RG/2017/BS/06 Nguh.A.vs;.gp.[arpq;fNguh.A.vs;.gp.[arpq;f
Nguh.vd;.v];.Fkhu;Nguh.vd;.v];.Fkhu;
Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; 
epWtfk;epWtfk;

Chemistry and bioactivity of 
endophytic fungi from four popular
condiment plant Curcuma 
longa,Myristica fragrans, Syzygium
aromaticum and Zingiber officinale
used in indigenous system of 
medicine in Sri Lanka: Possible
applications in health and 
agriculture..

03 tUlq;fs03 tUlq;fs

3,086,300/-

10. RG/2018/BS/01RG/2018/BS/01 DrDr.rkhdp rjkhyp ngnuuh.rkhdp rjkhyp ngnuuh
ngsjPftpay; jpizf;fsk;ngsjPftpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;QhdgPlk; Nguhnjdpa tpQ;QhdgPlk; Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Synthesis of colloidal quantum dots
for infr-red photo detection and solar
cells.

01 tUlq;fs;01 tUlq;fs;

885,000/-
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11. RG/2018/BS/02RG/2018/BS/02 DrDr.Mu;.nre;jpy;epjp.Mu;.nre;jpy;epjp
,aw;if tpQ;QhdgPlk;,aw;if tpQ;QhdgPlk;
,yq;if jpwe;j gy;fiyf;fofk,yq;if jpwe;j gy;fiyf;fofk

Computational studies on inhibition
of epigenetic modifications cancer 
codes.

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

3,813,000/-

12. RG/2018/BS/03RG/2018/BS/03 Nguh.[p.Mu;.v.FkhuNguh.[p.Mu;.v.Fkhu
Muha;r;rp Nguhrpupau;Muha;r;rp Nguhrpupau;
Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; 
epWtfk;epWtfk;

Development of highly efficient 
and environmentally stable 
perovskite solar cells and perovskite
solar panels by industrially viable
methods for power generation.

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

5,977,000/-

13. RG/2019/BS/01RG/2019/BS/01 Dr.Dr.fahd; Nghtj;jfahd; Nghtj;j
mbg;gil tpQ;Qhd mbg;gil tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk; ,ize;j jpizf;fsk; ,ize;j 
Rfhjhu tptrhag;gPlkRfhjhu tptrhag;gPlk

DrDr.rrpj; gp.mgaRe;ju.rrpj; gp.mgaRe;ju
Gs;sp tpgu,ay; kw;Wk; fzzpGs;sp tpgu,ay; kw;Wk; fzzp
tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
tptrhag;gPlk;tptrhag;gPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh.nuh`hd; tPu#upaNguh.nuh`hd; tPu#upa
Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; 
epWtfk;epWtfk;

Building a 3D air pollution model for 
the city Kandy: a platform to
evaluate health outcome.

 
03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

4,526,300/-

14. RG/2019/BS/02RG/2019/BS/02 Dr.Dr.lgps;A.vk;.b.[p.gp.tp[aul;dlgps;A.vk;.b.[p.gp.tp[aul;d
Ez; capupay; jpizf;fsk;Ez; capupay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;kUj;Jt gPlk;
UFD gy;fiyf;fofkUFD gy;fiyf;fofk

Evaluation of anti-Candida activity 
of selected medicinal plants in Sri
Lanka against oral candidates in
cancer patients.

02 102 1//2 tUlq;fs2 tUlq;fs

2,915,000/-

15. ICRP/NSF-NSICRP/NSF-NS
FC/2019/BS/01FC/2019/BS/01

DrDr.vk;.v];.tpjhdNf.vk;.v];.tpjhdNf
gPlhjpgjp mYtyfk;gPlhjpgjp mYtyfk;
gpuNahf tpQ;QhdgPlk;gpuNahf tpQ;QhdgPlk;
= [atu;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;= [atu;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr.b.kfd Muhl;rp.b.kfd Muhl;rp
Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; 
epWtfk;epWtfk;

DrDr.Mu;.gp.tdpfJq;f.Mu;.gp.tdpfJq;f
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;QhdgPlk;tpQ;QhdgPlk;
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr.v.A.,uh[gf;\.v.A.,uh[gf;\
gpuNahf tpQ;QhdgPlk;gpuNahf tpQ;QhdgPlk;
= [atu;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;= [atu;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;

Enrichment mechanisms of CK
Du-risk factors in groundwaters, 
their uptake pathways and potential 
remedies.

03 103 1//2 tUlq;fs;2 tUlq;fs;

33,300,000/-

16. ICRP/NSF-NSICRP/NSF-NS
FC/2019/BS/02FC/2019/BS/02

Nguh.nuh`d re;jpu[pj;Nguh.nuh`d re;jpu[pj;
DrDr.vd;.vr;.Nfhuynfju.vd;.vr;.Nfhuynfju
Gtpapay; jpizf;fsk;Gtpapay; jpizf;fsk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh.v];.Nf.FzjpyfNguh.v];.Nf.Fzjpyf
,aw;if jpizf;fsk;,aw;if jpizf;fsk;
,yq;if rg;ufKt ,yq;if rg;ufKt 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Assessment of aquifer quality in
relation to chronic kidney disease 
with unknown aetiology in dry zone 
of Sri Lanka through an integrated
approach using isotopes and water
chemistry.

03 103 1//2 tUlq;fs2 tUlq;fs

29,641,000/-

17. ICRP/NSF-NFCICRP/NSF-NFC
/2019/BS/03/2019/BS/03

DrDr.Nf.gp.v];.vd.[pdjh].Nf.gp.v];.vd.[pdjh]
rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr.v];.Nf.ntuhnfhl .v];.Nf.ntuhnfhl 
ePu; toq;fy; tbfhyikg;G ePu; toq;fy; tbfhyikg;G 
mjpfhurig fLf];njhlmjpfhurig fLf];njhl

DrDr.Nf.[p.vd;.ehdaf;fhu.Nf.[p.vd;.ehdaf;fhu
rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr.vr;.vk;.v.vk;.N`uj;.vr;.vk;.v.vk;.N`uj;
gpuNahf tpQ;QhdgPlk;gpuNahf tpQ;QhdgPlk;
,yq;if u[ul gy;fiyf;fofk;,yq;if u[ul gy;fiyf;fofk;

34,912,000/-
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capu;j; njhopDl;gj;jpy; gzpahw;Wk; FO

,y.,y. khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;khdpag; ngWdu;//
epWtfk;epWtfk;

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;GfUj;jpl;l jiyg;G//
fhytiuaiwfhytiuaiw

XJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;l XJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;l 
njhif (&gha;)njhif (&gha;)

1. RG/2015/BT/05RG/2015/BT/05 Nguh.N[.gp.<];tud;Nguh.N[.gp.<];tud;
DrDr.lgps;A.vk;.b.kJ[pj;.lgps;A.vk;.b.kJ[pj;
jhtu tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;jhtu tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;QhdhgPlk;tpQ;QhdhgPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr.gp.vk;.rp.Nf.gz;lhuehaf;f.gp.vk;.rp.Nf.gz;lhuehaf;f
tptrha capu; njhopDl;g tptrha capu; njhopDl;g 
epiyak; Nguhnjdpa epiyak; Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr.vr;.vk;.v.vk;.N`uj;.vr;.vk;.v.vk;.N`uj;
Njhl;lf;fiy Muha;r;rp Njhl;lf;fiy Muha;r;rp 
myF II tptrha jpizf;fsk;myF II tptrha jpizf;fsk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofkNguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk

Biochemical and molecular Biochemical and molecular 
characterization and rapidcharacterization and rapid
multiplications of 5 selctedmultiplications of 5 selcted
accession of Aegle marmelosaccession of Aegle marmelos
(Lin.) Correa (Bale)(Lin.) Correa (Bale)

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

4,733,343/-

2. RG/2016/BT/03RG/2016/BT/03 DrDr..v.mUs;fe;jd;v.mUs;fe;jd;
DrDr..v];.v];.v]; b [Nfhlhv];.v];.v]; b [Nfhlh
ePupay; tpyq;F kw;Wk; Nehapay;ePupay; tpyq;F kw;Wk; Nehapay;
Muha;r;rp epiyak;Muha;r;rp epiyak;
fhy;eil kUj;Jt kw;Wk; fhy;eil kUj;Jt kw;Wk; 
tpyq;F tpQ;QhdhgPlk;tpyq;F tpQ;QhdhgPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofkNguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk

Studies on mycobacteria inStudies on mycobacteria in
freshwater ornamental fish: freshwater ornamental fish: 
identification of risk factors,identification of risk factors,
and clinic –pathology features, and clinic –pathology features, 
and development of rapidand development of rapid
diagnostic techniquediagnostic technique

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

3,759,000/-

3. RG/2016/BT/04RG/2016/BT/04 Nguh.Mu;.v];.jrehaf;fNguh.Mu;.v];.jrehaf;f
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;QhdgPlk;tpQ;QhdgPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh.it.I.vd;.v];.Fztu;jdNguh.it.I.vd;.v];.Fztu;jd
%yf;$Wf;Fupa kUj;Jt %yf;$Wf;Fupa kUj;Jt 
myF kUj;Jt gPlk;myF kUj;Jt gPlk;
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Transgenic reconstitution of Transgenic reconstitution of 
RNA interference pathway inRNA interference pathway in
Pichia pastoris yeast modelPichia pastoris yeast model
systemsystem

04 tUlq;fs;04 tUlq;fs;

4,534,000/-

4. RG/2019/BT/01RG/2019/BT/01 Nguh.&gpf uh[fUdNguh.&gpf uh[fUd
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
tptrhag;gPlk;tptrhag;gPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Tick borne spotted feverTick borne spotted fever
group rickettsioses in the group rickettsioses in the 
Central Province: type of Central Province: type of 
pathogens, vertebrate pathogens, vertebrate 
reservoir host community reservoir host community 
composition and tick specialcomposition and tick special
involved in circulation andinvolved in circulation and
 maintenance of pathogens. maintenance of pathogens.

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

4,988,000/-

5. RG/2019/BT/02RG/2019/BT/02 Dr.Dr.Jrpj tpf;ukrpq;fJrpj tpf;ukrpq;f
capu; ,urhaztpay; kw;Wk; capu; ,urhaztpay; kw;Wk; 
Nehapay; jpizf;fsk;Nehapay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;JtgPlk; nfsdpa kUj;JtgPlk; nfsdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofkgy;fiyf;fofk

Optimization of bead-basedOptimization of bead-based
SELEX for selection of SELEX for selection of 
apartmers and evaluation of aapartmers and evaluation of a
novel real time PCR basednovel real time PCR based
approach for monitoringapproach for monitoring
SELEX.SELEX.

02 tUlq;fs;02 tUlq;fs;

1,497,000/-

6. RG/2019/BT/03RG/2019/BT/03 DrDr.Mu;.vd;.mlehaf;f.Mu;.vd;.mlehaf;f
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;QhdgPlk;tpQ;QhdgPlk;
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Genetic Dissection of Genetic Dissection of 
polyethylene degradationpolyethylene degradation
ability of Perenniporia sp ability of Perenniporia sp 
isolated from decaying hardisolated from decaying hard
woods in Sri Lanka.woods in Sri Lanka.

02 tUlq;fs;02 tUlq;fs;

1,595,000/-
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,y.,y. khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;khdpag; ngWdu;//
epWtfk;epWtfk;

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;GfUj;jpl;l jiyg;G//
fhytiuaiwfhytiuaiw

XJf;fPLXJf;fPL
 nra;ag;gl;l  nra;ag;gl;l 

njhif (&gha;)njhif (&gha;)

1. RG/2015/EA &RG/2015/EA &
ICT/01ICT/01

Nguh.Mu;.\he;jpdpNguh.Mu;.\he;jpdp
,urhaztpay; kw;Wk; ,urhaztpay; kw;Wk; 
nrad;Kiw ve;jputpay; nrad;Kiw ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk; ve;jputpay; gPlk;jpizf;fsk; ve;jputpay; gPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofkNguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk

Optimization of the Optimization of the 
processing parameters usedprocessing parameters used
in the traditional sesame oilin the traditional sesame oil
production unit(sekku) andproduction unit(sekku) and
in the screw – press oil in the screw – press oil 
expeller used in Sri Lanka expeller used in Sri Lanka 
[to enhance the quality and[to enhance the quality and
the consistency of the qualitythe consistency of the quality
of sesame oil production].of sesame oil production].

04 tUlq;fs; 03 khjq;fs;04 tUlq;fs; 03 khjq;fs;

4,125,704/-

2. RG/2017/EA & RG/2017/EA & 
ICT/01ICT/01

DrDr.vr;.vk;.I.gpurd;dh.vr;.vk;.I.gpurd;dh
DrDr.vk;.b.,.Nf.Fzjpyf.vk;.b.,.Nf.Fzjpyf
DrDr.b.Mu;.ntypfd;d.b.Mu;.ntypfd;d
msit kw;Wk; Gtpapay;msit kw;Wk; Gtpapay;
jpizf;fsk; Gtpapay; gPlk;jpizf;fsk; Gtpapay; gPlk;
,yq;if rg;ufKt ,yq;if rg;ufKt 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Development of a unified Development of a unified 
vertical reference framework vertical reference framework 
for land & hydrographicfor land & hydrographic
surveying in Sri Lanka .surveying in Sri Lanka .

02 102 1//2 tUlq;fs;2 tUlq;fs;

1,773,280/-

3. RG/2017/EA &RG/2017/EA &
ICT/02ICT/02

Nguh.Mu;.A.`y;tJuNguh.Mu;.A.`y;tJu
rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;rptpy; ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;
ve;jputpay; gPlk;ve;jputpay; gPlk;
nkhuLt gy;fiyf;fofk;nkhuLt gy;fiyf;fofk;

Investigation of alternative Investigation of alternative 
stabilizer for soil and developstabilizer for soil and develop
low cost, eco-friendly loudlow cost, eco-friendly loud
bearing walling materialbearing walling material

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

4,471,015/-

4. RG/2017/EA &RG/2017/EA &
ICT/03ICT/03

Nguh.vy;.lgps;A.gp.Mu;.cjaq;fNguh.vy;.lgps;A.gp.Mu;.cjaq;f
kpd;dDtpay; kw;Wk; kpd;dDtpay; kw;Wk; 
njhiyj;njhlu;ghly; njhiyj;njhlu;ghly; 
jpizf;fsk;jpizf;fsk;
ve;jputpay; gPlk;ve;jputpay; gPlk;
nkhuLt gy;fiyf;fofk;nkhuLt gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr.it.v.v.Fkhuahgh.it.v.v.Fkhuahgh
kpd;dDtpay;; jpizf;fsk;kpd;dDtpay;; jpizf;fsk;
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk;gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;

Optical injection locking andOptical injection locking and
characterization for directcharacterization for direct
modulation in optical modulation in optical 
communication.communication.

03 tUlq;fs03 tUlq;fs;

4,686,750/-

5. NSF-PSFICRP/2017/NSF-PSFICRP/2017/
EA&ICT/01EA&ICT/01

DrDr..nf tpf;d&gdnf tpf;d&gd;;
jpU.v]; nre;J}ud;jpU.v]; nre;J}ud;
jpU.nf gpu\he;jd;jpU.nf gpu\he;jd;
ngsjpftpay; jpizf;fsk;ngsjpftpay; jpizf;fsk;
ve;jputpay; gPlk;ve;jputpay; gPlk;
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofknfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk

Novel materials for secondaryNovel materials for secondary
sodium-ion batteries and sodium-ion batteries and 
proton exchange membrane proton exchange membrane 
fuel cellsfuel cells

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

2,480,000/-

6. NSF-PSF/ICRP/2017/NSF-PSF/ICRP/2017/
EA&ICT/02EA&ICT/02

Nguh.vy;.gp.b.Mu;.gp tpN[Re;juNguh.vy;.gp.b.Mu;.gp tpN[Re;ju
Nguh.lgps;A gp rpupghyNguh.lgps;A gp rpupghy
Dr.Dr.nf vk; b rp [ajpyfnf vk; b rp [ajpyf
Dr.Dr. lgps;A b vk; v gp nf lgps;A b vk; v gp nf
td;dpehaf;ftd;dpehaf;f
ngsjpftpay; jpizf;fsk;ngsjpftpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhdtpay; gPlk;tpQ;Qhdtpay; gPlk;
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Optimization of donor Optimization of donor 
acceptor materials for acceptor materials for 
fabrication of efficient fabrication of efficient 
solar cellssolar cells

02 tUlq;fs;02 tUlq;fs;

2,913,500/-

7. NSF-PSF/ICRP/2017/NSF-PSF/ICRP/2017/
EA&ICT/03EA&ICT/03

DrDr.vd; Fztu;jd.vd; Fztu;jd
DrDr.gp v]; jrehaf;f.gp v]; jrehaf;f
ngsjpftpay; jpizf;fsk;ngsjpftpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhdtpay; gPlk;tpQ;Qhdtpay; gPlk;
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofknfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk

Novel nanoparticle (M=Ti/V/Novel nanoparticle (M=Ti/V/
CdS/CdTe)- graphene basedCdS/CdTe)- graphene based
material for lithium ion material for lithium ion 
batteries and solar cellsbatteries and solar cells

02 tUlq;fs;02 tUlq;fs;

3,689,000/-

8. NSF-PSF/ICRP/2017/NSF-PSF/ICRP/2017/
EA&ICT/04EA&ICT/04

Nguh.vk; v Nf vy; jprhehaf;fNguh.vk; v Nf vy; jprhehaf;f
DrDr.[p Nf Mu; nrdjPu.[p Nf Mu; nrdjPu
Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; 
epWtfk;epWtfk;

Development of carbon-based Development of carbon-based 
nanomaterial for counternanomaterial for counter
electrodes in dye sensitizedelectrodes in dye sensitized
solar cellssolar cells

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

3,100,000/-

ve;jputpay;, fl;blf;fiy kw;Wk; jfty; njhopDl;gj;jpy; gzpahw;Wk; FO
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9. RG/2018/EA&RG/2018/EA&
ICT/01ICT/01

DrDr.vk; gp gp Vfdhaf;f.vk; gp gp Vfdhaf;f
DrDr.[p vk; Mu; N[ nfhlypal.[p vk; Mu; N[ nfhlypal
Nguh.N[ gp Vfdhaf;fNguh.N[ gp Vfdhaf;f
kpd;dDtpay; kw;Wk; kpd;dD kpd;dDtpay; kw;Wk; kpd;dD 
ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;
ve;jputpay; gPlk; nguhnjdpave;jputpay; gPlk; nguhnjdpa
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Development of novel Development of novel 
predictive based Smart predictive based Smart 
Distribution Management Distribution Management 
System (S-DMS) to System (S-DMS) to 
maximize the rooftop PV maximize the rooftop PV 
absorbtion capacity of last absorbtion capacity of last 
mile networksmile networks

02 tUlq;fs;02 tUlq;fs;

2,183,289/-

10. RG/2019/EA & RG/2019/EA & 
ICT/01ICT/01

DrDr.v];.vr;.gp.Fztu;jd.v];.vr;.gp.Fztu;jd
DrDr.v];.v.b.b.Rgrpq;f.v];.v.b.b.Rgrpq;f
,urhaztpay; kw;Wk;,urhaztpay; kw;Wk;
nrad;Kiw ve;jputpay;nrad;Kiw ve;jputpay;
jpizf;fsk;jpizf;fsk;
ve;jputpay; gPlk;ve;jputpay; gPlk;
nkhuLt gy;fiyf;fofk;nkhuLt gy;fiyf;fofk;

Optimization of bio refineryOptimization of bio refinery
processes for conversion ofprocesses for conversion of
rice straw extracted cellulose rice straw extracted cellulose 
to platform chemicalsto platform chemicals..

02 tUlq;fs;02 tUlq;fs;

3,415,500/-

11, RG/2019/EA &RG/2019/EA &
ICT/02ICT/02

DrDr..vk;.v.tpN[tu;jdvk;.v.tpN[tu;jd
DrDr..vk;.vk;.I.b.kd;jpyfvk;.vk;.I.b.kd;jpyf
DrDr..Mu;.v.rp.gp.udrpq;fMu;.v.rp.gp.udrpq;f
,ae;jpu ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;,ae;jpu ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;
ve;jputpay; gPlk;ve;jputpay; gPlk;
nkhuLt gy;fiyf;fofk;nkhuLt gy;fiyf;fofk;

Design, Development and Design, Development and 
Modeling of a Thermo-Modeling of a Thermo-
Acoustic generator for low Acoustic generator for low 
grade heat recoverygrade heat recovery..

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

3,380,350/-
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,y.,y. khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;khdpag; ngWdu;//
epWtfk;epWtfk;

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;GfUj;jpl;l jiyg;G//
fhytiuaiwfhytiuaiw

XJf;fPLXJf;fPL
 nra;ag;gl;l  nra;ag;gl;l 

njhif (&gha;)njhif (&gha;)

1. RG/2011/NRB/02RG/2011/NRB/02 DrDr.Mu; QhNd];tud; .Mu; QhNd];tud; 
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;QhdhgPlk;tpQ;QhdhgPlk;
aho;g;ghzk; gy;fiyf;fofk;aho;g;ghzk; gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr.vd; v [p gp fUzhul;dvd; v [p gp fUzhul;d
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;;

The role of Mangrove The role of Mangrove 
Ecosystem in connectingEcosystem in connecting
other ecosystems by other ecosystems by 
maintaining above groundmaintaining above ground
Invertebrate biodiversityInvertebrate biodiversity

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

843,590/-

2. RG/2014/EB/02RG/2014/EB/02 Nguh.&gpfh Rgh\pdp uh[fUzNguh.&gpfh Rgh\pdp uh[fUz
DrDr.khjt kPfrf;Fk;gu.khjt kPfrf;Fk;gu
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;QhdhgPlk;tpQ;QhdhgPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Identifying the culpritsIdentifying the culprits
threatening local amphibians:threatening local amphibians:
trematode induced trematode induced 
deformities and toxicity todeformities and toxicity to
agrochemicals and ultravioletagrochemicals and ultraviolet
radiationradiation

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

2,959,400/-

3. RG/2014/EB/04RG/2014/EB/04 DrDr.Rak kPfrf;Fk;gu.Rak kPfrf;Fk;gu
DrDr.khjt kPfrf;Fk;gu.khjt kPfrf;Fk;gu
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;QhdhgPlk;tpQ;QhdhgPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Systematics and Systematics and 
phylogenetic relationships ofphylogenetic relationships of
Murine rodents of Sri LankaMurine rodents of Sri Lanka

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

3,521,100/-

4. RG/2015/EB/02RG/2015/EB/02 DrDr.N[.lgps;A.jKDnghy.N[.lgps;A.jKDnghy
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk; jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk; 

Nguh.gp.vk;.Mu;.gz;lhuNguh.gp.vk;.Mu;.gz;lhu
,urhaztpay; jpizf;fsk;,urhaztpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;QhdhgPlk;tpQ;QhdhgPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Screening selected invasiveScreening selected invasive
plant extracts/ compoundsplant extracts/ compounds
for antifungal action againstfor antifungal action against
pathogens of ornamental pathogens of ornamental 
foliage plantsfoliage plants

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

3,713,210/-

5. RG/2015/EB/04RG/2015/EB/04 DrDr.RNu\; gp. ngd;[kpd;.RNu\; gp. ngd;[kpd;
Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; 
epWtfk;epWtfk;

DrDr.gpNukpd;j rkutPu.gpNukpd;j rkutPu
%yf;$w;Wf;Fupa capupay;%yf;$w;Wf;Fupa capupay;
kw;Wk; capu;j;njhopy; El;gkw;Wk; capu;j;njhopy; El;g
jpizf;fsk; kUj;Jtg;gPlk;jpizf;fsk; kUj;Jtg;gPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofkNguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk

Diversity of crab spiders of Diversity of crab spiders of 
Sri Lanka based on Sri Lanka based on 
morphology and DNA morphology and DNA 
barcodesbarcodes

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

4,088,600/-

6. RG/2016/EB/01RG/2016/EB/01 DrDr.RKJ rp.Nf.&grpq;f.RKJ rp.Nf.&grpq;f
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;QhdhgPlk;tpQ;QhdhgPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofkNguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk

Taxonomy and biogeography Taxonomy and biogeography 
of Sri Lankan leafy liverwortsof Sri Lankan leafy liverworts
((JungermannidaeJungermannidae))

02 102 1//2 tUlq;fs;2 tUlq;fs;

2,613,500/-

7. RG/2016/EB/02RG/2016/EB/02 DrDr.rprpu vbtPu.rprpu vbtPu
tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopDl;gtpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopDl;g
jpizf;fsk; Cth nty;y];]jpizf;fsk; Cth nty;y];]
gy;fiyf;fofk; gy;fiyf;fofk; 

Nguh.gp.vk;.gp.rpq;fFkhuNguh.gp.vk;.gp.rpq;fFkhu
fhl;bay; kw;Wk; #oy; tpQ;Qhdfhl;bay; kw;Wk; #oy; tpQ;Qhd
jpizf;fsk; = [atu;jdGujpizf;fsk; = [atu;jdGu
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Systematics and Systematics and 
phylogenetic relationships ofphylogenetic relationships of
Murine rodents of Sri LankaMurine rodents of Sri Lanka

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

2,225,000/-

8. RG/2016/EB/03RG/2016/EB/03 DrDr.gNkhjh gp.,uj;jpdtPu.gNkhjh gp.,uj;jpdtPu
tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopDl;gtpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopDl;g
jpizf;fsk; Cth jpizf;fsk; Cth 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Antibacterial drug leads andAntibacterial drug leads and
insecticidal agents frominsecticidal agents from
endophytic fungi of selectedendophytic fungi of selected
Cyperus speciesCyperus species

02 tUlq;fs;02 tUlq;fs;

2,370,000/-

9. RG/2016/EB/04RG/2016/EB/04 Nguh.vk;.vk;.gj;kyhy;Nguh.vk;.vk;.gj;kyhy;
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
= [atu;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;= [atu;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;

Detection and removal of Detection and removal of 
geosmin and MIB geosmin and MIB 
(2-methylisoborneol) in (2-methylisoborneol) in 
drinking water by native drinking water by native 
bacteria; Bioremediation bacteria; Bioremediation 
approach for green solutionapproach for green solution

03 tUlq;fs03 tUlq;fs;

4,094,219/-

Rw;whly; kw;Wk; capu; gy;tifikapy; gzpahw;Wk; FO



191
,izg;G,izg;G Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019 

10. RG/2016/EB/05RG/2016/EB/05 Dr.Dr.lgps;A.v.v.gpupaq;f b rpy;thlgps;A.v.v.gpupaq;f b rpy;th
Nguh.v];.vr;.gp.gufpuhkhNguh.v];.vr;.gp.gufpuhkh  
fUzhul;d tpyq;fpay;fUzhul;d tpyq;fpay;
jpizf;fsk; tpQ;QhdhgPlk;jpizf;fsk; tpQ;QhdhgPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofkNguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk

Species diversity and theSpecies diversity and the
potential vector status of potential vector status of 
frog-biting mosquitoes infrog-biting mosquitoes in
selected localities in the wetselected localities in the wet
dry zones of Sri Lanka.dry zones of Sri Lanka.

02 tUlq;fs;02 tUlq;fs;

1,424,120/-

11. RG/2017/EB/02RG/2017/EB/02 Nguh.vy;.b.mkurpq;fNguh.vy;.b.mkurpq;f
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;QhdhgPlk;tpQ;QhdhgPlk;
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Micro-fauna and micro-floraMicro-fauna and micro-flora
diversity in mosquito breedingdiversity in mosquito breeding
habitats and their effects onhabitats and their effects on
mosquito larvaemosquito larvae

02 102 1//2 tUlq;fs;2 tUlq;fs;

2,264,030/-

12. RG/2017/EB/04RG/2017/EB/04 DrDr.kN`\p je;JNugz;lhu.kN`\p je;JNugz;lhu
,urhad kw;Wk; nrad;Kiw,urhad kw;Wk; nrad;Kiw
ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;
ve;jputpay; gPlk; Nguhnjdpave;jputpay; gPlk; Nguhnjdpa
gy;fiyf;fofkgy;fiyf;fofk

Environmental and Environmental and 
economic assessment ofeconomic assessment of
rehabilitation of waste rehabilitation of waste 
dumpsite at Biyagama Exportdumpsite at Biyagama Export
processing zoneprocessing zone

01 tUlq;fs01 tUlq;fs;

995,000/-

13. RG/2017/EB/05RG/2017/EB/05 DrDr.vd;.gp.v];.Fk;GNufk.vd;.gp.v];.Fk;GNufk
Nguh.nf.gp.udthdNguh.nf.gp.udthd
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;QhdhgPlk; NguhnjdpatpQ;QhdhgPlk; Nguhnjdpa
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Distribution of terrestrial Distribution of terrestrial 
gastropod pests, their seasonalgastropod pests, their seasonal
abundance and degree of abundance and degree of 
damage to crops in damage to crops in 
agricultural lands inagricultural lands in
Nuwera-EliyaNuwera-Eliya

02 tUlq;fs;02 tUlq;fs;

2,565,600/-

14. RG/2017/EB/01RG/2017/EB/01 DrDr.re;jpkh b.jq;fy;y.re;jpkh b.jq;fy;y
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;QhdhgPlk;tpQ;QhdhgPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 

jpU.a`h]; lgps;A.ky;tuhl;rpjpU.a`h]; lgps;A.ky;tuhl;rp
v];.vy;.I.I.b khyNgv];.vy;.I.I.b khyNg

Diversity, distribution andDiversity, distribution and
habitat type of arboreal tigerhabitat type of arboreal tiger
beetles of (Coleoptera beetles of (Coleoptera 
cicindelidae) of Sri Lankacicindelidae) of Sri Lanka

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

4,267,505/-

15. RG/2017/EB/03RG/2017/EB/03 Nguh.vk;.b.mkurpq;fNguh.vk;.b.mkurpq;f
Dr.Mu;.vk;.rp.v];.uj;dhaf;fDr.Mu;.vk;.rp.v];.uj;dhaf;f
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;QhdhgPlk;tpQ;QhdhgPlk;
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofknfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk

Studies on ecology on TyphaStudies on ecology on Typha
angustifolia , its current andangustifolia , its current and
potential uses to develop apotential uses to develop a
community-based community-based 
management strategt tomanagement strategt to
control its invasion in the control its invasion in the 
Man & Biosphere (MAB)Man & Biosphere (MAB)
wetland reserve at Bundalawetland reserve at Bundala

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

4,336,500/-

16. RG/2018/EB/01RG/2018/EB/01 Nguh.jPg;jp afd;jtyNguh.jPg;jp afd;jty
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;QhdhgPlk;NguhnjdpatpQ;QhdhgPlk;Nguhnjdpa
gy;fiyf;fofk; fgpy afd;jtygy;fiyf;fofk; fgpy afd;jty
Njhl;lf;fiy kw;Wk; epy Njhl;lf;fiy kw;Wk; epy 
mikg;G Njhl;lj;jpizf;fsk;mikg;G Njhl;lj;jpizf;fsk;
tptrhak; kw;Wk; Njhl;lj;Jiwtptrhak; kw;Wk; Njhl;lj;Jiw
Kfhikj;Jtk; ,yq;if tak;gKfhikj;Jtk; ,yq;if tak;g
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Taxonomic study of the Taxonomic study of the 
Sri Lankan species, belongingSri Lankan species, belonging
to Family Elaeocarpaceaeto Family Elaeocarpaceae

03 tUlq;fs03 tUlq;fs;

5,552,492/-
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,y.,y. khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;khdpag; ngWdu;//
epWtfk;epWtfk;

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;GfUj;jpl;l jiyg;G//
fhytiuaiwfhytiuaiw

XJf;fPLXJf;fPL
 nra;ag;gl;l  nra;ag;gl;l 

njhif (&gha;)njhif (&gha;)

1. RG/2014/HS/08RG/2014/HS/08 Nguh.kq;fyh FzjpyfNguh.kq;fyh Fzjpyf
cstpay; jpizf;fsk; kUj;Jtcstpay; jpizf;fsk; kUj;Jt
gPlk; nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; gPlk; nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 
Rrpy;fhe;jp ehdaf;fhu tpru;eha;fs; Rrpy;fhe;jp ehdaf;fhu tpru;eha;fs; 
Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; jLg;G+rp Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; jLg;G+rp 
juf;fl;Lg;ghl;L jpizf;fsk;juf;fl;Lg;ghl;L jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt Muha;r;rp epWtfk;kUj;Jt Muha;r;rp epWtfk;

Pattern of immunogenicity inPattern of immunogenicity in
domestic dogs following domestic dogs following 
primary and subsequentprimary and subsequent
booster vaccination againstbooster vaccination against
rabies in Dehiwala rabies in Dehiwala 
Municipality area Municipality area 

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

3,121,168/-

2. RG/2015/HS/01RG/2015/HS/01 Nguh.g;uPjp tp. ClfkNguh.g;uPjp tp. Clfk
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;tpQ;Qhd gPlk;

Nguh.RNkjh tpN[ul;dNguh.RNkjh tpN[ul;d
kfg;Ngw;wpa kw;Wk; kfspu; Neha; kfg;Ngw;wpa kw;Wk; kfspu; Neha; 
kUj;Jt ,ay; jpizf;fsk; kUj;Jt ,ay; jpizf;fsk; 

Nguh.g;uPjp nrha;rh capu; Nguh.g;uPjp nrha;rh capu; 
,urhadtpay; kw;Wk; %yf;$w;Wf;Fupa ,urhadtpay; kw;Wk; %yf;$w;Wf;Fupa 
capupay; jpizf;fsk; kUj;Jt gPlk;capupay; jpizf;fsk; kUj;Jt gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofknfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk

Proliferative, differentiationProliferative, differentiation
and toxicological effects of and toxicological effects of 
selected herbal/spongeselected herbal/sponge
extracts tested on in houseextracts tested on in house
established mesenchymal andestablished mesenchymal and
haematopoietic stem cell lineshaematopoietic stem cell lines

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

4,009,109/-

3. RG/2015/HS/05RG/2015/HS/05 DrDr.RNyhr;rdh tpN[Jq;f.RNyhr;rdh tpN[Jq;f
DrDr.urpf nfhlfnjdpa.urpf nfhlfnjdpa
Nehapay; jpizf;fsk;Nehapay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk; Nguhnjdpa kUj;Jt gPlk; Nguhnjdpa 
gy;fiyf;fofkgy;fiyf;fofk

Applicability of multilayered Applicability of multilayered 
epithelium and squamousepithelium and squamous
islands in determining theislands in determining the
oesophageal origin of oesophageal origin of 
endoscopic biopsies obtainedendoscopic biopsies obtained
from the gastro-oesophagealfrom the gastro-oesophageal
reflux induced metaplasticreflux induced metaplastic
changeschanges

  02 tUlq;fs02 tUlq;fs;

1,854,000/-

4. RG/2015/HS/07RG/2015/HS/07 Nguh.rupj yf;\pdp FzNrfuNguh.rupj yf;\pdp FzNrfu
Kd;-kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;Kd;-kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk; n[duy;kUj;Jt gPlk; n[duy;
  
Nru;.N[hd; nfhj;jyhtyNru;.N[hd; nfhj;jyhty
ghJfhg;G gy;fiyf;fofk;ghJfhg;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

The effect of vaccination The effect of vaccination 
against Japanese Encephalitisagainst Japanese Encephalitis
virus on the severity of virus on the severity of 
Dengue disease.Dengue disease.

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

3,325,500/-

5. RG/2016/HS/01RG/2016/HS/01 DrDr.Nyhr;rdh rp.nkdpfuhr;rp.Nyhr;rdh rp.nkdpfuhr;rp
kUe;jftpay; jpizf;fsk;kUe;jftpay; jpizf;fsk;
,ize;j Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhd gPlk;,ize;j Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Development of a software Development of a software 
platform for fully automatedplatform for fully automated
chemical structure chemical structure 
identification in metabolomicsidentification in metabolomics

02 tUlq;fs02 tUlq;fs;

1,924,000/-

6. RG/2016/HS/02RG/2016/HS/02 DrDr.v.gp b rpy;th.v.gp b rpy;th
DrDr.u\hd; `dpg;̀ h.u\hd; `dpg;̀ h
Njrpa jPtpu rpfpr;ir gpupTNjrpa jPtpu rpfpr;ir gpupT
kfspu;f;fhd kfg;Ngw;W kUj;Jtkidkfspu;f;fhd kfg;Ngw;W kUj;Jtkid
nfhOk;G 08nfhOk;G 08

Develop, implement and Develop, implement and 
assess effectiveness of a assess effectiveness of a 
Rapid Response System(RRS) Rapid Response System(RRS) 
utilizing an Early Warningutilizing an Early Warning
Score (EWS) for MoneragalaScore (EWS) for Moneragala
District General HospitalDistrict General Hospital

01 tUlq;fs;01 tUlq;fs;

3,266,000/-

7. RG/2016/HS/03RG/2016/HS/03 DrDr.v.gp.mj;jdhaf;f.v.gp.mj;jdhaf;f
Nguh.Nf.v.gp.lgps;A.[ajpyfNguh.Nf.v.gp.lgps;A.[ajpyf
capu; ,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;capu; ,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;

Nguh.vy;.Nf.gp.Ke;JtNguh.vy;.Nf.gp.Ke;Jt
Nehapay; jpizf;fsk; kUj;Jt gPlk;Nehapay; jpizf;fsk; kUj;Jt gPlk;
UFD gy;fiyf;fofk;UFD gy;fiyf;fofk;

Protective effects of selectedProtective effects of selected
medicinal plant extracts in medicinal plant extracts in 
rats with chemically inducedrats with chemically induced
 nephropathy nephropathy

02 102 1//2 tUlq;fs2 tUlq;fs;

1,545,000/-

8. RG/2016/HS/04RG/2016/HS/04 DrDr.epYgh Mu;.mkurpq;f.epYgh Mu;.mkurpq;f
kUe;jftpay; jpizf;fsk;kUe;jftpay; jpizf;fsk;
,ize;j Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhd gPlk;,ize;j Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Investigation of acetylcholineInvestigation of acetylcholine
esterase inhibitory activity ofesterase inhibitory activity of
Sri Lankan grown spices asSri Lankan grown spices as
potential therapeutic agentspotential therapeutic agents
for Alzheimer’s diseasefor Alzheimer’s disease

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

2,475,000/-

9. RG/2016/HS/05RG/2016/HS/05 Nguh.ePypfh khytpNfNguh.ePypfh khytpNf
Ez; capupay; jpizf;fsk;Ez; capupay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk; = [atu;jdGukUj;Jt gPlk; = [atu;jdGu
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr.Mde;j tpN[tpf;uk.Mde;j tpN[tpf;uk
Njhw;WNeha;fs; itj;jparhiyNjhw;WNeha;fs; itj;jparhiy

Determining the functionalityDetermining the functionality
and phenotype of T cell and phenotype of T cell 
responses and that associateresponses and that associate
with protection in the acute with protection in the acute 
dengue infectiondengue infection

02 tUlq;fs;02 tUlq;fs;

6,305,000/-

Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; gzpahw;Wk; FO
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10. RG/2017/HS/01RG/2017/HS/01 Nguh.gp.Mu;.[a#upaNguh.gp.Mu;.[a#upa
tha; rk;ge;jkhd Neha;fSf;fhdtha; rk;ge;jkhd Neha;fSf;fhd
jpizf;fsk; gy; tpQ;Qhd gPlk;jpizf;fsk; gy; tpQ;Qhd gPlk;

Mu;.gp.,yngUkhMu;.gp.,yngUkh
kUj;Jt Ma;T$l tpQ;QhdkUj;Jt Ma;T$l tpQ;Qhd
jpizf;fsk;jpizf;fsk;
,ize;j Rfjhu tpQ;Qhd gPlk;,ize;j Rfjhu tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Evaluation of “senescenceEvaluation of “senescence
associated secretory associated secretory 
phenotype” and the role ofphenotype” and the role of
senescent fibroblasts in oralsenescent fibroblasts in oral
submucous fibrosissubmucous fibrosis

02 tUlq;fs;02 tUlq;fs;

2,963,070/-

11. RG/2017/HS/03RG/2017/HS/03 gpurd;dh fy;N`dhgpurd;dh fy;N`dh
ardd;jd RGd;rpupardd;jd RGd;rpup
capu; ,urhadtpay; kw;Wk;capu; ,urhadtpay; kw;Wk;
Neha; ,urhadtpay; Neha; ,urhadtpay; 
jpizdf;fsk; kUj;Jt gPlk;jpizdf;fsk; kUj;Jt gPlk;
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

In-vitro assessment of insulinIn-vitro assessment of insulin
sensitization and sensitization and 
anti-adipogenic effects ofanti-adipogenic effects of
selected antidiabetic plant selected antidiabetic plant 
extractsextracts

02 tUlq;fs;02 tUlq;fs;

2,366,500/-

12. RG/2017/HS/04RG/2017/HS/04 DrDr.\hYfh gpuhd;rp]; [akd.\hYfh gpuhd;rp]; [akdpp
kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr.mg;Jy; fhlu; nkh`kl; mg;Jy; fhlu; nkh`kl; 
th p̀k;th p̀k;
kUe;jftpay; jpizf;fsk;kUe;jftpay; jpizf;fsk;
,ize;j Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhd gPlk;,ize;j Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofkNguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk

A study to evaluate the effectA study to evaluate the effect
of clinical pharmacy of clinical pharmacy 
interventions on managementinterventions on management
outcomes in Chronic Kidneyoutcomes in Chronic Kidney
Disease of uncertain etiology Disease of uncertain etiology 
patients undergoing patients undergoing 
hemodialysis in Sri Lankahemodialysis in Sri Lanka

02 tUlq;fs;02 tUlq;fs;

3,785,750/-

13. NSF-PSF/ICRPNSF-PSF/ICRP
/2017//2017/
HS/01HS/01

Dr.Dr.jk;kpf vd; kfdhuhl;rpjk;kpf vd; kfdhuhl;rp
Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iwfs; Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iwfs; 
epWtfk;epWtfk;

DrDr.Jre;j kjnfju.Jre;j kjnfju
fz;b Nghjdh itj;jparhiyfz;b Nghjdh itj;jparhiy

Genetic characterization ofGenetic characterization of
drug resistant Mycobacteriumdrug resistant Mycobacterium
tuberculosis isolates from tuberculosis isolates from 
Sri Lankan and Pakistani TBSri Lankan and Pakistani TB
patients and identification ofpatients and identification of
associated biomarkersassociated biomarkers

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

3,190,650/-

14. NSF-PSF/ICRPNSF-PSF/ICRP
/2017//2017/
HS/02HS/02

Nguh.[p.vk; fky; gp FzN`uj;Nguh.[p.vk; fky; gp FzN`uj;
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;

DrDr.n`f;l [atu;jd.n`f;l [atu;jd
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;

DrDr.rhe;jdp udrpq;f.rhe;jdp udrpq;f
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;
,yq;if jpwe;j gy;fiyf;fofk;,yq;if jpwe;j gy;fiyf;fofk;

Preparation of cost-effective Preparation of cost-effective 
synthetic skin grafts for thesynthetic skin grafts for the
treatment of burns andtreatment of burns and
chronic ulcer wounds: chronic ulcer wounds: 
bioactivity directed bioactivity directed 
investigation of angiogenicinvestigation of angiogenic
and cell-migration potentialsand cell-migration potentials
of plant extractsof plant extracts

03 tUlq;fs;03 tUlq;fs;

3,720,000/-

15. NSF-NSFC/NSF-NSFC/
ICRP/2019/ICRP/2019/
HS/01HS/01

Nguh.rhe;J b rpy;thNguh.rhe;J b rpy;th
Nguh.byhdp nyhFn`l;bNguh.byhdp nyhFn`l;b
Nehapay; jpizf;fsk;Nehapay; jpizf;fsk;
Nguh.cGy; nrduj;Nguh.cGy; nrduj;
r%f kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;r%f kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;

DrDr.epud;jp ngnuuh.epud;jp ngnuuh
Nehapay; jpizf;fsk;Nehapay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;kUj;Jt gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Pathogenesis of fibrosis inPathogenesis of fibrosis in
chronic kidney disease ofchronic kidney disease of
known and unknown originknown and unknown origin
in Sri Lankain Sri Lanka

031/2 tUlq;fs;031/2 tUlq;fs;

33,502,650/-

16. NSF-NSFC/NSF-NSFC/
ICRP/2019/ICRP/2019/
HS/02HS/02

Nguh.fkzp tdpf#upaNguh.fkzp tdpf#upa
kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;

DrDr.gp.gp.urpf ngnuuh.gp.gp.urpf ngnuuh
capu; ,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;capu; ,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk; = kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk; = 
[atu;jdGu gy;fiyfofk;[atu;jdGu gy;fiyfofk;

Novel urinary biomarkersNovel urinary biomarkers
for early detection of Chronicfor early detection of Chronic
Kidney Disease of UnknownKidney Disease of Unknown
Aetiology (CKDu) in Sri LankaAetiology (CKDu) in Sri Lanka

03xs tUlq;fs;03xs tUlq;fs;

29,112,271/-

17. RG/2019/HS/01RG/2019/HS/01 DrDr.Mu;.vd;.nkh`kl; [yBd;.Mu;.vd;.nkh`kl; [yBd;
tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; Rw;whly;tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; Rw;whly;
tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
tptrha gPlk; nfhOk;G tptrha gPlk; nfhOk;G 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Identifying colorectal cancerIdentifying colorectal cancer
specific autoantibodies andspecific autoantibodies and
their role in diagnosis, their role in diagnosis, 
prognosis and prediction ofprognosis and prediction of
colorectal cancercolorectal cancer

01 tUlq;fs;01 tUlq;fs;

1,000,000/-

18. RG/2019/HS/02RG/2019/HS/02 Nguh.v];.Nehgy; RNue;jpud;Nguh.v];.Nehgy; RNue;jpud;
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk;aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dengue transmission Dengue transmission 
intervention usingintervention using
lure-based adult suction trapslure-based adult suction traps
and gravid Aedes traps (GAT) and gravid Aedes traps (GAT) 
:  A cluster randomized trial:  A cluster randomized trial
approach in Jaffna municipalapproach in Jaffna municipal
area.area.

02 tUlq;fs;02 tUlq;fs;

4,165,000/-



194 Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019 ,izg;G,izg;G

,y.,y. khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;khdpag; ngWdu;//
epWtfk;epWtfk;

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;GfUj;jpl;l jiyg;G//
fhytiuaiwfhytiuaiw

XJf;fPL XJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l nra;ag;gl;l 
njhif njhif 
(&gha;)(&gha;)

1. RG/2016/OMR/01 DrDr.vk;.b.v];.b b $U];.vk;.b.v];.b b $U];
kPd; tsu;g;G kw;Wk; kPd;gpb
jpizf;fsk;
fhy;eil kw;Wk; kPd;gpb 
Nghriz gPlk;
,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;

Taxonomic identification
and present status of 
jellyfish resource in the 
coastal waters of Sri Lanka

2 tUlq;fs; 

3,121,168/-

rKj;jputpay; kw;Wk; fly; tsq;fspy; gzpahw;Wk; FO

,y.,y. khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;khdpag; ngWdu;//
epWtfk;epWtfk;

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;GfUj;jpl;l jiyg;G//
fhytiuaiwfhytiuaiw

XJf;fPL XJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l nra;ag;gl;l 
njhif njhif 
(&gha;)(&gha;)

1. RG/2019/SS/01 DrDr.v];.tpN[ul;d.v];.tpN[ul;d
rpNul;l tpuTiuahsu;
Gtpapay; jpizf;fsk; UFD

Risk Analysis of the 
Landslides at Morawaka
Kanda Area in Matara 
district

1.5 tUlq;fs; 

939,775/-

rKf tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; gzpahw;Wk; FO
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Njrpa fUg;nghUs; Muha;r;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

fhyepiy khw;wq;fSk; ,aw;if mdu;j;jq;fSk;

,y.,y. khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;khdpag; ngWdu;//
epWtfk;epWtfk;

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;GfUj;jpl;l jiyg;G//
fhytiuaiwfhytiuaiw

XJf;fPL XJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l nra;ag;gl;l 
njhif njhif 
(&gha;)(&gha;)

1. NTRP/2017/CC&ND/
TA-04/P-02/01

Nguh.gpujPgh rpy;thNguh.gpujPgh rpy;th
Nguh.rp.vk;.gp.njklNtthNguh.rp.vk;.gp.njklNtth
DrDr.N[.rpd;idah.N[.rpd;idah
tpyq;F tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;tpyq;F tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh.b.Nf.vd;.[p.G\;gFkhuNguh.b.Nf.vd;.[p.G\;gFkhu
Nguh.rhe;jp uh[gf;\Nguh.rhe;jp uh[gf;\
Dr.Dr.yypj; #upanfhlyypj; #upanfhl
jhtu tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;jhtu tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh.[Ptpf tPuN`thNguh.[Ptpf tPuN`th
tptrha nghUshjhu kw;Wk; tptrha nghUshjhu kw;Wk; 
tpahghu Kfhikj;Jt jpizf;fsk;tpahghu Kfhikj;Jt jpizf;fsk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr.A.tpjhud.A.tpjhud
kz;tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;kz;tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh.nlud;]; kJ[pj;Nguh.nlud;]; kJ[pj;
czT tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;czT tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr.Nf.v];.N`kre;jpuNf.v];.N`kre;jpu
#oy; njhopDl;g jpizf;fsk;#oy; njhopDl;g jpizf;fsk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofkNguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;;

Comparative Analysis of
Climate-Resilient 
Biodiversity of
Homegarden 
ecosystems in different
Agro-ecological Regions of
Sri Lanka.

04 tUlq;fs;; 

4,151,078/-

2. NTRP/2017/CC&ND/
TA-02/P-02/01

Nguh.[fj; vbuprpq;fNguh.[fj; vbuprpq;f
Nguh.cjpj; Nf [arpq;fNguh.cjpj; Nf [arpq;f
DrDr.nfkpe;j N`uj;.nfkpe;j N`uj;
tptrha tpahghu Kfhikj;Jttptrha tpahghu Kfhikj;Jt
jpizf;fsk; ,yq;if tak;gjpizf;fsk; ,yq;if tak;g
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr.thrdh tp[a#upa.thrdh tp[a#upa
,wg;gu; Muha;r;rp epWtfk;,wg;gu; Muha;r;rp epWtfk;
mfytj;jmfytj;j

DrDr.Nrdhdp fUzhul;d.Nrdhdp fUzhul;d  
Rw;whly; kw;Wk; rf;jp jpizf;fsk;Rw;whly; kw;Wk; rf;jp jpizf;fsk;
mT];jpNuypahtpd; Nkw;F rpl;dpmT];jpNuypahtpd; Nkw;F rpl;dp
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Assessment of Spatial
Impacts of Climate Change
on Geographic,Economic
and Social Vulnerability 
on the Plantation Sector in
Sri Lanka.

03 tUlq;fs;

12,000,000/-

3. NTRP/2017/CC&ND/
TA-05/P-01/01

DrDr.gp.vd;.udrpq;f.gp.vd;.udrpq;f
fly; rhu;gpay; kw;Wk; fly; fly; rhu;gpay; kw;Wk; fly; 
Gtpapay; jpizf;fsk;Gtpapay; jpizf;fsk;
UFD gy;fiyf;fofk;UFD gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh.v.vy;.b.N`ththrk;Nguh.v.vy;.b.N`ththrk;
Gtpapay; jpizf;fsk;Gtpapay; jpizf;fsk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr.rp.vr;.,.Mu;.rpuptu;jd.rp.vr;.,.Mu;.rpuptu;jd
Gtprupjtpay; msit kw;Wk; Gtprupjtpay; msit kw;Wk; 
Ruq;f gzpak;Ruq;f gzpak;
= [atu;jd Gu Nfhl;il= [atu;jd Gu Nfhl;il

jpUtjp.v];.gpNukyhy;jpUtjp.v];.gpNukyhy;
jpUtjp.v];.[atu;jdjpUtjp.v];.[atu;jd
thdpayhuhl;rp jpizf;fsk;thdpayhuhl;rp jpizf;fsk;
nfhOk;G 07nfhOk;G 07
Nguh.b.thq;Nguh.b.thq;
fly; rhu; njd; rPdf;fly; fly; rhu; njd; rPdf;fly; 
epWtfk;rPdhepWtfk;rPdh

Nguh.N[.b.Xb];Nguh.N[.b.Xb];
nfd;l; mur gy;fiyfofk;nfd;l; mur gy;fiyfofk;
A.v];.vA.v];.v

Understanding the 
long-term influence of 
Indian Ocean Warm Pool 
and Indian Ocean Dipole
on the monsoon variability
of Sri Lanka

03 tUlq;fs;

14,500,000/
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4. NTRP/2017/CC&ND/
TA-04/P-01/01

Nguh.lgps;A.v.N[.vk; b nfh];lhNguh.lgps;A.v.N[.vk; b nfh];lh
DrDr.Nf.lgps;A.vy;.Nf.tPurpq;f.Nf.lgps;A.vy;.Nf.tPurpq;f
jhtu tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;jhtu tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

jpU.mDu rJUrpq;fjpU.mDu rJUrpq;f
tdghJfhg;G jpizf;fsk;tdghJfhg;G jpizf;fsk;

DrDr.vr;.[.A.fhy;Nluh.vr;.[.A.fhy;Nluh
capupay; epWtfk;capupay; epWtfk;

DrDr.fdp\;f b gp cFnty.fdp\;f b gp cFnty
capupay; tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;capupay; tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
,yq;if u[ul gy;fiyf;fofk;,yq;if u[ul gy;fiyf;fofk;

Quantification of the 
response of tropical rain
forests of Sri Lanka to 
varying atmospheric
temperature for prediction
of the impact of future
climate change in their
carbon balance and 
diversity

04 tUlq;fs;

27,000,000/-

5. NTRP/2017/CC&ND/
TA-01/P-01/01

Nguh.,e;jpupfh uh[gf;\Nguh.,e;jpupfh uh[gf;\
DrDr.cNge;jpuh uh[gf;\.cNge;jpuh uh[gf;\
fl;blf;fiy jpizf;fsk;fl;blf;fiy jpizf;fsk;
nkhul;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;nkhul;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh.rNuh[; [arpq;fNguh.rNuh[; [arpq;f
kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr.rpupdpfh b rpy;th.rpupdpfh b rpy;th
r%f kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;r%f kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr.v];.v];.vd;.ngnuuh.v];.v];.vd;.ngnuuh
vz;fzpj jpizf;fsk;vz;fzpj jpizf;fsk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Assessment of 
vulnerabilities and 
challenges on Quality
of Life (QoL) of national
ageing population due to
climate change risks

04 tUlq;fs;

6,000,000/-
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ttUUllhhee;;jj  mmwwppff;;iiff  22001199/  NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  kkdd;;wwkk;;                                                          ,,iizzgg;;GG  

eeiillKKiiwwaappYYss;;ss  nnjjhhooppDDll;;ggttppaayy;;  kkhhddppaaqq;;ffss;;  

,y. khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;/ 
epWtfk; 

fhytiuaiw nkhj;j tuT 
nryT jpl;l 
xJf;fPL 
(&gha; 

kpy;ypad;) 

1 TG/2015/ 
Tech-D/08 

jjppUU..[[ffjj;;  ttppjjhhddhhrr;;rrpp  
tiu.rk;rd; fk;gdp (jdp) 
epWtfk; 
 

02 tUlq;fs;  
3.965 

2 TG/2016/ 
Tech-D/02 

NNgguuhh..ffUUzzhhuull;;dd  
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 

03 tUlq;fs;  
21.150 

3 TG/2016/ 
Tech-D/04 

jjppUU..vv]];;..NNff..nnrrddttppuull;;dd  
tiu.Mu;l; nyh[p];bf; (jdp) 
epWtfk; 
tiu.n`hy;rpk; (jdp) 
epWtfk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 

12 khjq;fs; 
(MW khjq;fspid 

nfhz;l ,U 
jtizfspdhy; ePbj;jy;) 

 

 
1.940 

4 TG/2016/ 
Tech-D/05 

jjppUU..jjppyyff;;  jjuu;;kkuull;;dd  
,uj;jpzfw;fs; kw;Wk; jq;f 
Mguz Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; 
gapw;rp epWtfk; 
 

03 tUlq;fs;  
8.975 

5 TG/2016/ 
Tech-D/06 

jjppUU..RRddppyy;;  nnuuhhll;;uuppNNffhh  
tiu.ypy;yp rP]; (jdp) 
epWtfk;; 
 

18 khjq;fs; 
(xU tUlj;jpdhy; 

ePbj;jy;) 
 

 
3.742 

6 TG/2017/ 
Tech-D/02 

Dr..ccjjaaqq;;ff  ffyygghhjj;;jjpp  
,ae;jputpay; kw;Wk; 
cw;gj;jp ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
UFD gy;fiyfofk; 
 

18 khjq;fs; 
 

 
4.850 

7 TG/2017/ 
Tech-D/03 

NNgguuhh..eettuull;;dd  
czT tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; 
njhopDl;g jpizf;fsk; 
= [atu;jdGu 
gy;fiyfofk;; 
 

02 tUlq;fs; 
(MW khjq;fspdhy; 

ePbj;jy;) 

 
3.747 

8 TG/2016/ 
Tech-D/05 

jjppUU..vvkk;;..[[pp..[[pp..vvdd;;..FFzzttuu;;jjdd  
 

18 khjq;fs; 
(ehd;F khjq;fspdhy; 

ePbj;jy;) 
 

 
10.764 

9 TG/2017/ 
Tech-D/06 

NNgguuhh..[[aaRRee;;jjuu  ggzz;;llhhuu  
Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; 
epWtfk; 
 

03 tUlq;fs;  
8.323 

10 TG/2017/ 
Tech-D/07 

JJppUU ..RRrree;;jj  ggppuuppaajjuu;;\\dd  12 khjq;fs; 
(MW,,uz;L kw;Wk; xU  
khjj;jpdhy; ePbj;jy;) 

 

2.189 

11 TG/2018/ 
Tech-D/01 

Dr.eeee;;jj  NNrrddhheehhaaff;;ff  
 

03 tUlq;fs; 
 

4.919 

4. NTRP/2017/CC&ND/
TA-04/P-01/01

Nguh.lgps;A.v.N[.vk; b nfh];lhNguh.lgps;A.v.N[.vk; b nfh];lh
DrDr.Nf.lgps;A.vy;.Nf.tPurpq;f.Nf.lgps;A.vy;.Nf.tPurpq;f
jhtu tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;jhtu tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

jpU.mDu rJUrpq;fjpU.mDu rJUrpq;f
tdghJfhg;G jpizf;fsk;tdghJfhg;G jpizf;fsk;

DrDr.vr;.[.A.fhy;Nluh.vr;.[.A.fhy;Nluh
capupay; epWtfk;capupay; epWtfk;

DrDr.fdp\;f b gp cFnty.fdp\;f b gp cFnty
capupay; tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;capupay; tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
,yq;if u[ul gy;fiyf;fofk;,yq;if u[ul gy;fiyf;fofk;

Quantification of the 
response of tropical rain
forests of Sri Lanka to 
varying atmospheric
temperature for prediction
of the impact of future
climate change in their
carbon balance and 
diversity

04 tUlq;fs;

27,000,000/-

5. NTRP/2017/CC&ND/
TA-01/P-01/01

Nguh.,e;jpupfh uh[gf;\Nguh.,e;jpupfh uh[gf;\
DrDr.cNge;jpuh uh[gf;\.cNge;jpuh uh[gf;\
fl;blf;fiy jpizf;fsk;fl;blf;fiy jpizf;fsk;
nkhul;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;nkhul;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh.rNuh[; [arpq;fNguh.rNuh[; [arpq;f
kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr.rpupdpfh b rpy;th.rpupdpfh b rpy;th
r%f kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;r%f kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr.v];.v];.vd;.ngnuuh.v];.v];.vd;.ngnuuh
vz;fzpj jpizf;fsk;vz;fzpj jpizf;fsk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Assessment of 
vulnerabilities and 
challenges on Quality
of Life (QoL) of national
ageing population due to
climate change risks

04 tUlq;fs;

6,000,000/-
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,,iizzgg;;GG                                                          NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  kkdd;;wwkk;;/  ttUUllhhee;;jj  mmwwppff;;iiff  22001199  

,izg;G 5 

GG++uuzzgg;;ggLLjj;;jjppaa  kkhhddppaaqq;;ffss;;  

GG++uuzzgg;;ggLLjj;;jjppaa  MMuuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp  kkhhddppaaqq;;ffss;;  

ttppttrrhhaakk;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  cczzTT  ttppQQ;;QQhhddjj;;jjppyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

,y. khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;/ 
epWtfk; 

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;G/ 
fhytiuaiw 

XJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l  
njhif 
(&gha;) 

1 RG/2014/AG/01 Dr..vvyy;;..bb..ggpp..##uuppaannffhhll  
jhtu tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;QhdgPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
  
Dr..bb..vvdd;;..rrppuuppNNrrdd  
muprp Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; 
mgptpUj;jp epWtfk; 
gjynfhl 

Growth and Phosphorus (P) 
nutrition diversity of  
Sri Lankan and introduced 
rice varieties at variable soil 
P supply and adaptations to 
increase the P uptake and 
use-efficiency when grown 
in P impoverished soils 
  

03 tUlq;fs; 

4,151,078/- 

2 RG/2015/AG/03 NNgguuhh..ffggppyy  nnrrddttppuull;;dd  
NNgguuhh..eeppkkdd;;kkjjpp  [[aajjppyyff  
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tptrhag;gPlk; 
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk 

Identification and 
quantification of previously 
unexplored chemical and 
nutritional information 
about coconut oil and 
coconut cake 
 

03 tUlq;fs; 

3,856,000/- 

3 RG/2016/AG/03 NNgguuhh..llggppss;;AA..vv..vvkk;;..llTTdd;;llNNrrffuu  
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk; 
 
NNgguuhh..vvkk;;..iitt..ccLLffyy  
ffNNddnn`̀ddNNff  
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;QhdgPlk; 
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
  

Efficacy of soluble silicone in 
inducing disease resistance 
against postharvest fungal 
pathogens in banana 
 

03 tUlq;fs; 

2,456,862/- 

4 RG/2017/AG/03 Dr.vvyy;;..NN[[..ggpp..vv..ggpp..[[aa##uuppaa  

Dr.bb..vv..rrjjuurrppqq;;ff 
Dr.llggppss;;AA..vvkk;;..vv..ggpp..ttddppffNNrrffuu  
mbg;gil fhy;eil kUj;Jt 
jpizf;fsk; 
 
NNgguuhh..MMuu;;..ggpp..ttpp..uuhh[[ggff;;\\  
fhy;eil Nehapay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
 
NNgguuhh..vv]];;.ggpp..FFzzuull;;dd  
gz;id tpyq;Ffs; cw;gj;jp 
kw;Wk; Rfhjhu jpizf;fsk; 
 

Enrichment of egg yolk lipids 
with anti-cancer Conjugated 
Linoleic Acid (CLA) by 
feeding seed fat of bitter 
melon (Momordica 
charantia) to layer chickens 

01 tUlq;fs; 

1,432,700/- 

    

,izg;G,izg;G  05
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mbg;gil tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; gzpahw;Wk; FO

,y,y. khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;khdpag; ngWdu;//
epWtfk;epWtfk;

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;GfUj;jpl;l jiyg;G//
fhytiuaiwfhytiuaiw

XJf;fPL XJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l nra;ag;gl;l 
njhif njhif 
(&gha;)(&gha;)

1. RG/2014/BS/02 Nguh.A.vy;.gp.[arpq;fNguh.A.vy;.gp.[arpq;f
Nguh.vd;.v];.Fkhu;Nguh.vd;.v];.Fkhu;
Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; epWtfk;
fz;b

Chemistry and bioactivity
of endophytic fungi from
six planets used in 
indigeneous medicine in
Sri Lanka: Possible 
applications in health and
Agriculture

03 tUlq;fs; 

2,493,268/-

2, RG/2015/BS/01 DrDr.vk;.b.eghnfhl.vk;.b.eghnfhl
capu; ,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;
tptrhag;gPlk;
UFD gy;fiyf;fofk

A comprehensive study on 
the anti-inflammatory
and antimicrobial 
secondary metabolites in
selected medicinal plants

03 tUlq;fs;

1,929,968/-

3. RG/2015/BS/02 DrDr.[p.v.v];.vk;.fNz p̀ahuhl;rp.[p.v.v];.vk;.fNz p̀ahuhl;rp
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
tptrhag;gPlk;
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk

Investigation of 
biological & ecological
aspects of sand flies 
(Diptera: Psychodidae)
in their natural breeding
habitats and evaluation 
of their reproductive 
behavior, fecundity and
larval survival under 
laboratory conditions

03 tUlq;fs;

2,382,600/-

4. RG/2016/BS/03 DrDr.Jrpj ee;j Vlk;ghty.Jrpj ee;j Vlk;ghty
tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; njhopDl;g
jpizf;fsk;
gpuNahf tpQ;QhdgPlk;
Cth nty;y];] gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr.By;U uj;dtPuBy;U uj;dtPu
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;
gpuNahf tpQ;QhdgPlk;
= [atu;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh.ntud;[ fUzhul;dNguh.ntud;[ fUzhul;d
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;
tptrhag;gPlk;
Nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk;

Synthesis and 
characterization of 
structure property 
correlation of biomass
(lignin) based 
polyurethane foams as a
replacement for 
petrochemical based foams
use in Sri Lanka

02 tUlq;fs;

1,297,900/-

5. RG/2016/BS/04 DrDr.lgps;A vk; rp tpN[$d;.lgps;A vk; rp tpN[$d;
Nguh.[p it [arpq;f

Nguh.v]; b td;dpauhl;rpNguh.v]; b td;dpauhl;rp
kz;tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
tptrhag;gPlk;
UFD gy;fiyf;fofk;

Applications of ultrasound
technology for energy
efficient water purification

02 tUlq;fs;

5,235,000/-
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5 RG/2016/BT/02 NNgguuhh..ffkkzzpp  nnjjdd;;dd$$dd;;  
capu; ,urhad 
%yf;$w;Wf;fhd capupa 
kw;Wk; capu; njhopDl;gk; 
epWtfk; 
FkhuJq;f Kdpjh] khtj;j 
nfhOk;G-03 
 
 
 

Possible anti-carcinogenic 
mechanisms of novel 
cytotoxic componds isolated 
from Campnosperma 
zeylanica on breast cancer 
cells: Evaluation of molecular 
mechanisms and validation 
of anti-breast cancer 
pathway /s 

 
02 tUlq;fs; 

3,571,000/- 

 

vvee;;jjppuuttppaayy;;  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd, ffll;;bbllff;;ffiiyy  kkww;;WWkk;;  jjffttyy;;  nnjjhhlluu;;gghhllyy;;  nnjjhhooppDDll;;ggjj;;jjppyy;;  
ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

,y. khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;/ 
epWtfk; 

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;G/ 
fhytiuaiw 

XJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l  
njhif 
(&gha;) 

1 RG/2015/EA & 
ICT/02 

NNgguuhh..MMuu;;..AA..`̀yy;;ttJJuu  
rptpy; ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk;  
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
nkhuLt gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 

Investigation of mud concrete 
for insitu cast load bearing 
walls. 

03 tUlq;fs; 
 

3,122,550/- 

2 RG/2016/EA & 
ICT/01 

Dr.[[pp..vvkk;;..MMuu;;..NN[[..nnffhhllyyppaall  

Dr.vvkk;;..ggpp..ggpp..VVffddhhaaff;;ff  
NNgguuhh..NN[[..ggpp..  VVffddhhaaff;;ff  
kpd;dDtpay; kw;Wk; 
kpd;dZ ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk; 
nguhnjdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 

Non-intrusive load monitoring 
for flexible demand estimation 
and management. 
 

02 tUlq;fs; 
 

1,462,768/- 

 

RRww;;wwhhllyy;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  ccaappuu;;  ggyy;;ttiiffiikkaappyy;;  ggzzppaahhww;;WWkk;;  FFOO  

,y. khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;/ 
epWtfk; 

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;G/ 
fhytiuaiw 

XJf;fPL 
nra;ag;gl;l  
njhif 
(&gha;) 

1 RG/2015/EB/03 NNgguuhh..MMuu;;..NNff..rrppuuppaahhddpp  llaa]];;  
tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; #oy; 
tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;  
nfsdpa gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 

Survey on occurrence and 
nest density of Aneuretus 
simony  Emery (Family: 
Formicidae) and associated 
ant fauna in a selected forest 
in Colombo and Kegalle 
Districts and and preparation 
of preliminary ant inventory 
of each forest. 

03 tUlq;fs; 

2,718,000/- 

,,iizzgg;;GG                                                          NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  kkdd;;wwkk;;/  ttUUllhhee;;jj  mmwwppff;;iiff  22001199  

 

2 RG/2016/EB/05 Dr.NN[[..bb..vv]];;..nnllyy  
tiu GNuhg; Ngh Ner;ru; 
(jdp) epWtfk; 
  
Dr.AA..NNff..[[pp..NNff..ggjj;;kkyyhhyy;;  
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk; 
,aw;if tpQ;Qhd gPlk;  
,yq;if jpwe;j 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 

Study of ecology and 
behavior of forest living 
western purple-faced langur 
(Semnopithecus vetulus 
nester) and identification of 
innovative means to support 
its conservation with local 
people.  

03 tUlq;fs; 
 

3,129,000/- 

3 RG/2016/NRB/07 Dr.nnrrtt;;ttee;;jjpp  [[aannffhhbb  
ePupay; ts kw;Wk; kPd;gpb 
jpizf;fsk; 
,yq;if tak;g 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
     
jjppUUttjjpp..MMuu;;..vvkk;;..[[pp..vvdd;;..jjppyyffuull;;dd  
fly; rhu;gpay; kw;Wk; fly; 
Gtpapay;; jpizf;fsk; 
kPd;ts, fly; tpQ;Qhd 
kw;Wk; njhopDl;gtpay;  gPlk; 
UFD gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 

Preparation of national 
collection and evaluation of 
the current distribution and 
species diversity of regular 
and irregular Echinoid (Class: 
Echinoidea, Phylum: 
Echinodermata) in Sri Lanka 
and determining the diet 
composition of 
Stomopneustes variolaris). 
 

03 tUlq;fs; 
 

2,339,000/- 
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,y.,y. khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y. khdpag; ngWdu;khdpag; ngWdu;//
epWtfk;epWtfk;

fUj;jpl;l jiyg;GfUj;jpl;l jiyg;G//
fhytiuaiwfhytiuaiw

XJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;l XJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;l 
njhif (&gha;)njhif (&gha;)

1. RG/2014/HS/03 Nguh. jPgpfh gu;dhe;JNguh. jPgpfh gu;dhe;J
Xl;Lz;zpapay; jpizf;fsk;Xl;Lz;zpapay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;kUj;Jt gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr. Mu;.[P. gpNukuj;d. Mu;.[P. gpNukuj;d
kNyupah jLg;G ,af;fk;kNyupah jLg;G ,af;fk;
nfhOk;G 5nfhOk;G 5

DrDr. . \pNuhkh `e;Jnel;b\pNuhkh `e;Jnel;b
DrDr. . X.tP.b.v];.N[. tPuNrdX.tP.b.v];.N[. tPuNrd
capu; ,urhadtpay; %yf; capu; ,urhadtpay; %yf; 
$w;Wf;Fupa capupay; kw;Wk; $w;Wf;Fupa capupay; kw;Wk; 
capu; njhopy;El;g epWtfk;capu; njhopy;El;g epWtfk;

Nguh. Rdpy; gpNuktd;rNguh. Rdpy; gpNuktd;r
Tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;Tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Monitoring the 
management response 
following the detection
of malaria cases during the
phase of malaria 
elimination in Sri Lanka 

03 tUlq;fs; 

3,975,000/-

2, RG/2014/HS/09 Dr.Dr. Gyhdp yndNuhy; Gyhdp yndNuhy;
capu; ,urhadtpay; kw;Wk; %yf;
$w;Wf;Fupa capupay; jpizf;f-

sk;

DrDr. mQ;ryh B rpy;th. mQ;ryh B rpy;th
cstpay; jpizf;fsk;

Dr.Dr. juq;f njhunjdpajuq;f njhunjdpa
capu; ,urhadtpay; kw;Wk; 
%yf; $w;Wf;Fupa capupay;
jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Micronutrient status,
obesity related biomarkers
of inflammation, 
cardiometabolic risk
markers and body 
composition in pre-
pubertal school children

03 tUlq;fs

5,360,000/-

3. RG/2015/HS/02 DrDr. u[Pt B rpy;th. u[Pt B rpy;th
Neha; jLg;gpay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt Muha;r;rp epWtfk;
nfhOk;G-08

Nguh. =ahdp la];Nguh. =ahdp la];
tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; #oy; 
Kfhikj;Jt jpizf;fsk;
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;

Immunochemical 
characterization of 
Hymenopteran 
(Apis dorsata and Vespa
affinis) insect venom and
its cross reactivity with
venom from European
species

03 tUlq;fs;

2,163,000/-

4. RG/2015/HS/04 DrDr. Nf. f[gjp. Nf. f[gjp
Nguh. v];.vd;. RNue;jpud;Nguh. v];.vd;. RNue;jpud;
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk

Gross morphological and
molecular analysis to 
characterize members
of the Phelbotomus 
argentipes complex – the
potential vector of 
leishmaniasis in Sri Lanka

02 tUlq;fs;

2,112,000/-

5. RG/2015/HS/09 Nguh. G+[pj tpf;ukrpq;fNguh. G+[pj tpf;ukrpq;f
Foe;ij kUj;Jtk; rhu; 
jpizf;fsk;
DrDr. Lyhdp rkuehaf;f. Lyhdp rkuehaf;f
r%f kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;
DrDr. eNthjh mj;jgj;J. eNthjh mj;jgj;J
rPkhl;b up[;Nt rpWtu; 
itj;jparhiy
nfhOk;G 08

Prevalence of vitamin D 
deficiency and its 
association to metabolic 
derangements among
obese children and effects
of vitamin D 
supplementation on
obesity

02 ½ tUlq;fs;

4,417,000/-

6. RG/2017/HS/02 Nguh. NuZ tpf;ukrpq;fNguh. NuZ tpf;ukrpq;f
xl;Lz;zpapay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
= [atu;j;jdGu gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr. Lyhdp rkuehaf;f Lyhdp rkuehaf;f
r%f kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Evaluation of a 
community-based 
intervention to re-orient
parasitological screening
for malaria during 
prevention of 
re-introduction phase

1,593,000/-

Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; gzpahw;Wk; FO
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khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y.//  
tiftif

,y,y. ngWdungWdu fUj;jpl;l jiyg;G fUj;jpl;l jiyg;G // fhy tiuaiw fhy tiuaiw

TG/2015/ Tech-D/05
State Sector

TG/2016/ Tech-D/08 
Individuals

TG/2013/ Tech-D/11 
State Sector

TG/2016/ Tech-D/07 
Individual

TG/2015/ Tech-D/03 
State Sector

TG/2017/ Tech-D/08 
Individual
TG/2017/ Tech-D/04 
State Sector

Dr.Dr. ePypfh khytNf ePypfh khytNf
kUj;Jt gPlk;
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fok;

jpU. ep̀ hy; ju;krpwpjpU. ep̀ hy; ju;krpwp

Dr.Dr. Ethd; jahde;j Ethd; jahde;j
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

jpU. rhe;j FkhujpU. rhe;j Fkhu

Dr.Dr. Nghj;j[{Nghj;j[{
Njapiy Muha;r;rp epWtfk;

jpU. epyhd; kp̀ pe;JFy#upajpU. epyhd; kp̀ pe;JFy#upa

Dr.Dr. fad; are;jfad; are;j
njhONeha; jLg;gpaf;fk;
Rfhjhu mikr;R

T cell-based assay for the detection of serotype 
specific immunity to dengue infection and
comparison of PRINT 

18 khjq;fs; (,U MW khj ePl;bg;Gfs;)

Medical device development for
commercialization 

Making an improved screen-printing
machine

Development of a Control System for Trough
Withering

System for driving behavior analysis

Miniature low powered and low- cost 
workstation with embedded Patient 
Management Software (PMS) for 
specialized clinics- Eg. Central Leprosy 
Clinic at National Hospital of Sri Lanka 

Manufacturing of compost blocks using
invasive freshwater plants and introduce to
the market                      

 06 khjq;fs;       

 03 tUlq;fs; (MW khj ePl;bg;Gfs;)

09 khjq;fs;

02 tUlq;fs;

13 khjq;fs;

12 khjq;fs;

03 tUlq;fs;

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

TG/2014/ Tech-D/04 
State Sector

Nguh. Mu;.vk;.[P. uh[gf;rNguh. Mu;.vk;.[P. uh[gf;r
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk

Scaling up studies of developing intelligent 
textiles by introducing several intelligent 
functionalities to cotton and polyester-cotton 
textiles and integrating flow process
to local textile industries for value addition.

8.

epiwNtw;wg;gl;l njhopy;El;gtpay; khdpaq;fs;



203
,izg;G,izg;G Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019 

,izg;G,izg;G  06

Muha;r;rp gl;lq;fspid fz;fhzpg;gjw;F MjuT toq;Fk; jpl;lk; (SUSRED) 2018

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w tpUJfs;

,y.,y. ngau;fs; kw;Wk;ngau;fs; kw;Wk;
,izf;fg;gl;l ,izf;fg;gl;l 
fz;fhzpg;Gf; FOfz;fhzpg;Gf; FO

Ma;Tf; fl;Liuapd; Ma;Tf; fl;Liuapd; 
jiyg;Gjiyg;G

khztu; kw;Wk; khztu; kw;Wk; 
toq;fg;gLk; toq;fg;gLk; 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

MPhilMPhil
1. Dr.Dr. vr;.vk;.tP.[P. N`uj; vr;.vk;.tP.[P. N`uj;

Tptrha capupay; 
jpizf;fsk;
Tptrha gPlk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr. Nf.Nf.B.tP. [ajpyf Nf.Nf.B.tP. [ajpyf
Tptrha capupay; 
jpizf;fsk; Tptrha gPlk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

Functional and comparative genomics of grain 
number, plant height and heading date 7 (Ghd 7)
in Sri Lankan rice varieties and its role in conferring
abiotic stress tolerance.

jpU. I.vk;.V.B. ehfy;yjpU. I.vk;.V.B. ehfy;y
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

2. Nguh. ePypfh khstpNfNguh. ePypfh khstpNf
Ez;Zapupay; 
jpizf;fsk; kUj;Jt
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;
Dr.Dr. Mde;j tpN[tpf;uk Mde;j tpN[tpf;uk
njhw;WNeha;fSf;fhd
Njrpa epWtfk; mq;nfhl

Investigation of factors that lead to liver injury in
acute dengue infection

Dr.Dr. gp.v];.vk;. gu;dhe;J gp.v];.vk;. gu;dhe;J
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fok;

3. Nguh. ePypfh khstpNfNguh. ePypfh khstpNf
Ez;Zapupay; 
jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Investigating the mechanisms by which cytokines,
chemokines and lipid mediators modulate cellular
immune responses in dengue infection

jpUtjp. vr;.<. [auj;djpUtjp. vr;.<. [auj;d
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

4. Dr.Dr. uP.B.rP.gP. FzNrfu uP.B.rP.gP. FzNrfu
Ez;Zapupay; 
jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. v];.v];.vd;. Nguh. v];.v];.vd;. 
gu;dhe;Jgu;dhe;J
Ez;Zapupay; 
jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr. vk;.vk;. tPuNrfu. vk;.vk;. tPuNrfu
Ez;Zapupay; 
jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
= [atu;j;jdGu
gy;fiyf;fofk;

The association of HLA alleles, cytokines and selected 
host factors with H. pylori infection and disease
severity

jpUtjp. V.vk;.gP.v];. jpUtjp. V.vk;.gP.v];. 
Muha;r;rpMuha;r;rp
= [atu;j;jdGu
gy;fiyf;fofk;

5. Nguh. vr;.V. N`kre;uNguh. vr;.V. N`kre;u
[aNrd[aNrd
Gtprupjtpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. jPg;jp ahfe;jtyNguh. jPg;jp ahfe;jty
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. Mu;.vy;. Nuh`zNguh. Mu;.vy;. Nuh`z
re;u[pj;re;u[pj;
Gtprupjtpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

Palynological investigations on Gondwana flora from
Sri Lanka: Palaeoenvironmental and 
palaeogeographical implications

jpU. lgps;A+.V.gP. tPuNfhd;jpU. lgps;A+.V.gP. tPuNfhd;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;
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PhDPhD
1. Nguh. vd;.V.Nf.gP.N[.Nguh. vd;.V.Nf.gP.N[.

nrdtpuj;dnrdtpuj;d
,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. epke;jp [ajpyfNguh. epke;jp [ajpyf
,urhadtpay; ,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;

Development of commercially important plant-based
antioxidant preparations to stabilize and improve the
nutritional quality of selected foods

Dr.Dr. rP.vk;. Nrdehaf rP.vk;. Nrdehaf
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;

2. Nguh. v];.vr;.gP.gP. Nguh. v];.vr;.gP.gP. 
fUdhuj;dfUdhuj;d
Tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. v];.vd;. Nguh. v];.vd;. 
RNue;jpud;RNue;jpud;
Tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk;

DNA barcoding, genetic diversity, genetic structure
and age structure of selected mosquito species of Sri
Lanka

DrDr. uP.rP. tPuuj;duP.rP. tPuuj;d
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

3. DrDr. uhjpfh rkuNrfu. uhjpfh rkuNrfu
ifj;njhopy; njhopy;El;g
epWtfk;
nfhOk;G 07

Dr.Dr. X.tP.B.v];. X.tP.B.v];. 
[fj;gpupa tPuNrd[fj;gpupa tPuNrd
capu; ,urhadtpay;>
%yf;$w;Wf;Fupa 
capupay; kw;Wk; capu;j;
njhopy;El;g epWtfk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. \pNuhkh Nguh. \pNuhkh 
`e;Jd;nel;b`e;Jd;nel;b
capu; ,urhadtpay;>
%yf;$w;Wf;Fupa 
capupay; kw;Wk; capu;j;
njhopy;El;g epWtfk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Isolation, characterization and in vitro bioactivity
studies on the constituents of 
Dipterocarpus zeylanicus  and Vateria copallifera

Dr.Dr. v];.gP. rkujpthfuv];.gP. rkujpthfu
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

4. Dr.Dr. B.v];.vk;. B rpy;th B.v];.vk;. B rpy;th
,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. Nf.V.v];. Nguh. Nf.V.v];. 
gj;jpuj;dgj;jpuj;d
,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk

Development of electrodeposition protocols for
growth of CdS, CdTe semiconductor thin films and 
fabrication of low cost CdS/CdTe solar cells

Dr. vr;.it.Mu;. Dr. vr;.it.Mu;. 
mj;jgj;Jmj;jgj;J
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;

5. Nguh. kq;fspf;fh Nguh. kq;fspf;fh 
n`l;bahuha;r;rpn`l;bahuha;r;rp
tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; 
Rw;whly; Kfhikj;Jt
jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. A+.gP.Nf. vg;ghNguh. A+.gP.Nf. vg;gh
tpyq;fpay; 
kw;Wk; Rw;whly; 
Kfhikj;Jt jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;

Sustainable export oriented shrimp (Penaeus 
monodon) culture through disease prevention, 
compliance to food safety regulations

Dr. Nf.Mu;.gP.v];.Dr. Nf.Mu;.gP.v];.
FkhuFkhu
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;
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ttUUllhhee;;jj  mmwwppff;;iiff  22001199/  NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  kkdd;;wwkk;;                                                          ,,iizzgg;;GG  

= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
 
 
 

NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  kkdd;;ww  ttppUUJJffss;;  --  gghhuuhhll;;LL  rrhhdd;;wwppjjoo;;  
 

,,yy..  
nnggaauu;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  ttppUUJJ  nnggww;;wwttuuppdd;;  

,,iizzgg;;GG  
kkhhddppaa  ,,yy..  jjppll;;lljj;;jjppdd;;  jjiiyygg;;GG  

 
1. 

 
NNgguuhh..  NNff..ggPP..  NN`̀ttffkkNNff  

Dr.  aahhkkaahh  vvff;;ffeehhaaff;;ff  
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; 
fzzpg; gs;sp 
 
Muha;r;rp khztu; 
vvtt;;..  ggrrPPddhh  [[kkhhyy;;BBdd;;  

 

TG/2013/Tech-D/02 
 

Enhance English Language Learning 
through m-Learning in Different 
Learning Communities 

 
 
 
 

NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  kkdd;;wwjj;;jjppddhhyy;;  ttooqq;;ffgg;;ggll;;ll  MMuuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp  ttppUUJJffss;;  22001177 
 
,,yy..  nnggaauu;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  ttppUUJJ  nnggww;;wwttuuppdd;;  

,,iizzgg;;GG 
kkhhddppaa  ,,yy..  jjppll;;lljj;;jjppdd;;  jjiiyygg;;GG  

 
1. 

 
NNgguuhh..  \\ppNNuuhhkkhh  `̀ee;;JJdd;;nneell;;bb  
capu; ,urhadtpay;> 
%yf;$w;Wf;Fupa capupay; kw;Wk; 
capu;j; njhopy;El;g epWtfk;  
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
NNgguuhh..  NNrrddff  uuhh[[ggff;;rr  
kUj;Jt kUe;J jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
NNgguuhh..  RRddppyy;;  ggppNNuukkttdd;;rr  
tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; Rw;whly; 
tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
NNgguuhh..  [[hhddff  BB  rrppyy;;tthh  
kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk; 
 
Muha;r;rp khztu; 

Dr.  nnuuhh\\hhdd;;  eeppYY}}gghh  nnkkhhffkkJJ  

[[yyhhyy;;BBdd;;  (PhD) 
 

 

RG/2011/HS/19 
 

Studies on comparing immune-
diagnostic methods and immune status 
of leptospirosis patients in Colombo 
and Gampaha Districts 

    

6. Dr.Dr. Rju;rdp fPf;fpahdNf Rju;rdp fPf;fpahdNf
Tptrha capupay;
jpizf;fsk;
Tptrha gPlk;
W`{Z gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. fhkpdp Nrdhehaf;fNguh. fhkpdp Nrdhehaf;f
Tptrha capupay;
jpizf;fsk;
Tptrha gPlk;
W`{Z gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. rkd; NrdtPuNguh. rkd; NrdtPu
Njrpa mbg;gil fw;iffs; 
epWtfk; fz;b

Investigation of genetic basis for variation in 
flowering time among Sri Lankan traditional rice 
varieties

Dr.Dr. <.A+.A+. uj;dJq;f <.A+.A+. uj;dJq;f
W`{Z gy;fiyf;fofk;

7. Nguh. Mu;.[P.vd;. kPfkNguh. Mu;.[P.vd;. kPfk
fzzp tpQ;Qhd
jpizf;fsk;
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Real time translation of Sinhala to Sinhala sign 
language

DrDr. vk;. GQ;rpKjpad;Nr. vk;. GQ;rpKjpad;Nr
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;
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,y.,y. ngau; kw;Wk; tpUJ ngau; kw;Wk; tpUJ 
ngw;wtupd; ,izg;Gngw;wtupd; ,izg;G

khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y. jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;Gjpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;G

1. Nguh. \pNuhkh `e;Jd;nel;bNguh. \pNuhkh `e;Jd;nel;b
capu; ,urhadtpay;>capu; ,urhadtpay;>
%yf;$w;Wf;Fupa %yf;$w;Wf;Fupa 
capupay; kw;Wk; capu;j;capupay; kw;Wk; capu;j;
njhopy;El;g epWtfk;njhopy;El;g epWtfk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. Nrdf uh[gf;rNguh. Nrdf uh[gf;r
kUj;Jt kUe;J jpizf;fsk;kUj;Jt kUe;J jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;kUj;Jt gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofknfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk
;;
Nguh. Rdpy; gpNuktd;rNguh. Rdpy; gpNuktd;r
tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; Rw;whly;tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; Rw;whly;
tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; nfhOk;GtpQ;Qhd gPlk; nfhOk;G
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. [hdf B rpy;thNguh. [hdf B rpy;th
kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk; fsdp kUj;Jt gPlk; fsdp 
gy;fiyf;fofk; Muha;r;rpgy;fiyf;fofk; Muha;r;rp
khztu;khztu;

Dr.Dr. nuh\hd; epY}gh  nuh\hd; epY}gh 
nkhfkJ [yhy;Bd;nkhfkJ [yhy;Bd; (PhD) (PhD)

RG/2011/HS/19RG/2011/HS/19 Studies on comparing 
immune-diagnostic methods and 
immune status of leptospirosis patients 
in Colombo and Gampaha Districts 

2. Nguh. Nrdf uh[gf;rNguh. Nrdf uh[gf;r
kUj;Jt kUe;J jpizf;fsk;kUj;Jt kUe;J jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk; nfhOk;GkUj;Jt gPlk; nfhOk;G
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. Rdpy; gpNuktd;rNguh. Rdpy; gpNuktd;r
tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; Rw;whly;tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; Rw;whly;
tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. [hdf B rpy;thNguh. [hdf B rpy;th
kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;kUj;Jt jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;kUj;Jt gPlk;
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;
Muha;r;rp khztu;Muha;r;rp khztu;

Dr.Dr. nuh\hd; epY}gh  nuh\hd; epY}gh 
nkhfkJ [yhy;Bd; nkhfkJ [yhy;Bd; (PhD)(PhD)

RG/2012/NRB/01RG/2012/NRB/01 Isolation of antimicrobial compounds
from endophytic fungi of endemic
flora of Sri Lanka

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wj;jpdhy; toq;fg;gl;l Muha;r;rp tpUJfs; 2017



207
,izg;G,izg;G Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019 

,y.,y. ngau; kw;Wk; tpUJ ngau; kw;Wk; tpUJ 
ngw;wtupd; ,izg;Gngw;wtupd; ,izg;G

khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y. jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;Gjpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;G

1. DrDr. N[.lgps;A+. jKDnghy. N[.lgps;A+. jKDnghy
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. lgps;A+.V.vk;.Nguh. lgps;A+.V.vk;.  
nlsd;lNrfunlsd;lNrfu
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr. v];.V. fpU\;duh[h. v];.V. fpU\;duh[h
Nwhay; jhtutpay; G+q;fhNwhay; jhtutpay; G+q;fh
NguhjidNguhjid

Nguh. B.v];.V. tpN[Re;juNguh. B.v];.V. tpN[Re;ju
mbg;gil fw;iffSf;fhdmbg;gil fw;iffSf;fhd
Njrpa epWtfk;Njrpa epWtfk;
fz;bfz;b

Muha;r;rp khztu;Muha;r;rp khztu;
jpUtjp. v];.vk;.Nf.vr;. jpUtjp. v];.vk;.Nf.vr;. 
tp[agz;lhutp[agz;lhu
(MPhil)

RG/2012/AG/03RG/2012/AG/03 Growth responses of Ophiopogon
japonicus (Silver dragon or Mondo
grass) for differential potting media,
plant growth hormones and fertilizer
treatment 

2. Nguh. vd;.v];. Nguh. vd;.v];. 
Nfhl;Nlahuha;r;rpNfhl;Nlahuha;r;rp
capu; njhopy;El;g capu; njhopy;El;g 
jpizf;fsk;jpizf;fsk;
tptrha kw;Wk; Njhl;lj;Jiwtptrha kw;Wk; Njhl;lj;Jiw
Kfhikj;Jt gPlk;Kfhikj;Jt gPlk;
tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr. lgps;A+.vy;.[P. rkurpq;f. lgps;A+.vy;.[P. rkurpq;f
HORDI fd;ndhUtHORDI fd;ndhUt

Muha;r;rp khztu;Muha;r;rp khztu;
jpUtjp. Gj;jpfh V. j`ehafjpUtjp. Gj;jpfh V. j`ehaf
(MPhil)

RG/2011/BT/02RG/2011/BT/02 Molecular mapping for improved
salinity tolerance in rice

3. Nguh. fhkdp njd;dNfhd;Nguh. fhkdp njd;dNfhd;
capu; ,urhadtpay;>capu; ,urhadtpay;>
%yf;$w;Wf;Fupa %yf;$w;Wf;Fupa 
capupay; kw;Wk; capu;j;capupay; kw;Wk; capu;j;
njhopy;El;g epWtfk;njhopy;El;g epWtfk;
(IBMBB)

DrDr. \k;ah B rpy;th. \k;ah B rpy;th
Foe;ij kUj;Jt Foe;ij kUj;Jt 
jpizf;fsk;jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;kUj;Jt gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Muha;r;rp khztu;Muha;r;rp khztu;
DrDr. . ju;kpdp Re;juypq;fk;ju;kpdp Re;juypq;fk;
(PhD)

RG/2011/BT/03RG/2011/BT/03 Characterization of mutations and
 sequence variants of Growth Hormone
(GH) and Growth Hormone Releasing
 Hormone Receptor (GHRH-R) in a
 cohort of Sri Lankan children with GH
deficiency

ghuhl;Lr; rhd;wpjo;fs; 2017
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,y.,y. ngau; kw;Wk; tpUJ ngau; kw;Wk; tpUJ 
ngw;wtupd; ,izg;Gngw;wtupd; ,izg;G

khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y. jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;Gjpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;G

1. DrDr. gp.v];. jrehaf;f. gp.v];. jrehaf;f
DrDr. rP.gP. [ayj;. rP.gP. [ayj;
DrDr. tP.V. nrdtpuj;d. tP.V. nrdtpuj;d
ngsjpftpay; jpizf;fsk;ngsjpftpay; jpizf;fsk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;
Muha;r;rp khztu; Muha;r;rp khztu; 
(Nj.M.k.epjpaPL)(Nj.M.k.epjpaPL)
xUtUkpy;iyxUtUkpy;iy

RG/2012/BS/03RG/2012/BS/03 Synthesis and characterization of thin 
films based on Group II and VI elemental 
compounds for fabricating solar cells

2. Nguh. rupjh yf;rpdp FzNrfuNguh. rupjh yf;rpdp FzNrfu
kUj;Jt gPlk;kUj;Jt gPlk;
n[duy; Nru; N[hd; n[duy; Nru; N[hd; 
nfhj;jyhty ghJfhg;G nfhj;jyhty ghJfhg;G 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr. gpurhj; gpNukuj;d. gpurhj; gpNukuj;d
kUj;Jt gPlk;kUj;Jt gPlk;
n[duy; Nru; N[hd; n[duy; Nru; N[hd; 
nfhj;jyhty ghJfhg;Gnfhj;jyhty ghJfhg;G
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Muha;r;rp khztu; Muha;r;rp khztu; 
(Nj.M.k.epjpaPL)(Nj.M.k.epjpaPL)
DrDr. . kNfrh eJfykNfrh eJfy  (PhD)(PhD)

RG/2014/BT/03RG/2014/BT/03 Development of a vaccine candidate
with a broadly reactive neutralizing 
immune response against dengue

3. Nguh. N[.gp. vf;fehaf;fNguh. N[.gp. vf;fehaf;f
kpd;dpay; kw;Wk; kpd;dZ kpd;dpay; kw;Wk; kpd;dZ 
ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;
ve;jputpay; gPlk;ve;jputpay; gPlk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr. N[.tP. tp[aFy#upa. N[.tP. tp[aFy#upa
kpd;dpay; kw;Wk; kpd;dZ kpd;dpay; kw;Wk; kpd;dZ 
ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;ve;jputpay; jpizf;fsk;
ve;jputpay; gPlk;ve;jputpay; gPlk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

Muha;r;rp khztu;Muha;r;rp khztu;
(Nj.M.k.epjpaPL)(Nj.M.k.epjpaPL)
jpUtjp. V.vr;. tpN[Jq jpUtjp. V.vr;. tpN[Jq (PhD)(PhD)

RG/2014/EA&ICT/01RG/2014/EA&ICT/01 Dynamic rating of power distribution
 lines

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w Muha;r;rp tpUJfs; 2018
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,y.,y. ngau; kw;Wk; tpUJ ngau; kw;Wk; tpUJ 
ngw;wtupd; ,izg;Gngw;wtupd; ,izg;G

khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y. jpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;Gjpl;lj;jpd; jiyg;G

1. Nguh. Nf.gP. tpjhdgj;jpudNguh. Nf.gP. tpjhdgj;jpud
kpd;dZtpay; jpizf;fsk;kpd;dZtpay; jpizf;fsk;
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk;gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;;
Nguh. [P.V.Nf.v];.ngNuuhNguh. [P.V.Nf.v];.ngNuuh
kpd;dZtpay; jpizf;fsk;kpd;dZtpay; jpizf;fsk;
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk;gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;,yq;if tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;
Muha;r;rp khztu;(Nj.M.k.epjpaPL)Muha;r;rp khztu;(Nj.M.k.epjpaPL)
jpU. lgps;A+.V.B.v];.v];. tPurpq;fjpU. lgps;A+.V.B.v];.v];. tPurpq;f
(gp.vr;b. G+uzg;gLj;jg;gly;(gp.vr;b. G+uzg;gLj;jg;gly;
Ntz;Lk;)Ntz;Lk;)

RG/2014/BS/01RG/2014/BS/01 Development of Energy Storage Devices
using conducting polymers

2. Nguh. ehky; gpupae;jhNguh. ehky; gpupae;jh
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;
Muha;r;rp khztu;(Nj.M.k.epjpaPL)Muha;r;rp khztu;(Nj.M.k.epjpaPL)
jpU. vk;.A+.v];. tpf;uk#upajpU. vk;.A+.v];. tpf;uk#upa

RG/2012/BS/02RG/2012/BS/02 Kinetics and Equilibrium Aspects of
Interaction of Heavy Metal Ions and
Peat in Natural Modified Forms

3. Nguh. lgps;A+.v];.v];. tpN[Re;juNguh. lgps;A+.v];.v];. tpN[Re;ju
capu; ,urhadtpay;> capu; ,urhadtpay;> 
%yf;$w;Wf;Fupa %yf;$w;Wf;Fupa 
capupay;jpizf;fsk;capupay;jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;kUj;Jt gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;
Dr.Dr. vd;.tP. re;jpuNrfud; vd;.tP. re;jpuNrfud;
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; nfhOk;G tpQ;Qhd gPlk; nfhOk;G 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;
Nguh. Mu;.vy;.rP. tpN[Re;juNguh. Mu;.vy;.rP. tpN[Re;ju
jhtu tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;jhtu tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;
Muha;r;rp khztu;(Nj.M.k.epjpaPL)Muha;r;rp khztu;(Nj.M.k.epjpaPL)
Dr.Dr. [P.vr;.I.vk;. tpf;ukrpq;f  [P.vr;.I.vk;. tpf;ukrpq;f (PhD)(PhD)

RG/2012/BT/02RG/2012/BT/02 Cloning and expression of cellulose and 
xylanase genes of Trichoderma in a yeast
system to develop synergistic 
saccharification and direct fermentation
of cellulosic biomass to ethanol

4. Nguh. v];.vd;. RNue;jpud;Nguh. v];.vd;. RNue;jpud;
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk;aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk;
Muha;r;rp khztu;(Nj.M.k.epjpaPL)Muha;r;rp khztu;(Nj.M.k.epjpaPL)
jpUtjp. Nfhfpyh rptghyfpU\;dd;jpUtjp. Nfhfpyh rptghyfpU\;dd;
(MPhil)(MPhil)

RG/2011/BT/04RG/2011/BT/04 Development of DNA based techniques
to differentiate Anopheles culcifacies
species B from species E and An. 
subpictus from An. sundaicus

ghuhl;L rhd;wpjo;fs; 2018

TWAS / Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;w ,sk; tpQ;Qhdpfs; 2018

1. Jiw Jiw –– capupay; capupay; Dr.Dr. uzpy; [atu;j;jd uzpy; [atu;j;jd
cstpay; jpizf;fsk;cstpay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;kUj;Jt gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;
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,izg;G,izg;G  07
tpQ;Qhdtpay; $l;lq;fs; kw;Wk; epfo;TfSf;fhd MjuT jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; toq;fg;gl;l
khdpaq;fs;

,y.,y. tpz;zg;gjhupAk;tpz;zg;gjhupAk;
   epfo;Tk   epfo;Tk

mikg;ghz;ikmikg;ghz;ik tFjptFjp epfo;tpd; jpfjpepfo;tpd; jpfjp

1. jpU. vk;. Rfpu;jud; jpU. vk;. Rfpu;jud; **
tptrhak; 2019 vDk;  tptrhak; 2019 vDk;  
nghUs; njhlu;gpy; 2tJ nghUs; njhlu;gpy; 2tJ 
ru;tNjr fUj;juq;Fru;tNjr fUj;juq;F

tptrha gPlk;tptrha gPlk;
,yq;if fpof;F ,yq;if fpof;F 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

tptrhak;tptrhak; 2019 [dtup 092019 [dtup 09

2. Dr.Dr.  lgps;A+.vk;.rP.N[. lgps;A+.vk;.rP.N[. 
tpN[Nfhd;tpN[Nfhd;
tptrhak; kw;Wk; Rw;whly;tptrhak; kw;Wk; Rw;whly;
gw;wpa ru;tNjr fUj;juq;Fgw;wpa ru;tNjr fUj;juq;F
(ISAE – 2019)(ISAE – 2019)

Tptrha gPlk;Tptrha gPlk;
W`_Z W`_Z 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

tptrhak;tptrhak; 2019 ngg;utup 282019 ngg;utup 28

3. Dr.Dr. jpUkjp. thrdh jpUkjp. thrdh
tpN[#upatpN[#upa
Njhl;lj;Jiw jhtu Njhl;lj;Jiw jhtu 
Muha;r;rp gw;wpa 7tJ Muha;r;rp gw;wpa 7tJ 
fUj;juq;FfUj;juq;F

,yq;if ,wg;gu;,yq;if ,wg;gu;
Muha;r;rp epWtfk;Muha;r;rp epWtfk;

tptrhak;tptrhak; 2019 etk;gu; 4 - 62019 etk;gu; 4 - 6

4. Dr.Dr.  V.N[. nkhn`hj;jpV.N[. nkhn`hj;jp
tptrha gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G tptrha gl;lg;gpd; gbg;G 
epWtfj;jpd; 31tJ epWtfj;jpd; 31tJ 
tUlhe;j khehL tUlhe;j khehL (PGIA)(PGIA)

tptrha gl;lg;gbg;Gtptrha gl;lg;gbg;G
epWtfk; epWtfk; (PGIA)(PGIA)
Nguhjid Nguhjid 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

tptrhak;tptrhak; 2019 etk;gu; 21 - 222019 etk;gu; 21 - 22

5. Dr.Dr. V.N[. nkhn`hj;jp V.N[. nkhn`hj;jp
capupay; epWtfj;jpd;capupay; epWtfj;jpd;
39tJ tUlhe;j 39tJ tUlhe;j 
$l;lj;njhlu; (IOB)$l;lj;njhlu; (IOB)

,yq;if capupay;,yq;if capupay;
epWtfk;epWtfk;

capupay;capupay; 2019 nrg;nlk;gu; 272019 nrg;nlk;gu; 27

6. Dr.Dr. [P. M\h nrt;te;jp [P. M\h nrt;te;jp
jputpa ve;jputpay; jputpa ve;jputpay; 
ifj;njhopw; Jiwf;fhdifj;njhopw; Jiwf;fhd
Gj;jhf;fk; gw;wpa Gj;jhf;fk; gw;wpa 
fUj;juq;F - 2019fUj;juq;F - 2019

ve;jputpay; gPlk;ve;jputpay; gPlk;
nkhwl;Lt nkhwl;Lt 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

ve;jputpay;ve;jputpay; 2019 [dtup 182019 [dtup 18

7. Dr. Dr. V.[P.gp.gP. [aNrfuV.[P.gp.gP. [aNrfu
nkhwl;Lt ve;jputpay; nkhwl;Lt ve;jputpay; 
Muha;r;rp khehL Muha;r;rp khehL –– 2019 2019
(MERCon 2019)(MERCon 2019)

ve;jputpay; gPlk;ve;jputpay; gPlk;
nkhwl;Lt nkhwl;Lt 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

ve;jputpay;ve;jputpay; 2019 [_iy 3 - 52019 [_iy 3 - 5

8. Dr.Dr. tUzp [a#upa tUzp [a#upa
fhl;bay; kw;Wk; Rw;whly; fhl;bay; kw;Wk; Rw;whly; 
gw;wpa 24tJ ru;tNjr gw;wpa 24tJ ru;tNjr 
fUj;juq;FfUj;juq;F

gpuNahf gpuNahf 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
= [atu;j;jdpGu= [atu;j;jdpGu
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

#oy; kw;Wk; fhl;-#oy; kw;Wk; fhl;-
bay;bay;

2019 xf;Nlhgu; 25 - 262019 xf;Nlhgu; 25 - 26

9. Nguh. vk;.gP.Nf.v];.Nf. BNguh. vk;.gP.Nf.v];.Nf. B
rpy;thrpy;th
tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk;tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk;
njhopy;El;gk; gw;wpa njhopy;El;gk; gw;wpa 
6tJ W`_Z 6tJ W`_Z 
ru;tNjr khehLru;tNjr khehL

tpQ;Qhd gPlk;tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
W`_Z W`_Z 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

nghJ tpQ;Qhdk;nghJ tpQ;Qhdk; 2019 [dtup 302019 [dtup 30

10. Dr.Dr. [auQ;rdp Rjh [auQ;rdp Rjh
ru;tNjr Muha;r;rp khehLru;tNjr Muha;r;rp khehL
2019 - ,yq;if Cth2019 - ,yq;if Cth
nty;yr gy;fiyf;fofk;nty;yr gy;fiyf;fofk;

,yq;if Cth,yq;if Cth
nty;yr nty;yr 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

nghJ tpQ;Qhdk;nghJ tpQ;Qhdk; 2019 ngg;utup 7 - 92019 ngg;utup 7 - 9

11. Nguh. gpuPjp clfkNguh. gpuPjp clfk
,yq;if tpQ;Qhd,yq;if tpQ;Qhd
Kd;Ndw;w rq;fj;jpd; Kd;Ndw;w rq;fj;jpd; 
75tJ tUlhe;j $l;lj;75tJ tUlhe;j $l;lj;
njhlu;njhlu;

,yq;if tpQ;Qhd,yq;if tpQ;Qhd
Kd;Ndw;w rq;fk;Kd;Ndw;w rq;fk;

nghJ tpQ;Qhdk;nghJ tpQ;Qhdk; 2019 brk;gu; 2 - 62019 brk;gu; 2 - 6

12. Dr.Dr. V.lgps;A+. rkpd;bup V.lgps;A+. rkpd;bup
tpjudtpjud
,yq;if ,sk; ,yq;if ,sk; 
tpQ;Qhdpfspd; mzptFg;GtpQ;Qhdpfspd; mzptFg;G
- ,yq;if ,sk; - ,yq;if ,sk; 
tpQ;Qhdpfspd; fy;tpafk;tpQ;Qhdpfspd; fy;tpafk;

,sk; tpQ;QhdpfSf;fhd,sk; tpQ;QhdpfSf;fhd
,yq;if fy;tpafk;,yq;if fy;tpafk;

nghJ tpQ;Qhdk;nghJ tpQ;Qhdk; 2019 nrg;nlk;gu; 17 - 182019 nrg;nlk;gu; 17 - 18
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13. Dr.Dr. vr;.vk;.Nf.vd;.vr;.  vr;.vk;.Nf.vd;.vr;. 
nfhuynfjunfhuynfju
,yq;if Gtpapay; ,yq;if Gtpapay; 
rq;fj;jpd; 35tJ tUlhe;jrq;fj;jpd; 35tJ tUlhe;j
njhopy;El;gtpay; $l;lj; njhopy;El;gtpay; $l;lj; 
njhlunjhlu

Gtpapay; jpizf;fsk;Gtpapay; jpizf;fsk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

Gtpapay;Gtpapay; 2019 ngg;utup 222019 ngg;utup 22

14. Dr.Dr. V.gP.Mu;. tpf;ukhuha;r;r V.gP.Mu;. tpf;ukhuha;r;rpp
Rpwe;j fzpg;gPL kw;Wk; Rpwe;j fzpg;gPL kw;Wk; 
Kiwik ve;jputpay;Kiwik ve;jputpay;
gw;wpa ru;tNjr Muha;r;rpgw;wpa ru;tNjr Muha;r;rp
khehL khehL (SCSE)(SCSE) 2019 2019

tpQ;Qhd gPlk;tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk;

jfty; njhopy;El;gk;jfty; njhopy;El;gk; 2019 khu;r; 282019 khu;r; 28

15. Dr.Dr. rke;jh ,l;lky;njdpa rke;jh ,l;lky;njdpa
,yq;if Ma;T$l ,yq;if Ma;T$l 
tpyq;F tpQ;Qhd tpyq;F tpQ;Qhd 
fofj;jpd; MwhtJ fofj;jpd; MwhtJ 
tpyq;F tpQ;Qhd tpyq;F tpQ;Qhd 
$l;lj;njhlu; $l;lj;njhlu; (SLALAS)(SLALAS)

Ma;T$l tpyq;F Ma;T$l tpyq;F 
tpQ;Qhdj;jpw;fhd tpQ;Qhdj;jpw;fhd 
,yq;if rq;fk;,yq;if rq;fk;

kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhdk;kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhdk; 2019 [dtup 24 - 252019 [dtup 24 - 25

16. Nguh. [pjhq;fp tdpfrpq;fNguh. [pjhq;fp tdpfrpq;f
fhyj;jhy; Ke;jpa fhyj;jhy; Ke;jpa 
,ilaPLfspd; Clhf,ilaPLfspd; Clhf
rpWtu; euk;gpay; KiwikrpWtu; euk;gpay; Kiwik
Nkk;gLj;JifNkk;gLj;Jif

kUj;Jt gPlk;kUj;Jt gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhdk;kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhdk; 2019 nrg;nlk;gu; 292019 nrg;nlk;gu; 29

17. Dr.Dr.  mDyh tpN[Re;jumDyh tpN[Re;ju  **
ru;tNjr kUj;Jt ru;tNjr kUj;Jt 
khehl;bd; 132tJ khehl;bd; 132tJ 
tUlhe;j G+u;j;jptUlhe;j G+u;j;jp

,yq;if kUj;Jt rq;fk;,yq;if kUj;Jt rq;fk; kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhdk;kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhdk; 2019 [_iy 24 - 272019 [_iy 24 - 27

18. Nguh. m[pj; ehf`tj;jNguh. m[pj; ehf`tj;j
njhw;WNeha;fs; kw;Wk;njhw;WNeha;fs; kw;Wk;
njhw;W fl;Lg;gLj;JifAk;njhw;W fl;Lg;gLj;JifAk;
jLg;Gk; gw;wpa ru;tNjrjLg;Gk; gw;wpa ru;tNjr
khehLkhehL

,yq;if Ez;Zapupay; ,yq;if Ez;Zapupay; 
fy;Y}upfy;Y}up

kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhdk;kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhdk; 2019 Mf];l; 13 - 152019 Mf];l; 13 - 15

19. Dr.Dr. Lyhq;fp l`ehaf;f Lyhq;fp l`ehaf;f
,yq;if rpwhu; kw;Wk; ,sk;,yq;if rpwhu; kw;Wk; ,sk;
tajpdu; cstpaysu; fy;Y}tajpdu; cstpaysu; fy;Y}
upapdJ <uhz;Lf;nfhU KiwupapdJ <uhz;Lf;nfhU Kiw
,lk;ngWk; khehl;bd; 3tJ,lk;ngWk; khehl;bd; 3tJ
khehLkhehL

,yq;if rpWtu; kw;Wk;,yq;if rpWtu; kw;Wk;
,sk; gUtj;jpdu; ,sk; gUtj;jpdu; 
cstpay; kUj;Jt fy;Y}upcstpay; kUj;Jt fy;Y}up

kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhdk;kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhdk; 2019 brk;gu; 20 - 212019 brk;gu; 20 - 21

 20. Nguh. yf;kpdp KJtNguh. yf;kpdp KJt
tUlhe;j fy;tpapay; $l;lj;tUlhe;j fy;tpapay; $l;lj;
njhlu; 2019 - ,yq;if njhlu; 2019 - ,yq;if 
Nehapay; epGzu;fs; fy;Y}upNehapay; epGzu;fs; fy;Y}up

,yq;if Nehapaw; fy;Y}up,yq;if Nehapaw; fy;Y}up kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhdk;kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhdk; 2019 Mf];l; 23 -242019 Mf];l; 23 -24

 21. Dr. Dr. ep\huh gu;dhe;Jep\huh gu;dhe;J
mdu;j;j ,zf;fg;ghl;bw;fhdmdu;j;j ,zf;fg;ghl;bw;fhd
Muha;r;rpAk; Gj;jhf;fKk;Muha;r;rpAk; Gj;jhf;fKk;
vDk; nghUs; njhlu;gpy; vDk; nghUs; njhlu;gpy; 
nraw;wpwd; epu;khzk;nraw;wpwd; epu;khzk;

r%ftpay; jpizf;fsk;r%ftpay; jpizf;fsk; gy; Jiwgy; Jiw 2019 [dtup 15 - 162019 [dtup 15 - 16

22. ,yq;if rdj;njhif ,yq;if rdj;njhif 
rq;fj;jpd; 21tJ tUlhe;jrq;fj;jpd; 21tJ tUlhe;j
tpQ;Qhd $l;lj;njhlu; tpQ;Qhd $l;lj;njhlu; 
kw;Wk; tUlhe;j kw;Wk; tUlhe;j 
nghJf;$l;lk;nghJf;$l;lk;

,yq;if rdj;njhif,yq;if rdj;njhif
rq;fk;rq;fk;

rdj;njhif fw;ifrdj;njhif fw;if 2019 khu;r; 022019 khu;r; 02

** khdpaq;fs; gad;gLj;jg;gltpy;iy; khdpaq;fs; gad;gLj;jg;gltpy;iy;
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,izg;G,izg;G  08
ntspaPl;L fl;lzq;fSf;F MjuT toq;Fk; jpl;lk;

,y.,y. vOj;jhsu;fs; vOj;jhsu;fs; //
epWtfk;epWtfk;

Muha;r;rp Muha;r;rp 
fl;Liuapd; fl;Liuapd; 
jiyg;Gjiyg;G

rQ;rpifapd; rQ;rpifapd; 
ngau; kw;Wk; ngau; kw;Wk; 

2018 2018 
rQ;rpifapid rQ;rpifapid 
gjpj;j fhuzpfsgjpj;j fhuzpfs

mq;fPfupf;fg; gl;lmq;fPfupf;fg; gl;l
juTj;jsk;juTj;jsk;

(gFg;gha;tpid(gFg;gha;tpid
 njspTgLj;jy;) njspTgLj;jy;)

toq;fg;gl;ltoq;fg;gl;l
 njhif njhif
(&gha;)(&gha;)

1. Dr.Dr. re;jpkh re;jpkh
v];.Mu;.V. nghNyhd;v];.Mu;.V. nghNyhd;
kpd;dpay;> kpd;dZtpay;kpd;dpay;> kpd;dZtpay;
jpizf;fsk; jpizf;fsk; 
kpd;dZtpay; gPlk;kpd;dZtpay; gPlk;
nkhwl;Lt nkhwl;Lt 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Narrow Band State of 
Charge (SOC) Control 
Strategy for Hybrid 
Container Cranes

rf;jprf;jp
3.244

SCIE 78,186/-

2. Nguh. RNu\; ngd;[kpd;Nguh. RNu\; ngd;[kpd;
jpUtjp. epyhdp jpUtjp. epyhdp 
fNzruj;dk;fNzruj;dk;
Njrpa mbg;gilNjrpa mbg;gil
fw;iffs; epWtfk;fw;iffs; epWtfk;
`e;jhd tPjp fz;b`e;jhd tPjp fz;b

Multilocus genetic and
Morphological 
phylogenetic analysis
reveals a radiation of 
shiny South Asian 
jumping spiders 
(Araneae, Salticidae)

tpyq;fpay;tpyq;fpay;
1.031

SCIE 150,000/-

3. jpUtjp. ky;rhdp yf;rpfh jpUtjp. ky;rhdp yf;rpfh 
gj;jpuj;dgj;jpuj;d  
jhjpapay; jpizf;fsk;jhjpapay; jpizf;fsk;
,ize;j Rfhjhu,ize;j Rfhjhu
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;tpQ;Qhd gPlk;

FWg;G vk;.v];. TpkyrpwpFWg;G vk;.v];. Tpkyrpwp
czT tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; czT tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; 
njhopy;El;g njhopy;El;g 
jpizf;fsk;jpizf;fsk;
tptrha gPlk;tptrha gPlk;
Nguhjid Nguhjid 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

fNahNfh nrfp[pkhfNahNfh nrfp[pkh
kpahNfh rlflhkpahNfh rlflh
eNahrp gpA+[ptuheNahrp gpA+[ptuh
NahrpAfp Kukl;RNahrpAfp Kukl;R
epflh gy;fiyf;fofk;epflh gy;fiyf;fofk;
ag;ghd;ag;ghd;

Effects of physical 
activity during 
pregnancy on neonatal
birth weight

tpQ;Qhd pQ;Qhd 
mwpf;iffs;mwpf;iffs;
4.122

SCIE 137,517/-

4. Dr.Dr.  B.gP. rz;bkhB.gP. rz;bkh

v];.Mu;.V. nghNyhd;v];.Mu;.V. nghNyhd;  
kpd;dpay;> kpd;dpay;> 
kpd;dZtpay; kpd;dZtpay; 
jpizf;fsk;jpizf;fsk;
kpd;dZtpay; gPlk;kpd;dZtpay; gPlk;
nkhwl;Lt nkhwl;Lt 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Sizing an energy system
for hybrid Li-ion battery 
– supercapacitor RTG
 Cranes based on state
 machine energy 
controller

IEEE Access
3.557

SCIE 79,149.25/-

5. Nguh. lgps;A+.v];.v];.Nguh. lgps;A+.v];.v];.
tpN[Re;jutpN[Re;ju
capu; capu; 
,urhadtpay; kw;Wk;,urhadtpay; kw;Wk;
%yf;$w;Wf;Fupa %yf;$w;Wf;Fupa 
capupay; jpizf;fsk;capupay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk; nfhOk;GkUj;Jt gPlk; nfhOk;G
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr. vd;.tP. re;jpuNrfud; vd;.tP. re;jpuNrfud;
Nguh. rP.vk;. Nguh. rP.vk;. 
n`l;bahuha;r;rpn`l;bahuha;r;rp
jpUtjp. fpUrhe;jp jpUtjp. fpUrhe;jp 
fN[e;jpud;fN[e;jpud;
,urhadtpay; ,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk;jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
nfhOk;G nfhOk;G 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Molecular 
characterization
and expression of 
α – gliadin genes from
wheat cultivar Dacke 
in Bg 250 rice variety

GM Crops
& Food
Biotechnology in 
Agriculture and 
the Food Chain
3.333

SCIE 130,945.10/-
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6. Nguh. vy;. Bdpjp rP gPup];Nguh. vy;. Bdpjp rP gPup];
jpUtjp. jpypdh jpUtjp. jpypdh 
FzjpyfFzjpyf
tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;tpyq;fpay; jpizf;fsk;
= [atu;j;jdGu = [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr. fy;gh rkuNfhd; fy;gh rkuNfhd;
rpNul;l tpQ;QhdprpNul;l tpQ;Qhdp
e];nlf;e];nlf;

Dr.Dr. gj;krpwp uzrpq;f gj;krpwp uzrpq;f
Jiz ,af;Fdu;Jiz ,af;Fdu;
ifj;njhopy;ifj;njhopy;
njhopy;El;g epWtfk;njhopy;El;g epWtfk;

In – vitro antioxidant,
hypoglycemic 
activity, and 
identification of 
bioactive compounds in
phenolic – rich extract
from the Marine Red
Algae Gracilaria edulis
(Gmelin) Silva to 
combat obesity and 
type 2 diabetes

%yf;$w;Wfs;%yf;$w;Wfs;
3.06

SCIE 194,202.75/-

* SCIE – (Science Citation Index Expanded)
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ttUUllhhee;;jj  mmwwppff;;iiff  22001199/  NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  kkdd;;wwkk;;                                                          ,,iizzgg;;GG  

,,iizzgg;;GG  0099  
  

SRPC  aappdd;;  ggjj;;JJ  NNjjrrppaa  nnttww;;wwppaahhssuu;;ffss;; 
 

,,yy..  kkhhzzttuu;;ffssppdd;;  nnggaauu;;  gghhllrrhhiiyy  jjiiyygg;;GG  

 
1. 

 
vv]];;..  rrrr;;rrppdd;;  uuttppeehhjj;;  BB  rrppyy;;tthh  
vvrr;;..vvyy;;..  rrDDjj;;  nnllDDttdd;;  
`̀nnrryyhh  
MMuu;;..  rree;;jjYY  uudd;;rrppffhh  
nnrrddttppuujj;;dd  

 
QhNdhjah kfh 
tpj;jpahyak; 
fSj;Jiw 

 

Effect of acidity on seed germination of 
selected varieties of paddy 

 
2. 

 
[[hhDDffhh  ,,ee;;JJrruu  jjuu;;kkuujj;;dd  

 
ehye;jh fy;Y}up 
nfhOk;G 10 

 
Anti-diabetic properties of selected 
traditional rice varieties from Sri Lanka 

 
3. 

 
,,RRkkpp  NNkkjjrr  ccjj;;rryypp  
nn`̀ll;;bbaahhuuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp  
`̀dd;;rrddhhjjppddpp  KKJJkkyy;;ffpp  
ggppuuff;;dduujj;;dd  

 
rpwpkhNth 
gz;lhuehaf;f 
tpj;jpahyak; 
nfhOk;G 07 

 
Production of a light weight and eco- 
friendly brick using waste plastic 

 
4. 

 
jjkk;;ggppgg;;ggppss;;iiss  jjppNNddhh[[dd;;  
ffNNzzrr%%uu;;jj;;jjpp  mmggppeeaahh  
ffkkyyeehhjjdd;;  ggjjQQ;;rryypp  

 
gj;jpupg;G kj;jpa 
kfh tpj;jpahyak; 
Njrpa ghlrhiy 
fSthQ;rpf;Fb 

 
Green synthesis of iron oxide particles for 
the removal of cadmium ions in water 

 
5. 

 
vvkk;;..  rrkkppjj;;uupp  kkyy;;rrhh  ttppJJkkppddpp  
rrppyy;;tthh  

 
k`hkhah kfspu; 
tpj;jpahyak; 
ENfnfhl 

 
Formulation of natural, eco-friendly anti-
mealy bug lotion (NEAL) 

 
6. 

 
eeppjjhh  gghhjjppdd;;  mmGG  cciiggjjhh  
MMdd;;  jjhhuuffhh  eeNNuuee;;jjppuudd;;  
mmffdd;;aahh  GG\\;;gguuhh[[hh 

 
rhe;j nrrpypah]; 
ngz;fs; ghlrhiy 
kl;lf;fsg;G 

 
Assessment of the repetitive safety usage of 
various cooking oils used in Sri Lanka 

 
7. 

 
ggppDDjjpp  FFzzjjppyyff  
`̀rrppdd;;bb  jjpp]];;]]eehhaaff;;ff  
nnrrhhddhhyypp  vvyyggjj  MMuuhhaa;;rr;;rrppNNff  

 
kpA+rpa]; fy;Y}up 
nfhOk;G 07 

 
A microbial consortium to accelerate the 
decomposition of biodegradable polythene 

 
8. 

 
jjppnndduuhh  RRrrppuuppttuu;;jj;;jjdd  

 
ehye;jh fy;Y}up 
nfhOk;G 10 

 
Investigation of the antibacterial properties 
of the root extract and leaf extract of 
Asparagus falcatus (Maha-hathawariya) 

 
9. 

 
NNffrrddpp  rr[[PPddhh  GG++NNrrhh  
nn`̀yyddpp  JJyydd;;aahh  gghhyy##uuppaa  
ttppdd;;kkhh  nnttjj;;jjrrppqq;;ff  

 
kpA+rpa]; fy;Y}up 
nfhOk;G 07 

 
The development of a risk assessment tool 
for the screening of non-communicable 
diseases among school children in Sri Lanka 

 
10. 

 
uujj;;eehhaaff;;ff  KKjjppaadd;;nnrryyNNff  
ccbbjj  ,,rrhhdd;;  uujj;;eehhaaff;;ff  
  
kkhhyyppffhhrrppqq;;ffff;;ffhhuuNNff  JJyy;;rrhhdd;;  
ggppuujjPPgg;;  [[aayyjj;; 

 
jk;Gj;Njfk kj;jpa 
fy;Y}up 
jk;Gj;Njfk 
 

 
Evaluation of repellent activity of botanicals 
for controlling red coconut weevil 
(Rhynchophorus ferrugineus Olivier) 

 

,izg;G,izg;G  09
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,,iizzgg;;GG                                                          NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  kkdd;;wwkk;;/  ttUUllhhee;;jj  mmwwppff;;iiff  22001199  

,,iizzgg;;GG  1100  

 
ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  ffww;;iiff  kkww;;WWkk;;  ggppuuggyy;;aagg;;ggLLjj;;JJiiff  eeppffoo;;rr;;rrppjj;;jjppll;;lljj;;jjppdd;;  ffPPoo;;  
ttooqq;;ffgg;;ggll;;ll  kkhhddppaaqq;;ffss;;  
 

,,yy..  kkhhddppaa  ,,yy..  kkhhddppaakk;;  nnggWWdduu;;  eeppffoo;;TT  
MMqq;;ffPPffuuppff;;ffgg;;  
ggll;;ll  nnjjhhiiff  

((&&gghhaa;;))  

 
1. 

 

NSF/SPD/04/ 
SEPP/2019/01 

 
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; 
,urhad rq;fk; 

 
,urhad ghlj;jpy; 
gs;spf;$lq;fSf; 
fpilNaahd tpdh tpil 
Nfs;tpf; nfhj;J 2019 

 
95,000/- 

 
2. 

 
NSF/SPD/04/ 
SEPP/2019/02 

 
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; 

kpd;dZtpay; fofk; (E-Club) 

 
,yq;ifapd; kdpj 
ve;jputpay; rthy; 2018 

 
200,000/- 

 
3. 

 

NSF/SPD/04/ 
SEPP/2019/03 

 

WP/GM/ aNrhjuh Njtp ghypfh 
kfh tpj;jpahya tpQ;Qhd 
rq;fk; 

 
tpQ;Qhd jpdk; 2019 

 
95,000/- 

 
4. 

 
NSF/SPD/04/ 
SEPP/2019/04 

 
Nru; N[hd; nfhj;jyhty 
ghJfhg;G gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; 
Nuhay; thd; gaz rq;fj;jpd; 
khztu; mj;jpahak; 

 
thd; gazk; kw;Wk; thd; 
gaz nghwpapay; gw;wpa  
gapw;rpg;gl;liw> 
,yq;ifapy; epiyNgwhd 
mgptpUj;jpf;fhd 
gpuNahfk; 

 
199,750/- 

 
5. 

 
NSF/SPD/04/ 
SEPP/2019/05 

 
aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; 
tTdpah tshfj;jpd; jfty; 
njhlu;ghly; njhopy;El;gk; 
kw;Wk; fzzp rq;fk; 

 
`fpd;uh 2019 

 
175,000/- 

 
6. 

 
NSF/SPD/04/ 
SEPP/2019/06 

 
,yq;if tak;g 
gy;fiyf;fofj;jpd; capu;j; 
njhopy;El;g rq;fk; 

 
capu; njhopy;El;g jpdk; 
2019 

 
200,000/- 

 

,izg;G,izg;G  10
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ttUUllhhee;;jj  mmwwppff;;iiff  22001199/  NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  kkdd;;wwkk;;                                                          ,,iizzgg;;GG  

,,iizzgg;;GG  1111  

ttooqq;;ffgg;;ggll;;ll  MMuuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp  GGyyiikkgg;;gguupprrppyy;;ffss;;  
 

,,yy..  
kkhhddppaa  ,,yy..  

kkww;;WWkk;;  
ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww  

mmDDrruuiizzaahhssuu;;  
kkww;;WWkk;;  eeppWWttffkk;;  

ffzz;;ffhhzzppgg;;gghhssuu;;  jjiiyygg;;GG  

 
1. 

 
NSF/ 
SCH/2019/01 
 
1.5 tUlq;fs; 

 
jjppUUttjjpp..  llggppss;;AA++..vvyy;;..ggpp..ggPP..  
mmggaattppff;;uukk  
capu; njhopy;El;gtpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
tptrhak; kw;Wk; 
Njhl;lj;Jiw 
Kfhikj;Jt gPlk; 
,yq;if tak;g 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
NNgguuhh..  vvdd;;..vv]];;..  
nnffhhll;;NNllMMuuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp  

Dr. BB..MMuu;;..  
[[ppkk;;`̀hhddpp  

Dr. NNttDDuuhh  NN`̀uujj;;  

 
QTL map-based candidate 
gene discovery for salt 
tolerance in rice (Oryza 
sativa) 

 
2. 

 
NSF/ 
SCH/2019/02 
 
3 tUlq;fs; 

 
jjppUUttjjpp..  vvgg;;..vv]];;..  
jjjj;;rruuddpp  NN`̀ttttppjjhhuudd  
epu;khz Kfhikj;Jt 
gpupT 
rptpy; ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
nkhwl;Lt 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
NNgguuhh..  VV..VV..BB..VV..NN[[..  
nnggNNuuuuhh  
NNgguuhh..  rrPP..  [[aarrppqq;;ff  

 
Digital Transformation of 
Construction Industry 

 
3. 

 
NSF/ 
SCH/2019/03 
 
1 tUlk; 

 
jjppUUttjjpp..  vvkk;;..vv]];;..NNff..  
uuggPPee;;jjppuuFFkkhhuu;;  
capu; njhopy;El;g 
%yf;$w;Wf;Fupa 
capupay; jpizf;fsk; 
kUj;Jt gPlk; 
nfhOk;G 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 

Dr.  jjuuqq;;ff  
nnjjhhuunnjjddppaa  
NNgguuhh..  GG++[[ppjjhh  
ttppff;;uukkrrppqq;;ff  
NNgguuhh..  nnttuuQQ;;[[hh  
ffUUddhhuujj;;dd  

 
Iron, Vitamin A and folate 
status and the distribution and 
effects of un-metabolized 
folic acid among pregnant 
women and their offspring in 
an urban area of Sri Lanka 

 
4. 

 
NSF/ 
SCH/2019/04 
 
3 tUlq;fs; 

 
jjppUUttjjpp..  
MMuu;;..llggppss;;AA++..vvkk;;..[[PP..  FFkkhhuupp  
ffGGnnffhhll;;LLtt  
tpQ;Qhd gl;lg;gpd; 
gbg;gpw;fhd epWtfk; 
Nguhjid 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
jjppUUkkjjpp..  ffppUU\\;;ddpp  
rrhhddppffhh  ttPPuuNNffhhdd;;  
NNgguuhh..  &&ggppffhh  vv]];;..  
uuhh[[ffUUzzhh  
NNgguuhh..  rruu;;kkyypp  vvyy;;..  
mmggaaNNrrffuu  

 
Effect of physicochemical 
properties and faecal 
indicator bacteria on the 
distribution, diversity and 
abundance of freshwater 
fishes in Rawan Oya, a 
tributary of the Mahaweli 
River in Kandy District 

 
5. 

 
NSF/ 
SCH/2019/05 
 
2 tUlq;fs; 

 
jjppUU..  nnrree;;JJ}}uudd;;  
rrppttRRgg;;uukkzzppaakk;;  
ngsjpftpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
aho;g;ghz 
gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
NNgguuhh..  vvkk;;..VV..NNff..vvyy;;..  
jjpp]];;rreehhaaff;;ff  
NNgguuhh..  [[PP..NNff..MMuu;;..  
NNrrddhhjjPPuu  

 
Fabrication and characteri 
zation of nanostructured TiO2 
photoanode for dye- 
sensitized solar cells 

 
6. 

 
NSF/ 
SCH/2019/06 

 
jjppUUttjjpp..  yyff;;ddhh  vvyy;;..  
ttuu;;zzGGuu  

 
NNgguuhh..  mmkkyy;;  vv]];;..  
FFkkhhuuNNff  

 
An integrated strategy for 
reviving rail freight in Sri 
Lanka 

,izg;G,izg;G  11

,y.,y. khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y.
kw;Wk; kw;Wk; 

fhytiuaiwfhytiuaiw

mDruizahsu; mDruizahsu; 
kw;Wk; epWtfkkw;Wk; epWtfk

fz;fhzpg;ghsu;fz;fhzpg;ghsu; jiyg;Gjiyg;G

1. NSF/
SCH/2019/01

1.5 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. lgps;A+.vy;.gp.gP. jpUtjp. lgps;A+.vy;.gp.gP. 
mgatpf;ukmgatpf;uk capu;
njhopy;El;gtpay;
jpizf;fsk;
tptrhak; kw;Wk;
Njhl;lj;Jiw 
Kfhikj;Jt gPlk;
,yq;if tak;g
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. vd;.v];. Nguh. vd;.v];. 
nfhl;NlMuha;r;rpnfhl;NlMuha;r;rp
DrDr. B.Mu;.[pk;̀ hdp. B.Mu;.[pk;̀ hdp
DrDr. NtDuh N`uj;. NtDuh N`uj;

QTL map-based  candidate gene
discovery for salt tolerance in rice
(Oryza sativa)

2. NSF/
SCH/2019/02

3 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. vg;.v];. jj;rudpjpUtjp. vg;.v];. jj;rudp
N`ttpjhudN`ttpjhud
epu;khz Kfhikj;Jt
gpupT rptpy; ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk;
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. V.V.B.V.N[.ngNuuhNguh. V.V.B.V.N[.ngNuuh
Nguh. rP. [arpq;fNguh. rP. [arpq;f

Digital Transformation of 
Construction Industry

3. NSF/
SCH/2019/03

1 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. vk;.v];.Nf. jpUtjp. vk;.v];.Nf. 
ugPe;jpuFkhu;ugPe;jpuFkhu;
capu; njhopy;El;g
%yf;$w;Wf;Fupa capupay;
jpizf;fsk; kUj;Jt gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

DrDr. juq;f njhunjdpa. juq;f njhunjdpa
Nguh. G+[pjh tpf;ukrpq;fNguh. G+[pjh tpf;ukrpq;f
Nguh. ntuQ;[h fUdhuj;dNguh. ntuQ;[h fUdhuj;d

Iron, Vitamin A and folate status
and the  distribution and effects
of un-metabolized folic acid
among pregnant women and
their offspring in an urban area of 
Sri Lanka

4. NSF/
SCH/2019/04

3 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. Mu;.lgps;A+.vk;.[P.jpUtjp. Mu;.lgps;A+.vk;.[P.
Fkhup fGnfhl;LtFkhup fGnfhl;Lt
tpQ;Qhd gl;lg;gpd; 
gbg;gpw;fhd epWtfk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

jpUkjp. fpU\;dp rhdpfh jpUkjp. fpU\;dp rhdpfh 
tPuNfhd;tPuNfhd;
Nguh. &gpfh v];. uh[fUzhNguh. &gpfh v];. uh[fUzh
Nguh. ru;kyp vy;. mgaNrfuNguh. ru;kyp vy;. mgaNrfu

Effect of physicochemical
properties and faecal indicator 
bacteria on the distribution, 
diversity and abundance of 
freshwater fishes in Rawan Oya,
a tributary of the Mahaweli River 
in Kandy District

5. NSF/
SCH/2019/05

2 tUlq;fs;

jpU. nre;J}ud; jpU. nre;J}ud; 
rptRg;ukzpak;rptRg;ukzpak;
ngsjpftpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. vk;.V.Nf.vy;. Nguh. vk;.V.Nf.vy;. 
jp];rehaf;fjp];rehaf;f
Nguh. [P.Nf.Mu;. NrdhjPuNguh. [P.Nf.Mu;. NrdhjPu

Fabrication and characteri zation 
of nanostructured TiO2 photoanode for dye- sensitized 
solar cells

6. NSF/
SCH/2019/06

2 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. yf;dh vy;.jpUtjp. yf;dh vy;.
tu;zGu tu;zGu Nghf;Ftuj;J
kw;Wk; nghUs; ,lg;ngau;T
Kfhikj;Jt jpizf;fsk;
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. mky; v];. FkhuNfNguh. mky; v];. FkhuNf An integrated strategy for 
reviving rail freight in Sri Lanka

7. NSF/
SCH/2019/07

1 tUlq;fs;

jpU. ctpd;J B.V. me;jdjpU. ctpd;J B.V. me;jdp
xl;Lz;zpapay; 
jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. NuZ tpf;ukrpq;fNguh. NuZ tpf;ukrpq;f
Nguh. gpuPjp clfkNguh. gpuPjp clfk
Nguh. jPgpfh gu;dhe;JNguh. jPgpfh gu;dhe;J

A sero-epidemiological study
to provide supportive evidence 
to establish Malaria elimination
in Sri Lanka

8. NSF/
SCH/2019/08

2 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. ruh kupak; jpUtjp. ruh kupak; 
mg;Jy;yhmg;Jy;yh
ifj;njhopy; njhopy;El;g
epWtfk;

Dr. Dr. gj;krpwp uzrpq;fgj;krpwp uzrpq;f
Nguh. vk;.v];. rke;jh tPurpq;fNguh. vk;.v];. rke;jh tPurpq;f
Dr.Dr. [P.V.v];. gpNukFkhu [P.V.v];. gpNukFkhu
Dr.Dr. re;jdp cltj;jre;jdp cltj;j

In-silico and bio-assay based 
study on natural compounds 
isolated from Sri Lankan 
medicinal plants as drug leads 
for management of 
dyslipidaemia

9. NSF/
SCH/2019/09

2 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. kJ\pfh vk;.Nf.jpUtjp. kJ\pfh vk;.Nf.
fygjNffygjNf
tpQ;Qhd gl;lg;gpd; 
gbg;gpw;fhd epWtfk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. V.vd;. etuj;dNguh. V.vd;. etuj;d
Nguh. Nf.gp. uztdNguh. Nf.gp. uztd

Biochemical Assessment of 
quality of feeding resources and 
milk of cattle dependent on 
saltmarsh pastures of Mannar
District, Sri Lanka
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,y.,y. khdpa ,y.khdpa ,y.
kw;Wk; kw;Wk; 

fhytiuaiwfhytiuaiw

mDruizahsu; mDruizahsu; 
kw;Wk; epWtfkkw;Wk; epWtfk

fz;fhzpg;ghsu;fz;fhzpg;ghsu; jiyg;Gjiyg;G

1. NSF/
SCH/2015/01

3.5 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. Mu;.lgps;A+.gP.jpUtjp. Mu;.lgps;A+.gP.
kJrpfh uh[gf;rkJrpfh uh[gf;r
,yq;if tak;g 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. B.gP.v];.uP.[P. Nguh. B.gP.v];.uP.[P. 
mj;jehaf;fmj;jehaf;f

Molecular detection of quarantine 
important microbial pathogens in
imported seed potato

2. NSF/
SCH/2015/07

3.5 tUlq;fs;

jpU. epNk\; kJrq;fjpU. epNk\; kJrq;f
jpndj;jpjpndj;jp
fhy;eil cw;gj;jp
jpizf;fsk;
tptrha tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
,yq;if rg;ufKt 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr. kQ;Rsh gP.  kQ;Rsh gP. 
Rkpj; khfkNfRkpj; khfkNf
Dr.Dr. vr;.V.B.  vr;.V.B. 
Utd;jPgpfhUtd;jPgpfh

Effect of angiogenic VEGF isoforms and
Anti- angiogenic VEGF165B during 
development of porcine follicles 
originating from ovaries of newborn
piglets and adult ovaries with cystic 
follicles in-vitro

3. NSF/
SCH/2016/03

3 tUlq;fs;

jpU. mNrhfh uQ;rPt jpU. mNrhfh uQ;rPt 
jPnfhl fkNfjPnfhl fkNf
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. Njtfh tPuNfhd;Nguh. Njtfh tPuNfhd;
Dr.Dr. gpupjptpuh[;  gpupjptpuh[; 
gu;dhe;Jgu;dhe;J

The Asian elephant male: behavior and
life stages of male Asian elephant in
Udawalawa, Sri Lanka

4. NSF/
SCH/2019/03

2 tUlq;fs; 3
khjq;fs;;

jpUtjp mgpuhkp Jiuuh[hjpUtjp mgpuhkp Jiuuh[h
tptrha gPlk;
aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk

Dr.Dr. espdh  espdh 
QhdNty;uh[hQhdNty;uh[h
Dr.Dr. NuZfh  NuZfh 
Mu;. ul;dhaf;fMu;. ul;dhaf;f

Isolation of denitrifying bacteria and 
their potential use in nitrate removal
from well water of Jaffna district

5. NSF/
SCH/2016/05

2 tUlq;fs;

jpUkjp. B.vk;.rP.vk;. jpUkjp. B.vk;.rP.vk;. 
Fkhup jrehaf;fFkhup jrehaf;f
czT tpQ;Qhd
njhopy;El;g jpizf;fsk;
fhy;eil> kPd;gpb kw;Wk;
Ngh\iz gPlk;
,yq;if tak;g 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. rP.tP.vy;. [arpq;fNguh. rP.tP.vy;. [arpq;f
Dr.Dr. vk;.V.  vk;.V. 
tpN[tu;j;jdtpN[tu;j;jd

Energy efficiency and renewable energy
potential in the fruits and vegetable
value chain in Sri Lanka

6. NSF/
SCH/2017/02

2 tUlq;fs; 4
khjq;fs;;

Dr.Dr. jtuh[h tp[aFkhu; jtuh[h tp[aFkhu;
capu;j; njhopy;El;g 
jpizf;fsk; kUj;Jt gPlk;
aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk;
w;Wk; rpj;j kUj;Jt 
Nghjdh itj;jparhiy
ifjb> rhtfr;Nrup

Dr.Dr. v];. ghyFkhu; v];. ghyFkhu;
Dr.Dr. uP. jahspdp uP. jahspdp

Safety evaluation of hepato, nephron, 
neuro and hemato; and antioxidant 
activity of Sinna Sivappu Maathirai a 
siddha herbo mineral drug

7. NSF/
SCH/2017/04

2 tUlq;fs;

jpUkjp. ghj;jpkh rg;updherPujpUkjp. ghj;jpkh rg;updherPu;
fl;bl nghUshjhu
jpizf;fsk; fl;blf;fiy
gPlk; nkhwl;Lt 
gy;fiyf;fofk

Dr.Dr. rr;rp Fzjpyf rr;rp Fzjpyf
Dr.Dr. jD[h uhkr;re;jpu jD[h uhkr;re;jpu

Developing a capability framework to
integrate sustainability in Facilities 
Management (FM) practice

8. NSF/
SCH/2017/05

2 tUlq;fs; 3
khjq;fs

jpUtjp. vd;.[P.I. ejP jpUtjp. vd;.[P.I. ejP 
ehzaf;fhuehzaf;fhu kPd; kw;Wk;
fly; tpQ;Qhd
njhopy;El;g gPlk;
W`_Z gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr. ehyf;fh uzrpq;f ehyf;fh uzrpq;f
Nguh. Nf.Mu;. Nguh. Nf.Mu;. 
uQ;rpj; kfhehkuQ;rpj; kfhehk
Nguh. jpyf; Nguh. jpyf; 
N`tthrk;N`tthrk;

Reconstruction of the quaternary climate
variability in Sri Lanka using marine
proxies

9. NSF/
SCH/2017/10

2 tUlq;fs;

jpUkjp. vk;. jDrh epu;kdjpUkjp. vk;. jDrh epu;kdp
tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; Rw;whly; 
tpQ;Qhd jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr. fahdp fy;n`d fahdp fy;n`d Dengue infection rates in vector 
mosquitoes Aedes aegypti and Aedes 
albopictus and their role in current 
dengue outbreaks in Sri Lanka

10. NSF/
SCH/2018/07
1 tUlq;fs;

jpUkjp. Nf.V.V. jpy;̀ hujpUkjp. Nf.V.V. jpy;̀ hup
Ez; capupay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr. kQ;Rsh vk;.  kQ;Rsh vk;. 
tPuNrfutPuNrfu
Dr.Dr. uP.B.rP.gP. FzNrfu uP.B.rP.gP. FzNrfu
Nguh. v];.v];.vd;. Nguh. v];.v];.vd;. 
gu;dhe;Jgu;dhe;J

Molecular Profiling, Biofilm Architecture
and Investigation of Microbiota 
Associate in Diabetes Chronic Wound 
Infection

11. NSF/
SCH/2018/09
1 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. vk;.vk;.Nf. gPup];jpUtjp. vk;.vk;.Nf. gPup];
Ez; capupay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. v];.v];.vd;.Nguh. v];.v];.vd;.
gu;dhe;Jgu;dhe;J
Dr.Dr. uP.B.rP.gP. FzNrfu uP.B.rP.gP. FzNrfu
Nguh. gP.vk;. [atPuNguh. gP.vk;. [atPu

Biological synthesis, characterization 
and assessment of antimicrobial 
properties of silver and titanium 
dioxide nanoparticles

,izg;G,izg;G  12eilKiwapYs;s Muha;r;rp Gyikg;guprpy;fs;
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12. NSF/
SCH/2019/09
2 tUlq;fs;

kJ\pfh kJte;jpkJ\pfh kJte;jp
Fkhup fygjNfFkhup fygjNf
tpQ;Qhd gl;lg;gpd; 
gbg;gpw;fhd epWtfk; (PGIS)
Nguhjid

Nguh. V.vd;. etuj;dNguh. V.vd;. etuj;d
Nguh. Nf.gp. uztzNguh. Nf.gp. uztz

Biochemical Assessment of quality of
feeding resources and milk of cattle 
dependent on saltmarsh pastures of 
Manner District, Sri Lanka

 13. NSF/
SCH/2016/01

4 tUlq;fs;

Dr.Dr. yyPe;jpuh rQ;ra yyPe;jpuh rQ;ra
fj;jpupahuha;r;rfj;jpupahuha;r;rp
gl;lf; fy;tp gPlk;
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk

Nguh. v];.lgps;A+. Nguh. v];.lgps;A+. 
tpkyNrfutpkyNrfu
Nguh. V.vy;.v]; Nguh. V.vy;.v]; 
nkd;b];nkd;b];
Dr.Dr. B.rP. N`tNf B.rP. N`tNf

Cognitive functions and associated
psychosocial determinants among
peri- urban adolescents in Sri Lanka

14. NSF/
SCH/2016/04

3 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. n[hNd jpghdpahjpUtjp. n[hNd jpghdpah
nfhj;jyhntynfhj;jyhnty
capu; ,urhadtpay;
%yf;$w;Wf;Fupa 
capupay; kw;Wk; capu; 
njhopy;El;g epWtfk;
nfhOk;g gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. fhkdp vr;. Nguh. fhkdp vr;. 
njd;dNfhd;njd;dNfhd;
Dr.Dr. fdp];fh B.  fdp];fh B. 
rpy;thrpy;th

Characterization of mitochondrial 
DNA mutations in the D-loop and
mtDNA haplogroups in Sporadic
Breast Cancer

15. NSF/
SCH/2017/01

3 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. kJ[h tP.vk;. jpUtjp. kJ[h tP.vk;. 
jptuj;djptuj;d
Ez; capupay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr. vt;. E}u;jPd; vt;. E}u;jPd;
Dr.Dr. V.N[. Nkhwy; V.N[. Nkhwy;

Characterization of respiratory
syncytial and human metapneumo 
viruses causing acute respiratory tract 
infection in a selected cohort of 
hospitalized children in Sri Lanka

16. NSF/
SCH/2017/03

3 tUlq;fs;

jpU. rkpe;j rP. gpNukuj;djpU. rkpe;j rP. gpNukuj;d
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;
fzpzpg; gs;sp

Dr.Dr. yf;\;kd;  yf;\;kd; 
[auj;d[auj;d

Entity Resolution in Multimedia 
Databases

17. NSF/
SCH/2017/09

3 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. v];.lgps;A+.[P.Mu;.jpUtjp. v];.lgps;A+.[P.Mu;.
uP.Nf. Mupatd;ruP.Nf. Mupatd;r
tptrha ve;jputpay;
jpizf;fsk;
tptrha gPlk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. gp.vg;.V. Nguh. gp.vg;.V. 
g];ehaf;fg];ehaf;f
Dr. Dr. V.Nf. V.Nf. 
fUzhuj;dfUzhuj;d

Development of interactive 
mathematical expressions for 
biochemical transformation kinetics

18. NSF/
SCH/2017/11

3 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. v];. mUl;RjhjpUtjp. v];. mUl;Rjh
fzpzp ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk;
ve;jputpay; gPlk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr. Mu;.[P. u[y; Mu;.[P. u[y;
Dr.Dr. I.gp. eitd I.gp. eitd

Hardware accelerated coherence aware 
cache design space exploration in 
Multiprocessor System-on- Chips 
(MPSoCs)

19. NSF/
SCH/2018/01

2 tUlq;fs;

jpUkjp. rjP]; r];&gjpUkjp. rjP]; r];&gp
capu; ,urhadtpay;
jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;
aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. tP. murul;dk;Nguh. tP. murul;dk;
Dr.Dr. vk;.[P.  vk;.[P. 
rj;jpajh];rj;jpajh];

Growth, neurodevelopment and 
behavioral outcome of pre-term babies 
born at a tertiary care center, Jaffna

20. NSF/
SCH/2018/02

3 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. tP. ckaq;fd jpUtjp. tP. ckaq;fd 
nfhlfe;jnfhlfe;j
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;

nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. Nf.vk;. espd; Nguh. Nf.vk;. espd; 
B rpy;thB rpy;th
Dr.Dr. Nwhfpdp vk;.  Nwhfpdp vk;. 
B rpy;thB rpy;th

Smart fabrics for healthcare

21. NSF/
SCH/2018/03

2 tUlq;fs;

jpU. vr;.vk;.I. re;jpuyhy;jpU. vr;.vk;.I. re;jpuyhy;
N`ujN`uj; ifj;njhopy;

njhopy;El;g jpizf;fsk;

Dr.Dr. uP.B.rP.vk;.Nf. uP.B.rP.vk;.Nf.
tp[arpwptu;j;jdtp[arpwptu;j;jd
Dr.Dr. [P.V.v];.  [P.V.v];. 
gpNukFkhugpNukFkhu

Pharmacognostical investigation of
Curcuma albifloara Thw. (Harankaha)

22. NSF/
SCH/2018/04

3 tUlq;fs;

jpU. [rpjud; jpy;iyehjdjpU. [rpjud; jpy;iyehjd;
tpQ;Qhd gl;lg;gpd; 
gbg;gpw;fhd epWtfk;
Nguhjid

Nguh. vk;.V.Nf.vy;.Nguh. vk;.V.Nf.vy;.
jp];rehaf;fjp];rehaf;f
Nguh. [P.Nf.Mu;. Nguh. [P.Nf.Mu;. 
NrdhjPuNrdhjPu

Semiconductor quantum dots for 
applications in solar cells and infra-red 
detectors

23. NSF/
SCH/2018/05

2 tUlq;fs;

Dr.Dr. rptuQ;rpdp rptQhdk; rptuQ;rpdp rptQhdk;
capu; ,urhadtpay;
jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;
aho;g;ghz gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. tre;jpNguh. tre;jp
murul;dk;murul;dk;
Nguh. kq;fsh Nguh. kq;fsh 
FzjpyfFzjpyf

In vitro lithontriptic effect of selected 
basin drugs on urinary calculi occurring 
in various locations of urinary system
 with and without different 
Anupaanam and the predisposing factors

24. NSF/
SCH/2018/06

2 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. vr;.vk;.Nf. kJ\hdp jpUtjp. vr;.vk;.Nf. kJ\hdp 
gpNukuj;dgpNukuj;d
Gtpapay; jpizf;fsk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr. Mu;.I.Mu;.  Mu;.I.Mu;. 
re;jpu[pj;re;jpu[pj;
Nguh. vd;.gP. Nguh. vd;.gP. 
uj;ehaf;fuj;ehaf;f

Millennial and sub- millennial-scale 
variability of northeast monsoon and its
impact on terrestrial ecosystems in 
Sri Lanka

25. NSF/
SCH/2018/10

1 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. V.Nf.I.A+. fGNfjpUtjp. V.Nf.I.A+. fGNf
rKj;jputpay; kw;Wk; fly;
Gtpapay; jpizf;fsk;
W`_Z gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr. gpujPg; ehsf;f gpujPg; ehsf;f
uzrpq;fuzrpq;f
Nguh. V.vy;. jpyf;Nguh. V.vy;. jpyf;
N`tthrk;N`tthrk;

Studying paleoclimatic and 
paleoenvironmental changes in 
Ratnapura Basin during the quaternary 
period
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26. NSF/
SCH/2018/11
3 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. Nf. gpuNghjh jpUtjp. Nf. gpuNghjh 
vk;. tPuuj;dvk;. tPuuj;d
tpQ;Qhd gl;lg;gpd; 
gbg;gpw;fhd epWtfk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. vr;.vk;.uP.[P.V. Nguh. vr;.vk;.uP.[P.V. 
gpjtygpjty
Nguh. vr;.Mu;.B. Nguh. vr;.Mu;.B. 
gPup];gPup];

Reconstructing the Prehistoric human 
diet using stable, palaeoproteomics and
chemical analysis of human and 
faunal skeletal remains recovered from
Pallemalala shell midden, Sri Lanka

27. NSF/
SCH/2018/12
2 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. R[e;jp jpUtjp. R[e;jp 
uhrFNye;jpud;uhrFNye;jpud;
tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; 
Rw;whly; tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr. I.rP. ngNuuh I.rP. ngNuuh
Dr.Dr. vd;.uP. ngNuuh vd;.uP. ngNuuh

Ligand responsive MarR homologs as 
novel drug targets against 
Mycobacterium tuberculosis

28. NSF/
SCH/2018/12
2 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. lgps;A+.vy;.gp.gP.jpUtjp. lgps;A+.vy;.gp.gP.
mgatpf;ukmgatpf;uk capu; 
njhopy;El;gtpay; 
jpizf;fsk; tptrhak; 
kw;Wk; Njhl;lj;Jiw 
Kfhikj;Jt gPlk; ,yq;if
tak;g gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr. Dr. B.Mu;. B.Mu;. 
[pk;̀ hdp[pk;̀ hdp
Dr.Dr. NtZNu N`uj; NtZNu N`uj;

QTL map-based candidate gene 
discovery for salt tolerance in rice 
(Oryza sativa)

29. NSF/
SCH/2019/01
1.5 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. vg;.v];. jj;rudpjpUtjp. vg;.v];. jj;rudp
N`ttpjhudN`ttpjhud
epu;khz Kfhikj;Jt gpupT
rptpy; ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk; nkhwl;Lt
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. V.V.B.V.N[.Nguh. V.V.B.V.N[.
ngNuuhngNuuh
Nguh. rP. [arpq;fNguh. rP. [arpq;f

Digital Transformation of Construction 
Industry

30. NSF/
SCH/2019/03
1 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. vk;.v];.Nf. jpUtjp. vk;.v];.Nf. 
ugPe;jpuFkhu;ugPe;jpuFkhu;
capu; njhopy;El;g 
%yf;$w;Wf;Fupa capupay; 
jpizf;fsk; kUj;Jt gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Dr.Dr. juq;f  juq;f 
njhunjdpanjhunjdpa
Nguh. G+[pjh Nguh. G+[pjh 
tpf;ukrpq;ftpf;ukrpq;f
Nguh. ntuQ;[h Nguh. ntuQ;[h 
fUzhuj;dfUzhuj;d

Iron, Vitamin A and folate status and
the distribution and effects of un-
metabolized folic acid among pregnant
women and their offspring in an urban
area of Sri Lanka

31. NSF/
SCH/2019/04
3 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. Mu;.lgps;A+.vk;.[P.jpUtjp. Mu;.lgps;A+.vk;.[P.
FkhupFkhup fg;Gnfhl;Lt
tpQ;Qhdj;jpw;fhd gl;lg;gpd;
gbg;G epWtfk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

jpUkjp. fpU\;dpjpUkjp. fpU\;dp
rhdpfh tPuNfhd;rhdpfh tPuNfhd;
Nguh. &gpfh v];.Nguh. &gpfh v];.
uh[fUzhuh[fUzh

Effect of physicochemical properties 
and faecal indicator bacteria on the 
distribution, diversity and abundance 
of freshwater fishes in Rawan Oya, 
a tributary of the Mahaweli River in 
Kandy District

32. NSF/
SCH/2019/05
2 tUlq;fs;

jpU. nre;J}ud; jpU. nre;J}ud; 
rptRg;ukzpak;rptRg;ukzpak;
ngsjpftpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; aho;g;ghz
gy;fiyf;fofk

Nguh. vk;.V.Nf.vy;.Nguh. vk;.V.Nf.vy;.
jp];rehaf;fjp];rehaf;f
Nguh. [P.Nf.Mu;.Nguh. [P.Nf.Mu;.
NrdhjPuNrdhjPu

Fabrication and characterization of 
nanostructured TiO2 photoanode for
dye- sensitized solar cells

33. NSF/
SCH/2019/06
2 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. yf;dh vy;. tu;zGujpUtjp. yf;dh vy;. tu;zGu
Nghf;Ftuj;J kw;Wk; 
jsghl Kfhikj;Jt
jpizf;fsk; nkhwl;Lt
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. mky; v];.Nguh. mky; v];.
FkhuNfFkhuNf

An integrated strategy for reviving rail
freight in Sri Lanka

34. NSF/
SCH/2019/07
1 tUlq;fs;

jpU. ctpd;L B.V. me;NjhdpjpU. ctpd;L B.V. me;Njhdp
xl;Lz;zptpay; jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt tpQ;Qhd gPlk; =
[atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nguh. NuZ Nguh. NuZ 
tpf;ukrpq;ftpf;ukrpq;f
Nguh. gpuPjp clfkNguh. gpuPjp clfk
Nguh. jPgpfh gu;dhe;JNguh. jPgpfh gu;dhe;J

A sero-epidemiological study to 
provide supportive evidence to 
establish Malaria elimination in 
Sri Lanka

35. NSF/
SCH/2019/08
2 tUlq;fs;

jpUtjp. rhuh kupak; jpUtjp. rhuh kupak; 
mg;Jy;yhmg;Jy;yh
ifj;njhopy; njhopy;El;g
jpizf;fsk;

Dr. Dr. gj;krpwp gj;krpwp 
uzrpq;fuzrpq;f
Nguh. vk;.v];. Nguh. vk;.v];. 
rke;jh tPurpq;frke;jh tPurpq;f
Dr. Dr. [P.V.v];. [P.V.v];. 
gpNukFkhugpNukFkhu
Dr.Dr. re;jdp cltj;j re;jdp cltj;j

In-silico and bioassay based study on
natural compounds isolated from Sri
Lankan medicinal plants as drug leads 
for management of dyslipidaemia
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ttUUllhhee;;jj  mmwwppff;;iiff  22001199/  NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  kkdd;;wwkk;;                                                          ,,iizzgg;;GG  

,,iizzgg;;GG  1133  
 

GG++uuzzgg;;ggLLjj;;jjppaa  MMuuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp  GGyyiikkgg;;gguupprrppyy;;ffss;;  
 
 

,,yy..  
kkhhddppaa  ,,yy..  

ffhhyy  ttiiuuaaiiww  
GGyyiikkgg;;gguupprrppYYff;;FFuuppaattuu;;  

kkww;;WWkk;;  eeppWWttddkk;;  
ffzz;;ffhhzzppgg;;GG  jjiiyygg;;GG  

nnggww;;WWff;;  
nnffhhss;;ssgg;;  
ggll;;ll  

ggll;;llgg;;ggppdd;;  
ggbbgg;;GG  
ggll;;llkk;;  

 
1. 

 
NSF/ 
SCH/2017/07 
 
01 tUlk; 09 
khjq;fs; 

 
jjppUUkkjjpp..  uu\\;;ddpp  aarruuhh  
gguuffkkhhuuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp  
ifj;njhopy; 
njhopy;El;g epWtfk; 

 

Dr.  uuhhjjppffhh  
rrkkuuNNrrffuu  

Dr.  [[ffjj;;  ttPPuuNNrrdd  

 
Molecular and 
Biochemical 
characterization of 
Bacillus 
thuringiensis 
isolates with 
insecticidal activity 
in Sri Lanka 

 
gpvr;b 

 
2. 

 
NSF/ 
SCH/2013/07 
 
4 tUlq;fs; 

 
jjppUUttjjpp..  eejjppffyyhh  
KKjj;;iijjaahh  
kUj;Jt Muha;r;rp 
epWtfk; 

 

Dr.  ggPP..ggPP..vv]];;..vvyy;;..  
ggjjppuudd  

Dr.  [[PP..rrPP..vv]];;..  
FFyynnffhhll  

Dr.  vv]];;..vvkk;;..  
`̀JJnneell;;bb  

 
Study on measles, 
mumps & rubella 
antibody status in 
mothers & their 
newborn babies (in 
Colombo district) 

 
gpvr;b 

 
3. 

 
NSF/ 
SCH/2017/06 
 
2 tUlq;fs; 

 
jjppUUttjjpp..  [[PP..BB..  
yyppaaddhhuuhhaa;;rr;;rrpp  
ifj;njhopy; 
njhopy;El;g epWtfk; 

 

Dr.  uuhhjjppffhh  
rrkkuuNNrrffuu  
NNgguuhh..  NNff..MMuu;;..  
uuQQ;;rrppjj;;  kkffhheehhkk  

 
Antioxidant and 
enzyme inhibitory 
phytoceuticals for 
cosmetic 
application 

 
gpvr;b 

 

,izg;G,izg;G  13
G+uzg;gLj;jpa Muha;r;rp Gyikg;guprpy;fs;
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,y.,y. ngau; kw;Wk; tpyhrkngau; kw;Wk; tpyhrk; jiyg;gpd; RUf;fk;jiyg;gpd; RUf;fk; epfo;tpd; jiyg;G> ,lk;> jpfjpepfo;tpd; jiyg;G> ,lk;> jpfjp

1. jpU. N[.Mu;. Nrhkuj;djpU. N[.Mu;. Nrhkuj;d
Muha;r;rp mYtyu;
,wg;gu; Muha;r;rp epWtfk;
jyty Nwhl;
,uj;kyhid

Application of nano-scale zinc 
oxide and tetramethylthiuram
disulphide as an effective pre
servative system for concentrat
ed natural rubber latex

tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; 
Muha;r;rpapyru;tNjr Kd;duq;F; (ICSTR)
 

rpq;fg;G+u; Njrpa gy;fiyf;fofk;
2019 khu;r; 15 - 16

2. Dr. V.B. mj;jehaf;fV.B. mj;jehaf;f
rpNul;l tpupTiuahsu;
Mq;fpy nkhop 
jpizf;fsk;
fiyg; gPlk; nfhOk;G
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Post-colonial curriculum prac
tices in South Asia: Building 
confidence to speak English

fy;tp> Nghjid kw;Wk; fw;wy; gw;wpa 9
tJ ru;tNjr khehL (ICE19 epANahu;f; 
khehL)
 

epANahu;f; - If;fpa mnkupf;f ,uhr;rpak;
2019 Vg;uy; 26 - 28

3. jpUtjp. lgps;A+.tP.lgps;A+.jpUtjp. lgps;A+.tP.lgps;A+.
vr;. tpf;ukhuha;r;rpvr;. tpf;ukhuha;r;rp
,urhadk; kw;Wk; 
nrad;Kiw ve;jputpay;
jpizf;fsk; ve;jputpay;
gPlk; nkhwl;Lt 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Identification of the best blend 
composition of natural 
rubber-high density 
polyethylene blends for 
roofing applications

ICSPCMS 2019 nraw;if ehu;> 
,urhadtpay; kw;Wk; jputpa fw;iffs; khehL

rpq;fg;G+u;
2019 Nk 2 - 3

4. jpUtjp. vd;.vg;. rg;updhjpUtjp. vd;.vg;. rg;updh
KJfiy khztu;
nkhwl;Lt 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Significant sustainable facilities 
management practices in the 
Health Care sector

epiyNgwhd epu;khzj;ij Nehf;fpa kj;jpa 
INuhg;gh 2019

gpuf; nrr; FbauR
2019 [_iy 2 - 4

5. jpUtjp. gp.vy;V.vd;. jpUtjp. gp.vy;V.vd;. 
fUzhjpyf;ffUzhjpyf;f
tpiy Ma;thsu;
nksd;ld; n`sf;
vf;];gpu]; (gpiutl;)
ypkpll; nty;yk;gpl;ba

A framework for evaluating
the potential for using air-
maritime integration in modern
supply chains

Nghf;Ftuj;J Muha;r;rp gw;wpa 15tJ cyf
khehL
                        Kk;gha;> ,e;jpah
                        2019 Nk 26 - 31

6. Nguh. X. mnkurpq;fNguh. X. mnkurpq;f
jiytu;> rpwpa 
kl;lj;jpyhd 
kPd;gpbfSf;fhd 
Kd;duq;F (SLFSSF)

Remodelling Sri Lanka’s 
National Fisheries Policy

MARE khehL 2019 kf;fs; kw;Wk; fly; khehL

mk;];llhk;> neju;yhe;J
2019 [_d; 26 - 28

7. jpU. vk;.A+. nkd;b];jpU. vk;.A+. nkd;b]; Lightning transient on 
neighbourhoods of 
communication towers: a 
simulation case study

kpd;dy; gw;wpa 11tJ Mrpa gRgpf; ru;tNjr
khehL

n`hq;nfhq;> rPdh
2019 [_d; 12 - 14

8. jpUtjp. vd;.V.V.gp.jpUtjp. vd;.V.V.gp.
eprq;fheprq;fh
Muha;r;rp khztu;
ngsjpftpay; 
jpizf;fsk; tpQ;Qhd
gPlk; nfhOk;G 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Probing structural variations of
graphene oxide and reduced
graphene oxide using 
methylene blue adsorption
method

EMRS – 2019 xd;W$lYk; fz;fhl;rpAk;

mf;Nuhnghyp];> eP];> gpuhd;];
2019 Nk 27 - 31

9. jpUtjp N[. mD\hjpUtjp N[. mD\h
Muha;r;rp khztu;
capu; ,urhadtpay;
jpizf;fsk;
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
,yq;if = 
[atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Vitamin D (25(OH)D) deficiency 
in a cohort of mothers and their
offspring in Sri Lanka. Is it real

Ngh\iz gw;wpa 13tJ Mrpa khehL 2019

ghyp> ,e;NjhNdrpah
2019 Mf];l; 4 - 7

10. jpUtjp. jpUtjp. 
lgps;A+.V.B.vy;.v];.lgps;A+.V.B.vy;.v];.
MNgtu;j;jdMNgtu;j;jd 
vk;gpy; 
tpz;zg;gjhup
,yq;if neNeh 
njhopy;El;g epWtfk;

Structural characterization of 
Zinc doped Hydroxyapatite
nanoparticles

cau; jputpaq;fs; kw;Wk; ve;jputpay; gw;wpa
cyf khehL

rpq;fg;G+u;
2019 [_d; 20 - 21

toq;fg;gl;l gpuahz khdpaq;fs;

tha;nkhop %ykhd Kd;dpiyg;gLj;Jiffs;

,izg;G,izg;G  14
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11. jpUtjp. v];.A+. jpUtjp. v];.A+. 
ypaduha;r;rpypaduha;r;rp
vk;gpy; tpz;zg;gjhupvk;gpy; tpz;zg;gjhup
,yq;if neNeh,yq;if neNeh
njhopy;El;g epWtfk;njhopy;El;g epWtfk;

Black seed oil incorporated
polycraptolactone micro
spheres as effective oil 
encapsulation approach

cau; jputpaq;fs; kw;Wk; ve;jputpay; gw;wpa
cyf khehL

rpq;fg;G+u;
2019 [_d; 20 - 21

12. jpU. Nf.[P. tpjhdgj;jpudjpU. Nf.[P. tpjhdgj;jpud
jw;fhypf mwpTWj;Jdu;
ve;jputpay; gPlk;
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk;

Development of a lightweight, 
low cost, self-balancing 
personal mobility vehicle for 
autonomous indoor navigation

cau; Gj;jprhJu;ak; ,ae;jpukpd;dZtpay; gw;wpa 

IEEE / ASME khehL 2019

tpQ;Qhd G+q;fh> n`hq;nfhq;> rPdh
2019 [_iy 8 - 12

13. DrDr. v];.vk;. tpjhdfkhr;r. v];.vk;. tpjhdfkhr;rp
rpNul;l tpupTiuahsu;
fzzp tpQ;Qhd
jpizf;fsk; tpQ;Qh gPlk;
W`_Z gy;fiyf;fofk;

A Reconfigurable Architecture 
for Commentz-Walter 
Algorithm

njhlu; cr;repiy gw;wpa ru;tNjr khehL
Ngu;ypd;> N[u;kdp

2019 Mf];l; 5 - 8

14. jpUtjp. Nf.Nf.vy;. jpUtjp. Nf.Nf.vy;. 
`hrpdp`hrpdp Muha;r;rp khztu;
tptrha nghUspay;
jpizf;fsk; tptrha gPlk;
W`_Z gy;fiyf;fofk;

A methodological approach for 
supply chain analysis with a 
practical application for tuna 
fish value chain in Sri Lanka

cyf flYzTfs; khehL
Ngdq;> kNyrpah

2019 nrg;nlk;gu; 9 - 11

15. jpU. vd;.rP. rGkhdNfjpU. vd;.rP. rGkhdNf
Muha;r;rp khztu;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk

Assessment of varistor 
with stand capacity against 
CG generated transient voltages

Mrpa kpd;fhe;j khehL 2019
Vf;];mad;> rPdh

                   2019 nrg;nlk;gu; 15 - 20

16. Dr.Dr. N[.vk;.N[.Nf. N[.vk;.N[.Nf.
[arpq;f[arpq;f
rpNul;l tpupTiuahsu;
czT tpQ;Qhd kw;Wk; 
njhopy;El;g jpizf;fsk;
gpuNahf tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
= [atu;j;jdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Fast food consumption and 
health status of students of a 
University in Sri Lanka

X ru;tNjr tptrha fUj;juq;F> Agrosym 2019
               

[N`hupdh> N`rpNfhtpdh
2019 xf;Nlhgu; 3 - 6

17. jpU. vk;.[P.v];.vd;. jpU. vk;.[P.v];.vd;. 
jpyfuj;djpyfuj;d
Muha;r;rp khztu;
tpQ;Qhd KJfiy 
epWtfk; Nguhjid 
gy;fiyf;fofk;;

Investigation of osteosarco
ma (OS) cell response to bio
compatible hydroxyapatite
nano-particles synthesized via 
Calcium Sucrets Method

neNeh njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; neNeh kUj;Jtk;
gw;wpa ru;tNjr khehL

vbd;Ngu;f;> ];nfhl;yhd;l;
2019 nrg;nlk;gu; 12 - 13

18. Nguh. lgps;A+.V.B.gP.Mu;. Nguh. lgps;A+.V.B.gP.Mu;. 
uj;dNrfuuj;dNrfu
jpizf;fs jiytu;
tptrha gPlk;
tptrha capupay;
jpizf;fsk; W`_Z
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Genetic Structure and diversity 
of weedy rice populations in Sri 
Lanka

27tJ Mrpa gRgpf; fis tpQ;Qhd rq;f 
khehL (APWSS)

rutf;> kNyrpah
2019 nrg;nlk;gu; 3 - 6

19. jpUtjp. vk;.v];. nkd;b];jpUtjp. vk;.v];. nkd;b];
Muha;r;rp cjtpahsu;
rptpy; ve;jputpay;  
jpizf;fsk; nkhwl;Lt
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Unleashing the potentials of tra
ditional construction technique in 
bio-climatic building designs; A
 case of Ambalam, Sri Lanka

Rw;whly; kw;Wk; epiyNgwhd mgptpUj;jp gw;wpa
4tJ Mrpa khehL

nahNfh`kh> [g;ghd;
2019 etk;gu; 9 - 11

20. jpUtjp. [P.vr;. fygljpUtjp. [P.vr;. fygl
Muha;r;rp cjtpahsu;
rptpy; ve;jputpay;
jpizf;fsk; nkhwl;Lt
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Paving materials for urban heat
island mitigation in tropics; A
comparative study on mud 
concrete paving

Rw;whly; kw;Wk; epiyNgwhd mgptpUj;jp gw;wpa 
4tJ Mrpa khehL

nahNfh`kh> [g;ghd
2019 etk;gu; 9 - 11

21. Dr. Dr. A+ [auh[hA+ [auh[h
mWit rpfpr;irapy;
gjpthsu; kUj;Jt
KJfiy fw;if epWtdk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Irrigation tubes in the treatment 
of para rectal cavities in complex 
fistula-in-ano:a novel approach

Mrpahtpd;> clypd; cl;Gwk; fhzy; kw;Wk;
tapw;wiu cl;fhz; mWit rpfpr;ifahsu;fsp;

14tJ Mrpa gRgpf; khehL 2019

rpahq; nka;> jha;yhe;J
2019 etk;gu; 21 - 23

22. jpUtjp. vr;.vk;.uP.gP. N`uj;jpUtjp. vr;.vk;.uP.gP. N`uj;
tpupTiuahsu; (jFjpfhz;)
Kjd; epiy Rfhjhu
eyd; jpizf;fsk;
,yq;if fpof;F 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Reasons to undergo screening 
for non-communicable diseases 
by apparently healthy people; A 
qualitative study from Sri Lanka

Rfhjhu eyj;jpw;fhd 51tJ Mrpa gRgpf; 
fy;tpapay; khehL (APACPH)

Mkhup Nthl;lNfl; ghq;nfhf;> jha;yhe;J
2019 etk;gu; 20 - 22
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23. Dr.Dr. v];.B. `g;GMuha;r;rp v];.B. `g;GMuha;r;rp
rpNul;l tpupTiuahsu;
RNjr kUj;Jt epWtfk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Development of quality control 
standards of selected indigenous 
medical plants

czT kw;Wk; tptrhaj;jpy; cau; kw;Wk; 
tpQ;Qhdtpay; rpwg;Gf;fs; gw;wpa cyfshtpa 
khehL

Jgha;> If;fpa muhgpa ,uhr;rpak;
2019 etk;gu; 18 - 20

24. jpU. v];.[P.v];. ngNuuhjpU. v];.[P.v];. ngNuuh
Muha;r;rp cjtpahsu;
nkhwl;Lt gy;fiyf;fofk

Preparation of natural rubber- 
OMMT nanocomposites using 
mechanical mixing and acid free
coagulation methods; Effect of
processing method on mechanical
properties

jputpa ve;jputpay; kw;Wk; neNeh njhopy;El;gk; 
gw;wpa ru;tNjr khehL (ICEMEN 2019)

Nfhyhyk;G+u;> kNyrpah
2019 brk;gu; 2 - 5

25. jpUtjp. lgps;A+.B.Mu;. jpUtjp. lgps;A+.B.Mu;. 
gu;dhe;Jgu;dhe;J
ngsjpftpay; jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Fourier analysis to understand 
temperature distribution patterns
in adhesively bonded textile 
structure

3tJ ru;tNjr NDT khehLk; fz;fhl;rpAk;
rpq;fg;G+u;

2019 brk;gu; 4 - 5

26. Nguh. Nf.B.gp. cf;FntyNguh. Nf.B.gp. cf;Fnty
rpNul;l tpupTiuahsu;
capupay; tpQ;Qhd
jpizf;fsk; gpuNahf
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; ,yq;if
u[ul;l gy;fiyf;fofk;

origins of lizard diversity in the
continental island of Sri Lanka; 
Insights from scincoid lizards

<upl tho;tpay; gw;wpa 9tJ khehL
ld;bd;> epA+rpyhe;J

2020 [dtup 5 - 10

gjhif Kd;dspg;Gf;fs;

miof;fg;gl;l tpupTiuahsu;fs;

,y.,y. ngau; kw;Wk; tpyhrk;ngau; kw;Wk; tpyhrk; jiyg;gpd; RUf;fk;jiyg;gpd; RUf;fk; epfo;tpd; jiyg;G> ,lk;> jpfjpepfo;tpd; jiyg;G> ,lk;> jpfjp

1. jpUtjp. B. tpjhdNfjpUtjp. B. tpjhdNf
tpupTiuahsu;
jhjpik kw;Wk; 
kUj;Jtr;rp jpizf;fsk;
Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdj;jpd;
,ize;j gPlk;
Nru; N[hd; nfhj;jyhty
ghJfhg;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Impact of aerobic exercises on 
hunger, satiety, and food intake in 
type 2 diabetes mellitus (T2DM)

9tJ FAOPS khehL-2019
Nfhg;> [g;ghd;
2019 khu;r; 28 - 31

2. jpUtjp. v];. rj;ahjpUtjp. v];. rj;ah
Muha;r;rp cjtpahsu;
kUe;jpay; jpizf;fsk;
Rfhjhu tpQ;Qhdj;jpd;
,ize;j gPlk;
Nguhjid gy;fiyf;fofk;

Alpha glucosidase inhibitors from 
mace (Myristica fragrans )

Mrpa tiyaikg;gpd; ePupopT Neha; jLg;G 
Kiwfs; gw;wpa Muha;r;rp (ANRAP)

fur;rp> ghfp];jhd;
2019 [dtup 25 - 27

3. jpU. vr;.vk;.V.vy;.gP.gpjpU. vr;.vk;.V.vy;.gP.gp
N`uj;N`uj;
Muha;r;rp cjtpahsu;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;fofk;

Whole genome sequencing of 
Setaria Digitata:Towards an 
ideal model organism and 
eliminating nematodiasis

InnoLAE 2019, kpd;dZtpay; 
gug;ngy;iyapy; GJf; fz;Lgpbg;Gf;fs; gw;wpa
khehL
Nfk;gpwp[;> If;fpa ,uhr;rpak;
2019 [dtup 22 - 23

4. jpUtjp. vr;.gp.gP. re;jdjpUtjp. vr;.gp.gP. re;jdp
gpvr;b khztu;
tptrha Ma;Tfs; FO
gl;ljhupfs; fw;iffs; gPlk;
W`_Z gy;fiyf;fofk;

Biocontrol efficacy of two 
Bacillus species against chilli 
anthracnose causal agent C
olletotrichum truncatum

capu; njhopy;El;gk; gw;wpa 22tJ cyfshtpa
khehL
Ngu;ypd;> N[u;kdp
2019 ngg;utup 28 - khu;r; 2

,y.,y. ngau; kw;Wk; tpyhrk;;ngau; kw;Wk; tpyhrk;; jiyg;gpd; RUf;fk;jiyg;gpd; RUf;fk; epfo;tpd; jiyg;G> ,lk;> jpfjpepfo;tpd; jiyg;G> ,lk;> jpfjp

1. Nguh. v];.vd;.vk;.lgps;A+.Nguh. v];.vd;.vk;.lgps;A+.
vk;.gP. tpN[Nfhd;vk;.gP. tpN[Nfhd;
rpNul;l Nguhrpupau; fzzp
tpQ;Qhdk; kw;Wk; 
Gs;sptpgutpay; 
jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; Nguhjid
gy;fiyf;fofk;;

Prediction accuracy of recently 
improved biased estimators in the
liner regression model

Gs;sptpgutpay; gw;wpa 6tJ Mgpupf;f ru;tNjr
khehL

Mu;rp gy;fiyf;fofk;> vjpNahg;gpah
2019 Nk 27 - 30

2. Nguh. Mu;.vk;.[P. uh[gf;rNguh. Mu;.vk;.[P. uh[gf;r
,urhadj;jpy; rpNul;l
Nguhrpupau;
,urhadtpay; 
jpizf;fsk; tpQ;Qhd
gPlk; Nguhjid 
gy;fiyf;fofk;;;

Inorganic nanomaterials as 
carriers in targeted delivery of 
anticancer drugs

ru;tNjr kUe;jftpay; Muha;r;rp kw;Wk; Xslj 
tpepNahf fUj;juq;F 2019

G&nry;];> ngy;[pak;
2019 [_d; 10 - 12
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toq;fg;gl;l OSTP khdpaq;fs;
,izg;G,izg;G  15

,y.,y. ngaUk; tpyhrKk;ngaUk; tpyhrKk; tifg;gLj;Jiftifg;gLj;Jif
(ck; - Nj.tp.k. (ck; - Nj.tp.k. 

gapw;rp gapw;rp 
,izAupik>,izAupik>

Nj.tp.k. gpuahzNj.tp.k. gpuahz
,izAupik,izAupik

 kw;Wk; kw;Wk;
Nj.tp.k. gapw;rp Nj.tp.k. gapw;rp 
Gyikguprpy;)Gyikguprpy;)

gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;jpd; 
jiyg;G> ,lk; kw;Wk; jpfjpjiyg;G> ,lk; kw;Wk; jpfjp

toq;fg;gl;l toq;fg;gl;l 
njhifnjhif

1. OSTP/2018/36
jpUtjp. Nf.V.B.B.jpUtjp. Nf.V.B.B.
FWg;GFWg;G
thD}u;jp nghwpapay;
jpizf;fsk; 
ve;jputpay; gPlk;
n[duy; Nru; N[hd;
nfhj;jyhty 
ghJfhg;G 
gy;fiyf;fofk;

Nj.tp.k. gapw;rp 
Gyikg;guprpy

Training on ‘Development of light 
weight conducting nanocomposites
based on  a locally available natural 
mineral for drone  materials applica
tions’. University of Cambridge, 
United Kingdom. 2018 

brk;gu; 01 – 2019 [dtup 31

USD 3,619

2. OSTP/2018/42
jpUtjp. <.vk;.B.tP. jpUtjp. <.vk;.B.tP. 
vf;fehaf;fvf;fehaf;f
tpyq;fpay;
jpizf;fsk;
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
W`_Z 
gy;fiyf;fofk;
khj;jiw

Nj.tp.k. gapw;rp 
Gyikg;guprpy;

Training Programme related to the
MPhil Study. Fish Ecophysiology 
and Toxicology Laboratory, School
of Marine Science,
University of Maine, USA. 

2019 [dtup 07 – Vg;uy; 07

USD 3,179

3. OSTP/2019/03
Dr. vd;.rP. Dr. vd;.rP. 
fNznfhlfNznfhl
vz; fzpjtpay;
jpizf;fsk;
gpuNahf 
tpQ;QhdgPlk;
= [atu;j;jdGu
gy;fiyf;fofk;
ENfnfhl

Nj.tp.k. gapw;rp
,izAupik

Research collaboration with the Uni
versity of Koblenz, Germany.

2019 Vg;uy; 15 - [_iy 11

USD 3,443

4. OSTP/2019/04
Nguh. Nf.gP.v];.rP. Nguh. Nf.gP.v];.rP. 
[auj;d[auj;d
,yq;if tpQ;Qhd 
Kd;Ndw;w rq;fk; 
(SLAAS)
nfhOk;G 07

Nj.tp.k. gpuahz 
,izAupik

106th Indian Science Con-
gress, Jalandhar, India.

2019 [dtup 03 - 07

USD 416

5. OSTP/2019/05
Dr. lgps;A+.V.gP.N[.lgps;A+.V.gP.N[.
gpNwkuj;dgpNwkuj;d
,iz nrayhsu;
,yq;if tpQ;Qhd
Kd;Ndw;w rq;fk;
(SLAAS) nfhOk;G 07

Nj.tp.k. gpuahz 
,izAupik

106th Indian Science Con-
gress, Jalandhar, India.

2019 [dtup 03 - 0

USD 416

6. OSTP/2019/09
jpUtjp. urhe;jp jpUtjp. urhe;jp 
eluh[heluh[h
Muha;r;rp cjtpahsu;
,urhadtpay; jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk;
nfhOk;G gy;fiyf;
fofk; nfhOk;G 03

Nj.tp.k. gapw;rp 
Gyikg;guprpy;

Workshop on ‘Bioinformatics and 
Systems Biology’ and Bioinformatics 
Training Programe, Birla 
Institute of Scientific Research, 
Jaipur, Rajasthan, India.

2019 khu;r; 06 – Vg;uy; 05

USD 628

7. OSTP/2019/12
Nguh. Mu;.gP. N`tthrk;Nguh. Mu;.gP. N`tthrk;
capu; ,urhad 
jpizf;fsk;
kUj;Jt gPlk;
W`_Z gy;fiyf;fofk;
fhyp

Nj.tp.k. gpuahz 
,izAupik

International Workshop on ‘Animal 
models and pre-clinical research
2019’, The Centre for Genetic 
Engineering and 
Biotechnology of Havana (CIGB)
and Cuban Society of 
Pharmacology, Varadero, Cuba.

2019 Nk 05 - 09

USD 1,569
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8. OSTP/2019/16
jpU. Mu;.vr;.V.vd;. jpU. Mu;.vr;.V.vd;. 
n`l;bahuha;r;rpn`l;bahuha;r;rp
`hb cau; njhopy;El;g
epWtfk; mk;ghiw

Nj.tp.k. gapw;rp
Gyikg;guprpy;

International Training Programme on 
DSSAT - 2019, University of 
Georgia, Griffin, Georgia, USA.

2019 Nk 20 - 25 

USD 1,243

9. OSTP/2019/17
Dr.Dr. rP.v];. nytd;fkNf rP.v];. nytd;fkNf
rptpy; ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk; nkhwl;Lt
gy;fiyf;fofk; 
fl;Lg;gj;ij> nkhwl;Lt

Nj.tp.k. gapw;rp
,izAupik

Academic research on ‘Wind induced 
damage to domestic buildings and 
disaster risk reduction’, Cyclone 
Testing Station (CTS), James 
Cooke University (JCU), Australia.

2019 Mf];l; 01 – nrg;nlk;gu; 30

USD 2,709

10. OSTP/2019/19
Nguh. B.V.vy;. yPyhkzpNguh. B.V.vy;. yPyhkzp
kz; tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk; W`_Z
gy;fiyf;fofk;
khg;gyhd> fk;GWgpba

Nj.tp.k. gpuahz
,izAupik

Workshop on Soil & Water 
Conservation and Dry-land Farming, 
International Exchange Centre (IEC), 
Yanglin Agricultural Hi-tech 
industries demonstration zone, 
Shaanxi Province, China.

21st August - 09th September, 2019

USD 365

11. OSTP/2019/20
jpU. A+.I. rkutpf;ukjpU. A+.I. rkutpf;uk
kz; tpQ;Qhd 
jpizf;fsk;
W`_Z gy;fiyf;fofk;
khg;gyhd> fk;GWgpba

Nj.tp.k. gapw;rp 
Gyikg;guprpy;

Workshop on Soil & Water Conserva
tion and Dry-land Farming, Interna
tional Exchange Centre (IEC), Yan
glin Agricultural Hi-tech indus
tries demonstration zone, 
Shaanxi Province, China.

2019 Mf];l; 21 – nrg;nlk;gu; 09

USD 365

12. OSTP/2019/21
jpUtjp. vr;.gP.rP. rpwpJq;fjpUtjp. vr;.gP.rP. rpwpJq;f
kpd;dpay; ve;jputpay; 
jpizf;fsk; nkhwl;Lt
gy;fiyf;fofk;
fl;Lg;gj;ij> nkhwl;Lt

Nj.tp.k. gapw;rp
Gyikg;guprpy

Advanced Course on Artificial Intelli
gence (ACAI) Summer School, School
 of Electrical and Computer Engineering 
Building, Kounoupidiana Campus,
Technical University of Crete (TUG), 
Chania, Crete, Greece.

2019 [_iy 01 - 05

USD 1,027

13. OSTP/2019/22
Dr.Dr. vk;.Nf.B.Nf. gpauj;d vk;.Nf.B.Nf. gpauj;d
fzzp myF
tptrha gPlk;
W`_Z gy;fiyf;fofk;
khg;gyhd> fk;GWgpba

Nj.tp.k. gpuahz
,izAupik

International Training Course on Technol
ogy of Cloud computing for Food Safe
ty by Ministry of Science and Tech
nology and Guizhou Acade
my of Sciences, China.

2019 Mf];l; 10 - 25

USD 508

14. OSTP/2019/23
Dr.Dr. Nf.vk;.[P.gP. gpNwkjhrNf.vk;.[P.gP. gpNwkjhr
capu; kUj;Jt ve;jputpay;
gpupT> kpd;dpay;> 
kpd;dZtpay; kw;Wk;
njhiy
njhlu;ghly; jpizf;fsk;
ve;jputpay; gPlk; n[duy;
Nru; N[hd; nfhj;jyhty
ghJfhg;G gy;fiyf;fofk;
,uj;kyhid

Nj.tp.k. gpuahz
,izAupik

Laboratory Techniques in Biomaterials 
and Tissue Engineering, Departmen
t of Anatomy, School of Biomed
ical Sciences, University of Ota
go, New Zealand.

2019 xf;Nlhgu; 21 – etk;gu; 15

USD 2,494

15. OSTP/2019/27
Nguh. uP.Nf. tPurpq;fNguh. uP.Nf. tPurpq;f
jhtutpay; jpizf;fsk;
,yq;if jpwe;j 
gy;fiyf;fofk;
ehty> ENfnfhl

Nj.tp.k. gpuahz
,izAupik

Research based short time attach
ment, Faculty of Land and Food Sys
tems, University of Brit
ish Columbia, Canada.

2019 etk;gu; 01 – brk;gu; 15

USD 1,988
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ttUUllhhee;;jj  mmwwppff;;iiff  22001199/  NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  kkdd;;wwkk;;                                                          ,,iizzgg;;GG  

,,iizzgg;;GG  1166  
 

ttooqq;;ffgg;;ggll;;ll  IPSAT  kkhhddppaaqq;;ffss;;  
  

,,yy..  nnggaaUUkk;;  eeppWWttffKKkk;;  ggaappww;;rrpp  eeppffoo;;rr;;rrppjj;;jjppll;;lljj;;jjppdd;;  jjiiyygg;;GG>>  ,,llkk;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  jjppffjjpp  

 
1. 

 

Dr.  vvrr;;..uuPP..vv]];;..  ttppNN[[NNrrffuu  
gpuptpd; jiytu; 
jhtu ghJfhg;G gpupT 
njq;F Muha;r;rp epWtfk; 

 
ntypfk njq;;;F ,iyfs; cjpu;e;J tpOjy; vDk; Nehapid 
Kw;$l;bNa fz;lwptjw;F %yf;$w;wpid mbg;gilahf 

nfhz;l fUtpapid tpUj;jp nra;jy;> CRI 
 

2019 ngg;utup 11 - 22 

 
2. 

 
NNgguuhh..  vvdd;;..BB..  ffUUzzhhttPPuu  
jiytu; 

National chapter for OWSD 
,yq;if Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
fy;tpafk; 

 
mgptpUj;jp mile;JtUk; ehLfSf;fhf tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; 
ngz;fs; vDk; jiyg;gpy; xU fUj;juq;fhdJ nfhOk;gpy; 
,lk;ngw;wJ.  

2019 khu;r; 8 

 
3. 

 

Dr.  rrPP..ggPP..  ttppjjuudd  
jiytu; 
,yq;if ,sk; tpQ;Qhdpfs; 
fy;tpafk; 

 

‘tpisTfSf;fhd Muha;r;rp; ,yq;ifapd; ,sk; 

tpQ;Qhdpfspd; mzptFg;G.’ ,yq;if ,sk; tpQ;Qhdpfs; 
fy;tpafj;J jpwe;j Kd;duq;F. 

2019 xf;Nlhgu; 15 - 16 

 
4. 

 

Dr.  llggppss;;AA++..VV..MMuu;;..uuPP..llggppss;;AA++..  
ggzz;;llhhuu  
tpyq;fpay; kw;Wk; Rw;whly; 
Kfhikj;Jt jpizf;fsk; 
tpQ;Qhd gPlk; 
fsdp gy;fiyf;fofk; 

 
J}a kw;Wk; gpuNahf tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; ru;tNjr Muha;r;rp 

fUj;juq;F – tpQ;QhdgPlk;, nfsdpa gy;fiyfofk; 

2019 xf;Nlhgu; 25 

 
5. 

 
NNgguuhh..  ggppuuPPjjpp  ccllffkk  
jiytu; 
,yq;if tpQ;Qhd 
Kd;Ndw;w rq;fk; 

 
,yq;if tpQ;Qhd Kd;Ndw;w rq;fj;jpd; 75tJ tUlhe;j 
$l;lj;njhlu; kw;Wk; njhdpg;nghUs; fUj;juq;F 
 

2019 brk;gu; 8 - 13 
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toq;fg;gl;l IPSAT khdpaq;fs; ,izg;G,izg;G  17

,y.,y. epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; fhytiuaiwfhytiuaiw gjtpepiy cj;jpNahfj;jupd; gjtpepiy cj;jpNahfj;jupd; 
gq;FngWifgq;FngWif

FWe;jtizFWe;jtiz

1. mj;jpahtrpa mur ngWiffspy; gapw;rpg;gl;liw 2019 [dtup 17>
18 kw;Wk; 24

Dr.Dr. vy;.vk;.vd;. eJfy vy;.vk;.vd;. eJfy
rpNul;l tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

2. rhujpfSf;fhd xOf;f newpAk; xOf;ftpaYk; 2019 [dtup 24 kw;Wk; 25 jpU. A+.[P. Ethd; ep\hd;jhjpU. A+.[P. Ethd; ep\hd;jh
rhujp

3. nrhj;Jf;fs; Kfhikj;Jtk; 2019 [dtup 29 jpUtjp. vk;.v];. ghj;jpkhjpUtjp. vk;.v];. ghj;jpkh
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;

4. Muha;r;rp Rl;bfs;> fw;Gupe;Njhupd; gpuRupg;GfSk;
Muha;r;rp Kfhikj;Jtk; gw;wpa gapw;rpg;gl;liw

2019 ngg;utup 12 jpU. kD[h fUzhuj;djpU. kD[h fUzhuj;d
Kjd;ik jfty; mYtyu

5. mYtyf tq;fp fzf;FfSk; fhNrhiyfSk; 2019 khu;r; 14 jpUtjp. rP.vd;. nkhwnfhljpUtjp. rP.vd;. nkhwnfhl
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;
jpUkjp. B.vk;.vd;. gpwprhe;jpjpUkjp. B.vk;.vd;. gpwprhe;jp
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu

6. rhujpfs; kw;Wk; rpW juj;J mYtyu;fSf;fhd
xOf;ftpaYk; xOf;f newpAk;

2019 khu;r; 18 kw;Wk; 19 jpU. [P.B. epye;jh uQ;rd; jpU. [P.B. epye;jh uQ;rd; 
rhujp

7. gaDWjpkpF njhiyNgrp ciuahlYk; 
tuNtw;G epiy Kfhikj;JtKk;

2019 Vg;uy; 3 jpUtjp. V.vr;.B.Mu;. nkhdhypjpUtjp. V.vr;.B.Mu;. nkhdhyp
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu

8. elg;G mYtyf KiwikAk; elg;G 
Kfhikj;JtKk;

2019 Nk 30 kw;Wk; 31 jpUtjp. vd;.vk;. tpf;ukrpq;fjpUtjp. vd;.vk;. tpf;ukrpq;f
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu

9. fzf;fha;T rl;l Vw;ghLfSf;fhd 
gapw;rpg;gl;liw

2019 [_d; 25 jpUkjp. <.vk;.gP. gKNde;jpuhjpUkjp. <.vk;.gP. gKNde;jpuh
fzf;fhsu;
jpUkjp. vk;.vk;. [a[PtdjpUkjp. vk;.vk;. [a[Ptdp
cs;sf fzf;fha;thsu

10. ghJfhg;G> tpQ;Qhdtpay; kw;Wk; nryT 
Fiwr;ryhd Xl;Lif

2019 [_d; 29 jpU. [P.B. epye;jh uQ;rd;jpU. [P.B. epye;jh uQ;rd;
rhujp

11. murngWiffs; gw;wpa gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 2019 [_iy 20 ,ypUe;J 
12 rdpf;fpoikfs;

jpUkjp. B.vk;.Mu;. ,ghytj;jjpUkjp. B.vk;.Mu;. ,ghytj;j
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu

12. tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;fj;jpy;
kfspupd; gq;F gw;wp STIC ,d; 4tJ
<uhz;Lf; nfhUKiwahd khehL –
njhopy;El;gj;jpd; Clhf Gj;jhf;Fdu;fspid
tYg;gLj;jy;

2019 [_iy 22 kw;Wk; 23 jpUtjp. Mu;.V.V.Mu;. uzJq;fjpUtjp. Mu;.V.V.Mu;. uzJq;f
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;
jpUtjp. vk;.v];.Nf. jpUtjp. vk;.v];.Nf. 
nkndupgpl;bankndupgpl;ba
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;
jpUtjp. [P.Mu;.gP.I. mNgrpwpjpUtjp. [P.Mu;.gP.I. mNgrpwp
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu

13. jdp Ms; Nfhit guhkupg;G gw;wpa gapw;rp 2019 [_iy 22 kw;Wk; 23 jpUkjp. V.N[.vd;. rpy;thjpUkjp. V.N[.vd;. rpy;th
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu

14. '5S njhopy;rhu;gpay; fzf;fha;thsuhf 
,Uj;jy" njhlu;gpy; gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk

2019 [_iy 24 jpU. lgps;A+.V.B.vy;.Mu;. jpU. lgps;A+.V.B.vy;.Mu;. 
tu;zFytu;zFy
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu

15. njhiyNgrp ciuahly; Mrhu Kiwfs; 2019 [_iy 26 jpUtjp. B.lgps;A+.vk;.v];. jpUtjp. B.lgps;A+.vk;.v];. 
Njkl;lnfhy;yNjkl;lnfhy;y
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu

16. tpLKiwfspid gjpAk; vOJtpidQupd;
flikfSk; gq;fspg;Gk

2019 [_iy 25 kw;Wk; 26 jpUtjp. lgps;A+.vr;.tP. rhz;bjpUtjp. lgps;A+.vr;.tP. rhz;b
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu

17. fy;tpapay; rhu;e;j Muha;r;rp fUj;jpl;lq;fSf;F
fUj;jpl;l Kfhikj;Jtk;

2019 [_iy 26 kw;Wk; 27 jpU. B.vk;.B. urpf;fhjpU. B.vk;.B. urpf;fh
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu

18. NACLIS 2019 2019 [_iy 27 jpU. v];.vk;. gd;dyjpU. v];.vk;. gd;dy
jfty; mYtyu;
jpUtjp. Nf.vd;. rke;jpjpUtjp. Nf.vd;. rke;jp
jfty; mYtyu;
jpU. rP.V.gp. tpf;ukrpq;fjpU. rP.V.gp. tpf;ukrpq;f
E}yf cjtpahsu;

19. rhjf gof;f elf;ifAk; Cf;Ftpg;Gk; 2019 Mf];l; 5 jpUtjp. B.lgps;A+.vk;.v];. jpUtjp. B.lgps;A+.vk;.v];. 
Njkl;lnfhy;yNjkl;lnfhy;y
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;
jpUtjp. gP.vr;. `];dpjpUtjp. gP.vr;. `];dp
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;
jpUtjp. lgps;A+.vr;.tP. rhz;bjpUtjp. lgps;A+.vr;.tP. rhz;b
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;
jpUtjp. vk;.v];. ghj;jpkhjpUtjp. vk;.v];. ghj;jpkh
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;
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20. mur thfdq;fspid NgZjy; 2019 Mf];l; 16 jpU. vr;.Nf. mkpy rkd;jpU. vr;.Nf. mkpy rkd;
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu

21. r%f ghJfhg;G rl;lq;fs; 2019 Mf];l; 27 jpU. v];.vd;.gP.Nf. rGnkh p̀l;bjpU. v];.vd;.gP.Nf. rGnkh p̀l;b
rpNul;l epu;thf mYtyu;
jpUtjp. gp.tP.I.B. tpkyuj;djpUtjp. gp.tP.I.B. tpkyuj;d
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu

22. njhopypypUe;J ,ilapy; epWj;jy; 2019 nrg;nlk;gu; 3 jpU. v];.vd;.gP.Nf. rGnkhn`hl;bjpU. v];.vd;.gP.Nf. rGnkhn`hl;b
rpNul;l epu;thf mYtyu

23. fhgd; gpujpfspd; jifik gw;wpa MNyhrfu;
Nkk;ghl;L gapw;r

2019 nrg;nlk;gu; 3> 4
 kw;Wk; 5

jpUtjp. v];.rP. rkuNrfujpUtjp. v];.rP. rkuNrfu
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

24. tUkhd tup 2019 nrg;nlk;gu; 4 jpUtjp. gp.tP.I.B. tpkyuj;djpUtjp. gp.tP.I.B. tpkyuj;d
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu;
jpUtjp. rP.vd;. nkhwnfhljpUtjp. rP.vd;. nkhwnfhl
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu

25. ICULA 2019   2019 nrg;nlk;gu; 18 jpU. kD[ fUzhuj;djpU. kD[ fUzhuj;d
Kjd;ik jfty; mYtyu;
jpUkjp. vd;.V.vr;. gpupaju;\dpjpUkjp. vd;.V.vr;. gpupaju;\dp
fdp];l jfty; mYtyu;
jpU. rP.V.gp. tpf;ukrpq;fjpU. rP.V.gp. tpf;ukrpq;f
E}yf cjtpahsu;

26. fsQ;rpak; NgZif> tpepNahf rq;fpyp kw;Wk;
jpl;lq;fis Kfhikj;Jtk; gw;wpa cau; 
juj;jpyhd rhd;wpjo; fw;ifnewpfs;

2019 xf;Nlhgu; 3
 ,ypUe;J 10 ehl;fs;

jpU. <.vk;.B.rP.gp. vf;fehaf;fjpU. <.vk;.B.rP.gp. vf;fehaf;f
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu

27. kpd; gpwg;ghf;fpfspid nraw;glr; nra;jYk; 
NgzYk

2019 xf;Nlhgu; 3 
kw;Wk; 4

jpU. v];.rP.v];. gu;dhe;JjpU. v];.rP.v];. gu;dhe;J
njhopy;El;g cjtpahsu

28. mjpGyikr; nrhj;J cupikapd; Kf;fpaj;Jtk; 2019 xf;Nlhgu; 10 jpU. Nf.[P.N[. fUzhNrdjpU. Nf.[P.N[. fUzhNrd
Kjd;ik tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;
jpUtjp. vk;.v];.Nf. jpUtjp. vk;.v];.Nf. 
nkndupgpl;bankndupgpl;ba
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

29. SLAYS ru;tNjr khehL 2019 jhf;fj;jpw;fhd 
Muha;r;rp: ,yq;if ,sk; tpQ;Qhdpfspd;
mzptFg;G

2019 xf;Nlhgu; 16 jpUkjp. lgps;A+.vy;.rP. jrehaf;fjpUkjp. lgps;A+.vy;.rP. jrehaf;f
rpNul;l tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

30. tpahghu uPjpahf vt;thW vOJjy; vd;gJ
njhlu;gpy; njhopy;rhu;gpayhsUf;fhd gapw;rp

2019 xf;Nlhgu; 17 
kw;Wk; 18

jpUtjp. A+.uP. fUzhuj;djpUtjp. A+.uP. fUzhuj;d
rpNul;l tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;
jpUtjp. [P.Mu;.gP.I. mNgrpwpjpUtjp. [P.Mu;.gP.I. mNgrpwp
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

31. epjpapay; $w;Wf;fs; gw;wpa fUj;juq;F 
(,Wjpf; fzf;F)

2019 xf;Nlhgu; 24 jpU. Nf.Nf. Nahfd; re;jPujpU. Nf.Nf. Nahfd; re;jPu
Gj;jf itg;ghsu;

32. fij $Wk; fiy / fw;gdh rf;jpAld; vOJk;
jpwd; gw;wpa fw;ifnewp

2019 xf;Nlhgu; 16 –
 brk;gu; 4

jpUkjp. rhkpfh ju;kNrdjpUkjp. rhkpfh ju;kNrd
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu

33. Njhl;lj;Jiw jhtu Muha;r;rp gw;wpa 7tJ 
fUj;juq;F (SPCR 2019)

2019 etk;gu; 5 jpUtjp. [P.[P.Nf.gP. RKJ FkhupjpUtjp. [P.[P.Nf.gP. RKJ Fkhup
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;
jpUtjp. v];.v];. vjpuptPujpUtjp. v];.v];. vjpuptPu
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

34. Njhl;lj;Jiw jhtu Muha;r;rp gw;wpa 7tJ 
fUj;juq;F (SPCR 2019)

2019 etk;gu; 6 jpUtjp. vk;.v];. tPu#upanfjujpUtjp. vk;.v];. tPu#upanfju
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu

35. Njhl;lj;Jiw jhtu Muha;r;rp gw;wpa 7tJ 
fUj;juq;F (SPCR 2019)

2019 etk;gu; 5 
kw;Wk; 6

jpU. Nf.[P.N[. fUzhNrdjpU. Nf.[P.N[. fUzhNrd
Kjd;ik tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;
jpUtjp. vk;.v];.Nf. jpUtjp. vk;.v];.Nf. 
nkndupgpl;bankndupgpl;ba
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu

36. ,yq;ifapy; nlq;F Neha; fz;Lgpbj;jy;
njhopy;El;gj;jpid Nkk;gLj;jy; - tsu;e;JtUk; 
njhopy;El;gq;fs;

2019 etk;gu; 27 - 28 Dr.Dr. Nf.gp. `re;jp Nf.gp. `re;jp
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu

37. epiyNgwhd ePu; gw;wpa gapw;rpg;gl;liw 2019 etk;gu; 8 jpUtjp. vk;.v];. tPu#upanfjujpUtjp. vk;.v];. tPu#upanfju
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;

38. ,yq;ifapy; #oy; capupay; njhopy;El;gj;jpd; 
Muha;r;rpAk; gpuNahfKk;

2019 etk;gu; 14 jpU. lgps;A+.V.B.vy;.Mu;. jpU. lgps;A+.V.B.vy;.Mu;. 
tu;zFytu;zFy
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu

39. epjpapay; $w;Wf;fs; kw;Wk; tUlhe;j 
mwpf;ifapd; jahupg;G

2019 etk;gu; 26 Dr.Dr. jhkuh vg;. la]; jhkuh vg;. la];
Nkyjpf nrayhsu;
jpUkjp. vk;.vk;. [a[PtdpjpUkjp. vk;.vk;. [a[Ptdp
cs;sf fzf;fha;thsu;
jpU. Nf.Nf. Nahfd; re;jPujpU. Nf.Nf. Nahfd; re;jPu
Gj;jf itg;ghsu
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40. nrayhsu;fSf;Fupj;jhd nrad;Kiwfs; 2019 etk;gu; 25> 
26 kw;Wk; 29 

kw;Wk; brk;gu; 2

jpUkjp. Nf.vd;.Mu;.vr;.B. jpUkjp. Nf.vd;.Mu;.vr;.B. 
k`hgpl;bak`hgpl;ba
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu

41. tUlhe;j ,Ug;G kjpg;gPL kw;Wk; gadw;w
cUg;gbfspd; tpw;gid gw;wpa fUj;juq;F

2019 etk;gu; 29 jpUkjp. lgps;A+.V.B.V. ngNuuhjpUkjp. lgps;A+.V.B.V. ngNuuh
Kfhikj;Jt cjtpahsu

42. ,yq;if tpQ;Qhd Kd;Ndw;w rq;fj;jpd; 
njhdpg;nghUs; fUj;juq;F - 2019

2019 brk;gu; 9 DrDr. jhkuh vg;. la];. jhkuh vg;. la];
Nkyjpf nrayhsu;
DrDr. v];.V. tpehaf%u;j;jp. v];.V. tpehaf%u;j;jp
Kjd;ik tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;
jpUkjp. B.vd;. tpf;ukhuha;r;rpjpUkjp. B.vd;. tpf;ukhuha;r;rp
rpNul;l tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;
jpUkjp. <.vk;.B.rP.Nf. vf;fehaf;fjpUkjp. <.vk;.B.rP.Nf. vf;fehaf;f
rpNul;l tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;
jpUtjp. A+.uP. fUzhuj;djpUtjp. A+.uP. fUzhuj;d
rpNul;l tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;
Dr.Dr. vr;.I. re;jehaf;f vr;.I. re;jehaf;f
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;
jpUtjp. Mu;.V.V.Mu;. uzJq;fjpUtjp. Mu;.V.V.Mu;. uzJq;f
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;
jpUtjp. Nf.V.uP.Nf.[P. jpUtjp. Nf.V.uP.Nf.[P. 
fe;jdKy;yfe;jdKy;y
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;
jpUtjp. vk;.v];.Nf. jpUtjp. vk;.v];.Nf. 
nkndupgpl;bankndupgpl;ba
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;
jpUtjp. [P.[P.Nf.gP. RKJ FkhujpUtjp. [P.[P.Nf.gP. RKJ Fkhup
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;
jpUtjp. vd;.vy;. Kfhe;jpuk;jpUtjp. vd;.vy;. Kfhe;jpuk;
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;
jpU. lgps;A+.V.B.vy;.Mu;. jpU. lgps;A+.V.B.vy;.Mu;. 
tu;zFytu;zFy
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;
jpUtjp. vr;.vk;.V.N[. N`uj;jpUtjp. vr;.vk;.V.N[. N`uj;
tpQ;Qhd mYtyutpQ;Qhd mYtyu

43. tpidj;jpwd; fhz; jilg;guPl;irf;fhd 
gapw;rpg;gl;liw (mYtyf Kiwik> ep.x.>
jfty; njhopy;El;gk;)

2019 ngg;utup 21 tpidj;jpwDf;fhd jiltpidj;jpwDf;fhd jil
g;guPl;irapy; Nju;tpy; gq;FngWkg;guPl;irapy; Nju;tpy; gq;FngWk
gjtpazpapdugjtpazpapdu

44. nghJ Nfhg;gPL gw;wpa gapw;rpg;gl;liw 2019 ngg;utup 26 Nj.tp.k. gjtpazpapduNj.tp.k. gjtpazpapdu

45. Dashboards epu;khzk; gw;wpa gapw;rp 
epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk;

     2019 khu;r; 25 Nj.tp.k. epiwNtw;Wepiy Nj.tp.k. epiwNtw;Wepiy 
cj;jpNahfj;ju;fs;cj;jpNahfj;ju;fs;

46. fzf;fha;T tprhuizfSf;F gaDWjpkpf;f
Kiwapy; vt;thW gjpyspg;gJ gw;wpa gapw;rp

2019 khu;r; 28 Nj.tp.k. gjtpazpapdu;Nj.tp.k. gjtpazpapdu;

47. fUj;jpl;l Kfhikj;Jtk; - I gw;wpa 
tpopg;Gzu;r;rp

2019 Mf];l; 20 Nj.tp.k. epiwNtw;Wepiy Nj.tp.k. epiwNtw;Wepiy 
cj;jpNahfj;ju;fs;cj;jpNahfj;ju;fs;

48. fUj;jpl;l Kfhikj;Jtk; - II gw;wpa 
tpopg;Gzu;r;rp

2019 Mf];l; 27 Nj.tp.k. epiwNtw;Wepiy Nj.tp.k. epiwNtw;Wepiy 
cj;jpNahfj;ju;fs;cj;jpNahfj;ju;fs;

ePz;l jtizePz;l jtiz

1. clw;gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; Xt;nthU Gjd;fpoik
1½ kzpj;jpahyq;fs

KO nkhj;j KO nkhj;j 
gjtpazpapdUf;Fkhd gjtpazpapdUf;Fkhd 
FO gapw;rpFO gapw;rp

2. Mq;fpy nkhop epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; Xt;nthU jpq;fl;fpoik 
2 kzpj;jpahyq;fs;

FO gapw;rpFO gapw;rp

3. NVQ rhd;wpjo; (kpd;dpay;) gjpT fl;lzk; tUlk; 2019 jpU. v];.rP.v];. gu;dhe;JjpU. v];.rP.v];. gu;dhe;J
njhopy;El;g cjtpahsunjhopy;El;g cjtpahsu;

4. kdpjts Kfhikj;Jtk; (HRM) KJfiy
bg;skh gl;lk;

1 tUlk; jpU. I.lgps;A+. rkd; R[PthjpU. I.lgps;A+. rkd; R[Pth
kdpjts mgptpUj;jp 
cj;jpNahfj;ju;

5. epjpapay; kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt fzf;fPl;by; 
cau; Njrpa bg;skh

 1 tUlk; jpU. Nf.Nf. Nahfd; re;jPujpU. Nf.Nf. Nahfd; re;jPu
Gj;jf itg;ghsu
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ttppooppgg;;GGzzuu;;rr;;rrpp>>  mmwwppttppiidd  NNkkkk;;ggLLjj;;jjyy;;  kkww;;WWkk;;  nnrraadd;;KKiiww  NNkkkk;;ggLLjj;;JJiiff  
eellttbbff;;iiffffssppyy;;  ((nnttssppAA++uu;;))  ggjjttppaazzppaappddiiuu  <<LLggLLjj;;jjyy;;  
 
 
ggjjttppaazzppaappdduuppdd;;  <<LLggLLiiff  
  

,,yy..  eeppffoo;;rr;;rrppjj;;jjppll;;llkk;;>>  eehhLL>>  ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww  
ttppUUJJ  ttooqq;;FFkk;;  

eeppWWttddkk;;  

ggjjttppeeppiiyy  
ccjj;;jjppNNaahhffjj;;jjuuppdd;;  
ggqq;;FFnnggWWiiff  

 
1. 

 
Elsevier Ebook Kd;duq;F 2019 (njd; 
Mrpah) 
2019 Nk 21 – 23> ,e;jpah 

 
Elsevier, ,e;jpah 
kw;Wk; Nj.tp.k. 

 
jjppUU..  vvkk;;..ggPP..llggppss;;AA++..  
ffUUzzhheehhaaff;;ff  
Kjd;ik jfty; mYtyu; 

 
2. 

 
epiwNtw;Wif jiyikj;Jt tpUj;jp 
gw;wpa ru;tNjr gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 
2019 Nk 30 – [_d; 5> kNyrpah 

 
Nj.tp.k. 

 
jjppUU..  vv]];;..vvdd;;..ggPP..NNff..  
rrGGnnkkhhnn`̀hhll;;bb  
rpNul;l epu;thf mYtyu;  

 
3. 

 
tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g Gj;jhf;fj;ij 
gpugy;ag;gLj;Jjy; njhlu;gpy; nfhs;if 
cUthf;Fjy; gw;wpa ru;tNjr gapw;rpg; 
gl;liw 
2019 [_d; 16 – 20> nln`ud; 

 
NAM tpQ;Qhd 

njhopy;El;g epiyak; 
kw;Wk; Nj.tp.k. 

 
Dr. ggPP..MMuu;;..vvkk;;..ggPP..  jjppyy;;UUff;;\\pp  
Kjd;ik tpQ;Qhd 
mYtyu; 

 
4. 

 
mgptpUj;jpaile;JtUk; ehLfSf;fhd 
tpQ;Qhd> njhopy;El;g Gj;jhf;f (STI) 
nfhs;if kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtk; gw;wpa 
ru;tNjr gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lk; 
2019 [_d; 17 – 21> kNyrpah 

 
ru;tNjr tpQ;Qhd 
njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; 
Gj;jhf;f epiyak; 

(ISTIC) kw;Wk; 
Nj.tp.k. 

 
Dr.  vvrr;;..II..  rree;;jjeehhaaff;;ff  
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu; 

 
5. 

 
tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; 
Gj;jhf;fj;jpy; kfspu; gq;Fgw;wpa ISTIC 
apd; 4tJ ru;tNjr khehL 
2019 [_iy 22 – 23> kNyrpah 

 
ISTIC, kNyrpah 
kw;Wk; Nj.tp.k. 

 
jjppUUttjjpp..  ggtthhddpp  mmNNggrrppwwpp  
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu; 

 
6. 

 
tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; 
Gj;jhf;fj;jpy; kfspu; gq;Fgw;wpa ISTIC 
apd; 4tJ ru;tNjr khehL 
2019 [_iy 22 – 23> kNyrpah 

 
ISTIC, kNyrpah 
kw;Wk; Nj.tp.k. 

 
jjppUUttjjpp..  rruuzzpp  
nnkknndduuppggppll;;bbaa  
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;  

 
7. 

 
tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; 
Gj;jhf;fj;jpy; kfspu; gq;Fgw;wpa ISTIC 
apd; 4tJ ru;tNjr khehL 
2019 [_iy 22 – 23> kNyrpah 

 
ISTIC, kNyrpah 
kw;Wk; Nj.tp.k. 

 
jjppUUttjjpp..  mmggppkkhhddpp  uuzzJJqq;;ff  
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;  
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,,iizzgg;;GG                                                          NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  kkdd;;wwkk;;/  ttUUllhhee;;jj  mmwwppff;;iiff  22001199  

NNjjrrppaa  ttppQQ;;QQhhdd  kkdd;;wwjj;;jjppdd;;  mmYYttyyff  uuPPjjppaappyyhhdd  ggppuujjppeeppjjppffss;;  
  

,,yy..  eeppffoo;;rr;;rrppjj;;jjppll;;llkk;;>>  eehhLL>>  ffhhyyttiiuuaaiiww  
ttppUUJJ  ttooqq;;FFkk;;  

eeppWWttddkk;;  

ggjjttppeeppiiyy  
ccjj;;jjppNNaahhffjj;;jjuuppdd;;  
ggqq;;FFnnggWWiiff  

 
1. 

 
mbkl;lj;J epiyapyhd Gj;jhf;fq;fs; 
gw;wpa nfhs;if cUthf;fk; gw;wpa 
gapw;rpg;gl;liw 
2019 [dtup 28 – 30> ,e;jpah 

 
Mrpah kw;Wk; 
gRgpf;fhd [f;fpa 
Njrj;J nghUshjhu 
kw;Wk; r%f 
Kftuhz;ik 
 (UNESCAP) & 
Njrpa tpQ;Qhd 
kd;wk; 

 
jjppUU..  NNff..[[PP..NN[[..  
ffUUzzhhNNrrdd  
Kjd;ik tpQ;Qhd 
mYtyu; 

 
2. 

 
tpQ;Qhdk;> njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;f 
nfhs;iffspid gaDWjp kpF Kiwapy; 
tbtikj;jy; gw;wpa gapw;rpg;gl;liw 
2019 khu;r; 6 – 8> ,e;jpah 

 
And];Nfh kw;Wk; 
Nj.tp.k. 

 
Dr.  vv]];;..VV..ttPP..  %%uu;;jj;;jjpp  
Kjd;ik tpQ;Qhd 
mYtyu; 

 
3. 

 
ICGEB rig MSdu;fspd; 25tJ $l;lj; 
njhlu; 
2019 Nk 21 – 22> ,j;jhyp 

 
Nj.tp.k. 

 
Dr.  vvyy;;..vvkk;;..vvdd;;..vv]];;..  
eeJJffyy  
rpNul;l tpQ;Qhd mYtyu;  

 
4. 

 
njd; kw;Wk; kj;jpa Mrpah MAB  
tiyaikg;G xd;W$ly; (SACAM) 
2019 Vguy; 25 – 27> G+l;lhd; 

 
And];Nfh> GJ 
jpy;yp mYtyfk; 
kw;Wk; Nj.tp.k. 

 
jjppUU..  NN[[..[[PP..  rrhhee;;jj  rrppwwpp  
Kjd;ik tpQ;Qhd 
mYtyu; 

 
5. 

 
ghy; fUj;juq;F 16 – Mrpa gRgpf; 
“tpQ;Qhdj;jpy; gy;tifik kw;Wk; ghy;” 
2019 Mf];l; 27 – 30> rpq;fg;G+u; 

 
Nj.tp.k. 

 
jjppUUttjjpp..  NNff..VV..uuPP..NNff..[[PP..  
ffee;;jjddKKyy;;yy  
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu; 

 
6. 

 
kdpjd; kw;Wk; capu; Nfhstpay; (MAB) 
,isQu; Kd;duq;F 
2019 nrg;nlk;gu; 15 – 18> rPdh 

 
And];Nfh> gP[pq; 
mYtyfk; kw;Wk; 
Nj.tp.k. 

 
jjppUU..  BB..vvkk;;..  jjppyyhhdd;;  uurrppffhh  
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu; 

 
7. 

 
ru;tNjr uPjpapy; Kfhikahsu; gjtpapid 
ngw;wtu;fSf;fhd nraw;wpwd; epu;khz 
gapw;rpg;gl;liw 
2019 nrg;nlk;gu; 30 – xf;Nlhgu; 3> 
nfhupah 

 
And];Nfh kw;Wk; 
Nj.tp.kd;wj;jpw;fhd 
nfhupah Njrpa 
Mizf;FO 

 
jjppUU..  NN[[..[[PP..  rrhhee;;jj  rrppwwpp  
Kjd;ik tpQ;Qhd 
mYtyu; 

 
8. 

 
cyfyhtpa uPjpapy; Muha;r;rp $l;lzp 
(GRA) kd;w $l;lKk; tpQ;Qhd khehLk; 
2019 xf;Nlhgu; 6 – 11> ,e;NjhNdrpah 

 
GRA kd;wk; kw;Wk; 
Nj.tp.k. 

 
jjppUUttjjpp..  vvrr;;..BB..  eeppYY}}rrppffhh  
[[aattPPuu  
jjppUU..  NN[[..[[PP..  rrhhee;;jj  rrppwwpp  
tpQ;Qhd mYtyu; 

 
9. 

 
JST apd; rFuh tpQ;Qhd jpl;lj;jpd; 50tJ 
tUlhe;j G+u;j;jp fUj;juq;F 
2019 etk;gu; 9 – 12> [g;ghd; 

 
[g;ghd; rq;fk; 
kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g 
Kftuhz;ik kw;Wk; 
Nj.tp.k. 

 
jjppUU..  NN[[..[[PP..  rrhhee;;jj  rrppwwpp  
Kjd;ik tpQ;Qhd 
mYtyu;  

 
10. 

 
epiyNgwhd mgptpUj;jp ,yf;FfSf;fhd 
tpQ;Qhd njhopy;El;g kw;Wk; Gj;jhf;f 
,iz nraw;wpwd; gapw;rpg;gl;liw 

 
UN DESA, MOST,  
rPdh kw;Wk; ESCAP  
kw;Wk; Nj.tp.k. 

 
jjppUU..  NNff..[[PP..NN[[..  
ffUUzzhhNNrrdd  
Kjd;ik tpQ;Qhd 
mYtyu; 
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rpwg;G epiyfs;rpwg;G epiyfs;

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk; | tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2019

            :   https://www.facebook.com/nsflk/

          :   https://t witter.com/NSFSriLanka

          :   https://www.youtube.com/user/NSFSL  

Njrpa tpQ;Qhd kd;wk;
47/5, Nkapl;yd;l; gpNs];>
nfhOk;G - 07>
,yq;if.

njh.Ngrp                          

njh.efyp         
                     
                       
      

+94 112694754

   www.nsf.gov.lk,izak

+94 112694170
+94 112696771-3

 kpd;dQ;ry; dg@nsf.gov.lk
info@nsf.gov.lk

:  

:  

:  

:  


